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PREFACE

The twelfth volume of the first edition of The Cambridge Ancient History,
the last of that series, appeared in 1938 and was entitled ‘Imperial Crisis and
Recovery’, taking as its terminal dates the accession of Septimius Severus in
193 and the defeat of Licinius by Constantine in A.D. 324. The editors thus
chose to exclude from its purview the period of Constantine’s sole rule and
the foundation of Constantinople and, in doing so, they made an implicit
statement about what they regarded as key events or crucial stages in the
history of the later Roman empire and the transition to the Byzantine
and the medieval world. The centrality of the idea of the transition is
itself reflected both in the editors” preface to the volume and in the list of
contents, as well as explicitly in several of the individual chapters.

As is appropriate to the nature and purpose of 7he Cambridge Ancient
History, the new edition of Volume XII reflects the differences in viewpoint
and emphasis which have developed in the period since the publication of
its predecessor, as well as the accretion of new evidence. We have chosen the
same starting-point as our predecessors, the accession of Septimius Severus,
but we close this volume at the end of the reign of Constantine (A.D. 337),
a choice partly but not solely determined by the fact that the Press took
the decision, at about the time when Volumes X, XI and XII were being
planned, to add two extra volumes (XIII and XIV) to the series in order
to take the story down to A.D. 60o. It seemed, on several counts, more
satisfactory and logical to end this volume with the death of Constantine,
the first Christian emperor.

We have taken as our title for this volume “The Crisis of Empire’, reflect-
ing the incontrovertible fact that the period from Septimius Severus to
Constantine was marked by serious dislocation, disturbance and threat to
the fabric of the Roman empire. There is, likewise, no doubt that the latter
part of the period, between 284 and 337, saw fundamental and far-reaching
changes in the nature of imperial power and the organization of the empire
which gave to both a form and a substance significantly different from their
antecedents in the periods covered by Volumes X and XI. Whether ‘recov-
ery is the appropriate word to describe these phenomena is, we think, less
obvious, but we are conscious that all such choices, whether traditional or

xiil
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Xiv PREFACE

innovative, are judgemental. The period has traditionally been subjected to
a tidy periodization, which cannot be wholly avoided. We begin with the
accession of Septimius Severus in the civil war following the assassination of
Commodus, and the foundation of a dynasty which Rostovtzeff, following
in Gibbon’s footsteps, famously characterized as ‘the military monarchy’.
This was followed by a half-century of ‘anarchy’ (a.p. 235-84), which saw
a series of short reigns of short-lived emperors (not a few of which were
simultaneous), before Diocletian seized power and established a collegial
rule, first with Maximian, later with two junior ‘Caesars’, thus substan-
tially changing the configuration of imperial power. This period, the first
tetrarchy (A.D. 284—305), also saw the first stages in the formalization of the
division of the Roman world which shaped the history of the western and
eastern empires until the rise of the successor kingdoms and the Arab inva-
sions. After two decades of further conflict between the leading contenders
for empire, Constantine defeated Licinius in A.D. 324 and established a sole
rule which he and the successors of his line sustained for a further three
and a half decades.

Nevertheless, as is noted in the Preface to Volume XIII, there have been
significant changes of emphasis and of viewpoint in approaches to the
history of the empire in the third and fourth centuries. The editors of
Volume XIII rightly draw attention to the fundamentally important works
of A. H. M. Jones and of Peter Brown, the one establishing a new foundation
for the study of the organization and administration of the later empire,
the other stimulating a new appreciation of the interaction of pagan culture
and Christianity in the formation of what we now conventionally refer to
as ‘late antiquity’. Both of these great works rest on a wealth of modern
scholarship on all aspects of Roman imperial civilization which has, by and
large, suggested a more gradualist and developmental picture than that of
an empire reduced by the 270s to political and military impotence and
socio-economic chaos, and rising phoenix-like from the ashes in the hands
of Diocletian, his colleagues and his successors.

The editors of the first edition noted that source-criticism had played a
central role in revising historical views of the period. In amplification of this,
the volume contained a note on the sources by Harold Mattingly, concen-
trating on the literary and numismatic evidence. In 2002, we would prefer
to avoid the term ‘source-criticism’, as suggesting a rather too restricted
approach to the appreciation of the importance of the many writers whose
works are relevant and we would emphasize the fact that our views of many
important historical phenomena have been significantly changed by the
accretion of new documentary and other non-literary sources. We have
not attempted to write a note to match that of Mattingly, but encouraged
the authors of individual chapters to comment on the relevant sources as
they think appropriate. The latter half of the twentieth century has seen
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PREFACE XV

a plethora of works treating the writers of history in their contemporary
context and establishing the value, not merely of the facts which they retail,
but of their own experiences and viewpoints. Thus, to name only a few,
Cassius Dio and Herodian have been historiographically contextualized,
and Tertullian and Cyprian of Carthage made to contribute to more than
a merely narrow ‘Christian’ approach to third-century history. The impor-
tance of Lactantius and Eusebius (the former in particular long stigmatized
as an unreliable source) for the Diocletianic and Constantinian periods has
been firmly established. Two works or collections on which Mattingly com-
mented only briefly deserve special notice here. The first is the notorious
collection of imperial biographies known as the Historia Augusta, ostensibly
the work of six different writers. Mattingly was well aware of the problems
which this posed but it has taken the influential work of Sir Ronald Syme,
following the pioneering study by Dessau published in 1889, to establish
beyond all doubt that this is the work of a single, puzzling and unreliable
late fourth-century author whose testimony, especially for the third-century
emperors, cannot be used unless supported by evidence from other more
reliable sources. Second, the collection of twelve Latin Panegyrics, eight of
which are relevant to the Diocletianic and Constantinian periods. These are
(of course) rhetorical, tendentious and often chronologically imprecise or
confusing but there is nevertheless a great deal of historically valuable infor-
mation to be derived from them, especially when collated with the other
literary and documentary sources, as a recent re-edition and exhaustive
commentary demonstrates.

The contributions of numismatics, epigraphy, papyrology and especially
archaeology to the history of this period are vital, particularly in the absence
of a single reliable and comprehensive literary historian such as Tacitus or
Ammianus Marcellinus. Each category of evidence presents its own diffi-
culties. The complex history of the coinage in the third and fourth centuries
is still imperfectly understood in relation to economic history and in par-
ticular the relationship between currency debasement and price-inflation.
There are a few very important new inscriptions such as the Currency Edict
of Diocletian, but the number and density of inscriptions pales in com-
parison with the second century. Papyri of the third and fourth centuries
are particularly plentiful and attest to important features of political, social
and economic history, not least in elucidating some of the complex chrono-
logical problems of imperial reigns and providing detailed evidence for the
Decian persecution. Some individual texts or groups of texts have, however,
occasionally been made to sustain too heavy a burden of generalization: the
collapse of the coinage in the 260s, the growth of the annona militaris,
the crushing burdens of liturgical service and the decline of the curiales.
Nevertheless, the papyri have an important contribution to make and add
a dynamic perspective to the important evidence of the legal codes which
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can, if taken in isolation, present a rather static picture. Archaeology too
makes an important and positive contribution in allowing us to see regional
and local variations in the degree of social and economic change and the
richness and variety of the material culture.

The contents of this volume are divided into six main sections. The
intention of Part 1 is to provide a basic narrative account of the polit-
ical history of the period between 193 and 337, devoting separate chap-
ters to the Severan dynasty, the period of the so-called ‘anarchy’ (235-84),
the first tetrarchy (284—305), and finally the succession and the reign of
Constantine (306—37). Part 11 offers an account of the administration of
the empire from what is, broadly speaking, the perspective of the central
authority. One chapter is devoted to the army, which underwent major
changes in the late third and early fourth centuries, another to the central
public administration. The third chapter in this section deals with the
development of Roman law, for which the Severan and the Diocletianic
periods were particularly significant. The placing of this topic in this section
is a deliberate tactic, intended to indicate that these are not merely mat-
ters of legal theory or jurisprudence, but that the legal developments and
their perpetrators were central to the changes in government and admin-
istration. As in the case of the chapters on Egypt and on Christianity
(see below), the account offered here contains important material on the
period before the accession of Septimius Severus, not treated in detail in
Volume XI.

Part 111 corresponds in a broad way to the province-by-province treat-
ments offered in the new editions of Volumes X and XI but includes only
one chapter on an individual province (Egypt). We have adopted a different,
thematic plan for this volume, dealing separately with the development of
the provinces, regions and frontiers and with the provincial and local admin-
istration (as distinct from the central administrative structures described in
Part 11). The single provincial chapter in this section may seem anomalous,
but perhaps not less so than the corresponding anomaly in the first edition
(on Britain). There are two reasons for including a detailed treatment of
Egypt. One is that the evidence of the papyri for the third century and in
particular for the reigns of Diocletian and Constantine makes a very impor-
tant contribution to our understanding of the changes in administration
and the socio-economic problems of the period, and it is a contribution
which goes far beyond the borders of the province of Egypt itself, touching
on major features of the central administration. The second is that Egypt
was deliberately excluded from the provincial section in Volume XI, the
intention being that the chapters in Volumes X and XII should between
them cover the whole period.

Part 1v consists of two chapters written by a single author, offering an
account of the very complex problems presented by the monetary and
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economic history of the period — more vital and more difficult to interpret
for the third century than for any other part of the empire’s history.

In Part v we offer a survey of the most important of Rome’s neigh-
bours, beyond the boundaries of the empire, the Germans, the Sassanids,
the inhabitants of Armenia and the Arabs and desert peoples. These are
of particular importance not merely because of the successive periods of
military crisis provoked by the hostility of external tribes and kingdoms
during the third century, but also because an appreciation of their role
and development is crucial to our understanding of the conditions which
determined the shape of the eastern and western empires in later centuries.

Part v1 is devoted, broadly speaking to religion and culture, though it
will be noted that we have departed from the precedent of the first edition
in not dealing with the history of Greek and Latin literature in this period.
But the centrality of the topic of Christianization needs no justification
and religious change may be said to be the predominant theme in four of
the five chapters in this section. Two chapters deal with pagan religion and
popular culture, one with the development of the philosophical schools and
one with Christianity as such. The editors took the decision to consolidate
the treatment of the subject between A.p. 70 and 337 in this volume rather
than split it between Volumes XI and XII. To this has been added a chapter
on the important topic of art and architecture in the later empire.

As in earlier volumes, authors have been encouraged to provide what they
saw as a balanced account of their topic in the current state of knowledge
and research. The editors have not attempted to impose any kind of unity
of view or approach on the individual chapters and they are conscious of
the fact that it is more than normally difficult to reach a generally accepted
‘standard’ account of much of this period, particularly the central decades
of the third century. For this reason, the reader may well find that there is a
greater than usual number of inconsistencies or differences of view between
one chapter and another. We take the view that this unavoidable and we
have not attempted even the minimum amount of reconciliation which
was applied in earlier volumes.

We are conscious of the fact that there have been unavoidable delays
in seeing this volume through to completion. Volumes X, XI and XII of
the new edition were planned in conjunction and it was hoped they could
proceed pari passu over a period of a few years. That, alas, proved far too
optimistic. In the event, this is the last of the volumes of the new edition
to see the light of day, coming behind Volumes XIII and XIV. Many of the
chapters were written several years ago, and we have been able only to offer
their authors the opportunity to make minor revisions and to update their
bibliographies.

The principle of ordering the bibliographies is that adopted for the later
volumes in the new edition. A list of frequently cited works of general
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importance has been extracted and placed at the beginning. There then
follow bibliographies for each part.

The editors have incurred many debts in the preparation of this volume.
John Matthews was one of the original team who planned the work. We are
of course, enormously grateful to all the individual authors. The maps were
compiled by John Wilkes. Chapters 11 and 12 were translated by Michel
Cottier and Ann Johnston. Chapters 6a—d were translated by Hugh Ward-
Perkins. Chapters 9 and 16 were translated by Brian Pearce and Geoffrey
Greatrex. In the latter stages of the work, Simon Corcoran has provided a
great deal of assistance to the editors, particularly on the bibliographies but
also on substantive matters, especially in the chapters covering the period
from 284—337. We are very grateful indeed to him for this work, without
which the volume would have been further delayed. Thanks are also due to
Professor R. J. W. Evans and Mr. Fatih Onur for advice on the accentuation
of modern toponyms in Appendix III.

The index was compiled by Barbara Hird.

Finally, it is difficult to pay adequate tribute to Pauline Hire, whose
vision and determination has driven this new edition to completion. It is
unfortunate that we were not able to complete it before her retirement but
we hope that she will greet the appearance of this volume with pleasure
and relief. The work which remained to be done after Pauline’s retire-
ment was not inconsiderable and we are equally indebted to her successor,
Dr Michael Sharp, for his cheerful patience, goodwill and determination.

A.K.B.
A.M. C.
PD.A G.
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CHAPTER 1

THE SEVERAN DYNASTY

BRIAN CAMPBELL

I. THE BACKGROUND AND ACCESSION OF SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS

After Commodus had been strangled on the evening of 31 December 192,
the main instigators of the deed, Aemilius Laetus the praetorian prefect
and Eclectus the chamberlain, immediately approached Pertinax. This was
a wise choice. Pertinax held the eminent positions of consul II and prefect
of the city, and a long career that had included the frequent command of
soldiers and the governorship of four consular provinces had earned him a
distinguished reputation. He sent a friend to check that Commodus was
dead, and probably was genuinely unaware of any plan to kill the emperors.’
Despite some reservations among senators about Pertinax’s origins as the son
of an ex-slave, there was general approbation, especially since, in contrast to
Commodus, Pertinax attempted to play down the autocratic and dynastic
aspects of his position. Styling himself ‘princeps senatus’, he refused to
name his wife Augusta or his son Caesar. In Pertinax’s view the purple
was not his to bestow on others. He was affable and approachable; his
integrity and benevolence in the conduct of his imperial duties contributed
to an atmosphere free from terror, where freedom of speech could flourish.
Informers were punished; the death penalty for treason was not invoked;
public affairs were efficiently managed in the interests of the state. Pertinax
also had positive ideas for reorganizing the empire’s administration. All
land, including imperial estates, which was not under cultivation in Italy
and the provinces, was to be given over to private individuals to work,
with security of tenure and a ten-year tax exemption. New customs tariffs
introduced by Commodus were withdrawn. Moreover, the emperor would
not inscribe his name on imperial property, presumably wishing to convey
the idea that it belonged to the Roman state, while his coinage proclaimed
the setting free of the citizens.”> Despite these good intentions, Pertinax

' The main literary sources are Cassius Dio, Herodian (translation and commentary by Whittaker,
Herodian vols. 1—2), and SHA. Specific references have been given only in order to emphasize particular
points or to record direct quotations. Pertinax — PIR* 1 73; Bitley, The African Emperor 63—7 and 87-9s,
who believes that Pertinax was involved in the conspiracy.

* Dio, Lxxuirs.1—s; Herod. 11.4; SHA, Pert. 6.6—7.11; BMCV p. 1, no. 3.
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2 I. THE SEVERAN DYNASTY

faced serious problems. The treasury was virtually empty, and he had to sell
Commodus’ possessions to raise cash for donatives to plebs and soldiers.
The praetorians, and to a lesser extent the imperial freedmen, had to be
placated and disciplined after the licence accorded them by Commodus.
In Dio’s opinion Pertinax lacked political judgement. ‘He did not realize
despite his extensive experience in public affairs that it is impossible to
reorganize everything simultaneously, and especially that to stabilize the
political set-up requires both time and skill.”> On 28 March 193 Pertinax was
murdered by some of his bodyguard. It is likely that this was a spontaneous
move by the disgruntled soldiers, who had tried on at least two previous
occasions to replace him, and bitterly resented his fraudulent claim to have
given them as much as Marcus Aurelius. Pertinax was the first emperor
therefore to be overthrown by purely military discontent because he could
not satisfy the expectations of his troops; this was a dangerous legacy for
his successor. Furthermore, he had helped to highlight again the senatorial
perception of what made a ‘good emperor’. The achievements of Pertinax’s
successors need to be measured against this range of senatorial expectation.

In the aftermath of Pertinax’s murder, two men came forward to contend
for the purple, Ti. Flavius Sulpicianus, prefect of the city and father-in-law
of the dead emperor, and M. Didius Iulianus.* Sulpicianus was already in the
praetorian camp, having been sent there by Pertinax to quell unrest. When
Julianus arrived outside, the infamous ‘auction’ of the empire took place.
For this the soldiers were partly to blame, butalso the two senators who were
prepared to exploit the vacuum and bid for the praetorians’ support. Perhaps
because they feared reprisals from Sulpicianus, the guardsmen accepted
Julianus’ offer of 25,000 sesterces. The sum was not excessively large, but
the manner in which it was extorted set a further bad precedent for open
bribery of the soldiers. Julianus was by no means a nonentity; he had
governed several provinces, held a suffect consulship in 175, and had been
proconsul of Africa. He conspicuously tried to flatter the senate and win
approval, even sparing Sulpicianus. But the emperor was unconvincing and
the senators remained unimpressed. Julianus was doomed by the manner of
his accession and his obvious reliance on the now discredited praetorians,
who had surrounded the senate house for its first meeting. The situation
was exacerbated by some of the plebs who abused Julianus, and then in
what was apparently an organized political demonstration occupied the
Circus for a night and the following day, demanding that Pescennius Niger,
the governor of Syria, should assist them. It is possible that Niger did
receive some intimation of the disorderly situation in Rome before he was
proclaimed emperor, probably towards the end of April 1935 However,
L. Septimius Severus the governor of Pannonia Superior needed no such

3 LXXIILIO.3. 4 PIR* ¥ 373; PIR* » 77. 5 Herod. 11.7.6; 8.5.
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THE ACCESSION OF SEPTIMIUS SEVERUS 3

encouragement. He was proclaimed emperor by his troops on 9 April before
he can have heard much about the new regime in Rome. It is not necessary
to explain his speed in terms of a plot, since during Pertinax’s three months’
rule Severus had doubtless received news of the emperor’s difficulties. A wise
and ambitious man would have weighed up his chances and taken some
preliminary soundings of opinion on what to do if there was further chaos
in Rome. His march on Italy was launched in the first instance with the
Danubian troops, supported by the legions of the Rhine. Before leaving
Pannonia Severus perhaps heard of the proclamation of Niger in the east,
and shrewdly removed his only other possible rival, D. Clodius Albinus,
governor of Britain, who came from Hadrumetum in Africa, by declaring
him Caesar.®

Severus was born in Lepcis Magna in Africa in 145. Lepcis had been a
Roman colony since 110, and although the family of the Septimii was of
Punic extraction, it is likely that it had enjoyed Roman citizenship at least
from the time of Vespasian. It was also rich and well connected: two cousins
of Severus’ father had been consul — P. Septimius Aper and C. Septimius
Severus, who had also been proconsul of Africa in 174.7 Severus himself
was a typical product of the municipal aristocracy: well-versed in Graeco-
Roman culture, and interested in the study of philosophy and law, he had
assimilated the Roman upper-class ethos. Dio says that he desired more
education than he received, and in consequence was a man of few words
but many ideas. In any event, there is no reason to think that his actions
were the product of an alien, un-Roman mind or that he had any African
bias. Moreover, Severus’ traditional and unspectacular career, begun in the
160s, should have imbued him with the usual Roman conceptions of office
holding. During his career he did not hold a military tribunate, commanded
the IV Scythian legion in Syria in time of peace, and governed no province
containing legionary troops until appointed in 191 to Pannonia Superior.
He was therefore hardly an experienced military leader or a charismatic
soldiers’ man. So, his policies should not necessarily be seen as the hostile
reaction of a tough soldier to bureaucracy and political niceties. It was as
a fairly average senator, perhaps not very well known, that Severus set out
on his march to Rome. Julianus first reacted by declaring him a public
enemy, and tried to fortify the city using the praetorians and sailors from
the fleet at Misenum. But there was little chance that the guard could resist
an army, and Julianus lost any remaining credibility by asking the senate

¢ The gold and silver coinage of Severus (BMC v p. 21, nos. 7—25) shows that initially he was
supported by at least fifteen of the sixteen legions in Raetia, Noricum, Dacia, the Pannonian, Moesian
and German provinces. The legion x Gemina stationed at Vienna is missing from the coin series, but
appears as ‘loyal, faithful, Severan’ on an inscription (AE 1913.56). Clodius Albinus — Dio, Lxx1v.15.1;
Herod. 11.15.3; ILS 414-15.

7 Bitley, Septimius Severus 213—20; Barnes (1967).
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4 I. THE SEVERAN DYNASTY

to vote a share in the imperial power to Severus. The emperor had run
out of options and when the praetorians responded favourably to a letter
from Severus demanding the surrender of the murderers of Pertinax, the
senate was emboldened to sentence Julianus to death, confer power on
Severus, and deify Pertinax, probably on 1 June 193. Before entering Rome
in early June, Severus oversaw the execution of the murderers of Pertinax
and then disbanded the entire guard, replacing it with soldiers from his own
legions. Outside the gates of the city Severus changed into civilian dress
and led his troops in glittering armour to the temple of Jupiter where he
offered sacrifice. Dio recalled a happy, festive occasion. But many spectators
were also anxious and fearful on this day.® In the subsequent meeting of
the senate, the emperor made an initially good impression by taking an
oath not to execute senators, and by promising the end of confiscations
without trial and reliance on informers. It was good policy for Severus the
military usurper to claim justification in the avenging of Pertinax. He had
taken Pertinax into his nomenclature before leaving Pannonia; now this was
officially voted by the senate and a grand funeral for the deified emperor
was organized. This was all Severus could do to conciliate the upper classes
in a stay in Rome of less than a month. The plebs was kept happy by
shows and a cash distribution, while the troops received a donative of 1,000
sesterces after an embarrassing and frightening confrontation with their
emperor.

II. CIVIL AND FOREIGN WARS

Severus set out for the east along the Via Flaminia while one of his com-
manders, Ti. Claudius Candidus, went on ahead in command of the Pan-
nonian legions. Meanwhile, Pescennius Niger had occupied Byzantium
and entrusted the defence of the southern shore of the Sea of Marmara to
Asellius Aemilianus. In the autumn of 193 Candidus defeated Aemilianus
near Cyzicus and executed him. Niger, besieged in Byzantium by Marius
Maximus, was forced to withdraw to Nicaea, which remained loyal to his
cause. But his defeat in a battle to the west of the city and his subsequent
withdrawal to Antioch undermined his chances of organizing further resis-
tance. Asia fell into Severus’ hands, and by 13 February 194 Egypt was
supporting him. Niger attempted to defend the approaches to Syria at the
Cilician gates, but in the spring of 194 he was decisively defeated at Issus
by C. Anullinus, another of Severus’ trusted commanders. Niger was soon
captured and executed. His head was sent as a grim warning to Byzantium,
which still held out against Severus. The victory was also marked by Severus’
fourth salutation as imperator, and a series of reprisals against individuals

8 Dio, 1xx1v.1.3—s; cf. Herod. 11.14.1; SHA, Sev. 7.1-3.
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and cities that had supported Niger, although at this stage no senator was
executed. In order to break up the large concentration of troops exploited
by Niger, the province of Syria was divided into two, Coele (northern
Syria) with two legions under a consular governor, and Phoenice (southern
Syria), with one under the command of a legionary legate of praetorian
rank.® Leaving Byzantium still under siege Severus turned his attention
towards Rome’s eastern neighbours. The pretext was the support given to
Niger by the Osrhoeni under king Abgarus, the Adiabeni, and the Scenite
Arabs, and their attack on Nisibis, which was apparently held to be in the
orbit of Roman influence. But Dio’s explanation of the campaign — ‘a desire
for glory’ — is likely to be right. Casualties had been heavy in the civil war,
and Severus, who had not been present at any of the battles, had won little
distinction. He needed a foreign war, especially one that involved little risk
of large-scale conflict. In the spring of 195, rejecting all overtures of peace,
the emperor invaded Mesopotamia and marched straight to Nisibis, where
he divided his army into three groups and despatched them to do as much
damage as possible to the enemy; in a subsequent operation Abiabene
may have been attacked. Three imperial salutations (V, VI, VII) belong
to these campaigns, and Severus assumed the titles Parthicus Adiabenicus
and Parthicus Arabicus, though Parthicus was later dropped. He presum-
ably wished to avoid an open breach with the Parthians since they had not
been directly involved in the campaigns because of a rebellion in Persis and
Media. Other celebrations of the campaigns were muted, though it seems
that a new province of Osrhoene was established in 195 excluding the city
territory of Edessa, which was left under the control of Abgarus.’ Severus’
intention will have been to enhance Rome’s standing among the eastern
states without offending the Parthians, and to improve his own reputation
in Rome. During the campaigns in Mesopotamia the emperor heard word
of the fall of Byzantium after a siege of two and a half years and excitedly
blurted out the news to the troops. He knew that this marked his final
triumph over the forces of Niger and he vindictively punished the city by
depriving it of its land and rights, by destroying the walls, and by executing
the magistrates and the soldiers who had defended it. At the same time his
mind was on the creation of a stable dynasty. First, he announced himself to
be the son of Marcus Aurelius. This remarkable move was a direct attempt
to associate Severus with the revered memory of Marcus, who had been
very popular with the senate. Then his elder son Bassianus took the names
M. Aurelius Antoninus (‘Caracalla’), and possibly also the formal position

? AE 1930.141. These milestones show the existence of Phoenice, while Severus is Imperaror v (194).
He did not receive his fifth salutation until the campaigns in 195.

' The date of C. Julius Pacatianus’ procuratorship of Osrhoene is much disputed; see PIR* a 8;
Pflaum, Carriéres no. 229 (pp. 60s—10); Whittaker, Herodian 1: 282—3. But Wagner (1983) 10312 has
argued convincingly that the province was established in 195.
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6 I. THE SEVERAN DYNASTY

of Caesar." Severus’ second wife was Julia Domna, daughter of the priest of
Baal at Emesa, who was a descendent of the old ruling dynasty there, and
she bore him two sons, Bassianus, born on 4 April 188, and Geta, born on
7 March 189. Clodius Albinus, nominated Caesar in 193, obviously could
expect little but a quick death from the new regime, and made his own bid
for supreme power by proclaiming himself Augustus.

On his way back to the west Severus briefly visited Rome, perhaps in
late autumn 196. The news was not good since Albinus had invaded Gaul,
captured Lugdunum, and defeated the governor of Germania Inferior,
Virius Lupus, a Severan partisan. However, at the battle of Lugdunum
on 19 February 197 the Severan forces won a decisive victory, although
casualties were enormous. Lugdunum was looted and burnt and Albinus
was captured and beheaded. Severus treated his body with indignity to set
an example. There followed widespread confiscations and reprisals against
senators and prominent provincials who had supported Albinus. By 9 June
Severus was back in Rome to confront the supporters of Albinus in the
senate. Out of 64 brought to trial, 29 were executed. The emperor was at
his most intimidating, decrying the morals of many senators and praising
Commodus, whose deification he ordered. However, the situation in the
east required Severus’ personal presence. After 195 northern Mesopotamia
was regarded informally at least to be within the Roman sphere of influence,
with a Roman garrison in Nisibis. The invasion of Parthia in 197 should
be seen as a limited war in an attempt to re-establish their prestige. The
Parthian king Vologaeses, beset with rebellion and family dissension (one
brother accompanied the Romans), withdrew before the arrival of Severus,
who marched straight to Nisibis, which Julius Laetus had successfully
defended. A punitive expedition then sailed down the Euphrates in the
autumn of 197, and after occupying Seleuceia and Babylon, captured
Ctesiphon, the Parthian capital; there was little resistance and the city
was plundered with huge loss of life and a vast haul of prisoners. Severus
was able to announce the conquest of Parthia on 28 January 198, the cente-
nary of Trajan’s accession. But he did not pursue Vologaeses. On his return
march he attacked the city of Hatra between the Tigris and the Euphrates.
During the siege Severus executed a tribune of the praetorians for criticizing
the war, and also his commander Julius Laetus, who seemed too popular
with the troops.”” The siege was resumed, but the emperor’s indecision
lost the one chance of storming the city and the campaign petered out in
recrimination and near mutiny.

The main result of the war was the creation of a new province of
Mesopotamia, garrisoned by two legions under the command of an eques-
trian prefect. Osrhoene apparently remained a province, under a Roman

" See Whittaker, Herodian 1: 286—7. > The identity of Laetus: Birley, Septimius Severus 345—6.
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CIVIL AND FOREIGN WARS 7

procurator though Abgarus continued to rule Edessa. Severus boasted that
the new province served as a protection for Syria. Yet in Dio’s view it
was expensive, unproductive and even dangerous, in that it brought the
Romans into contact with new peoples. It is unlikely that Severus had
formulated long-term strategic plans in 195 to create a new province. He
seized an opportunity that arose with the weakness of Parthia. The conquest
of Mesopotamia served his personal interests more than those of Rome, in
that as Parthicus Maximus and Propagator Imperii, he was a military leader
who had enhanced the honour and glory of Rome, not merely a victor in
squalid civil wars that cost thousands of Roman lives. The military suc-
cess was consummated with new dynastic arrangements. Caracalla, who
had already received the title of ‘emperor designate’ (imperator destinatus),
was proclaimed joint Augustus, shortly after the capture of Ctesiphon, on
28 January 198, while the younger son Geta was proclaimed Caesar.” When
the annexation of Mesopotamia had been completed in the summer of 199,
Severus proceeded through Palestine and Syria to Egypt, where he effected a
reorganization of local government by giving a council to Alexandria and to
each of the metropoleis. This was not however designed to bring Egypt into
line with municipal local government elsewhere, but was another device
for finding people to perform the expensive local magistracies that kept the
metropoleis running financially. The emperor made the long return journey
through Asia Minor and Thrace, founding Forum Pizus as a centre of trade
in the area, and arrived in Rome in 202." In the same year a great celebra-
tion was organized to mark ten years of Severus’ rule, his victories, and the
marriage of Caracalla to Plautilla, the daughter of Plautianus, his praeto-
rian prefect. There were lavish games and a cash distribution to the plebs
and praetorians on an unparalleled scale of generosity in which Severus
took great pride. The triumphal arch subsequently erected in the forum
affirmed his achievements — the rescue of the state and the extension of the
power of Rome. In 202, at the peak of his career, the emperor set out for
a visit to his native province, where the district of Numidia had recently
been constituted as a separate province under the command of the legate
of the III Augusta. Many communities benefited from Severus’ generosity,
especially Lepcis Magna.

The secular games and further distributions to the plebs, which took
place in 204, were followed by a period in the capital when Severus could
devote himself to affairs of state. But in 208 the emperor departed for Britain
on a campaign that was to be his last. The province had been neglected

3 Severus as military leader: /LS 425 ‘because of his restoration of the state and the extension of
the power of the Roman people’s RIC 1v.1 p. 108 nos. 142—4; Caracalla as emperor designate and
his proclamation as Augustus: SHA, Sev. 16.3—s; BMC v p. 52 no. 193; CIL x111.1754. See in general,
Reynolds, Aphrodisias 124-9.

4 IGBulg 111.1690.
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8 I. THE SEVERAN DYNASTY

during the civil wars, and Albinus had withdrawn the greater part of the
garrison in order to fight Severus. Herodian indeed claims that Severus
divided Britain into two provinces in 197. That would make sense in the
light of his earlier division of Syria to break up a large concentration of
troops. But inscriptional evidence showing two provinces in Britain does
not appear until after Severus’ death, and there are other signs that Britain
still consisted of one territorial province during his reign. The division
should probably be ascribed to the period ¢. 211—20, but no certainty is
possible.” In any event, the work of restoration went on throughout the
reign, with the object of protecting the security of the province by dealing
with those tribes who threatened Hadrian’s wall, especially the Caledo-
nians, who dwelt in the highlands, and the Maeatae, who lived north of
the Forth. Alfenus Senecio, a very senior figure, having already governed
Syria, was active ¢. 205—7, but eventually decided to request the emperor’s
personal presence. Severus was glad of the opportunity because, according
to Dio, he was worried about the behaviour of his sons and the idleness of
the legions, and wanted more military glory for himself. But Dio’s hostility
to wars of aggrandizement may have affected his judgement here. For the
history of the campaign the literary sources are very meagre and the archae-
ological evidence inconclusive. It is possible that Severus had no definite
policy at the outset, but wavered between a desire to conquer and occupy
northern Scotland and a willingness to settle for a series of punitive expe-
ditions to establish Roman influence and prestige beyond the Forth. The
emperor perhaps realized that the conquest of the Highlands was not worth
the trouble of dealing with the difficult terrain and the enemy’s guerrilla
tactics. There were apparently two campaigns; the first, in 208—9, involved
substantial preparations and an advance across the Forth and then up the
east coast of Scotland to within twelve miles of the Moray Firth. Evidence
suggests a simultaneous advance from the west coast just north of Hadrian’s
wall. Once across the Forth, this force moved eastwards and joined the rest
of the army or advanced parallel with it. An advance base was begun at
Carpow on the Tay, and Severus was able to conclude a favourable treaty
with the Caledonians and Maeatae in 209. Late in the same year the
emperor and his sons took the title Brizannicus and Geta was raised to
the rank of Augustus. But the peace did not last and a further campaign
was launched in 210 probably by the same kind of route.” Caracalla seems
to have taken charge since Severus was too ill. On 4 February 211 Severus
died at York, aged sixty-six. Caracalla concluded peace with the Caledonian
peoples and withdrew from their territory. The Romans were content to
hold the line of Hadrian’s wall after these displays of their military power.

5 Graham (1966); cf. Mann and Jarrett (1967).
16 Birley, The African Emperor 170-87; Frere, Britannia 154—66; Salway (1981) 221-30.
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Caracalla and his brother Geta, who had been left behind in the south-
ern part of the province to deal with administrative affairs, immediately
returned to Rome.

III. SEVERUS, THE ARMY AND THE SENATE

The character of Septimius Severus’ regime was inevitably influenced by
the bloodshed, confiscations and terror associated with civil war, and by
his dependence on the army. Superficially, he must have seemed like a
military adventurer whose chances of establishing stable government were
slight, especially since the troops who burst into the senate house in 193
demanding a donative must have thought that Severus was at their mercy.
Moreover, senators were little reassured by the disbandment of the disloyal
practorians and the formation of a new guard. Yet the evidence hardly bears
out senatorial fears of extravagant treatment of the troops. Frightening as the
episode in the senate was, the demand of the legionaries for 10,000 seszerces
on the precedent of Octavian was not excessive by previous standards.
Indeed Severus handed over only 1,000 sesterces per man, presumably as
a down payment. In addition to donatives, the booty from the sack of
Ctesiphon and Lugdunum may have helped to satisfy the expectations of
the soldiers. He did substantially increase military pay, but this, although
undoubtedly helping to cement the loyalty of the army, was long overdue.
In general, he made a soldier’s life more pleasant by removing the ban on
marriages and by allowing junior officers to form clubs. Inscriptions prove
his popularity among the troops.”7 But all this falls far short of a corruption
of discipline. What is more, the legal privileges of the troops built up by
previous emperors remained largely unaltered. Admittedly, two mutinies
are recorded during the reign, but both were the result of particular incidents
and did notlead to more substantial outbreaks. Moreover, the Severan army
fought two civil wars, two difficult campaigns in the east, and a costly war
in Britain while remaining a powerful effective force, loyal to the dynasty
at the accession of Caracalla and Geta, and even after the murder of Geta.

Severus himself became a worthy commander-in-chief. He recruited
three new legions (I, II, III Parthica) in Italy, perhaps for the war against
Albinus. Two (I and I1I) eventually became the garrison of the new province
of Mesopotamia, while the other was stationed in Italy at Albanum. He
waged war assiduously and extended the territory of Rome, accumulating
outstanding military honours. He shared the toils of his fellow soldiers

17 ILS 2438; 2445—6; note ILS 446 — conditor Romanae disciplinae. Pay — Brunt (1950); Speidel
(1992); Alston (1994); marriage of soldiers — Campbell (1978), esp. 159-66; Campbell, ERA 1935, 409—
10; military collegia — Diz. Ep. 111, 367-69. Collegia of junior officers had existed from Hadrian’s time
but many more are found under Septimius Severus. Ordinary soldiers were prohibited from associating
in this way — D XLvIL.22.1.p7.
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and clearly emphasized the military role of the emperor. But many emper-
ors before Severus, either willingly or through circumstance, had devoted
much attention to military affairs. What did make Severus different was his
reliance on the army for support in civil war, and that was both unavoid-
able once he decided to march on Rome, and also obvious to contem-
poraries. However, the close association between emperor and troops did
not necessarily mean that the traditional framework and conventions of
the principate were disrupted. Severus was not a ‘military emperor’ and
showed no particular preference for soldiers, even at the minor levels of
administration. The office of equestrian procurator, where military service
was often an integral part of a man’s early career, could provide an avenue
for ex-centurions and tribunes of the praetorians to seek promotion to
the emperor’s service. These men competed with those who had held the
traditional equestrian military posts. In the Severan era, of the equestrian
procurators known to have military experience, about 57 per cent still had
held one or more posts in the traditional equestrian militia. The propor-
tion of ex-centurions and tribunes of the guard promoted to procuratorial
posts remained roughly similar to that in the second century. In addition,
some procurators continued to have no previous military experience in their
career. There is therefore no sign that Severus preferred soldiers or deliber-
ately tried to militarize the lower grades of the administration. By ending
the exclusively Italian recruitment of the praetorians, Severus theoretically
made it possible for any legionary to proceed through the tribunate and
centurionates of the guard to equestrian status and posts in the emperor’s
service. But this was a natural and gradual consequence of Severus’ need to
reward the legionaries who had first supported him, rather than a deliberate
policy of democratizing the army.™

Even after the reign of Commodus and the subsequent chaos, senators
still had an idea of what a ‘good’ emperor should do. ‘He made certain
promises to us like those made by good emperors in the past, that he would
put no senator to death’. Dio sarcastically observes that the senator who
organized the subsequent decree was executed by Severus. Initially at least,
many senators were fearful of the new emperor and not impressed by his
adoption of the name Pertinax, and subsequently of the Antonine nomen-
clature. They resented the crowd of soldiers in Rome, the vast expenses
incurred, and especially his open reliance on the army. The tense atmo-
sphere that sometimes prevailed in the senate is graphically illustrated by
Dio’s story of the examination of a charge of treason against Apronianus,
proconsul of Asia, during which an incriminating reference to a bald-headed
senator was made. Dio, like many other senators instinctively felt his head

¥ Pflaum (1950) 17982, 186—90; Campbell, ERA 408-9; the democratization of the army — Parker
(1958) 82.
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to make sure that he had hairs and stared at anyone who was bald.” Of
the three contenders for the purple, Severus was the least popular. There
was a public demonstration in the Circus against him in 197 and strong
currents of support in the senate for both Niger and Albinus. This explains
the emperor’s hostile speech to the senate after the battle of Lugdunum.
Severus was nervous and needed to set an example. There are signs that as
he began to feel more secure, his relationship with the senate improved.
The emperor was temperate in his personal conduct and lifestyle, taking
only traditional honours and titles and preventing his freedmen from get-
ting above themselves. His industrious daily routine was like that of many
respected emperors of the second century. In financial affairs Severus pur-
sued all sources of revenue vigorously, and on his death left a large surplus in
the treasury, despite vast expenditure on many projects and his generosity
to the people of Rome. He did, however, make substantial confiscations,
directed at his political enemies. And the financial organization responsi-
ble for personal monies of the imperial house (res privata or ratio privata),
which had appeared at least by the end of the reign of Marcus Aurelius, was
probably developed by Severus through the establishment of local procu-
rators to administer the fund in regions of Italy, and subsequently in some
provinces.*®

Severus’ administration of the law was along traditional lines. He held
court conscientiously even when Caracalla was ill, gave the litigants ade-
quate time to plead, and allowed his advisers full freedom to speak. Now, the
praetorian prefects enjoyed enhanced judicial responsibilities in the late sec-
ond and early third centuries. However, Ulpian’s principle that cases within
the hundredth milestone from Rome were in the jurisdiction of the prefect
of the city and that those outside were the responsibility of the praeto-
rian prefects, is presumably confirmatory not innovatory, in view of the
inscription from Saepinum, which shows the praetorian prefects exercising
jurisdiction in Italy in Marcus Aurelius’ reign.*" The developing judicial
activity of the praetorian prefects was certainly a gradual process, which
lacked central direction; it began long before Severus, and was not delib-
erately intended to undermine the usual pattern of legal business. It was
a recognition of the importance of this role that led to the appointment
of jurists like Papinian and Ulpian in the Severan era. In general, it would
be optimistic to see in Severus’ attitude to the law a liberal, reformist ten-
dency, characterized by mildness, equity and a recognition of the value of

9 LXIV.2.1-2; LXXVI.8.

20 Pflaum, Carriéres 1002—7; Millar, ERW 627-30; Nesselhauf (1964). Severus debased the silver
content of the denarius to two-thirds what it had been under Commodus, though there was probably
little inflationary effect; finance under the Severans — Crawford (1975) 562—9.

* D 1r12.1.4; Millar, ERW 122—s; Saepinum — FIRA* 1 no. 61.
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12 I. THE SEVERAN DYNASTY

human life.** First, measures ascribed to Severus in the Digest may sim-
ply be a restatement of existing practice, not an innovation. Second, the
emperor’s legal training will have encouraged him to take a special inter-
est. His approach was conservative — ‘where uncertainty arises from the
laws, customary practice or the authority derived from repeatedly con-
firmed precedents should have the force of law” — and like most emperors
he sought to preserve the status and prerogatives of the upper classes and
the patriarchal society. For instance, his decision to prevent abortions was
primarily concerned with protecting the interests of the father rather than
the rights of the unborn child.”® Furthermore, that Severus extended the
use of torture to all classes of society cannot be taken as a liberal reform.**
Severus accepted the traditional practices and values of the principate and
the conventional lip service paid to the constitutional framework of impe-
rial government. He did not need to set his lawyers to think up and define
in legalistic terms a more autocratic regime. Augustus’ system was quite
autocratic enough, and the constitutional facade suited both emperors and
upper classes.”

An integral part of this arrangement was that senators held the top
administrative posts and governorships. Severus maintained the predomi-
nant role of the senatorial class. Admittedly all the three new legions created
by the emperor were commanded by equestrians. But two were stationed in
Mesopotamia, which had an equestrian governor, and a senator could not
be asked to serve under an eques. The other was stationed in Italy and
may have been responsible to the equestrian praetorian prefects. There
was in any event a tradition that élite troops in Italy were commanded
by equites. Mesopotamia, Severus’ new acquisition, was the only province
besides Egypt where an equestrian governed in command of legionary
troops. But in the aftermath of conquest the province may not have seemed
a pleasant assignment; and senior men were perhaps unwilling to take on
a demanding post. Moreover, many senators were suspect to Severus, and
there were five armed provinces close to Mesopotamia governed by senators
and containing a total of eight legions. Severus” appointment of an eques
was an ad hoc solution based on the immediate conditions in a province
where there was no tradition of senatorial office holding. More sinister
perhaps was the appointment in seven instances between 193 and 211 of
an equestrian official to a province in the absence of the normal senatorial
governor. But this is hardly significant, especially since in most of these cases

22 Parker (1958) 75—7.

» D 1.3.38; abortion — XLvILII4 ‘a woman, who deliberately brings about an abortion on herself
should be sent into temporary exile by the governor; for it can be considered improper that she should
deprive her husband of children with impunity’; rights of masters over slaves — XXVIIL.5.49; XLIX.14.2.6.

>4 As suggested by Parker (1958) 75-6; Paulus, Sent. v.29.2. * Campbell, ERA 410-11.
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the eques was not in command of legionary troops.?® These appointments
were temporary, as the title ‘acting in place of the governor’ suggests, to deal
with a crisis, and did not become a permanent institution. For instance,
in one example Hilarianus, the procurator, took over from the deceased
proconsul of Africa. Severus did not initiate the practice though he may
have unintentionally contributed to its development through the force of
circumstances. Even so, there are only six more known cases down to 235,
though one of these, C. Furius Sabinius Aquila Timesitheus served three
times vice praesidis, and more are found in command of troops — a sign of
the increasingly unsettled times.”” But on the whole senators can hardly
have complained about Severus’ treatment of them, since at his death they
virtually monopolized the senior administrative posts and army commands.

Much more disturbing was the career of C. Fulvius Plautianus, a native of
Lepcis Magna and kinsman and friend of Severus, who had been appointed
probably as sole prefect of the guard by 197.%® His great influence with the
emperor and his long tenure of the prefecture allowed him to acquire
power beyond the formal responsibilities of his office, culminating in the
consulship and the betrothal of his daughter Plautilla to Caracalla in 202.
Apparently he had more statues than the imperial family; men wrote to
him as to a fourth Caesar; and he cut a daunting figure in the street.”
But he made the mistake of falling out with Julia Domna and alienating
Caracalla, who also detested his wife, Plautilla. A rift developed after the
emperor’s brother P. Septimius Geta on his deathbed in 204 had warned
Severus about the dangers of Plautianus’ power; Severus ordered that some
of the prefect’s statues should be melted down and presumably restricted
his influence. This may have encouraged a palace plot against Plautianus,
in which Caracalla seems to have been implicated. The prefect was lured
to the palace on 22 January 205 and immediately murdered.

Severus preserved the traditionally predominant position of Italy in the
empire, though he did make some innovations. He disbanded the Italian
praetorian guard, replacing it with Danubian soldiers, and for the first time
a legion was stationed permanently in Italy. However, Severus needed to
reward his own troops with service in the guard, and opportunities were
still open to Italians to serve in the augmented garrison of the capital.’® In
addition, he will have seen the need for regular legionary troops in Italy

26

Pflaum (1950) 134—9.

27 To Pflaum’s list add Valerius Valerianus — AE 1966.495; for Timesitheus see PIR* F 581. He was
the father-in-law and praetorian prefect of Gordian 111.

2 Bitley, Septimius Severus 294—s. Aemilius Saturninus may have been appointed as co-prefect in
199, but he was soon murdered by Plautianus.

29 Dio, LXXV.I5—16; LXXVI.I-5; Herod. 1r.1r.1-3.

3° Tt is difficult to accept Herodian’s claim (111.13.4) that Severus quadrupled the garrison of Rome,
though the praetorian cohorts, the urban cohorts and the vigiles were probably increased in size; cf.
E. B. Birley (1969).
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14 I. THE SEVERAN DYNASTY

after his easy capture of Rome, and the embarrassing exploits of the noto-
rious bandit Bulla. Italy of course retained its basic right of exemption
from taxation. The emperor made the usual effort to protect the interests
of the provincials against oppression, and probably found that, like other
emperors, it was difficult to enforce his wishes. Indeed there are a few
signs of intermittent opposition in several areas of the empire. Inscriptions
from Africa and Asia show action being taken against ‘enemies of the state
and murderous plotters. In Germany detachments of all four garrison
legions had to be assembled by C. Iulius Septimius Castinus to deal with
‘rebels and insurgents’.>' Besides the generous exemption of the provinces
from the expenses of the vehiculatio, and the extension of official recog-
nition to local alimentary schemes, Severus bestowed his munificence on
many provincial communities. This of course had much to do with reward-
ing those who had supported him in the civil war. In the same way, the
extension of Roman citizenship, especially in the east and in Africa, was
part of a gradual process of Romanization, here accentuated by Severus’
need to reward his supporters, by the influence of Julia Domna, his Syrian
wife, and by partiality for his native land. Furthermore, the admission of
provincials into the senate was a long-term trend which was not deliber-
ately developed by Severus. It is hardly surprising that the emperor used
many men of African origin in posts of responsibility, since Africans were
becoming more prominent as the province grew richer and more Roman-
ized. Severus naturally employed those friends and their connections from
Lepcis whom he thought he could trust. Such men were appointed because
they were reliable, not because they were African. Indeed Severus could
hardly trust all Africans, when Clodius Albinus himself probably came
from Hadrumetum in Africa and must have had many friends there. Africa
was not a homogeneous area, but a collection of communities many of
which were rivals. So, Severus had no general principle of favouring the
provinces or Africans in particular; rather he acted as expediency dictated
to ensure widespread support and his personal security.?

The reign of Septimius Severus occupies an important place in the devel-
opment of the Roman empire.?? His positive achievement was that he estab-
lished order, tried to preserve the traditional structure of the Roman state
threatened by his seizure of power, and provided for an orderly succession.
He maintained the discipline of the army and vigorously asserted Roman
power through military activity, for motives of personal aggrandizement

31 D1.16.4; XXXIX.4.6; XXXIX.4.16.14; oppression of the local population — Mitchell (1976); Campbell,
ERA 243—s54. Opposition — ILS 429 (A.D. 208), 430, Castinus — /LS 1153 (perhaps A.D. 205 or 208).

3* Bitley, Septimius Severus Appendix 111 emphasizes the importance of the African element in the
emperor’s support; see also Barnes (1967); senators of the Severan era — Barbieri (1952b); Severus’
benefactions in the east — Millar (1990) 31—9.

3 Discussion in Campbell, ERA 401-14; Bitley, The African Emperor 188—200.
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and to divert attention from the civil wars; he aimed to govern consci-
entiously in the usual passive way of Roman emperors and to protect the
privileges and prerogatives of the people he relied on to help run the empire,
both the Roman upper classes and the local élites. He was not an innovator
or reformer; he did not deliberately attempt to alter the traditional basis
of the principate, or change the balance between Italy and the provinces,
or degrade the role of the senate and senators. Nevertheless the empire he
ruled was very different from that of Augustus or even the Antonines. The
crucial point was the manner of his accession through armed rebellion. For
the first time in 124 years a military commander had captured Rome with
his army and initiated a period of prolonged civil war. This was a serious
break with the tradition of orderly and peaceful succession, and Severus
had to deal with the inevitable consequences of this and ensure that no
one followed his example. The association of emperor and army was closer
now and more obvious; the confidence of the senatorial class had been
further eroded, their willingness to serve the emperor reduced and the way
made easier for emperors to ignore the senate and employ more equites; the
long-term levelling up process of the provinces was also advanced. None
of this was the deliberate policy of an emperor with original ideas, rather
it was the inevitable reaction of a military usurper trying to secure his rule.
Severus was probably the best Rome could hope for, though the execution
of senators despite the emperor’s attempts at clemency, the excessive power
of Plautianus followed by his brutal murder, and the violent dissension
between Caracalla and Geta, provided disturbing signs of a sinister side
of politics behind the facade of civilized order. At the end, no one could
conceal the looming power of the army and the implications for the future.
Severus’ last advice to his sons sums up the imperial dilemma — ‘be har-
monious, enrich the soldiers, and despise all the rest’.>* By demonstrating
again the success of the methods used to secure the army’s loyalty, Severus
enhanced the importance of such methods in the process of winning and
keeping power.

IV. CARACALLA

Septimius Severus’ final intention had been that both sons should suc-
ceed as joint emperors. Julia Domna tried to hold the family together,
but Caracalla was impatient of restrictions and the influence of his father’s
advisers, particularly the praetorian prefect Papinian, who had been a close
friend of Severus and apparently took the side of Geta. A tense situation
developed in which each brother had his own courtiers and advisers and his
own section of the palace. It was even rumoured that only the intervention

3+ Dio, LXXVLIS.2.
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of their mother prevented a plan to split the empire between east and west.
Then on 26 December 211 Caracalla invited his brother to a conference in
Julia’s quarters and had him murdered as he clung to his mother. This bru-
tal act and the subsequent purge of Geta’s supporters, who included many
distinguished men, will certainly have undermined senatorial confidence
in the new regime. Caracalla indeed was in a precarious position, since it
was by no means certain that the army would support him. He therefore
immediately rushed to the praetorian camp where he made an extravagant
bid for support — ‘T am one of you; for you alone do I wish to live, so that
I can give you many benefits; for all the treasuries are yours.”” The day
after the murder the emperor approached the legion stationed at Albanum,
where he was apparently refused entry since the soldiers were incensed at
the murder. They were placated by a donative. To the senate he announced
an amnesty for exiles. However, nothing could conceal that the reign had
got off to a bad start. Caracallas eagerness to leave Rome was doubtless
influenced by a wish to spend time with his army on campaign, through
an aggressive foreign policy.

It is easy to see why Caracalla was unpopular with senators and why con-
temporary writers produced such an unfavourable account of his regime.
Several distinguished senators were either executed or humiliated and forced
out of public life by an emperor who seemed inconsistent, uncaring of
advice, and prone to exercise his inexplicable whim. Spies were prevalent
and men of talent were suspect; Rome was ‘mutilated’.3* Moreover, the sen-
ate was degraded by the use of people of low birth to perform important
functions. During his absence in the east Caracalla appointed a eunuch,
Sempronius Rufus, who also specialized in sorcery and juggling, to have
charge of Rome — ‘a despicable act unworthy of the Senate and people
of Rome’. The freedman Theocritus, who had taught Caracalla to dance,
was placed in command of an army and given the title prefect, surpass-
ing even the praetorian prefects in power and influence. Senators by con-
trast were never sure of their reception. In winter quarters at Nicomedia
Caracalla sometimes kept them waiting outside all day while he passed
round cups of wine to his soldiers. He made it plain that he preferred
his troops to the senators, and on one occasion announced disdainfully
that he had weapons and soldiers so that he could ignore what the senate
said about him. Dio was particularly incensed at the emperor’s extrava-
gance and his ruthlessness in acquiring money. Irregular exactions were
heavy; widespread requisitioning of supplies accompanied his numerous
campaigns and the construction of resting houses (mansiones) and other
buildings at local expense along his route. New taxes were imposed, and

3 Dio, LXXVIL3.2. 36 Dio (Xiphilinus), LXXVILG6.I.
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existing ones, like those on manumission and inheritance, were increased
from five to ten per cent.’” All these factors made it difficult for Caracalla to
find a working relationship with the senators, who did not know what was
expected of them or how the emperor was going to behave. His reliance
on the army was heavily emphasized; he increased pay, posed as ‘father
of the soldiers’, encouraged the troops to call him ‘fellow-soldier’, and on
campaign ostentatiously shared their routine duties and hardships.?® Secure
amid his troops, Caracalla liked to play the military man and thought that
he could isolate himself from the realities of political life and dialogue with
the senate.

Nevertheless, he did have some qualities associated with good emperors,
and did try to preserve some elements of the traditional basis of the princi-
pate. He kept the senate informed through despatches of his activities on
campaign. He wrote from Antioch criticizing senators for being lazy, for
not meeting enthusiastically, and for not registering their votes individu-
ally. It is interesting that vestiges of the ideal role of the senate as the great
council of state with a part in decision making still remained in imperial
ideology. Although Caracalla was fascinated by gladiatorial contests and
army matters, he did not completely reject routine administration, which
he dealt with in his own idiosyncratic way, by deputing his mother to sort
out his correspondence while he was on campaign and refer to him only the
most important matters. Indeed the emperor assimilated material rapidly
and showed good judgement; a far from uncultured man, he was highly
articulate, often expressed himself elegantly, and could quote Euripides ex
tempore.’® Some found fault with Caracalla’s dilatoriness in hearing legal
cases, but he had a wide range of experience under his father’s guidance, and
the number and nature of rescripts issued by him confirm that this aspect
of imperial administration was functioning in the usual way. Indeed, an
inscription from Dmeir in Syria shows Caracalla’s courtroom technique.
In a case concerning minor local interests the emperor has his advisers
present but uses his own judgement to sort out an argument over pro-
cedure; he shows a good, quick understanding of the issues involved and
allows generous freedom of speech to the advocates.*

Perhaps the main criticism of Caracalla was that he was inconsistent both
in his willingness to hear cases and in his attitude in court. He was subject
to whims and effusive outbursts. This is the background to the greatest
enigma of the reign, the constitutio, by which Caracalla bestowed Roman

37 Dio, LXXVILI7.2—4, 21.2; LxxVIL9; Herod. 1v.4.7.

38 ILS 454; cf. 452; Campbell, ERA 52-3; pay increase — Speidel (1992) 98-100; Alston (1994) 11415,
119—20.

3 Dio, LXXVILII.3—4; LXXVIIL8.4.

40 SEG xvi1.759; cf. W. Williams (1974); the case was heard at Antioch on 27 May 216.
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citizenship on the population of the empire. The motive remains obscure.
Dio believed that the emperor wanted to increase revenue by making more
people subject to the inheritance and manumission taxes payable only by
Roman citizens. But Dio is patently hostile to Caracalla and there were
many other more direct and less troublesome means of raising extra revenue
quickly. Caracalla’s own words suggest that he was effusively giving thanks
in celebration of a great occasion, possibly either the successful coup against
Geta or his rescue from shipwreck on the way to the east in 214, depending
on the date of the papyrus which preserves part of a Greek translation of
this announcement. This fits in with his personality and also the Roman
tradition of extending citizenship as a reward or as an act of patronage.
Caracalla was acting as the grand patron. This ephemeral motive explains
the absence from the coinage of any mention of the constitutio. In addition,
the value of the citizenship was declining, as a distinction in respect of
social status between honestiores and humiliores increasingly determined the
government’s treatment of the population.#

It was as a soldier that Caracalla wanted to die and be remembered. Yet
contemporary writers dealt harshly with his military pretensions. They saw
him as an empty showman who postured as ‘fellow-soldier’ and revered
the memory of Alexander the Great with a peculiar intensity, and as an
arrant coward who had no coherent policy, and actually bought the enemy
off with money. However, the emperor showed both energy and ability in
his northern campaigns and achieved popularity with his troops. Crossing
into the Agri Decumates by 11 August 213, with the assistance of C. Suetrius
Sabinus, he attacked the Alamanni and then advanced up the Rhine to
Mainz where he engaged the Cenni. By September, after a victory on the
river Main, Caracalla had been hailed imperator 111, and he styled himself
Germanicus Maximus. But illness may have caused the emperor to curtail
the campaign and pay a subsidy to some of the Germans. During these
campaigns the turf wall and frontier posts in Raetia were reconstituted.
His objective was to sustain Roman prestige beyond the Rhine and make
the defence of the formal frontier more efficient. It was probably now
that the emperor began wearing the long Celtic tunic (caracalla) from
which he acquired his nickname. After a brief visit to Rome, Caracalla
travelled to the Danube front in 214, but little is known about the details of
operations which were mainly diplomatic and apparently aimed at breaking
up alliances between Danubian tribes. However, there may have been some
fighting, and hostages were surrendered to Rome. It was probably at this
time that the two Pannonias were reorganized so that of the three legions

4 P. Giss. 40, col. 1 (now P Giss. Lit. 6.1); the traditional date of 212 has been disputed by Millar
(1962); see now Gilliam (1965), reaffirming 212, and Rubin (1975a), arguing for 213; significance of the
constitutio — Sherwin-White (1973); status distinctions — Garnsey (1970) 221-33.
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in Pannonia Superior, legion I Adiutrix was moved into Pannonia Inferior,
which then received a governor of consular rank.#

Caracalla proceeded to Asia, establishing his headquarters at Antioch by
spring 215, and set about the administrative problems of the east with his
usual energy. His visit to Egypt in 215 resulted in an extraordinary incident
when the emperor ordered a massacre of the inhabitants of Alexandria.
The motives for this are obscure. The turbulent population had been rude
about the emperor but there seems to have been serious disorder in the city
and Caracalla will have wanted to secure the province before his expedition
to Parthia.¥ Here the central issues were as usual the status of Armenia
and Rome’s relations with the Parthian king. There is evidence of forward
planning in a recruitment drive, in increased minting in the east, in the
construction of mansiones, and in the summoning of the vassal kings of
Armenia and Osrhoene to Rome in 213/14. Caracalla was following the
traditional policy of preserving Roman prestige by establishing a nominee
on the throne of Armenia, and disrupting as much as possible the Parthian
ability to interfere. He could not predict the rise of the formidable Persians
inafewyears’ time. Opportunely there were two contenders for the Parthian
throne: Artabanus V controlled Media, while Vologaeses V had his capital
at Ctesiphon. At first, since Vologaeses was harbouring Tiridates, a possible
aspirant to the throne of Armenia, Caracalla made common cause with
Artabanus and offered to marry his daughter; this may have been part of
Caracalla’s imitation of Alexander, or perhaps it was a ploy to win over
Artabanus, or even to provoke Vologaeses. In any event when Vologae-
ses nominally accepted Caracalla’s authority the emperor was able to use
Artabanus’ rejection of the marriage alliance as an excuse to invade
his territory (mid-216).#* The expedition, largely confined to northern
Mesopotamia and Adiabene, was a demonstration of Roman strength rather
than a serious attempt at annexation. Caracalla may have had plans for fur-
ther campaigns, although the return of II Adiutrix to Pannonia suggests
that Rome’s influence had been sufficiently re-established. In the event,
Caracalla’s ultimate intentions in the east were frustrated by his murder on
8 April 217. M. Opellius Macrinus, one of the praetorian prefects, had been
intriguing against his emperor. Knowing that he was under suspicion he
decided to act by suborning Julius Martialis, an evocatus attached to the
pracetorians. Letters which had been sent to Caracalla warning him of the
plot were directed to Julia Domna and arrived too late to prevent Macrinus
from having the emperor murdered on a visit to the temple of Sin near

4 Campaigns in Germany — ILS 451, 1159, 7178 with AE 1961. 208 (probably referring to the Cenni);
Dio, LxxvIL.14.1; Pannonia — Mécsy (1974) 198; Whittaker, Herodian 1: 414-15.

4 Whittaker, Herodian 1: 424—s.

44 Dio, LXXVILI2.T, 18.1, 19.1-2; LXXVIIL1.3—5; Whittaker, Herodian 1: 429-31.
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Carrhae. Martialis was immediately killed by the German bodyguard and
this allowed Macrinus to conceal his complicity in the plot.

V. THE END OF THE DYNASTY

In the first two days following the murder of Caracalla there was confu-
sion in the absence of an obvious successor or any firm lead from army
commanders. Macrinus exploited this vacuum and the troops’ fears of the
threat from Artabanus, and seized power for himself. In a letter the new
emperor made gestures to win senatorial approval, but he faced formidable
problems. Being of equestrian rank and Moorish birth he was the object
of great prejudice among the upper classes, which was exacerbated by his
adoption of the titles and prerogatives of emperor before they were formally
voted by the senate. Some of his appointments also aroused criticism, espe-
cially that of M. Oclatinius Adventus to senatorial rank, the consulship,
and the prefecture of the city. As consul he could not even hold a sensible
conversation and had to pretend to be ill on election day. The real basis
of Macrinus’ position was the support of the army, but here too he had to
overcome the legacy of Caracalla who had been very popular with his sol-
diers, partly because of his generous pay rise. The cost of the army was now
an immense drain on imperial resources and Macrinus tried to compromise
by maintaining Caracalla’s pay scales for all serving soldiers, but enrolling
new recruits on the old terms established by Septimius Severus. He ought to
have waited until the army had been dispersed to their normal camps. As it
was, the old soldiers, fearing for their own privileges, supported the recruits.
Therefore the emperor faced a turbulent and resentful army which could
easily be exploited by others. The crucial factor was the continuing threat
from the Parthians, which forced Macrinus to keep a large force assembled.
Artabanus had seen his chance to recover Parthian prestige and seems to
have threatened to invade Mesopotamia. Diplomatic contacts were begun,
followed by a battle at Nisibis possibly in autumn 217, and then a peace
settlement in 218 which involved a payment of reparations to the Parthians
for the damage done by Caracalla. These operations allowed Macrinus to
claim a Victoria Parthica, although he declined the name Parthicus. Indeed,
he deserves some credit for preserving Mesopotamia intact, though there
was little enthusiasm in Rome, where demonstrations took place against
the emperor in September 217. Numerous coins proclaiming ‘the loyalty
of the soldiers’ suggest Macrinus™ anxiety about his failure to win over the
army.¥

The death of Julia Domna, partly by cancer, partly by self-starvation,
may have increased sympathy in the army for the Severan family. Julia’s

B BMCv p. 496-7, nos. 11—14; p. 505, N0s. 64—s.
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sister Julia Maesa had two daughters: Julia Soaemias, married to the dis-
tinguished egues Varius Marcellus of Apamea and mother of Varius Avitus,
who was born probably in 203 and was a priest of the sun god at Emesa, by
whose name he was known (Elagabalus); and Julia Mamaea, who also had
a son, Alexianus, born probably in 209. The soldiers’ resentment against
Macrinus, and their dynastic loyalties, created a climate of revolt. It began
at the military camp near Emesa on 16 May 218 when Elagabalus entered
and was represented as the illegitimate son of Caracalla. Macrinus went
to Apamea and tried to placate the II Parthica by distributing money and
proclaiming as Augustus his son Diadumenianus, who also took the name
Antoninus. However when a counter-attack on the camp at Emesa failed
he retreated to Antioch leaving the II Parthica to go over to the rebels. The
movement in support of Elagabalus gained in strength. Macrinus wrote to
the prefect of the city pointing out the impossibility of meeting the army’s
financial demands and blaming Septimius Severus and Caracalla for cor-
rupting military discipline; but it did him no good and he was defeated by
Elagabalus near Antioch on 8 June 218. Macrinus and his son fled to Antioch
and thence to Nicomedia from which they escaped by ship to Chalcedon.
After being apprehended there they were butchered in Cappadocia by their
guards on the way back from Antioch.#

In Dio’s view the four-year reign of Elagabalus (M. Aurelius Antoninus
Augustus) was an appalling hiatus in even the desire for good government.
The young emperor displayed a lack of sensitivity towards the senate in
minor violations of precedent; for example, he assumed his titles before they
were formally voted. The situation was exacerbated by the appointment
of unworthy people to high positions. Dio was particularly incensed by
the striking career of P. Valerius Comazon who had once served in the
fleet, but who managed to become praetorian prefect and eventually consul
(220) and prefect of the city on two occasions in Elagabalus’ reign. The
unpopularity of the regime was increased by the treatment of the god
Elagabalus. Eastern cults were acceptable in Rome, but the flaunting of
the peculiar dress and rituals involved, and the appearance of ‘the most
mighty priest of the invincible Sungod” among the imperial titles, preceding
Pontifex Maximus, were, at least, undiplomatic.#” Moreover, critics found
it easy to attack the emperor’s personal reputation. Stories of his sexual
depravity and promiscuity were widespread in Rome. Much of this may
have been the result of the rituals associated with the cult, but the perception
of the regime among the upper classes was one of instability, the collapse of
social values and traditions, and the decline of government authority. An
atmosphere was thus created in which the overthrow of Elagabalus seemed

46 Dio, LxxvIiL39—40; Herod. v.4.11. 47 BMCv p. 564, no. 225; ILS 473, 475, 2008.
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feasible and desirable. The most important factor was the political rift in
the dynasty itself.

The emperor’s grandmother, Julia Maesa, worried by the effect of his
behaviour on the army and public opinion, tried to distance herself from
Elagabalus and Julia Soaemias by promoting the interests of her other
daughter, Julia Mamaea, and her son Alexianus. On 26 June 221 Elagabalus
was prevailed upon to adopt his cousin, who took the name Alexander,
and apparently bestow on him a measure of imperium.*® Obviously the
emperor and his mother resented this development since almost imme-
diately they began to plot against Alexander and to overcome the influ-
ence of Maesa. While both sides bid for the soldiers” support, Elagabalus
attempted to cancel Alexander’s title of Caesar and refused to participate
with him in their procession as joint consuls on 1 January 222. However
he was quickly losing the support of the practorians who had earlier been
dissuaded from revolt only by the promise that Elagabalus would dismiss
some of his favourite advisers. Finally, when Elagabalus ordered the troops
to move against Alexander, they mutinied and murdered the emperor and
his mother on 13 March 222.

Alexander, who was only thirteen at his accession, signified his legiti-
macy by styling himself Marcus Aurelius Severus Alexander Augustus. An
idyllic picture of his reign is presented by the Historia Augusta. That source
may be discounted, but Herodian too is very favourable — ‘the nature of
the sovereignty was changed from an arrogant tyranny to a form of aristo-
cratic government’ — and later writers take up the theme of a benevolent
and effective regime.* This can be explained partly in terms of the fact
that the thirteen continuous years of Alexander’s reign must have seemed
like a golden age to those who had seen the following fifty years of civil
wars, pressure on the frontiers, and a rapid succession of emperors most
of whom were feeble and ineffective. Moreover, Alexander and his advisers
deliberately tried to create a contrast with the rule of Elagabalus — the
slogans ‘liberty’, ‘justice’, ‘fairness’ appear on his coinage — in much
the same way as did Vespasian, who followed the civil wars of 68—9 and the
rule of Nero, and Nerva, who succeeded Domitian. The town of Thugga
in Africa responded in the way Alexander must have wanted by address-
ing him as ‘preserver of liberty’.’® This policy required that Alexander was
respectful towards the senate and upper classes. The emperor, personally

# On a military diploma of 7 January 222 Alexander appears as imperator as well as Caesar (see CIL
XVI1.140, 141); cf. AE 1964.269 — Caes(ar) imperi(i) et sacerdotis co(n)s(ul). As it stands, the text does not
seem to make sense, and it can be argued that consors has been left out of the inscription because of its
similarity to consul (see Whittaker, Herodian 2: 62-3).

4 Herod. vi.1.2; Aur. Vict. Caes. xx1v.2; Eutr. viir.23.

¢ BMC V1 pp. 120—1, nos. 62—6; p. 217, no. 1053; p. 175, N0s. 612—14; p. 217, no. 1048. Thugga: ILS
6796.
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modest, restrained, and courteous, was diligent in his judicial work He was
meticulous in consulting the senate and his beneficent attitude to indi-
vidual senators is illustrated by his willingness to undertake the expenses
of Dio’s second consulship. But there is a clear distinction between show-
ing this kind of respect to the upper classes and actually giving any real
power to the senate or changing the balance between it and the emperor.
Alexander’s treatment of his council of advisers is crucial to this question.
It would represent a break with previous practice if the emperor set up
a special group, which was chosen by the senate and regularly consulted.
Herodian believed that sixteen senators were chosen by the senate and that
Alexander did nothing without their approval. Since Herodian was not a
senator he cannot have known except by hearsay and impression how often
Alexander consulted these men. Dio describes how Julia Mamaea chose
the best men in the senate as her son’s advisers, ‘informing them of all
that had to be done’%" Yet it is difficult to accept that these men were very
influential, since it is clear that the emperor’s grandmother and mother
controlled affairs, with the assistance, at least for the first year and a half
of the reign, of the praetorian prefect Ulpian, who was not a senator. The
council probably consisted of the emperor’s amici and any others he called
on for advisers and operated along traditional lines.”” That is, Alexander
summoned his advisers when it suited him, in order to discuss important
matters, and accepted or disregarded their advice as he wished. The idea of
having some of them chosen by the senate was a matter of diplomacy and
tact and certainly did not mean any formal increase in the senate’s power.
Similarly, Alexander’s practice of submitting to the senate the names of men
he intended to appoint to the praetorian prefecture was merely a gesture
of politeness. The confused testimony of the Historia Augusta should not
be taken to mean that the emperor appointed men of senatorial rank as
prefects.”® That the praetorian prefects were now permitted to style them-
selves viri clarissimi in the manner of senators was an upgrading of the
status of this office and an extension of the practice common since the
end of the first century A.p., of giving senatorial rank to a prefect on his
retirement. However, Alexander made a concession to senators in that he
apparently appointed a senatorial legate instead of an equestrian prefect
of the II Parthica legion, while it accompanied him in the east in 231-3.
Indeed the inscription of the distinguished eques Licinius Hierocles, who
was governor of Mauretania Caesariensis in 227, shows that earlier in his
career he was prefect of II Parthica ‘in place of the legate’’* This may

5" Fragment preserved by Zon. xir.15 (Loeb edition of Dio: Cary (1927) 488).

5% Ulpian: in a rescript (C/ 1v.65.4) Alexander describes Ulpian as ‘praefectus praetorio et parens meus’;
council: Herod. vi.r.I-2 and viL.1.3 — confirming that Alexander’s amici were on his council.

53 SHA, Sev. Alex. 21.3—s. 54 AF 1971.469; ILS 1356; cf. Pflaum, Carriéres no. 316.
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suggest that a senatorial commander of this legion was normally appointed
under Alexander even when it was in its usual station at Albanum in Italy.

The relatively large number of rescripts issued during Alexander’s reign
may indicate the determination of his advisers to show a conscientious inter-
est in judicial activity. The emperor’s legal secretaries express sentiments of
equity and righteousness. It is debatable how much direct influence Alexan-
der had in this but at least their attitudes must have been consistent with
his general wishes and those of his advisers.” So, in a letter to the city of
Aphrodisias in Asia Minor he states, ‘to take away anything from the rights
belonging to the city is foreign to the guardianship [extended to all in my]
reign’. Rescripts proclaim ‘the purity of my times’, ‘the demise of treason
charges in my era’, and ‘it is particularly appropriate in the exercise of power
to abide by the laws’.® This concept is not inconsistent with the assertion
in the same rescript that ‘the law conferring imperial power exempts the
emperor from the formalities of the law’. Since the time of Augustus, the
emperor had been an autocrat whose power was limited only in so far as
he chose to restrain his own whim. Ulpian’s claim that the emperor was
free from the restraints of the laws, merely restated a clause of the Lex de
Imperio of A.D. 69, and was not an attempt to define formally the autocratic
position of the emperor in Alexander’s reign.’”

Even if Alexander’s rule did provide an interlude of respect for the sen-
ate and the traditional procedures of government and office holding, that
should not conceal the fact that behind this facade there were serious weak-
nesses. Because of the emperor’s youth at his accession, it was inevitable that
affairs of state were managed by others. His grandmother Julia Maesa and
his mother, Julia Mamaea, took charge, and from the start both women were
called Augusta. Julia Mamaea remained dominant throughout the reign.®®
She appears on coins as Augusta, but there is no mention of Alexander;
frequently the reverse types emphasize her unique position — ‘Juno Conser-
vatrix , ‘Fecunditas Augustae’, ‘Venus Genetrix’, ‘Venus Victrix’', ‘Venus Felix,
‘Vesta’; she is associated with the concepts of ‘Felicitas Publica’ and ‘Pietas’ .5
Inscriptions show her with extraordinary titles — ‘mother of the emperor,
and of the camps, and of the senate, and of the fatherland, and of the whole
human race’.® Alexander himself appears completely subservient, even his
wife being chosen by his mother, who in a jealous rage subsequently had her
exiled and her father executed. The emperor, who was incapable of wresting

55 Honoré, E&L 95-114, 134-8, 1901 attempts to establish the identity of the holders of the post
of legal secretary (a libellis) on the basis of their style and attitudes. The rescript system in general:
Honoré, E&L 1-70; see also W. Williams (1979); Campbell, ERA 264—7.

56 Aphrodisias: Reynolds, Aphrodisias 129; rescripts: CJ 1x.9.9, 1X.8.1, VI.23.3.

57 D 1.3.35; on the Lex de Imperio, see Brunt (1977) esp. 107-16. 8 AE 1912.155; ILS 482, 484.

9 BMC v1 p. 119, no. 42; p. 203, no. 913; p. 128, no. II; p. 184, no. 712; p. 132, no. 188; p. 151, no.
380; p. 160, no. 483; p. 196, no. 821.

60 E.g. ILS 48s.
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the initiative from his mother, seemed feeble, lethargic, and ineffective to
the mutinous armies at the end; his indecision and cowardice, encouraged
by Mamaea, contributed to the defeat of an army in the war against the
Persians. It is significant that Maximinus, the leader of the mutineers,
taunted the emperor as a timid mother’s boy, a sissy who was no real
soldier, and accused Mamaea of greed and parsimony.

Although the loyalty of the troops was vital to the stability of the regime,
the emperor and his advisers never succeeded in establishing discipline and
respect. There were numerous revolts, some of them serious, and morale was
low in the provincial armies. According to Dio, troops in the east indulged
in gross licence and abuse; desertions were frequent and the governor of
Mesopotamia, Flavius Heracleo, was actually murdered by his own men. In
Rome the situation was no better. As early as 223 Ulpian was murdered by
the guardsmen under his command even though he ran into the palace and
tried to take refuge with the emperor and his mother. Moreover, Epagathus,
the instigator of the murder, could not be openly brought to justice. He
had to be appointed prefect of Egypt and subsequently removed to Cyprus
for execution.®" Even while Ulpian was still alive a fight broke out between
the praetorians and the populace in Rome, resulting in a battle lasting
three days which ended only when the soldiers, who were coming off the
worse, set fire to parts of the city. Such was the confident arrogance of
the guardsmen that they demanded the surrender of Dio because he had
enforced strict discipline while governor of Pannonia Superior. Indeed when
Dio was elected consul for the second time in 229, Alexander had so little
control that he feared the practorians might kill Dio if they saw him in
his robes of office, and asked him to spend his consulship outside Rome.
The soldiers’ hostility subsequently relented but it is clear that unrest and
indiscipline persisted throughout the reign in the imperial bodyguard.

The state of the army was particularly disquieting in that Alexander
had to face two serious wars. In 208 Ardashir (Artaxerxes) had taken con-
trol of the Sassanians of Persis, and having defeated Artabanus V in 224,
went on by 227 to seize the Parthian empire and revive Persian power. He
advanced into Roman-occupied Mesopotamia, taking Nisibis and Carrhae,
and threatened Cappadocia and Syria. The king boasted that he intended
to recover all the lands the Persians had ruled from the time of Cyrus. This
was more than a matter of prestige. Roman territory was under a serious
threat, to which Alexander responded with energetic military preparations
and the usual kind of diplomatic contact which had been successful in the
past.®> He arrived in Antioch in 231 with reinforcements from the north-
ern armies and by the summer of 232 a three-pronged expedition had been

% Dio, 1xxX.2.4; a papyrus (P. Oxy. xxx1.2565) shows M. Aurelius Epagathus in office as prefect of

Egypt in 224.
© Herod. v1.2.3-4; see Whittaker, Herodian 2: 93.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



26 I. THE SEVERAN DYNASTY

planned, in which one army was to advance through Armenia, a second was
to proceed down the Euphrates to attack the Persian south-eastern flank,
and the third commanded by Alexander himself was to use the central route
by way of Hatra. This plan went well until the crucial failure of the emperor
to continue his advance in support of the other two armies. The second army
was cut off and severely mauled by the Persians, while all the troops suffered
badly from heat and disease. However, after Alexander’s return to Antioch
in the winter of 2323, a stalemate developed, since Ardashir, omitting to
follow up his advantage, disbanded his army. It is likely that the Persians
had suffered heavy losses in the campaign, and Roman territory remained
intact, at least for the moment. In any event Alexander was unable to launch
a further operation because urgent despatches summoned him to deal with
a crisis on the northern frontiers where the Alamanni were threatening to
break through near the Taunus mountains at Mainz. Unrest continued to
smoulder among the troops, some of whom were critical of Alexander’s
powers as a general, while the Illyrian troops in particular were worried
about their families left behind at the mercy of the marauding tribes. Nev-
ertheless the emperor returned to Rome in 233 to celebrate a triumph and
enjoy other celebrations of what was termed a victory in the east.’ In
234 Alexander arrived at Mainz and bridged the Rhine. His intention was
probably to re-establish Roman prestige and chastize the German tribes.
Stories about attempts to buy off the enemy presumably reflect diplomatic
activity to ensure German disunity. But the lull in military activity could be
exploited by those who wanted to undermine Alexander’s position. Julius
Verus Maximinus, who was in charge of training recruits, became the focus
for opposition. From a humble background he had become a Roman citi-
zen, and by holding a series of positions in the army had acquired equestrian
status.® When the Pannonian recruits declared Maximinus emperor the
revolt spread quickly in Pannonia and Moesia. After bestowing double pay
on his supporters he made a strike directly at Alexander’s headquarters.
The news of the uprising caused consternation in the emperor’s entourage;
no one took any decisive action and his soldiers gradually drifted away.
Without a fight Maximinus took control and sent a tribune and centurions
to murder Alexander and Julia Mamaea in their tent in 235.

Throughout his reign Severus Alexander faced formidable internal and
external problems. At a time when the empire most needed a strong central
direction, he appeared feeble and indecisive, under the sway of his mother,
who also lacked firmness and competence. It was not enough to pay lip
service to the traditions and prerogatives of the senatorial order. Alexander

8 Coin types celebrating Jupiter Propugnator and Mars Ultor appear from 231: BMC v1 pp. 194-s,
nos. 789, 802; Whittaker, Herodian 2: 125.
64 Career of Maximinus: Syme, E¢>B 185—9.
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failed to prepare the empire adequately against the Persian threat or to
deal effectively with the relationship between emperor and army, which
had reached crisis point. He was overthrown largely by military discontent
because he seemed parsimonious, and incapable of impressing his troops or
leading a proper campaign. A man’s capacity to rule was now dangerously
associated with his military ability. This change in the emperor’s standing
was part of a long-term development and not directly Alexander’s fault, but
his incompetence fostered it and opened the way for a further decline in
the traditional balance between emperor, army and state, with the arrival of
Maximinus, the first truly soldier—emperor, who fought in the ranks with
his comrades.
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CHAPTER 2

MAXIMINUS TO DIOCLETIAN AND
THE ‘CRISIS’

JOHN DRINKWATER

I. INTRODUCTION

The fifty years following the death of Severus Alexander were among the
most disruptive ever experienced by the Roman empire. Historians con-
ventionally refer to them as a period of ‘crisis’, which began in 235, reached
its peak around 260, and then gradually yielded to the ministrations of a
series of reforming emperors, ending with Diocletian.” The outstanding
characteristic of this crisis was war, both civil and foreign. It saw at least
fifty-one individuals who, legitimately or illegitimately, received the title
of Roman emperor; and during it imperial territory frequently fell victim
to the depredations of Franks, Alamanni, Goths and Persians. In order to
understand the age, and to determine the extent to which it may justifiably
be interpreted as one of ‘crisis’, we must first establish a reliable picture
of its events. This is difficult, because of their complexity and because of
the lack of good source-material: it is significant that one of the most dis-
puted aspects of late third-century history remains its basic chronology. (See
Note on Sources at the conclusion of this chapter.) The following essen-
tially political and military narrative attempts to summarize and, where
necessary and possible, to reconcile the findings of recent work.

II. NARRATIVE
1. Maximinus, 2358

Severus Alexander and his mother, Julia Mamaea, were murdered near
Mainz in late February or early March 235, on the orders of the usurper
C. Iulius Verus Maximinus. Severus Alexander had only recently moved to
the Rhine from the east where, since 231, he had been facing the Persians.
These, under the Sassanid dynasty, had taken over the Parthian empire, and
were causing unrest in the region. Severus Alexander’s Persian campaign,
while not wholly disastrous, had won him no great reputation as a general.

' E.g. Mattingly (1939); Rostovtzeff, SEHRE 433ff.; Bengtson (1970) 378ff; Loriot (1975a) 659;
Demandt, Spétantike 341F.; Strobel (1993) 340ff.
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In 233 he concluded a truce and then, according to Herodian, proceeded
westwards in response to official reports of damaging Germanic attacks
across the Rhine and Danube.” However, corroborative evidence for signif-
icant Germanic pressure on the provinces of Upper Germany and Raetia at
this time is not strong;> and, indeed, from the end of 233 until well into 234
the emperor rested in Rome. It appears, therefore, there was no real emer-
gency on the western front. Severus Alexander finally reached the Rhine
late in 234, and was killed at his winter headquarters, around which he
had assembled an exceptionally large and cosmopolitan army. Maximinus
was a man of late middle age. Though of relatively humble stock (he may
have been a member of the Moesian military gentry), he had exploited the
opportunities for promotion in the reformed army of Septimius Severus,
winning high rank and equestrian status. During the eastern campaign he
had served on Severus Alexander’s general staff. When he rebelled, he was
on the Rhine commanding a force of Danubian recruits.*

The Severan dynasty fell because the western army shifted its loyalty to
someone outside the ruling circle. After the eastern débacle, Severus needed
to regain the respect of his troops; this, indeed, was probably the main rea-
son for his western campaign. However, he played the martinet; and before
committing himself to conflict he was attempting to negotiate with the
Germans. Negotiation was hardly new, and might well have resulted in
a respectable settlement; but his soldiers despised a commander-in-chief
already characterized as a mother’s boy for even considering this expedient
when he had such overwhelming force at his disposal. Maximinus’ procla-
mation by his reserve army, and his acceptance by the main imperial force,
took the imperial establishment by surprise. Severus’ vulnerability had not
been conceded, and so his position had not been strengthened, nor had he
been replaced by a better man. When Maximinus seized power there was
no one to resist him.

Severus was quickly despatched, his memory condemned, and his coun-
cil of advisers dismissed. Establishment resistance (two successive military
revolts centred on the consulars C. Petronius Magnus and Titius Quartinus)
was too late and too feeble.’ In the meantime, and certainly before the last
week of March 235, the Roman senate formally recognized Maximinus.
Eighteen years after the usurpation of Macrinus, the purple had once
more passed to an equestrian. However, it must again be emphasized that,
despite his success, Maximinus was an outsider; unlike Macrinus, he had
not attained the rank of praetorian prefect. His unusual position helps
explain his subsequent actions.

2 Herod. v1.7.2. 3 Okamura (1984) 169ff., 180ff.
4 Herod. v1.8.2f.; Whittaker, Herodian 2: 131f.; Syme, E¢rB 181ff. 5 Whittaker, Herodian 2: 156.
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Maximinus did not follow the usual practice of successful usurpers by
moving to Rome, but chose to continue the German campaign. He may,
of course, have simply wanted to consolidate his standing with the army.
On the other hand, that he remained three full years on the northern
frontier suggests that it was an acute awareness of his political vulnerability
that caused him to stay away from the capital, where senatorial power
and regard for the late Severan regime were strong. Maximinus crossed the
Rhine south of Mainz after midsummer 235; he traversed the Agri Decumates
before engaging the enemy: there was no fighting on Roman territory,
and no surrender of the southern /mes. Having compelled the Germans
he encountered to negotiate peace, he moved south to spend the winter
of 235/6 in Raetia, possibly at Regensburg. In 236, having campaigned
against the Germans from Regensburg, he moved eastward to the middle
Danube, where he fought against free Dacians and Sarmatians. The move
necessitated the transfer of his headquarters, probably to Sirmium. In the
same year, 236 (perhaps in early spring, on the anniversary of his own
accession), Maximinus designated his son, C. Iulius Verus Maximus, as his
Caesar and formal successor. Maximinus passed the two following winters,
236/7 and 237/8, in Sirmium. The campaigning season of 237 saw him in
action once again against Sarmatians and Dacians; that of 238 was intended
to be used for a major expedition against the Germans.®

Though all appeared to be going well, Maximinus was by now running
into serious trouble. He might even eventually have experienced problems
in his chosen role of conqueror of foreign enemies. The expedition planned
for 238 may have been in response to the first major Gothic attack on the
Graeco-Roman world (against the Black Sea cities of Olbia and Tyras);
and the Persians were again threatening the east: in 236 king Ardashir had
raided Mesopotamia and taken Nisibis and Carrhae, possibly Rhesaina,
and perhaps Singara.” However, it was domestic unrest that proved to be
Maximinus’ undoing. Maximinus lived frugally, was disinclined to pay
tribute to Rome’s enemies and, while not miserly with his troops, was no
spendthrift in respect of pay and donatives. On the other hand, his constant
warfare led to a significant increase in state spending which had to be met
from taxation. Maximinus tightened up the collection of standard taxes
and demanded extraordinary payments from rich and poor alike. Money
and materials were not the only things he asked for: the levying of recruits
may also have occasioned resentment.® Though he became unpopular, and
was branded the enemy of the well-to-do, with the right support at the
centre of his empire he should still have been able to survive. It was his
political weakness that allowed matters to get out of hand.

¢ Okamura (1984) 195fF.

7 Demougeot, FEIB 1.393ft. (contra Scardigli (1976) 204); Kettenhofen (1995).
8 Loriot (1975a) 673fF., 681ff;; Kolb (1977) 470ff.; Potter, Prophecy 25.
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Towards the end of March 238, there was disorder in Thysdrus, in Africa
Proconsularis.” Here, resistance by the rich to the exactions of an over-
zealous imperial procurator led to this official’s murder at the hands of their
poor rural dependants, the involvement of the governor of the province, the
aged M. Antonius Gordianus Sempronianus Romanus, and his unpremed-
itated proclamation by the rioters as emperor.'® Gordian I established him-
self in Carthage, and took his son and namesake as his colleague in office.
Gordian I was a senator of a rich and respectable family, possibly eastern in
origin; but he was no soldier, and even as a civil administrator was no high-
flier. He was hardly the ideal person to lead opposition against Maximinus.
He and his son did not have the backing of any main regular army units, and
could assert their power only by recourse to the provincial militia (based
on the iuventutes — the local youth-associations, whose representatives at
Thysdrus may have been implicated in the original unrest)." Once the sen-
atorial governor of neighbouring Numidia, Capelianus, who commanded
legion III Augusta and its associated auxiliaries, decided to stay loyal to
Maximinus, their position became hopeless. About three weeks after their
proclamation, the Gordiani were defeated by Capelianus before the walls
of Carthage. Gordian II was killed in battle; his father hanged himself in
the city. This should have been the end of the incident. Unfortunately for
Maximinus, events had already taken another, crucial, turn.

The Gordiani had taken care to announce their usurpation to the Roman
senate which, under the influence of the Severan establishment, promptly
declared for them. Maximinus and his son were condemned as public
enemies, and their officials and supporters in the city were killed. Senato-
rial endorsement ensured that the new emperors were recognized further
afield. Precisely which provinces declared for the Gordiani remains uncer-
tain though, as in the case of Numidia, most of the military regions seem
to have remained loyal to Maximinus.” Again, there was no preparation
for the sudden change of allegiance; all happened spontaneously as a result
of Maximinus’ lack of local support. It is likely that the senate anticipated
the speedy arrival of at least one of the Gordiani to take direct charge of
the situation. However, having demonstrated its hostility to Maximinus,
following the downfall of the Gordiani it had no choice but to persist in
its opposition to him. The dead emperors were deified; and twenty leading
men were chosen from the consulars to make up a panel of individuals each
considered capable of imperial office. From this panel were then elected two
new emperors, M. Clodius Pupienus Maximus and D. Caelius Calvinus

2 The chronology of 238 is exceptionally difficult, because of contradictory papyrological and epi-
graphic evidence. Here I follow Peachin’s (1989 and Titulature 27ff.) compromise solution.

© Syme, E¢&B 163; Grasby (1975); Kolb (1977) 458; Dietz, Senatus 69ft., 31sft.

" Kolb (1977) 464ft.; Ladage (1979) 343ff;; Dietz, Senatus 71ff.

2 Loriot (1975a) 697ff. and (1978); Piso (1982) 232f.
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Balbinus, with equal status and power. The unsuccessful candidates seem
to have been retained as advisers to the new rulers.”

Pupienus and Balbinus were both leading senators. Neither was young;
the former was probably in his early sixties, the latter alittle older.” Balbinus
was the superior in birth and wealth, but both were aristocrats who moved
in the highest circles of Roman society. Their election is probably best
interpreted as a makeshift. Maximinus had been deposed, but the Gordiani
were dead; therefore the Roman empire needed an emperor. The Roman
political factions could not decide on a single strong candidate, hence
the appointment of two elderly emperors. This compromise was a sign
of division and weakness. Indeed, on the very day of their accession (in
late April or early May 238) Pupienus and Balbinus were compelled by
the Roman mob to accept as their colleague (with the rank of Caesar) the
grandson of Gordian I, M. Antonius Gordianus (Gordian III), who was
only about thirteen years of age. Here, at least, there is direct evidence of
the manipulation of popular feeling by interested parties: Gordian III owed
his promotion to relatives and friends of his grandfather and uncle desirous
of maintaining their position of prominence, and perhaps to independent
opponents of one or both of the newly elected Augusti.

Maximinus, therefore, ought still to have been able to deal with the
situation without trouble. Pupienus, Balbinus and Gordian III were for
the most part, like the two Gordiani, dependent on raw conscripts and
local youth militias. Against these Maximinus could throw a large, battle-
hardened army and, in response to the news of the defection of Rome to
Gordian I, he was already on his way. However, his judgement continued
to fail him. He seems to have decided on a Blitzkrieg that would take
him quickly to Rome, but he did not take into account the difficulties of
deploying an army towards the end of an Alpine winter, and he found it
hard to cope with the guerilla tactics employed by the defenders of northern
Italy. His columns came to a halt when the city of Aquileia — important
not only as a major communications centre, but now also as a repository of
badly needed supplies — closed its gates to him. Instead of taking a reduced
force and pushing on to Rome, Maximinus allowed his anger to get the
better of him, and settled down to besiege the city. This gave Pupienus the
opportunity to move north to Ravenna to co-ordinate opposition. However,
the outlook for Maximinus’ foes remained uncertain. Pupienus’ troops were
of doubtful quality; and the potential for division between the three leaders
of the newly established regime remained great: even before Pupienus had
departed from Rome there was street-fighting between the mob and the

3 Loriot (1975a) 703ff.; cf. Dietz, Senatus 7, 326ff.
4 Syme, E&'B 171; Dietz, Senatus 99, 134.
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praetorian troops, possibly inspired by the Gordianic faction.” Maximinus
should still have been able to emerge victorious, but his excessive insistence
on effort and discipline caused increasing disaffection among his hungry,
tired and now demoralized troops. After about four weeks, around early
June 238, Maximinus’ army mutinied, slew him and his son, and went over
to Pupienus, Balbinus and Gordian III.

2. Pupienus and Balbinus, 238

The news of Maximinus’ death was received enthusiastically in Ravenna
and Rome, and most of the provinces which had continued to support him
must now have quickly fallen into line.® However, despite their victory,
the position of Pupienus and Balbinus continued to deteriorate. They still
had to accommodate Gordian III and his backers; and, with the imme-
diate danger removed, they began to dispute with each other over their
respective status. Financially, too, there seem to have been great problems,
reflected in the effective debasement of the silver denarius through the re-
introduction of the billon antoninianus (a two-denarius piece, made of an
alloy of silver and copper, originally introduced by Caracalla, but neglected
by subsequent emperors). The new regime probably had trouble in paying
for the war against Maximinus, and the customary accession bonuses to
the troops and the people of Rome. The Persian invasion of Mesopotamia
and the Gothic presence on the Black Sea (which was unsettling the free
peoples and threatening the Roman provinces in the region of the lower
Danube) also remained to be dealt with. Pupienus and Balbinus did what
they could: it may have been their decision, for example, to despatch Tullius
Menophilus, one of the defenders of Aquileia, to organize the defences of
Moesia Inferior.”” However, they never won the confidence of the army,
and after only two months of rule, in early August 238, they were degraded,
humiliated and killed in Rome by men of the praetorian guard. Possibly for
want of a better candidate, but probably because they had been suborned,
the troops made Gordian III emperor; and the senate necessarily acquiesced
in their choice.

3. Gordian III, 238—44

Between 238 and 241 the Roman empire was governed by the surviving
principals of the initial Italian revolt against Maximinus, now led by sup-
porters of Gordian III, but including certain of Maximinus’ appointees who
had turned coat in time to avoid disaster and who provided an important

5 Loriot (1975a) 718. 16 Loriot (1975a) 714f. 7 Dietz, Senatus 233ft., 240f.
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element of continuity between the new regime and its predecessors. They
comprised a group of senators and equestrians whose aim was to re-establish
the monarchy as it had existed under Severus Alexander.™

The young emperor was encouraged to show respect for the senate,
and to restore its old rights and privileges; and there was legislation to
suppress informers and defend the liberty of individuals and communi-
ties. To point up the contrast between him and the ‘rude’ Maximinus,
Gordian III was projected as the cultured philhellene. The army was
brought firmly under control. Legion III Augusta was cashiered for hav-
ing destroyed the Gordiani, and political supporters of the regime were
given important military commands. In return, however, the legal condi-
tion of soldiers was improved. The new administration attempted to avoid
a reputation for rapacity, and efforts were made to reduce the tax burden.
However, the problems that had confronted Pupienus and Balbinus still
remained. The continued production and debasement of the antoninianus
suggests fiscal difficulties; Persia was predatory; and on the lower Danube
Menophilus was forced to treat with the Goths. The resulting uncertainty
may have been the cause of further revolt in Africa Proconsularis, led by
Sabinianus, in 240. This was suppressed, but perhaps with difficulty, given
the disbanding of the Numidian legion. At the beginning of 241, Gordian
III’s original councillors yielded first place to a single strong individual,
C. Furius Sabinius Aquila Timesitheus."

Timesitheus was about fifty years of age. Possibly Anatolian in origin,
he had enjoyed a long and distinguished equestrian career, having been
influential under Elagabalus and Severus Alexander. His wings had been
clipped by Maximinus, but he had not been destroyed, and he served his
new master well in the east. In 238, however, he joined the movementagainst
Maximinus. Though his career may again have suffered some set-back he
soon regained his previous eminence, and in 240 or 241 was promoted
practorian prefect. From this it was a small step to what amounted to
his regency, which he quickly consolidated by arranging the marriage of
the emperor to his daughter. Timesitheus and his like-minded lieutenants
(amongst whom the most prominent were the equestrian brothers C. Tulius
Priscus and M. Iulius Philippus, the future emperor Philip) continued the
work of re-establishing the late Severan monarchical system. The over-
riding power of the emperor and his advisers was asserted over that of
the senate — but subtly and with sedulous avoidance of any semblance of
tyranny. The model was Severus Alexander, not Maximinus; and, just as he
had helped to do for the former, Timesitheus began to make meticulous
plans for an expedition against Persia.

8 Loriot (1975a) 727{F; Dietz, Senatus 296f., 339; Potter, Prophecy 30f.
9 Loriot (1975a) 735ff.; cf. Paum (1948) ssf.
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In fact, Timesitheus died too early to give significant attention to other
aspects of imperial policy and administration, and most of what he accom-
plished is best explained in terms of his preparations for the eastern war.
Thus his movement away from politically sound senators in appointments
to senior military commands should be seen as recognition of the need for
combat-experience; and his concern for other frontiers will have derived
from his wish that these should remain quiet while the main army was in
the east. The Rhine and upper Danube required little attention; but the
North African defences were reorganized against nomadic raiders; and, for
the first time since the arrival of the Goths, serious attention was given
to Dacia, Moesia and Thrace. Here, though increased barbarian pressure
had, without doubt, been caused by Gothic activity, the most troublesome
people were still the Carpi, who were calling upon Gothic and Sarmatian
aid to raid into Dacia and across the Danube. Menophilus’ response had
been to force the Carpi into submission by buying off their allies, and to
strengthen imperial defences and communications in the area. By 241, how-
ever, Menophilus had been recalled (it would seem, in disgrace), which,
together with news of Roman reverses at the hands of the Persians, encour-
aged Carpi, Goths and Sarmatians to renew their attacks. In 242, therefore,
while en route for Persia, Timesitheus diverted his forces to clear the lower
Danube; and it was probably now that he stopped the payment of subsidies
to those Goths and Sarmatians who had reneged on their earlier agreement
with Menophilus, and rejoined the Carpi.*

But the main enemy was Persia. Having successfully attacked northern
Mesopotamia in 236, Ardashir began to raid southwards. Dura fell in April
239; and by early 241 he had captured the Roman client-city of Hatra.”
These victories made war with Rome inevitable; they were also significant
for resulting in Ardashir’s nomination of his son, the warlike Shapur I, as his
colleague and successor. Gordian I1I, with his full court and a massive army,
reached Antioch late in 242. Though there may have been some activity
before their arrival, he and Timesitheus opened their main campaign in
spring 243, when they headed east, crossed the Euphrates at Zeugma, and
retook Carrhae.”> Next they moved north, recapturing Edessa, and east,
retaking Rhesaina after a major battle. They then advanced to reclaim
Nisibis and Singara, before falling back westwards across the Euphrates,
and marching for Ctesiphon. Such was the momentum of the attack that
even Timesitheus’ illness and death in the latter half of 243 could not stop
it. Philip replaced him as praetorian prefect (thus becoming the junior
colleague of Priscus), and the Roman army entered Assyria and crossed to

° Demougeot, FEIB 1.398; Loriot (1975a) 755f.; Scardigli (1976) 225; Dietz, Senatus 240f.; Gerov
(1980) 337f.

' Kettenhofen, RPK 19f., 47; cf. Potter, Prophecy 3s.

> Kettenhofen, RPK 271f.; Potter, Prophecy 35f.
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the left bank of the Euphrates not far from Ctesiphon, in the vicinity of
Mesiche. Here, probably in mid-February, 244, it was defeated by Shapur.
Gordian III perished: he either fell in the battle itself or, more probably, he

died or was killed by his own men soon after its end.”

4. Philip, 244—9

A new emperor had to be chosen quickly, and the position was offered to
Philip.** His eager acceptance later caused him to be suspected of engineer-
ing Gordian IIT’s downfall. In his early middle age, he was from Trachonitis,
in southern Syria. He was accepted by the troops by early March 244, and
proceeded immediately to negotiate a peace with Shapur. Philip needed to
leave Persia with all speed. Deep within enemy territory and short of sup-
plies, he commanded a defeated army for whose failure he could be held at
least partially responsible and whose morale will have been further shaken
by the unprecedented loss of a Roman emperor. Furthermore (mindful of
the mistakes of his fellow-equestrian, Maximinus) Philip will have wanted
to secure his power in Rome. He was to be criticized for what he paid
Shapur to secure an unmolested withdrawal: the equivalent of 500,000
gold dinars, and acceptance that Armenia lay within the Persian sphere
of influence. However, these terms, though expensive, were not disastrous.
Timesitheus’ Mesopotamian reconquests were retained; and the money was
a single payment of ransom, not an annual tribute. The abandonment of
Roman influence over Armenia would cause trouble, but not for eight years
yet.”

Philip then led his army back up the Euphrates. South of Circesium he
erected a grand cenotaph to the memory of Gordian III. (The boy’s ashes
were sent to Rome, and he was deified.) Leaving his brother, Priscus, to
oversee the east from Antioch, Philip himself arrived in Rome in the late
summer of 244.2° Shortly afterwards, he had his son, M. Iulius Severus
Philippus, who was only about seven years old, proclaimed Caesar. Philip
stayed in Rome until 245, when he moved to campaign on the Danube.

Here, the stability that had been established by Timesitheus had been
disturbed by his death and by the humiliation in the east. The Carpi and
their allies, amongst whom Gothic princelings may have been prominent,
began raiding towards the end of 243; and in 244 they moved south through
Dacia, to Oescus, whence they were able to use Roman military highways

% Loriot (1975a) 772f.; Pohlsander (1980) 465; MacDonald (1981); Kettenhofen, RPK 19, 32f.;
Peachin, Tirulature 29f.; Potter, Prophecy 204f£f.

>+ Loriot (1975a) 769fF.; de Blois (1978—9) 13; Kettenhofen, RPK 32f.; Potter, Prophecy 211.

» Sprengling, fran 84£.; Loriot (1975a) 774f.; Kettenhofen, RPK 34, 38f.; cf. de Blois (1978-9) 14;
Potter, Prophecy 37£., 221ff.

26 Cf. Trout (1989) 232.
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to advance to the Balkans.”” Philip may have brushed with these peoples
in 244, en route for Rome; in 245, he established his headquarters in Philip-
popolis, in Thrace. He threw the Carpi back to the Danube, and pursued
them into southern Dacia, but it was not until the summer of 246 that he
could claim total victory. He returned to Rome in 247, and was there by
August, linking the celebration of his successes and of the promotion of
his son to the rank of Augustus with festivities in honour of the 1,000th
anniversary of the foundation of the city (which will have commenced on 21
April 247, but whose main events will have been postponed in his absence).
He naturally made sure that all was done in great style.

Soon, however, he faced more troubles. In the later months of 248 there
was a rebellion in the area of the middle Danube, led by one Ti. Claudius
Marinus Pacatianus.*® Though Pacatian was quickly overthrown by his own
troops, the affair may have tempted the Quadi and Iazyges to raid Pannonia.
The general instability of this region perhaps resulted from the transfer of
part of its garrison to Dacia, for it was here, and on the lower Danube, that
the main problem had already manifested itself. The recent conflicts with
the Carpi had seriously weakened the south-eastern defences of Dacia and
threatened to isolate the Transylvanian redoubt, the raison d’étre of Rome’s
Dacian province. The consequent dislocation of the imperial defence sys-
tem encouraged neighbouring peoples to make further incursions into the
region, including, now, the Goths.* The first direct Gothic thrust into
the Roman empire resulted from Philip’s ending of subsidies to these peo-
ple. Since payments to barbarians living near the imperial frontier had been
stopped by Timesitheus, it is probable that the Goths concerned comprised
more distant groups, who still enjoyed some sort of allied status. The end-
ing of the subsidy may have been part of a policy of projecting the emperor
as a strong, efficient and, at least in his dealings with barbarians, thrifty
ruler, worthy of presiding over Rome’s millennium; but it was ill advised.
Early in 248 large numbers of Goths and their allies poured into Moesia
Inferior, and so encouraged the Carpi to renew their raids on this province
and Dacia.’®

Philip’s response was to send C. Messius Quintus Decius — despite his
distinguished senatorial background, a former protégé of Maximinus — to
the region. Decius may have been given a special command, encompassing
all the Pannonian and Moesian provinces, to enable him to restore order
after Pacatian’s revolt and expel the barbarian raiders.>* So successful was he
that in May or June 249, supposedly against his will, his troops proclaimed

*7 Demougeot, FEIB 1.398f.; Scardigli (1976) 225; cf. Wolfram, Gozhs 397.

2 Wittig (1932) 1265; Demougeot, FEIB 1.402; Loriot (1975b) 794; Peachin, Titulature 34.
*9 Tudor (1965) 374£; (1973) 1505 (1974) 239, 244{F.

3° Demougeot, FEIB 1.399ft.; de Blois (1978—9) 19; cf. Wolfram, Gozhs 44f.

3 Syme, E&B 198fF.; cf. Wittig (1932) 1251
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him emperor. Even before Decius’ subsequent march on Rome, Philip was
struggling. His failure to renew the Gothic subsidies reflects a wider financial
malaise, inherited from his predecessors but exacerbated by his own high
spending (including the transformation of his native village into the grand
city of Philippopolis). He further debased the antoninianus; but the need
to avoid the errors of Maximinus will have prevented him from making
extraordinary demands on Italy and Africa. Towards the end of his reign,
his brother, Priscus, attempted to increase taxes in the east, but managed
only to provoke a second ephemeral rebellion led by M. F(ulvius?) Ru(fus?)
Iotapianus. Contemporary religious rioting in Alexandria was, perhaps, also
stimulated by Priscus’ attempts to squeeze more taxation from Egypt.
This unrest is likely to have disrupted the supply of wheat to Rome, so
undermining Philip’s standing in his capital, despite his efforts to avoid
unpopularity. There may well be something of the truth in the story that,
even before the decisive battle with Decius, Philip was disheartened and
ailing.

The emperor moved to meet the usurper in northern Italy, leaving his
son in Rome. Their two armies met at Verona in August or September 249.
Philip was defeated and killed; on the news of his downfall, his son was
murdered.*

5. Decius, 249—s1

Decius, born near Sirmium, had, despite his provincial origin, reached
the highest levels of Roman society. At the time of his victory over Philip
he was about sixty.” His acceptance of the addition of “Traianus’ to his
name, recalling that emperor who had been spectacularly successful on the
Danube, reflects his appreciation of the deteriorating situation there, but
was to prove ill omened.

Roman civil war encouraged the Carpi to renew their raids on south-
ern Dacia. They again received Gothic help, but the Goths now posed a
major danger in their own right, with the emergence of an able war leader,
Cniva.®® In late spring 250, while the Carpi attacked Dacia, eastern Moesia
Superior and western Moesia Inferior the Goths invaded central Moesia
Inferior. Cniva, repelled from Novae by the provincial governor, the future
emperor Trebonianus Gallus, pressed southwards to besiege Nicopolis.
Decius returned to the Danube, expelled the Carpi and then moved against
the Goths. Cniva moved further south, to Thracian Philippopolis, already

32 Parsons (1967); RICH 111 xciv; Feissel and Gascou, ‘Documents’ 545ff.; Paschoud (2000) 147
n. 46. Cf. Bianchi (1983) 195f.; Potter, Prophecy 39ft., 248f.

3 Aur. Vict. Caes. XXvIIL10; Z0s. L.2LI.

34 Pohlsander (1982); Rea (1984a) 19; Peachin, Titulature 30. 35 Syme, E&B 196f.

36 Demougeot, FEIB 1.408ff.; Scardigli (1976) 225ff.; Wolfram, Gorhs 4s5f. CE. Potter, Prophecy 281.
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besieged by a second Gothic army that had probably arrived by way of
the Dobrudja. Decius pursued him closely but, while resting at Beroea,
to the north-east of Philippopolis, was suddenly attacked by Cniva. The
Romans were badly mauled, and Decius withdrew to Oescus, temporarily
abandoning the land between Haemus, Rhodope and the sea. When Cniva
recommenced the siege of Philippopolis, its commander, Lucius Priscus,
governor of Thrace, surrendered the city.

Decius’ lack of success in Thrace may have been the cause of trouble
elsewhere. Early in 251, he received news of a revolt in Rome itself, led
by one Iulius Valens Licinianus; and it was perhaps then that there was
mutiny on the Rhine.’” Though his lieutenants were successful in dealing
with these rebels, their emergence indicates a loss of confidence in the
emperor’s capability. That Decius was an emperor under pressure may be
deduced from alate series of his antoniniani which bore the images of deified
emperors and could have been aimed at strengthening his public image by
associating him with previous upholders of the old Roman virtues.?® Much
more significant, however, was his persecution of Christianity, which began
close to the beginning of his reign and was by the spring of 251 causing
great tension in Rome.*

Persecution eased in 251, as Decius returned to the fray, in the com-
pany of his elder son, Herennius Etruscus, Caesar since 250 and soon to
be promoted Augustus. Cniva seems to have decided to let the winter pass
before attempting to extricate his army, but as Decius’ campaign opened he
was already moving north-east. Decius ordered a strengthening of defences
along the Danube, and marched along the river to intercept Cniva, scor-
ing some successes over other Gothic raiders en route. It was at Abrittus,
probably early in June 251, that he finally overtook the main Gothic host.
Believing that he had his enemy trapped, he joined battle on unfavourable
ground and was killed, together with his son. His body was never recovered.

6. Gallus, 2513

Again a new emperor had to be elected on the spot, and be suspected of
having contrived the downfall of his predecessor.#> The troops chose C.
Vibius Trebonianus Gallus, the senatorial governor of Moesia, a man of
about forty-five. Gallus needed to make peace quickly with the Goths both
to stabilize the military situation and to allow him to travel to Rome to
assure his succession. Indeed, he must have been particularly anxious lest
Decius’ younger son, Hostilian, who was still alive in the capital and may

37 Dufraigne (1975) 152; Drinkwater (1987) 21. Cf. Potter, Prophecy 248.
38 Elks (1972a) 114f. 39 Lane Fox, Pagans and Christians 450fL.; Pohlsander (1986).
4° Hanslik (1958) 1986; Potter, Prophecy 28sff.
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recently have been promoted Augustus, be exploited to rally opposition to
him.# The Goths agreed to leave the empire, but on condition that they
retain their captives and plunder, and be paid an annual subsidy.#* Gallus
then returned to Italy, and had his proclamation formally confirmed by the
senate.

No doubt to emphasize that he was no usurper, Gallus permitted
Hostilian to live, and even accepted him as co-Augustus and adoptive son.
Gallus’ own child, C. Vibius Afinius Gallus Veldumnianus Volusianus, was
appointed Caesar. However, within a few months Hostilian died of the
plague, and Volusian soon replaced him as his father’s chief colleague in
office.”

Gallus never again left Italy, winning himself a reputation for sloth. He
was perhaps distracted by the great plague which had removed Hostilian.
This had arrived in Italy around 248, and by 251 was killing large numbers of
people. Gallus may have then given vent to his general concern by engaging
in a sharp, but localized and unco-ordinated, harrying of the Christians.**
However, neglect of the frontiers encouraged aggression by Rome’s enemies
and was unpopular with her troops.

In 251, after having increasingly involved himself in its affairs, Shapur
annexed Armenia. That the Roman empire then gave asylum to its king,
Tiridates II, could be construed as a violation of the agreement with Philip,
and a justification for war. Even before the end of 251, Shapur may have
taken Nisibis. In 252, he struck up the Euphrates, initially by-passing such
strongholds as Dura Europus and Circesium, and breaking Roman military
strength at the battle of Barbalissus. (His son, Hormizd, may have led a
co-ordinated diversionary raid into Cappadocia.) Antioch fell to Shapur
remarkably easily, thanks to the impetus of his attack and internal treach-
ery. From 252 until well into 253, the Persians terrorized the surrounding
area, but met some localized resistance. The high priest Samsigeramus
had himself proclaimed emperor (as L. Iulius Aurelius Sulpicius Severus
Uranius Antoninus) in his native Emesa, and repulsed a Persian attack on
the city; and it is possible that Odenathus, a leading nobleman of Palmyra,
mauled this defeated column as it withdrew over the Euphrates. Shapur
then departed, having made no territorial gains.®

In the meantime, the Roman empire had again succumbed to civil war.
The Goths had left Thrace and most of Moesia unharmed after Abrittus.
However, they had laid hold of the Dobrudja region; and they remained
unpunished for their destruction of Decius. Roman forces on the lower
Danube were no doubt anxious to see them humbled, and so felt frustrated

4 Peachin, Titulature 33f. 4 70s. 1.24.2; Zon. XIL21. 4 Peachin, Titulature 341f.
4 Frend (1970); Lane Fox, Pagans and Christians ss50.
4 Kettenhofen, RPK 381F., soff., 6off., 7oft., o1ff.; Balty (1987); Potter, Prophecy 46, 291ff.
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by Gallus’ continued absence. Early in the summer of 253, M. Aemilius
Aemilianus, Gallus’ successor as governor of Moesia, seems to have taken
matters into his own hands by inciting his men to attack the Goths. As
a consequence, he was hailed as emperor by his troops.4® His subsequent
march on Rome encouraged Cniva to renew hostilities. Late in 253, as
Roman leaders fought for power, his forces penetrated as far as Macedonia,
and caused panic further south: civilians hastily rebuilt Athens” ancient
walls, and blocked the pass of Thermopylae and the isthmus of Corinth.#”

Realizing that Aemilian was bound to invade Italy, Gallus had immedi-
ately commissioned a senior senator and fellow-Italian, P. Licinius Valeri-
anus, to bring troops from the relatively quiet transalpine frontier.# How-
ever, Gallus had to meet Aemilian before these reinforcements arrived.
The two armies confronted each other at Interamna, about 100 kilometres
north of Rome, around the end of July 253, but before they joined battle
Gallus and his son were slain by their own troops, who then went over to
Aemilian.#

7. Aemilian, 253

Aemilian may have intended to return to the Danube to secure the posi-
tion there before proceeding against Persia. However, he first had to face
Valerian, coming to avenge Gallus. The two met in September 253 in the
neighbourhood of Spoletium, where Aemilian suffered a fate similar to that
of Gallus and Volusianus: before fighting began, his men killed him, and

recognized Valerian as emperor.

8. Valerian and Gallienus, 253—60

The new emperor was an Italian aristocrat of great distinction. Although
in his sixties, he was still strong, and could rely on the support of an adult
son, P. Licinius Egnatius Gallienus, whom he immediately appointed as his
colleague in office. Neither lingered in Italy: there was a speedy division
of territorial responsibility, with Valerian taking the eastern frontier and
Gallienus the northern and western.

Valerian set out from Rome at the beginning of 254. He had reached
Antioch by the beginning of 255, but appears to have established his field-
headquarters elsewhere, probably in Samosata.’® Much had to be done to
restore the eastern provinces; and, though the revolt of Uranius Antoninus
seems to have collapsed and, for the moment at least, the Persians were

46 Demougeot, FEIB 1.413F. 47 Demougeot, FEIB 1.414ff.; Scardigli (1976) 241ff.
48 Cf. Christol (1980) 7off. 4 Peachin, Tirulature 36f. Cf. Potter, Prophecy 322.
5¢ Kettenhofen, RPK 89ff.; Carson (1990) 94ff.
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quiet, Valerian faced a new and difficult enemy, whom it is convenient, if
not entirely accurate, to categorize as the ‘Black Sea Goths’.>!

The Black Sea Goths must be distinguished from those on the lower
Danube. Like the latter, a confusing amalgam of peoples that eventually
comprised both Germanic immigrants and tribes indigenous to the region,
not to mention Roman renegades, the Black Sea Goths first made their
mark on the classical world no later than 250, when those of them living
around the Sea of Azov over-ran the Graeco-Roman cities of the Crimea.”
This gave them the confidence and naval strength to begin piratical raiding
of the Roman empire and its surviving dependencies in the region. In the
reign of Valerian I, in either 253 or 254, the Borani attacked down the eastern
coast of the Black Sea. A second Boranian raid, in 254 or 255, was extended
to include the north coast of Asia Minor. The final, and most dangerous,
Gothic incursion under Valerian took a different form and route. In 256, the
western neighbours of the Borani sailed down the west coast of the Black
Sea, across the Bosphorus to Bithynia, and along the south coast of the Sea
of Marmara, taking a number of important cities including Chalcedon and
Nicomedia. This forced Valerian to detach troops to secure Byzantium, and
to move his main army into Cappadocia. However, in his absence, Shapur
again seized Dura and Circesium, and Valerian had to return to meet the
threat.” There may have been some sort of Roman victory near Circesium,
but the strain of the situation (with plague now also afflicting his army) was
beginning to tell on Valerian. In summer 257, he and Gallienus issued the
first of their two orders of persecution against the Christians (the second
followed a year later); and, in his defence of the east, Valerian seems to
have relied increasingly from this time on the co-operation of Odenathus
of Palmyra.5*

Disaster struck early in the campaigning season of 260. Shapur launched
his last direct offensive against the Roman empire, besieging Carrhae and
Edessa, and forcing Valerian to move against him in strength. Valerian
apparently initiated negotiation and then, somewhere between Carrhae
and Edessa, while the two rulers were engaged in face-to-face discussions,
he and most of his general staff were taken prisoner.

Gallienus had been active in defending the west. Africa had to contend
with nomadic raids, associated with a native rebellion led by one Faraxen.
However, these troubles were localized in Mauretania Caesariensis and
Numidia and — no doubt with the help of a reformed legion IIT Augusta —
were suppressed by 259 or 260 at the very latest.”” The Rhine and upper
Danube remained quiet. On the lower Danube, Cniva’s disappearance,

' Demougeot, FEIB 1.417ff.; Scardigli (1976) 238; Kettenhofen, RPK 89; Wolfram, Goths 4sft.
5> Cf. Potter, Prophecy 234. 53 Kettenhofen, RPK 77{t.; Halfmann, ltinera Principum 237.
54 Kettenhofen, RPK 72f.; Millar, Near East 165. 55 Février (1981).
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possibly the receipt of Roman subsidies, and distractions elsewhere seem
to have caused the Danubian Goths to leave the Roman empire largely in
peace.’® Gallienus therefore first established himself on the middle Danube,
in the region known as ‘Illyricum’, which comprised the provinces of
Dalmatia, the Pannonias and Moesia Superior.

He began campaigning probably early in 254. His headquarters may have
been in the city of Viminacium.’” Here he will have been able to cover Italy,
remain in touch with the lower Danube (should his father need his aid),
and support the increasingly isolated Roman presence in the highlands of
Dacia.®* Gallienus’ success in Illyricum (against the Carpi and the peoples
of the Hungarian plain) was owed partly to clever diplomacy and, perhaps,
partly to the beginning of his development of the mobile field-army, a
permanently detached force which combined infantry and cavalry. It was
here that, in 256, he declared his elder son, P. Cornelius Licinius Valerianus
(Valerian II), Caesar as successor to both himself and his father. By 257,
however, Gallienus had taken up residence near the Rhine, probably at Trier,
on the Moselle. He left the middle Danube under the nominal control of
Valerian I1; real power lay in the hands of Ingenuus, governor of Pannonia.”

The most likely stimulus for Gallienus’ move was increasing barbarian
pressure on the Rhine, in particular by the Franks and the newly emerging
Alamanni. These did not pose as great a threat to the security of the empire
as the Goths, since they were smaller in number and politically less cohe-
sive. On the other hand, they were pressing against a frontier weakened by
recent troop-withdrawals (the men gathered by Valerian accompanied him
east), and so menaced the prosperity of Gaul. Additionally, an Alamannic
breakthrough on the upper Rhine would expose Italy. Gallienus strove
hard to restore the situation. He maintained the upper German/Raetian
limes, although he may have had to buy Frankish co-operation to hold
the lower Rhine. In the meantime, probably early in 258, Valerian II died.
Gallienus at once replaced him as Caesar with his younger son, P. Cornelius
Licinius Saloninus Valerianus (Saloninus). In 259, however, renewed bar-
barian pressure on the Danube provoked the revolt of Ingenuus.®® Leaving
Gaul in the charge of Saloninus, who was himself under the guardianship
of one Silvanus, Gallienus returned to Illyricum. Here he was successful
in suppressing both the revolt of Ingenuus and that of a second rebel,
P. C(ornelius?) Regalianus. However, his move from the Rhine seems to
have resulted in further Frankish and Alamannic raids on Gaul (the Franks
even getting as far as Spain); and, worse still, ensnared by affairs on the
middle Danube, he was unable to deal with Iuthungian marauders who

56 Christol (1975) 810. 57 Drinkwater (1987) 21f.; Carson (1990) 9off.
% Vulpe (1973) 45; Tudor (1973) 150; (1974) 246.
59 Drinkwater (1987) 21f.; Christol (1990) 310f. %0 Jehne (1996).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



44 2. MAXIMINUS TO DIOCLETIAN

penetrated Italy as far as Rome. These were finally defeated during the
spring of 260 by a scratch force under the governor of Raetia, as they were
leaving the empire. Gallienus finally appeared in Italy in summer 260, and
was able to defeat another Alamannic horde near Milan. He subsequently
developed this city as the headquarters of a mobile army under the com-
mand of Aureolus.® By now, however, he will have been made aware of the
disaster in the east.

9. Gallienus, 260-8

After capturing Valerian, Shapur took Carrhae and perhaps Edessa. Though
he then delayed before Samosata, he may have detached a force to take Anti-
och for the second time and to rejoin his main army as he eventually led
it westwards into Cilicia. Shapur made for Tarsus, then advanced as far
as Sebaste and Corycus, before finally turning for home, and withdraw-
ing again by way of Samosata.® However, as he marched east through
Asia Minor he continued to capture cities; and he left behind a subsidiary
force which pushed even further westwards along the coast, to Selinus in
Isauria. On its return journey, this force too harassed Roman cities along its
route; and, indeed, striking north from Seleucia-on-Calycadnus, it divided
into two columns, one of which captured Iconium, the most westerly of
the Persian conquests, and the other took Caesarea, provincial capital of
Cappadocia. However, although the Persians won remarkable successes,
they were not unchallenged; and in the event the principal beneficiary of
the fighting was Palmyra.

Shapur may have lingered before Samosata in the hope of negotiating
the release of Valerian with the only Roman general officer still at lib-
erty, T. Fulvius Macrianus, commanding the imperial war treasury there.®?
Macrianus refused to co-operate. He first stayed loyal to Gallienus; then,
probably late in August 260, being himself disqualified for imperial office
by his lameness, he declared his young sons, T. Fulvius Tunius Macrianus
(Macrianus junior) and T. Fulvius Iunius Quietus, joint-emperors. With
the Persian army now in Asia Minor, Macrianus could transfer his headquar-
ters to more central locations — Emesa, then Antioch — where he organized
resistance to the invaders. It was Ballista, praetorian prefect of the new
regime, who was responsible for Shapur’s first major set-back, in the region
of Sebaste and Corycus, which prompted the main Persian withdrawal.®+
The residual force was able to advance further into Asia Minor only after
Ballista had returned to Syria. Thus Macrianus senior and Ballista seem to

& Kuhoff (1979) 20f., 44.
62 Kettenhofen, RPK 100fF; contra Potter, Prophecy 337f. Cf. Millar, Near East 166f.
6 Drinkwater (1989). 64 Christol (1975) 818; Kettenhofen, RPK 1077
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have had a real chance of establishing the rule of the boy-emperors, who
were recognized in Asia Minor and, by early autumn 260, in Egypt. How-
ever, in 261 the two Macriani were destroyed by Gallienus’ leading cavalry-
general, Aureolus, as they marched on Italy; and Quietus and Ballista then
fell victim to Odenathus of Palmyra.

Septimius Odenathus was clearly always anxious to advance his power
and status. In 252/3, impressed by the current demonstration of Persian
strength, he had offered Shapur an alliance. Insultingly rejected, he then
turned on the Persians, which encouraged Valerian to court his friend-
ship. In 260, having recaptured Edessa, Odenathus again impeded Shapur’s
homeward progress; and in 261, no doubt emboldened by the disappearance
of the two Macriani, he threw in his lot with Gallienus against Ballista and
Quietus, overthrowing them at Emesa. (Egypt then reverted to its allegiance
to Gallienus, though the move seems to have been resisted for some time
by its prefect, L. Mussius Aemilianus, who eventually had to be put down
by the emperor’s general, Aurelius Theodotus.) For his services, Odenathus
was awarded the titles of dux and Corrector Totius Orientis — ‘Marshal of
the East’ — by Gallienus; these allowed him to exercise far-reaching military
and civil power in Syria and its region. Emboldened by his success, in 262
he campaigned against the Persians in Mesopotamia, recovered Nisibis and
Carrhae, and may also (possibly also in 262) have reached Ctesiphon. A
further deep invasion of Persian territory may have occurred around 266.%

Gallienus had to rely on Odenathus in the east because recent events
had badly shaken his own position in the west. He was not immediately
threatened (it may have been now that he found time to call an end to
the persecution of the Christians), but his position remained uncertain.
It will have been clear that Macrianus and Quietus must soon despatch
an army through the Balkans to Italy; in Italy itself, the loss of Egypt
will have threatened Rome’s food supply; and on the Rhine, a quarrel
developed between Saloninus’ guardian, Silvanus, and Postumus, governor
of Germania Inferior, which culminated in the latter’s usurpation, the death
of Saloninus, and the threat of a march on the capital. By late 260, Gallienus’
plight must have seemed desperate.

However, 261 saw a major improvement in the emperor’s fortunes.
Postumus’ refusal to extend his power over the Alps allowed Gallienus’
forces to face and defeat the Macriani (and, possibly, other enemies in the
Raetian and Balkan regions).®® This in turn allowed Odenathus to secure
the east in Gallienus’ name. Likewise, Postumus’ ‘Gallic empire’ expanded
to include Gaul, Britain and Spain and restored the western frontiers, while

6 Schlumberger (1942—5) 48f.; Kettenhofen, RPK 72f., 122fF.; Potter, Prophecy 3441F., 381ff.; Millar,
Near East 161ff.; Swain (1993); Potter (1996).
66 Drinkwater (1987) 27. Cf. Kuhoff (1979) 26; Jehne (1996) 203.
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posing no direct threat to Gallienus in Rome. Gallienus could concentrate
on holding the ‘central empire’, comprising Italy, north Africa, Egypt, the
Danubian provinces and Greece. For example, he rebuilt the defences of the
Danube region, paying particular attention to the holding of the Aquileia—
Byzantium highway, though not neglecting what was left of Dacia.

This period of Gallienus’ reign was, indeed, relatively tranquil. The
Danubian Goths were quiet; and although the Black Sea Goths raided along
the Aegean coast of Asia Minor around 262, they were the responsibility
of Odenathus.®” Until 264 Gallienus could make Rome his main place of
residence. These were probably the years of his greatest activity as a patron
of learning and the arts, and those which caused the Latin source-tradition
to vilify his slothfulness.®® Yet he had stabilized a very dangerous situation
and, with the taxation of only the central provinces to draw on, may have
been inhibited from more ambitious action by financial constraints: the
debasement of the antoninianus was sharply accelerated. He too may have
had to contend with the plague. Gallienus certainly used the time further
to strengthen the defences of Italy, and to develop his mobile army. His
exclusion of senators from military commands, which can be seen as a
continuation of his drive for greater efficiency and professionalism in the
army, may also belong to these years.®

In later 264, however, he visited Athens and was initiated into the
Eleusinian mysteries; and in 265, he finally stirred himself to avenge the
murder of Saloninus by attacking the Gallic empire. Initial success turned
quickly to frustration and failure, especially after he himself was seriously
wounded. He left Postumus undisputed master of the west. The period of
relative calm had ended. Gallienus’ earlier visit to Greece may have been
connected with further efforts to secure the defences of the Balkans, pos-
sibly with a view to renewed military activity there following the defeat
of Postumus.” This suggests a resurgence of the Gothic threat which, in
Gallienus’ enforced absence, now grew in strength. In 266 the Black Sea
Goths made a great sea-raid on Asia Minor. They were halted by Odenathus,
but allowed to escape with their plunder and boast of their success.” In
267, the Danubian Goths, fired by envy, co-operated with their cousins
in a massive, co-ordinated attack by sea and land. The Black Sea Goths
used their fleet to force the Bosphorus and the Hellespont, and then rav-
aged mainland Greece, sacking Athens, Corinth, Argos and even Sparta.
Some then entered Macedonia and besieged Potidaea and Thessalonica.
The Danubian Goths poured into Thrace and laid siege to Philippopolis.

67

Robert (1948) 120; Demougeot, FEIB 1.419; Scardigli (1976) 241ff.
3

Kuhoff (1979) 31; Aur. Vict. Caes. xxxiir.3; Eutr. 1x.8.1.

9 Christol (1975) 827; Pflaum (1976) 113f.; Kuhoff (1979) 31.
7° Armstrong (1987a); cf. Bland and Burnett (1988) 121ff.

' Demougeot, FEIB 1.420f. Cf. Scardigli (1976) 241ff.

NN

~

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



NARRATIVE 47

The civil population resisted with some spirit: the Goths gave up Athens
in the face of clever guerilla warfare, perhaps organized by the local aristo-
crat and historian, Dexippus; and they failed to take Philippopolis.”* But
regular military strength was required. Local efforts had already been stiff-
ened by an imperial fleet, operating in the Aegean; and by 268 Gallienus
himself was back in Greece. He defeated the Goths who were ravaging
northern Macedonia on the river Nestus, but was unable to follow up his
victory because he had to return to northern Italy to deal with the revolt
of Aureolus.” He left the war in the hands of his general, Marcianus.

At the time of his revolt, Aureolus was stationed in Milan, watching
the south-eastern flank of the Gallic empire, and protecting Italy from
Germanic attack over the Alps. His command, and that of Marcianus,
demonstrated that, like the field-armies of the fourth century, Gallienus’
mobile force was not a single unit, but was capable of being divided to
undertake various tasks. Relations between Gallienus and Aureolus had
never been easy, but to the end Gallienus seems to have relied on Aureolus’
loyalty. Aureolus, however, was probably increasingly dissatisfied with
Gallienus’ rule: the Gallic empire remained unsubdued and, as a result,
the German/Raetian frontier was ruptured, hamstringing the defence of
Italy; following the murder of Odenathus in a family quarrel in 267, the
east was in effect ruled by his widow, Zenobia, acting as regent for her son,
Vaballathus; Dacia was virtually abandoned; and a single victory would
not cow the newly active Goths. He declared against Gallienus probably
early in 268, but did not immediately proclaim himself emperor. Gallienus,
escorted by most of the members of his general staff, descended on him in
strength. Aureolus was defeated in battle, and then besieged in Milan. His
subsequent recognition of Postumus was probably an appeal for aid, but it
went unanswered.”*

Thus far, Gallienus had been remarkably successful. However, to judge
from what was to follow, his senior officers were equally unhappy with his
general policy of laissez-faire and, perhaps, also with his non-traditional
religious and philosophical inclinations.” Furthermore, under Gallienus
and, no doubt, encouraged by him, the most important positions within
the army had come to be dominated by men from the provinces of the
middle and lower Danube. These may have developed a strong esprir de
corps, and speculated about the benefits to the empire and their hard-pressed
home region if one of them were to occupy the imperial throne. It may have
been that Aureolus had anticipated this feeling in his show of opposition to
Gallienus, perhaps hoping that one of his fellow-marshals would seize the

7> Thompson (1959); Demougeot, FEIB 1.421ff.; Millar (1969). Cf. Scardigli (1976) 241ff.; de Ste
Croix (1981) 654£.; Wolfram, Goths s3.

73 Contra Alfoldi (1939¢). Cf. Potter, Prophecy s71.; Kettenhofen (1992) 297f.

74 Drinkwater (1987) 33. 75 Alfsldi (1979).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



48 2. MAXIMINUS TO DIOCLETIAN

opportunity to take the purple. He was premature, but in the late summer
of 268 hostility to Gallienus finally crystallized in a plot, involving most of
his senior generals. Around the beginning of September, 268, the emperor
was slain in his siege camp as he rushed from his tent in response to a false
alarm. He was at the time still only fifty years of age.

10. Claudius, 268—70

Chosen to succeed Gallienus was the cavalry-general, M. Aurelius Claudius,
a Danubian in his mid-fifties.”® Like Maximinus, though not necessarily of
simple peasant-origin he had risen by means of an equestrian military career
which, thanks to Gallienus, now offered men of talent even more chances
of success. Claudius was probably privy to the plot against Gallienus, even
though the later Latin source-tradition sought to distance him from the
murder.””

He quickly overcame a series of problems. The conspiracy was an officers’
affair. Gallienus had been popular with his troops, and these at first showed
resentment. Claudius appeased them by, for example, having Gallienus dei-
fied by the senate.”® But the senate disliked Gallienus, above all for what it
perceived as his destruction of its ancient privileges, and had already been
involved in reprisals against his officials and kinsmen caught in the city.”
Claudius must have combined direction with diplomacy in securing the
honouring of his predecessor. In the meantime, Aureolus, now certain that
he could depend on no external help, had first declared himself Augustus
and then surrendered. He was killed by the troops, who conveniently rid
Claudius of an embarrassing prisoner, whose actions he could have neither
condoned nor condemned. Finally, Germanic raiders had entered north-
ern Italy, no doubt encouraged by Roman civil war and, in particular, by
Aureolus’ neglect of Raetia. Claudius defeated them by lake Garda;*® and,
with his army now loyal and his rule established, moved to Rome, where
he entered his first consulship on 1 January 269.

Claudius’ principal concern was defence, and in this, as in many other of
his policies, he seemed content to follow the lines laid down by Gallienus.
The west could be left alone: Africa remained quiet; Postumus had con-
firmed that he posed no threat to Italy, and indeed the Gallic empire was
relaxing its grip on Spain. The east, too, could continue to be ignored for
the while: Palmyra was successful in excluding Persians and barbarians, and
although Zenobia may have begun to display ambition, this was as yet not
excessive. There remained only the completion of Gallienus™ interrupted
Gothic campaign.
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Claudius returned to the Danube in spring 269. Little had changed
since the revolt of Aureolus.®” The Danubian Goths were now besieging
Marcianopolis; the survivors of Gallienus’ victory were still at large in
Macedonia, and may even have resumed the siege of Thessalonica; and
the Goths who had ravaged Greece remained unpunished. Marcianus had
done his best to control the situation, but was frustrated by the ability
of the Goths to call on reinforcements from across the Danube. Claudius
therefore re-established control over the Haemus passes, and so forced the
Goths to combine and fight a set-piece battle at Naissus in 269. He won a
great victory, which he followed up by forcing the surviving enemy, beset
with hunger and disease, to agree a peace. For this he became the first
Roman emperor to be honoured as Gothicus Maximus — ‘Conqueror of
the Goths’; and the Danubian Goths remained quiet, more or less, for the
remainder of the third century.

Yet his success was not total. Claudius proved unable to deal decisively
with the Black Sea Goths, who now simply took ship from Macedonia and,
possibly joining forces with others who had earlier broken away from the
attack on Greece, indulged in raiding cities and islands in the Aegean, the
eastern Mediterranean and the south-western Black Sea. However, some
useful measures were taken against these pirates; and from 270 there was
no further disturbance of the lower Danube region by these peoples, who
began to settle in the Ukraine.

By 270, Claudius had established himself in Sirmium. It is possible
that this indicates his intention to reconquer Dacia, but he must have
known that such an operation might well unsettle the Danubian Goths,
who were now expanding westwards into the former province rather than
into the empire: the loss of (if not, as yet, the formal abandonment of
sovereignty over) Dacia was part of the price paid for peace.’ It is more
likely, therefore, that Claudius transferred to the upper Danube in order
to review a situation that had altered radically since his accession and the
beginning of his Gothic campaign. In the west, the relative neutrality of the
Gallic empire could no longer be counted on, following the replacement, in
269, of Postumus by Marcus Piavonius Victorinus. In response, Claudius
had sent a large reconnaissance force to Grenoble. However, though this
had unsettled the civil population of the Gallic empire, it had not shaken the
loyalty of the western army.® To the north, given what was shortly to follow
under Aurelian, Claudius may have discerned a growing barbarian threat
to Pannonia and Italy. And he now had cause to worry about developments
in the east.
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Faced by an active soldier-emperor, who will have nurtured traditional
Roman prejudices against women rulers, Zenobia and her ministers needed
as strong a power-base as possible, while for the moment avoiding any
open rejection of Roman sovereignty. Zenobia probably already in effect
controlled Syria, and was interfering in northern Arabia, but to confirm
her position she had to bring even more territory under her influence;
and the two likeliest areas were Asia Minor and Egypt.®# Egypt was the
more tempting, since it yielded considerable tax-revenues and supplied the
city of Rome with much of its wheat. Additional attractions will have been
that the country was disturbed both by nomadic raiders in Cyrene and
that there was a growing inclination on the part of its inhabitants to look
to Palmyra for protection. Claudius was fortunate in having a capable and
loyal prefect of Egypt, Tenagino Probus, who managed to keep the situation
under control. However, he had to order Probus away to suppress Gothic
piracy in the eastern Mediterranean, leaving the pro-Palmyrene party free
to appeal to Zenobia to intervene in Egyptian affairs.%

Had Claudius II lived, it seems likely that he would have moved to
the east. In the event, he never left Sirmium: plague broke out in his
army, he contracted the disease and died there, probably towards the end
of August 270. Despite its early difficult relationship with Claudius, the
senate showed its appreciation of his achievements by deifying him and
decreeing him extraordinary honours.%

11. Quintillus, 270

Claudius was deeply mourned. It is hardly surprising that a close member
of his family, his younger brother, M. Aurelius Claudius Quintillus, was
then proclaimed emperor, and subsequently recognized by the senate and
in the central empire. But Quintillus was no important figure in his own
right, and there was a more fitting successor, the senior general L. Domitius
Aurelianus, who had been Claudius’ colleague on Gallienus’ staff, and a
prime mover of the plot that had brought him to power.*” Though Aurelian
was probably with Claudius at the time of his death, he appears to have
acquiesced in the speedy accession of Quintillus, perhaps out of surprise. Yet
in September or October 270, he declared against the emperor, vilifying him
as a pretender to Claudius’ throne, and immediately marched to confront
him at Aquileia. The issue was soon decided without recourse to fighting;
Quintillus perhaps took his own life when his troops, fearful of Aurelian’s
advance, turned against him.®
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12. Aurelian, 270—s

Aurelian was strikingly similar to Claudius II in background, career and
age. After his removal of Quintillus, he went to Rome. In 271, he probably
returned to Pannonia to repel a mainly Vandal barbarian incursion. He
defeated the Vandals, but then rapidly concluded an alliance with them,
in order to return to Italy to face a joint invasion by the Alamanni and
Iuthungi. He fought a series of battles, broke the Alamanni and pursued
the Tuthungi back to the Danube. Here he destroyed a large part of their
host, and then, following a famous display of Roman military strength,
refused to treat with the survivors.*

Aurelian spent the winter of 271/2 in Rome. The recent barbarian pene-
tration of Italy will have alarmed Italy by recalling the Iuthungian invasion
of 259. There are, indeed, suggestions that the unpropitious start to Aure-
lian’s reign provoked opposition, which he ruthlessly suppressed.”® His
initiation of the rewalling of the city, which may be dated to this time, was
probably intended to calm local fears. But this programme was expensive
and, together with recent campaigns, will have strained a tax-base already
shrunken and damaged. Under Claudius II the antoninianus had reached
the nadir of its fineness and quality — a collapse probably made irrevocable
by Aurelian’s own early bulk-minting of coins celebrating his predecessor.”
Aurelian’s attempts to increase his resources brought him more unpopular-
ity. It was perhaps his efforts to improve tax collection that inspired charges
of rapacity; and his first move towards currency reform resulted in fierce
rioting at the Rome mint.”> In such unsettled conditions, it may be that
it was at this relatively early date that Aurelian began to consider strength-
ening his authority by the promotion of solar henotheism;?* but what he
really needed was a significant military victory, which helps explain why,
early in 272, he set out east, against Palmyra.

Not long after Aurelian’s defeat of Quintillus, Zenobias forces had,
despite opposition from Tenagino Probus (who was killed), taken over
Egypt. Moreover, Zenobia had begun to show a greater willingness to work
independently of Rome. It is likely that neither Gallienus nor Claudius
ever bestowed upon Vaballathus the imperial dignities and offices granted
to Odenathus. Under their rule, he legitimately bore the Palmyrene title
‘king of kings’; but that he was also called Corrector Totius Orientis and
then imperator must have been the work of Zenobia.?* Zenobia exploited
the troubles of 270 further to enhance the constitutional standing of her
son. She seems never formally to have recognized Quintillus and, probably
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consequent upon the conflict between Quintillus and Aurelian, she styled
Vaballathus consuland Dux Romanorums; at the same time, he was advertised
as sovereign of Syria and Egypt.?> However, it is clear that Zenobia, hoping
either to buy time or to obtain a genuine accommodation with Aurelian,
did not proclaim Vaballathus as Augustus in his own right, and recognized
Aurelian as the (albeit junior) colleague of her son.%¢ It is improbable that
Aurelian ever positively consented to such an arrangement but, with his
position in Rome and Italy at first insecure, he may have tolerated it to
ensure continued supplies of grain to his capital. This gave Zenobia the
chance to take control of Asia Minor as far as Ancyra; only local self-help
prevented a move into Bithynia.” By 272, Palmyra posed a threat that
could no longer be ignored. Yet Aurelian was taking on no easy task. With
the Gallic empire intact, and the east almost lost, he could call upon far
fewer reserves of men, money and supplies than any of his immediate
predecessors.

His first major confrontation with Zenobia’s forces was in the neigh-
bourhood of Antioch. There was a battle, in which he was victorious, and
which presently allowed him to enter the city. Zenobia fell back to Emesa,
and abandoned any show of a condominium in the east: in spring 272,
she and her son were proclaimed Augusta and Augustus.”® Aurelian pur-
sued Zenobia to Emesa, destroyed her main strength, and forced her to
retreat to Palmyra. After a siege, the city capitulated; Zenobia had been
taken prisoner shortly before, attempting an escape. In the meantime, dur-
ing the late spring or early summer of 272, Egypt again fell into Roman
hands.” Aurelian withdrew from Palmyra the way he had come. At Emesa,
Zenobia and her ministers were put on trial; only she escaped punish-
ment. By late 272 the emperor was back in Europe, perhaps wintering at
Byzantium.™®

In spring 273, he began a campaign against the Carpi, only to hear of
renewed rebellion at Palmyra. He hurried back, suppressed the rising, and
ordered the destruction of the city. He then proceeded to Egypt to put down
a further, possibly related, disturbance.” With the east secure, Aurelian
was able to return to Italy, where he beat off fresh Alamannic incursions.
Only one major military task remained — the subjugation of the Gallic
empire, now ruled by Victorinus’ successor, C. Pius Esuvius Tetricus, and
still a power to be reckoned with. Aurelian marched into Gaul early in
274, and defeated Tetricus at Chalons-sur-Marne. The Roman empire was
again united, and Aurelian took the title Restitutor Orbis — ‘Restorer of the
World’. However, the old frontiers had not been restored in their entirety. In
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Mesopotamia, the situation remained uncertain; the Agri Decumates, given
up by the Gallic emperors, were never recovered; and it was probably now,
when his prestige was at its highest, that Aurelian dared to order the official
withdrawal from Dacia, and the settlement on the right bank of the Danube,
in Moesia of those of its population who were willing, or able, to leave.”*

The wars of restoration had boosted Aurelian’s treasury. It is not surpris-
ing that 274 saw his second, major, monetary reform, aimed at restoring
confidence in the antoninianus.*> He also reorganized and augmented the
distribution of basic foodstuffs, free of charge, to the people of Rome; and
he cancelled arrears of debts owed to the state. Perhaps the most interest-
ing of his measures at this time was his attempt to establish the worship
of the ‘Unconquered Sun’ — the embodiment of all divine power — and
hence the veneration of himself as this deity’s earthly representative at the
centre of Roman state religion. To this end, he built a magnificent temple
to the Sun, the dedication of which probably followed his great triumphal
procession of 274, when Tetricus and, probably, Zenobia were displayed in
all the humiliation of defeat. Both, however, were spared and released."*

Early in 275, Aurelian set out on his final journey, first crushing lin-
gering sparks of dissidence in Gaul, then moving eastward, heading for
Byzantium. It is possible that he had intended to renew the war against
the Persians, with whom he may have already brushed immediately after
the fall of Zenobia. By October 275, he had reached the road-station of
Caenophrurium, between Perinthus and Byzantium, where he fell victim to
a conspiracy engineered by members of his household and middle-ranking
army officers.

13. lacitus, 275—6

That Aurelian perished in a localized, low-level conspiracy is reflected in
the ensuing confusion. None of his marshals claimed the purple; and he
was eventually succeeded by the elderly M. Claudius Tacitus — a stop-
gap candidate, perhaps a retired Danubian general, persuaded to leave
his Campanian estate to take power in an emergency.”” Although the
process did not take the six months claimed by one Latin source-tradition,
it probably took some weeks.'*®

The selection of Tacitus may have involved consultation between senior
army generals and the senate, and thus was perhaps influenced by the latter’s
suspicions of Aurelian’s autocratic tendencies. Tacitus ought, indeed, to
have enjoyed a warmer relationship with the senate than his immediate
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predecessors — as a respected and wealthy veteran, he was exactly the sort
of person whom, for centuries, the senatorial tradition had absorbed to
maintain its strength. Yet the generals who agreed on him as their new
supreme commander must have known their man. His rule should not be
seen as an attempt to restore senatorial authority; he did not, for example,
reverse Gallienus’ policies with respect to army appointments.'”

Tacitus came to power in Rome late in 275. He may have remained in
the city to take his first consulship as emperor (he had previously held
this office in 273) on 1 January 276, but soon departed for Asia Minor.
Here, piracy by the Black Sea Goths was causing great trouble in Colchis,
Pontus, Cappadocia, Galatia and even Cilicia. Tacitus fought the Goths,
and was victorious over them: this proved to be their last major assault.®®
He planned to leave the war to his praetorian prefect and to return west,
possibly to the Rhine, where the situation was deteriorating rapidly.’®
However, around June 276, he was murdered by his own men at Tyana,
apparently, it would seem, to escape punishment for their recent killing of
the emperor’s relation, Maximinus, who had abused his power as governor
of Syria.

14. Florian, 276

Tacitus’ place was taken by his praetorian prefect (who may have been his
half-brother), M. Annius Florianus.”® Florian found immediate acceptance
in Asia Minor and the west, but was quickly challenged in the east by Probus,
who either commanded the army in Egypt or Syria or, more probably,
exercised an extraordinary command over both areas.™ The two claimants
confronted each other near Tarsus in late summer 276, but Florian was
killed by his own men before battle could be joined.

15. Probus, 27682

M. Aurelius Probus was another military Danubian, from Sirmium. How-
ever, at about forty-four years of age, he was significantly younger than
his predecessors, and probably made his name under Aurelian, rather than
Gallienus."* Having disposed of Florian, Probus began to move to the
west. Here, the destruction of the Gallic empire, Aurelian’s likely reprisals
against its supporters, and his probable removal of troops for his projected
Persian campaign, had dangerously weakened the Rhine and the Danube
frontiers; and civil war and the absence of the empire’s rulers had sub-
sequently resulted in Germanic invasion. Gaul was devastated as never
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before by Franks and Alamanni; and, as usual, a weak Gaul undermined
the security of Italy."?

While crossing Asia Minor, Probus defeated those Goths who had
escaped Tacitus. He spent the early months of 277 in the area of the middle
Danube, perhaps in Siscia. His Gallic campaign commenced in 277, and
lasted until 278."4 In arduous fighting he restored the Rhine frontier; and he
probably initiated both the walling of Gallic cities and the coastal defence
system covering the English Channel (known much later as the Lizus
Saxonicum — the ‘Saxon Shore’)."™ On the other hand, Probus seems to
have postponed breaking the main Frankish threat, and given low priority
to dealing with developing social unrest (on the part of the Bagaudae);"
he preferred to concentrate on the Alamanni, who directly threatened Italy.
The need to defend Italy also explains why, in 278, he moved to campaign
in Raetia, against Burgundians and Vandals. He then continued his eastern
progress, spending the winter of 278/9 on the middle Danube, once more
in Siscia."”

Probus will have been unable to ignore the still unresolved problem
of Persia. Valerian’s capture had yet to be avenged; the Persians must, as
a matter of course, be discouraged from encroaching upon Mesopotamia,
Syriaand Armenia; and it is possible that during 279 Probus’ trusted general
and governor of Syria, Tulius Saturninus, was involved in serious skirmishing
with their forces.™ Growing pressure on Rome’s eastern frontier would
explain Probus’ next move, in 280, from the Danube to Antioch. While
resident in the east, he ordered a campaign in Isauria against local bandits,
whose activities, like those of the Gallic Bagaudae, reflected continuing
unsettled conditions within the empire. Probus’ lieutenants also quelled
trouble in Egypt, occasioned by the nomadic Blemmyes." The emperor’s
wider plans were, however, frustrated when, early in 281, he was compelled
to leave Syria. Saturninus, perhaps resentful of being deserted, then revolted,
but was swiftly rejected by the main body of his troops, and killed."°

Probus had departed for the Rhine, where there had been a major military
revolt, centred on Cologne and led by Bonosus and Proculus. It is tempting
to associate this unrest with that which is known to have occurred in Britain
during his reign. As in the case of Saturninus, these disturbances may
have been caused by resentment of what was perceived as imperial neglect.
However, by the end of 281 Probus had personally suppressed the Cologne
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rebellion; and Britain was returned to its allegiance through the action of
one of his lieutenants. In the same year, he was able to celebrate a triumph
in Rome."™

Probus’ triumph brings to mind that celebrated by Aurelian, and this
may have been intentional. Probus seems to have projected himself as the
continuator of the Aurelianic autocratic tradition by, for example in the field
of religion, reviving the policy of solar henotheism, apparently neglected
by Tacitus.”* He also, though with mixed success, significantly accelerated
the settlement of barbarian prisoners-of-war in frontier areas to supplement
both agricultural and military manpower there — an expedient already prac-
tised by Gallienus, Claudius and Aurelian.”® On the other hand, he was
capable of originality, as was demonstrated in his efforts to encourage viti-
culture in the northern provinces."** Thus it is possible to characterize him
as a strong and innovative ruler; and, indeed, it is conventionally held that,
having pacified the west, in 282 the emperor returned to Sirmium and con-
centrated his forces, either to secure the Danubian frontier or, more likely,
to prepare anew for a campaign against Persia.” However, it was in the
neighbourhood of his native city that, in September or October 282, he
was killed by his own troops, disgruntled at his insistence on hard work
and discipline — he had been forcing them to labour on a variety of agricul-
tural and civil engineering projects, intended to revive the economy of the
region — even when there was no fighting."

On the other hand, it is possible to judge his reign somewhat differently.
Having noted the number of mutinous generals Probus had recently faced,
his growing unpopularity with the troops under his direct command, and
his supposed hostility to military spending, one may suspect that, towards
the end of his reign, Probus was much less impressive as a war leader,
and that his marshals and his men perceived their efforts round Sirmium,
perhaps rightly, not as training for war but due to the obsessions of an
emperor increasingly given over to novelty and neglectful of military needs.
In short, it is possible that he had no great expedition in mind, and that
as a result he lost the confidence of his army. Indeed, it is likely that the
mutiny in which he was killed arose out of the tension caused by the revolt
of another of his most senior officers.

In the autumn of 282, Probus was challenged by his praetorian prefect,
the somewhat older M. Aurelius Numerius Carus, at that time commanding
a large army in Raetia and Noricum. There is good reason to believe that
Carus, dismayed by imperial indolence, claimed the purple well before his
patron’s death and, indeed, that it was Probus’ failure of nerve in this crisis
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that led to his final rejection by his own men, his death and the accession
of Carus as emperor without a fight."”

16. Carus, Numerian and Carinus, 282—

Though clearly a military man, who owed his position to the armies on the
Danube, Carus was not Danubian by origin, but came from Narbonne,
in southern Gaul.*® He quickly proclaimed his adult sons, M. Aurelius
Carinus and M. Aurelius Numerius Numerianus, Caesars, and moved into
Italy. However, he does not appear to have taken up residence in Rome —
a circumstance which it is legitimate to associate with his failure to seek
the formal approval of the senate either for his own elevation or that of his
sons.'*

As always, civil discord had encouraged barbarian attack, and there were
troubled frontiers to be taken in hand. Before the end of 282 Carus had
moved eastward, with Numerian, leaving Carinus in charge of the north-
western frontier. In 283/4, Carinus seems to have campaigned on both
the Rhine and the Danube, and quelled unrest in Britain. However —
and especially after the deaths of his father and brother — he also took
care to make sure of his hold on Rome, making at least two visits to the
imperial capital.”® Carus fought against Sarmatians and Quadi, but his first
priority was the long-awaited expedition against Persia, whose chances of
success were considerably enhanced by strife within the Persian empire.’!
By ecarly 283, Carus had reached Antioch; and he then led his forces deep
into Persian territory, capturing Ctesiphon. However, in July or August
he perished suddenly. The official report of his death claimed that he was
struck by lightning, but this may have been an attempt to conceal a more
mundane end — caused either by illness or court intrigue.”

Carinus, probably already promoted Augustus, was now recognized as
senior ruler throughout the empire. In the east, however, administration
continued to centre on the resident imperial court, even though, at least
to begin with, Numerian still had only the status of a Caesar.”® Here, real
power was exercised by Aper, his father-in-law and praetorian prefect. The
Roman army was back in Syria by spring 284; and towards the end of
that year it had reached the north-western coast of Bithynia, en route for
Europe.* However, the troops were unhappy with Numerian, and he soon
disappeared from the scene. The strange story of Aper’s murder of the sickly
young ruler, early in November 284, and of his subsequent efforts to conceal
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the crime, surely reflects the prefect’s attempt to retain power in a fast
deteriorating situation, but perhaps conceals the involvement of others.”
Having discovered Aper’s misdeeds, the army chose a Dalmatian guards
officer, C. Valerius Diocles, to lead it. Diocles was proclaimed emperor
in Nicomedia on 20 November 284, and took the name M. Aurelius C.
Valerius Diocletianus. Diocletian’s immediate public denial of involvement
in the death of Numerian, and his killing, by his own hand, of Aper, arouses
the suspicion that he took the first opportunity to rid himself of a potentially
embarrassing accomplice.®

Diocletian moved his army west along the Danube. In the meantime,
Carinus acted to meet, not this challenge, but that of one M. Aurelius
Sabinus Iulianus who, seeking to exploit current political uncertainties,
had rebelled in Pannonia and then marched on Italy. Early in 285, Carinus
defeated him in battle at Verona.?” In spring of the same year, he confronted
Diocletian west of the river Margus, near its confluence with the Danube.
Carinus at first appeared to be the winner, but he was then slain by his own
men because, it was said, he had acted the philanderer.”®® Diocletian had
won power, but by the narrowest of margins.

III. DISCUSSION

Between 235 and 285 the Roman empire experienced great dislocation and
distress. The principal causes of these disturbances have now been generally
agreed by historians and may indeed be inferred from what Diocletian
eventually did to bring them to an end.” In brief, a new problem arose
which exacerbated old weaknesses in the imperial system. The problem was
the combination of Persian pressure to the east and Germanic (especially
Gothic) invasion from the north. The weaknesses were more complex.

In military terms, the empire was unready to face powerful adversaries.
Its strategy was to hold what it had and to neutralize the threat of those
who would do it harm. Its tactics, therefore, depended upon the mainte-
nance of the defended frontier lines of the later first and second centuries.
On these would break the attacks of raiders; and from them generals and
emperors might deploy superior imperial resources to buy off or crush
more dangerous opponents. Though Septimius Severus had increased the
size of the army, improved its responsiveness and encouraged career-soldiers
to become senior officers, the long success of this system of defence had
discouraged radical change. In 235 the Roman army was small relative to
the demands that were shortly to be made of it; for each major campaign
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field-armies had to be assembled piecemeal from garrisons spread along
the length of the frontiers; these field-armies consisted for the most part
of infantry; and high commands could be allotted to senators with little
military skill or experience. In the event, it proved impossible to prevent
large, well-led forces, attacking on two fronts, from entering the empire,
and difficult to expel them once they were inside. In short, Rome lost the
military initiative."°

There were also fiscal difficulties. Continual war was expensive, but the
empire, accustomed to more peaceful times, was not ready to pay for it.
Traditionally, taxation was relatively low, and most of it was already directed
towards the army, either for its upkeep and pay or, particularly since Septi-
mius Severus, as bonuses to maintain its loyalty to the ruling house. Thus
in an emergency there was little chance of covering a deficit on the military
account by cancelling other spending; and to increase taxation was politi-
cally dangerous and, given the rudimentary nature of an imperial bureau-
cracy already stressed by war, practically very difficult. Emperors could
meet shortfalls by insisting on the efficient collection of ordinary taxes, or
by imposing extraordinary demands, but this too caused popular resent-
ment. It is little wonder, therefore, that in the third century the favoured
expedient was debasement of the silver coinage.'# But war and debasement
disrupted an economy that was, by modern standards, profoundly under-
developed and, in certain regions, perhaps already in recession;'#* and the
consequent loss of productivity further diminished the tax base.

It therefore became even harder to hold the frontiers, and this failure
sought out yet another flaw in the imperial system. Emperors were still
essentially military dictators, legitimized but not created by the Roman
senate. They were answerable to no one; but, conversely, theirs was the
whole responsibility for defending their empire.'# If an emperor’s generals
failed him, he had to campaign in person; and if he failed, or proved less
successful than his lieutenants, he could be challenged. In the third century,
campaigns against the Persians or Germans continually took emperors to
the frontiers and exposed them to capture or death in battle, and to the crit-
icism of their subordinates. Additionally, since an emperor could be in only
one place at one time, and since provincial armies and the populations with
which they were closely associated were, understandably, ever more willing
to entrust their safety to local leaders of whose competence they had direct
experience, even a successful soldier-emperor could face rebellion. The
strain of the period also produced personal resentment, fear and intrigue,
against which the court-etiquette of the day offered little protection: many
emperors were simply murdered. Attempts to establish some degree of
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administrative continuity through dynastic succession, though popular in
principle, proved generally unworkable, since the heirs were either too
young to consolidate their power, or else were challenged by more able mil-
itary leaders."** Chronic civil war and frequent unsettling changes at the
topmost level of the imperial administration invited and facilitated further
foreign attacks, completing a vicious circle.

However, if we set this general analysis against our narrative of later
third-century history we discover that it is not quite a perfect fit. On the
criteria proposed the ‘crisis’ proper — continual civil war precipitated by, and
encouraging the continuation of, invasion on two fronts — did not begin
until the late 240s (with the emergence of the Goths as a major threat),
and should have been over by about 270 (following the decline of Persian
aggression and Claudius’ victory at Naissus).'#

The preceding period, from the accession of Maximinus to that of Philip,
was the final phase of the Severan world. In particular, we must reject
Rostovtzeff’s characterization of Maximinus as a rude soldier-emperor who
immediately transformed the Severan ‘military monarchy’ into a ‘military
anarchy’ by leading his poor peasant troops against the aristocracy and
bourgeoisie.™® It is now recognized that Maximinus strove to act the con-
ventional ruler, legitimized by the Roman senate. Despite his cool relation-
ship with this body, it is likely that he hoped for an eventual reconciliation
with it, based on its appreciation of his restoration of the empire to the
early Severan norms of disciplined, fair and manly leadership. As a Severan
monarch, he had no need to fear the senate as an institution — he com-
manded all the power he required — but he should have won the support of
the leading senatorial families. Far from being Herodian’s cunning tyrant,
Maximinus’ basic failing was that he gave too little thought to politics.

Of course, the events of these years indicate many of the faults of the
imperial system, for example: the problems involved in creating an effec-
tive field-army (Severus Alexander, Gordian III); the difficulties of paying
for major campaigns (Maximinus, Pupienus and Balbinus, Gordian III,
Philip); and the obligation of emperors to lead their troops in battle (Severus
Alexander, Maximinus, Pupienus, Gordian III, Philip). On the other hand,
political disruption occurred independently of significant barbarian attack,
and derived from the failure of Severus Alexander and Maximinus, and
their advisers, to identify what was necessary to maintain their power.
What resulted was a series of accidents and acts of political self-indulgence,
some of which — most notably the accession of Pupienus and Balbinus —
appear bizarre, but none of which was really out of keeping with the pat-
tern of Roman imperial history since Augustus. Luckily for the empire,
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the ensuing instability was not greatly exploited by external enemies; and a
remarkable facsimile of the old order, complete with a minor as emperor, was
soon put in place by the supporters of Gordian III, especially Timesitheus.
Though accident again caused disruption, the accession of Philip and his
son promised continuity."¥” The Severan age came to an end only with the
revolt of Decius. It is perhaps ironical, in view of what was to follow, that
the equestrian administrator had to yield to the senatorial soldier-emperor.

That the ‘crisis’ continued after Claudius II demonstrates that it had
developed a life of its own. Continual warfare not only increased the main
structural weaknesses of the empire, but also spread or created new agonies,
such as disease, social and economic disruption and a decline in morale.
This last was marked by the conviction that Rome’s misfortunes resulted
from her neglect of the traditional gods, attempts by various emperors to
rediscover and redefine the right relationship between themselves and the
protecting deities and, of course, by the persecution of Christianity. The
religion had suffered a little under Maximinus, but this was only incidental
to his suspicion of members of the Severan household who happened to
have Christian sympathies. The first major damage was done by Decius, but
again this represented no systematic attempt to eradicate the faith. Some
Christians were hurt (exactly how many actually died remains unclear) as it
were, in passing, by an administration whose principal concern in insisting
on a general public sacrifice was the maintenance of religious unity, and
hence divine favour, in the face of foreign threats: the Christians’ refusal
to make a single gesture of loyalty exposed them to the charge of trea-
son. On the other hand, Christian reaction will have been predictable,
and Decius, the senatorial traditionalist, may have welcomed the oppor-
tunity to distance himself from Philip, who had appeared too tolerant of
Christianity.® It was typical of Valerian, a similar personality ruling in
similar circumstances, to renew the attack, and to make it more dangerous
by directing it against the church hierarchy rather than against individual
believers. It was equally typical of Gallienus, always his own man, to end
the Valerianic persecution in 260. Gallienus toleration gave Christianity
almost a generation to renew its strength, but it is significant that towards
the end of his reign, and now deeply involved in the sun-cult, Aurelian
seemed to be contemplating a new onslaught:'¥ the reunification of
the empire under a strong ruler was not of itself sufficient to repair imperial
self-confidence.

Aurelian is, indeed, perhaps the most puzzling of the third-century
emperors. Though much less original than Gallienus, he had ideas and his
greater willingness to conform to what was expected of a Roman emperor

47 De Blois (1978—-9) 15, 42. 148

49 Sotgiu (1975b) 1048.

Lane Fox, Pagans and Christians 450ff.
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made him politically much stronger. His achievements suggest that he ought
to have been able to bring the ‘crisis’ to a close. His failure might be excused
on the grounds that, despite his conquests, there had been little change in
the situation: the Gallic empire, the Goths and Palmyra had gone, but only
to be replaced by the peoples of the upper Rhine and upper Danube who
now posed a dangerous threat to Italy; and Persia remained to be dealt with.
Yet it has to be pointed out that these strains were no more than those faced
by the fourth-century empire which, until the arrival of the Huns, managed
to defend itself remarkably well. An alternative explanation is to refer to the
by now excessive political power of the army, and to accuse Roman troops,
high and low, of gross indiscipline and selfishness — hence the many wasteful
political murders of the period, including that of Aurelian."® On the other
hand, again, lax discipline should be blamed on poor management: bluntly,
if Aurelian was assassinated, he had only himself to blame. Indeed, I would
suggest that the main reason for the continuation of disorder was precisely
his lack of imagination: he restored the empire and made some important
changes to it, but he did not reshape it. The implied comparison is, of
course, with Diocletian; and, for example, as Diocletian did immediately
he became sole emperor, Aurelian should have shared the burdens of his
office. The frenetic activity of himself and, especially, Probus, shows how
these had become too many for one ruler to handle; and delegation in the
mid-270s may well have prevented subsequent trouble on the Rhine and
upper Danube. Carus, thanks to his possession of two adult sons, could
repeat Valerian’s experiment with dynastic power-sharing, but with only
partial success, for the eventual shape of the eastern administration, under
Numerian and Aper, bears a striking resemblance to that of Gordian III and
Timesitheus, and shows how little progress had been made. The accession
of Diocletian was part of the continuing disorder, and promised no end to
the ‘crisis’.

Yet the Roman empire neither collapsed nor, even after the disasters
of 251 and 260, came anywhere near to collapsing. This was in part due
to the very threats that precipitated the ‘crisis’. It is clear that, despite
Roman fears, Sassanid Persia had no real intention of reclaiming former
Achaemenid possessions in the eastern Mediterranean region;”" and the
Germans, though troublesome, would have been incapable of permanently
occupying territory against determined imperial opposition, even if they
had wanted to do so. But equally important was the empire’s immense
internal strength. Despite its obvious perils, there was never a shortage of
able candidates for the office of Roman emperor who, having won power,

159 Cf. Potter, Prophecy 41.
5t Kettenhofen (1984); Drinkwater (1989); Potter, Prophecy 370ff.; Strobel (1993) 287fF.
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were recognized over huge areas, and from these areas managed to raise, feed,
equip and train armies, and to lead them successfully against the Persian
and the Goth in the name of Rome. This unremitting display of power
will have depressed the enemy and sustained provincial expectations that,
however bad the current situation, help — or, for treachery, retribution —
would come in the end, and so have confirmed what may be termed the
‘imperial habit’. Indeed, with rare exceptions, it is noticeable that the first
instinct of those amongst Rome’s subjects who exercised any degree of
authority was to preserve the integrity of the empire; in the light of modern
experience, perhaps the most surprising aspect of these years is the absence of
any significant degree of separatist or nationalistic exploitation of imperial
disarray. As is most evident in the case of the ‘Danubian’ emperors, the
provincial upper classes had by this time become highly Romanized, and
so provided no leadership for local resistance to Roman control.”* Efforts
at self-help in an emergency generally acted for the good of the empire
and, where they were of any size, were articulated in Roman imperial
language. Thus, for example, both the ‘Gallic’ and the ‘Palmyrene’ empires
advertised themselves as ‘Roman’, and their long-term survival would have
necessitated their rulers’ becoming emperors in Rome itself, and taking on
responsibility for the whole empire.

The prevailing political tendency was centripetal. It is ironical that much
of the civil combat of the period took place when usurping generals took
their armies off to fight for possession of the capital, there to obtain the
formality of acceptance by the senate. Yet even here we must not too easily
form the impression of ‘crisis’ becoming ‘anarchy’. In contrast to the bloody
conflicts of the fourth century, third-century confrontations often resulted
in very little loss of life, thanks to the last-minute disappearance of one of
the principals: throughout the period only one legitimate emperor, Philip,
fell in pitched battle against Roman troops.

Marching armies caused havoc whether they fought or not, but again
we should not assume that imperial experience was uniformly dire. Foreign
invasion and civil war affected some regions much more than others. The
border provinces will have been worst hit; but even this is no hard rule, since
Britain and Africa were little involved in contemporary troubles. Similarly,
debasement of the coinage and ensuing price-inflation would have been
of only marginal importance to those who, as farmers or landlords, had
direct access to the products of agriculture, by far the main element in the
imperial economy. And it should be remarked that, even in respect of the
wage-earners, the lesser bureaucrats and soldiers, to the end of the century
this inflation was, by modern standards, scarcely considerable.'s3

52 Cf. Millar, Near East 155. 53 Cf. Rémondon (1970) mr.
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Against this background, it is understandable that the extent to which
contemporaries actually perceived themselves as living in an age of ‘crisis’
is hotly debated by historians.”* Many prefer to characterize the period as
one of change, as developments put in train by Septimius Severus, or even
earlier emperors, were simply accelerated to produce a new style of Roman
empire. Important aspects of this process were:

1. Experiments in the sharing and decentralization of power (Valerian,
Gallienus, Carus).

2. The creation of permanent mobile field-armies with strong, though not
exclusive, emphasis on cavalry (Gallienus—Carus).

3. The development, encouraged by the deployment of these field-armies,
of important centres of administration away from Rome: the ‘sub-
capitals’ of Trier, Milan, Sirmium, Antioch, etc. (Gallienus—Carus).

4. The eventual acknowledgment that, indeed, ‘Rome’ was where the
emperor was and that, as a result, the city and its senate could at last be
ignored (Carus).

5. The realignment of senatorial and equestrian career-structures which
allowed equestrians to gain the foremost military and civil posts and
which, after Gallienus, resulted in the imperial office’s ceasing to be a
senatorial preserve.

6. The emergence, in the case of both senatorial and equestrian generals, of
extended, flexible commands, that seem to look forward to the military
hierarchy of the fourth century (Philip—Probus).

7. The abandonment of indefensible or redundant frontier territories
(Gallienus—Aurelian).

8. The move to strengthen the office of emperor by claiming a special
relationship with powerful deities or an all-powerful deity (Gallienus—
Aurelian).

IV. CONCLUSION

In 285 the Roman empire still faced enormous problems. However, though
the ‘crisis’ had exposed the empire’s weaknesses, it had also revealed its
underlying strengths. What was needed was a ruler able to recognize and
exploit these strengths. That the empire was about to produce such a man
proves that it was not in decline. For all its faults, Roman imperial civiliza-
tion was in the end able to make an accurate calculation of the dangers that
threatened it, and to introduce the measures necessary to allow it to shape
the future according to its own will.'™

54 Alfoldy (1974), MacMullen, Response 1ff.; and, especially, Strobel (1993), e.g. 1ff., 289ft., 300ff.,
45ff.
55 Cf. Alfoldy, Krise 469.
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V. NOTE ON SOURCES

The main problem is the absence of comprehensive contemporary or
near-contemporary narratives of the period. Herodian provides a detailed
account of the years 235-8, but from Gordian III to Carinus we have
to depend principally on the mid/late fourth-century Latin biographi-
cal digests of Aurelius Victor (xxv—xxxvi), Eutropius (1x.1—22) and the
anonymous ‘Epitomator’ (xxv—xxxviir), all of which are closely related
and stem ultimately from a single lost work of the early fourth century, the
so-called Kaisergeschichte. The colourful biographies of most of the third-
century emperors and usurpers which conclude the Historia Augusta are no
more than fanciful elaborations of Aurelius Victor and Eutropius, and are
usually best ignored. However, they can be of value when shown to pre-
serve material from other reliable sources, in particular the Greek Annalistic
History and Gothic Wars of Dexippus of Athens. Although Dexippus’ works
were also consulted by Byzantine historians and compilers of compendia,
not enough survives to allow a full and coherent reconstruction of their
contents. Nevertheless, it is from two of the later Greek writers who drew
upon Dexippus, Zosimus (New History 1.12—73: fifth century), and Zonaras
(Annals x11.15-31: twelfth century), that we obtain most of the circumstan-
tial detail which allows us to flesh out the meagre information of the Latin
tradition. Zonaras also used the work of Petrus Patricius (sixth century) and,
possibly, through this, that of a major fourth-century Latin annalistic histo-
rian (Bleckmann (1992) 410ft.). Eusebius’ pioneering History of the Church
(v1.28-v11.33) provides the main evidence for the growth of Christianity
in the period, but touches on imperial history only in passing. Other his-
torical writings exist, e.g. Festus’ fourth-century Breviary (xxi1—xx1v) and
John Malalas’ sixth-century Chronography (x11), but are idiosyncratic and
incoherent and must be used with extreme caution. There is, of course,
contemporary literature of other genres: rhetorical (ps.-Aelius Aristides,
Or. xxxv, 1o the Emperor; The Latin Panegyrics viiL.io), prophetical (7he
Thirteenth Sibylline Oracle; see now Potter, Prophecy), pastoral/apologetical
(Cyprian, Letters, To Demetrian) and polemical (Lactantius, On the Deaths
of the Persecutors v—v1). However, the partiality and frequent obscurity of
such material makes it very difficult to deploy in establishing an overall
picture of its age.

In such circumstances it is hardly surprising that modern historians have
been compelled to rely extensively upon other forms of evidence. Although
the commissioning of inscriptions became much rarer as the third cen-
tury progressed, epigraphy can still provide many useful details of social,
political and military history. For example, we find a Thracian community
appealing to Gordian III for protection against the exactions of government
officials (Scaptopara: CIL 111.12336; SIG? 888; IGRR 1.674; IGBulg 1v.2236;
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Herrmann, Hilferufe; Hauken, Petition and Response 74-126); and, from an
unexpected quarter, Shapur I glorying in his victorious campaigns against
the Roman emperors (the Nagsh-i-Rustam inscription, the so-called Res
Gestae Divi Saporis (SK2): Sprengling, Iran; Kettenhofen, RPK and (1983);
Frye, Iran). An exciting recent discovery has been the Augsburg victory-
altar, which has necessitated reconsideration of both Romano-German rela-
tions and the chronology of 259/60: Bakker (1993); Jehne (1996).

However, the history of the later third century has traditionally depended
to a large extent upon numismatic research. The third century saw an
increasing number of imperial coins manufactured at an increasing number
of mints. The identification of mints, the analysis of their products and the
study of where and how coins were finally lost in the ground has helped
to establish the names, titles, sequence and chronology of emperors and
usurpers, their general policies, and the location of their military campaigns.
For example, the literary sources for the reign of an obscure usurper have
been made to make sense by a detailed study of his coinage: Baldus (1971);
and it is only their coins which provide a trustworthy means of following
the movements of Probus and his successors: Pink (1949), (1963). More
generally, Callu, Politique monétaire remains useful; a convenient summary
of the most modern research is to be found in Carson (1990).

On the other hand, it is now realized that numismatics has its limitations,
and that we should be wary of using it to write detailed history. In recent
years, indeed, more attention has been given to the papyrological evidence,
for the most part from Egypt. The chief contribution of this research has
been to provide a more reliable political chronology for the period, taking
into account the length of time it would have taken for reports of a change
of emperor to have reached the various parts of Egypt and to be used to
date public documents there (Rathbone (1986); Peachin, Titulature). Yet
considerable difficulties remain, for example in reconciling the relatively
late death of Maximinus suggested by the papyri with the relatively early
one indicated by the literary and epigraphic sources (see Peachin 1989).
Finally, though, like the cutting of inscriptions, building activity seems
to have lessened during the ‘crisis’, archaeological evidence can serve to
confirm and expand our knowledge. Aurelian’s new wall around Rome still
stands (Todd 1978); and the hill-refuges of the Moselle valley bear witness
to the extent of barbarian penetration following the fall of the Gallic empire
(Gilles 198s).
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CHAPTER 3

DIOCLETIAN AND THE FIRST TETRARCHY,

A.D. 284—305

ALAN K. BOWMAN

Capitoline Zeus took pity at last on the human race and gave the lordship of all
the earth and the sea to godlike king Diocletian. He extinguished the memory of
former griefs for any still suffering in grim bonds in a lightless place. Now a father
sees his child, a wife her husband, a brother his brother released, as if coming into
the light of the sun a second time from Hades. Gladly Diogenes, saver of cities,
received the favour of the good king and swiftly dispatched to the cities the joyful
forgetfulness of griefs. The whole land takes delight in its joy as at the light of a
golden age, and the iron, drawn back from the slaughter of men, lies bloodlessly
in the scabbard. You too have rejoiced to announce the royal gift to all, governor
of the Seven Nomes and the Nile has praised your mildness eatlier still, when you
governed the towns on Nilotic Thebes with care and righteousness.

These translated hexameter verses were perhaps composed for recital at the
fourth celebration of the Capitoline games at the town of Oxyrhynchus
in middle Egypt which would have fallen in the summer or autumn of
A.D. 285, a few months after the accession of the emperor Diocletian.’ Poems
and other pronouncements heralding the arrival of a golden age, either
contemporaneously or in retrospect, are neither unique nor particularly
surprising. It is perhaps more unusual that the accession of Diocletian
has been more or less universally hailed by posterity as one of the most
significant watersheds in the history of the Roman empire, marking the
transition from the ‘military anarchy’ of A.D. 235-84 to the ‘dominate’
of the later empire. The two decades of Diocletian’s reign saw, on the
traditional view, the re-establishment of political, military and economic
stability after half a century of chaos, at the price of a more absolutist
monarchy, a greatly expanded (and therefore greedier and more expensive)
army and bureaucracy and a more oppressive tax regime. These features of
the period, and that which follows, are explored in more detail in the ensuing
chapters. Whether or not the communis opinio is to be retained, there is no
doubt at all that the institutions, the army, the bureaucracy and the fiscal

' P Oxy. 1xu11. 4352. The translation and the hypothesis about the date and circumstances (attractive
but unproven) are those of the editor, John Rea. The Diogenes addressed here will be the first prefect
of Egypt under Diocletian, M. Aurelius Diogenes. For another hexameter poem bearing on events of
this reign see below (Heitsch (1963) xx1, pp. 79-81, GLP no. 135).
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regime (inter alia) were by A.D. 305 very different from what they had been
twenty years earlier. The purpose of this chapter is to establish the contextual
framework of events within which these changes can be studied. This is not
as simple a task as it might at first appear.” And it is further complicated
by questions of motives and intentions. Did Diocletian quickly construct
some master plan for the reconstruction of Rome’s tottering empire, or
were the structures which had been put in place by the end of his reign
the result of an ad hoc series of responses to particular needs and problems?
Both views have found learned adherents.?

I. THE ACCESSION OF DIOCLETIAN AND THE
APPOINTMENT OF MAXIMIAN

The emperor Carus died in the summer of 283, survived by his sons Nume-
rianus and Carinus. Early in November 284 Numerianus was murdered by
his praetorian prefect and father-in-law Aper. Shortly thereafter, at a spot
not far from Nicomedia in Bithynia, the army proclaimed a new emperor,
a commander of the imperial bodyguard (domesticos regens) named Diocles.
He is said to have been a native of Illyricum, or Dalmatia, perhaps born in
Salona on 22 December of 243, 244 or 245, whose father was a scribe and a
freedman ofa senator called Anulinus. His name appears in the form Diocles
in a papyrus which proves that he was recognized as emperor in Egypt on
7 March 285, and in demotic transliteration, but soon after his proclamation

> A major reason for this is the fact that we lack a good, detailed and reliable narrative source
for the period (Aurelius Victor, De Caesaribus, the Epitome de Caesaribus and Eutropius, Breviarium
offer mere summaries). As a result much depends on the necessarily lacunose and scattered evidence
of inscriptions, papyri and coins and, on the literary side, Lactantius, De Mortibus Persecutorum (here
cited as DMP), which has often been characterized as biassed and unreliable, various works of Eusebius,
principally Hist. Eccl., Vit. Const., and Mart. Pal., and the relevant Panegyrici Latini, now provided
with translations and exhaustive commentary in the edition by Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici; the
numbering and order of these speeches in the collection is confused and it should be noted that they
are here cited by the numbers used in the Nixon—Rodgers edition. Much of the enormous modern
bibliography on the period is preoccupied, to a greater or lesser extent, with serious chronological
problems, many of which have evaded definitive solution and cannot be expounded in detail here. For
many events I have been forced to make a choice, which cannot be justified in the space available,
between competing chronologies. Nevertheless, it is hoped that this is less arbitrary than it may seem
since significant advances have been made in the last two decades in synthesizing and absorbing the
evidence of the documentary sources. Particularly valuable are the various works of Barnes, e.g. CE,
NE, and ‘Emperors’. Other fundamental discussions are in Kolb, Diocletian and Corcoran, ET. These
largely replace the older treatment by Seston, Dioclétien, the first part of a projected work which
remained uncompleted. For other recent accounts of the reign see Williams, Diocletian, Chastagnol
(1994a), (1994b). By far the most important modern thematic treatment, dealing exhaustively with the
administration of the later empire from Diocletian onwards but lacking any political history, is Jones,
LRE. For a chronological summary, which does not indicate all the uncertainties, see Kienast (1996).
The frequent references in what follows to attestation of the emperors’ presence at particular places are
derived from the fundamental collection of material by Barnes, NE ch.s.

3 Notably Kolb, Diocletian and Seston, Dioclétien respectively. The present account emphasizes the
evidence for a series of changes spread over two decades. See below, p. 76.
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he took the name by which he was henceforth formally known: C. Aurelius
Valerius Diocletianus. His first public act, the ‘execution’ of Aper, was osten-
sibly revenge for the murder of Numerianus but may well have removed an
inconvenient co-conspirator who might have proved a ‘security risk’. The
year 285 was inaugurated by Diocletian and L. Caesonius Ovinius Manlius
Rufinianus Bassus, a former proconsul of Africa who was eventually given
the key post of praefectus urbi, as consuls.* Carus’ surviving son Carinus
removed another pretender to the purple, a certain Iulianus, at Verona early
in 285.5 The issue between Diocletian and Carinus was resolved at the bat-
tle of the river Margus in Moesia before the end of May, where Carinus
was killed by his own troops. No further rivals remained and by early June
Diocletian was in control of Pannonia. He then proceeded to Italy and may
have visited Rome.®

There was no immediate major change in the ranks of the higher officers,
and it is notable that Ti. Claudius Aurelius Aristobulus, Carinus’ consular
colleague and praetorian prefect, retained the latter post. But it was not
very long before a more momentous innovation was introduced. Diocle-
tian appointed as co-ruler a junior colleague, one Aurelius Maximianus
who, like Diocletian, had served in the army of Carus in Mesopotamia
and had been at Nicomedia, presumably in support, when Diocletian was
proclaimed.” It is simple to reconstruct a chain of events in which Max-
imian was first appointed with the rank of Caesar, perhaps on 21 July 285
at Milan and then elevated to Augustus on 1 March (or 1 April) 286.% But
there are problems with the titulature and the dates, although Maximian
had certainly been raised to the rank of Augustus by 24 May 286.° Nor
is there any secure evidence that Diocletian formally adopted Maximian
as his son, as is often stated, although the latter did take the gentilicium
Valerius. The matter is further complicated by questions of intention. Was
this the first stage in a master-plan which was completed in 293 with the
formation of the tetrarchy, two senior Augusti and two junior Caesars

4 Barnes, IVE 97.

5 Sabinus lulianus or M. Aurelius Iulianus (identified as Carinus’ praetorian prefect), but the evidence
is inconclusive and these may be one (Barnes, IVE 143) or two (Kienast (1996) 263) persons. There was
also a nephew of Carus, Nigrinianus, attested on the coinage (RIC v.2 202, 123) and deified after his
presumably swift death (/LS 611).

6 Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 537. The chronology would allow a visit to Rome (Zon. x11.31) if the battle of
the Margus was fought in the spring.

7 A few years younger than Diocletian and also of humble parentage (Epiz. de Caes. x1.10, mentioning
opera mercenaria), from Illyricum.

8 So Barnes, CE 6-7; cf. Barnes, NE 4 and ‘Emperors’ 537, opting for 1 April (as in Consularia
Constantinopolitana (Chron. Min. 1. 229; Burgess (1993) 234); cf. Kolb, Diocletian 33-4, 49. 1 March can
be supported by reference to BGU 1v.1090.34, in which the joint reign appears on 31 March 286 (cf.
Worp (1985) 98-9), that can only be explained away by the supposition that it was written at a later
date and used an anachronistic formula.

9 BGU n1. 922. See Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 44-8.
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(see below), or was it a device responding to an immediate need for a col-
league to share responsibility? The first view rests on a tendentious source,
Lactantius’ account of a conversation in 305 in which Galerius put pressure
on the ailing Diocletian to abdicate:

the arrangement made by Diocletian himself ought to be maintained forever,
namely that there should be in the state two of higher rank who should hold
supreme authority and likewise two of lesser rank to assist them."®

The alternative view is better supported, if we accept that Maximian very
soon went off in command of a military force to deal with disruption
in Gaul caused by the Bagaudae, rural brigands whose leader is attested
in issues of coinage bearing the name of Amandus." The destabilization
caused by violence on the part of a disaffected peasantry groaning under
heavy taxation may be a consequence of the political events of the 260s
(see above), but Maximian does not seem to have had too much trouble
controlling it, if we are to believe Eutropius.” On the chronology which this
sequence of events suggests, Maximian will have commenced his activities
against the Bagaudae in the summer of 285 and will then have left Gaul to
spend the winter in Milan. The evidence suggests a shared responsibility, but
no formal territorial division between west and east,” to which Diocletian
had departed after Maximian’s appointment.

II. THE YEARS 286—92

Probably in 286 or 287 (though it must remain uncertain whether directly
connected with Maximian’s success against the Bagaudae) a new feature of
the imperial collegiality emerged: Diocletian and Maximian began respec-
tively to use the adjectival epithets lovius and Herculius, bringing them-
selves into some sort of relationship with the cognate deities, Jupiter and
Hercules.”* Simple identification is surely not the point and is undermined
by the fact that these adjectives were also attributed to military units and,
later, to provincial divisions."” The Augusti are brothers, but Diocletian,
the senior and Iovius, is the planner, Maximian, Herculius, is his executive:

© Lact. DMP18.s.

" RICv.2 595; the coins do not attest Aelianus who is named as co-leader by Aur. Vict. Caes. xxxix.17
and Eutr. 1x.20.3.

' Eutr. 1x.9.13 (levibus proeliss).

3 This is not the view offered by, 7nzer alios, Chastagnol (1994a), (1994b), which seems to the present
author unrealistically schematic.

4 The date and the stimulus are much discussed; for a summary see Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici
48. Connected with success against the Bagaudae or Maximian’s elevation, in the spring/summer of
286, or to promote unity against Carausius (see below) in 287? Implied by the renaming of Perinthus
as Heracleia by 13 October 286 (V' 284)?

5 E.g. the Ala Herculia Dromedariorum (P Panop. Beatty 2.168-9). For Aegyptus lovia and Aegyptus
Herculia, see below, ch. 10.
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All these things you [sc. Maximian] accepted when offered them by your best of
brothers [sc. Diocletian]. Nor did you put your helping hand to the tiller when a
favoring breeze impelled the ship of state from the stern . . . you came to the aid
of the Roman name, as it faltered, at the side of the leader, with that same timely
assistance as your Hercules once lent to your Jupiter.®

Perhaps it is impossible to achieve more precision in describing the rela-
tionship between men and gods; the notion of an exact symmetry in the
later tetrarchy is definitively upset by the fact that of the Caesars appointed
in 293 the senior, Constantius, was Herculius, whereas the junior, Galerius,
was lovius. That precise symmetry was not needed in order to give the
panegyrists the opportunity for fulsome characterization. Nor is it neces-
sary to connect this phenomenon with the statements by Aurelius Victor
and Eutropius that Diocletian introduced grander expressions of ritual and
ceremony at the imperial court, including adoratio.'” The idea that this,
in effect, replaced the old ideology, the civilitas of the principate, with a
grander and more remote orientalizing despotism, possibly reflecting Per-
sian influence, perhaps owes more to modern interpretation.

Maximian’s military successes against the Gallic Bagaudae (in 285 on the
chronology here adopted) were complicated and undermined by other ele-
ments in the situation. One of his officers, a Menapian named Carausius,
from the lower Rhine, was given a naval command in the Gallic coastal
region (based at Boulogne) to deal with the problem of Saxon and Frankish
pirates when Maximian went off to Milan for the winter of 285.”® Carau-
sius was very successful in this task — in fact too successful.” He apparently
enriched himself by the capture of booty which he took from the pirat-
ical raiders who had penetrated northwest Gaul and were returning to
the coast. Maximian, suspicious of his growing wealth and power ordered
his execution and Carausius raised the standard of revolt. In the autumn
of 286, Gaul and Britain declared for him and he went off to Britain,
retaining control of some parts of the channel coast on the Gallic side.

Before Maximian could attempt to deal with this move, he needed to
attend to threats to the security of Gaul and the Rhine frontier. During the
course of 287 and 288 raids or invasions across the Rhine frontier were con-
ducted by various tribal coalitions including the Burgundiaces/Alamanni
and the Chaibones/Heruli. These, and Maximian’s actions against them
had begun, according to one source, immediately after the suppression of

6 Pan. Lat. x(11).4.2 (trans. Nixon), delivered in 289.

7" Aur. Vict. Caes. xxx1x.204; Eutr. 1x.26; cf. Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici s1—2.

8 His exact position is uncertain, see Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 107; he might have been prefect
of the classis Britannica or dux tractus Armoricani et Nervicani. The full name appears to be M. Aurelius
Mausaeus Carausius.

!9 His success might account for the title Britannicus Maximus taken by Diocletian and later dropped

(ILS 615).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



72 3. DIOCLETIAN AND THE FIRST TETRARCHY

the Bagaudae (hence 285 or 286).° The year 287 began in an inauspicious
fashion when the inauguration of Maximian’s consulship in the city of
Trier was disrupted by barbarian raids. In the summer Maximian crossed
the Rhine into Germany, provoking his panegyrist into the comment ‘All
thatI see beyond the Rhine is Roman’,* but it seems doubtful that there was
anything more than a short-lived presence. Of the three German ‘victories’
claimed by Diocletian and Maximian between the latter’s appointment
and 293, this will be the third; the first will be his earlier action against
the tribes mentioned above and the second Diocletian’s campaign on the
Raetian frontier in the summer of 288, after which the two Augusti met for
a conference. Maximian had probably already begun the extended process
of building a fleet with which to attack Carausius in Britain and hence
delegated to his subordinates the activities against the Franks in the area
of the Rhine estuary which led to the Frankish king Gennoboudes being
restored to his kingdom in the region of Trier.** Foremost among these
subordinates was Flavius Constantius, born in about 250 of a family from
Dacia, who had served as protector, then military tribune and governor of
Dalmatia. He might well, although there is no unequivocal evidence for the
fact, have been appointed as praetorian prefect, a position which he could
have held between 288 and 293.> He was to be the senior of the two Caesars
created to form the tetrarchy in 293 and was probably already Maximian’s
son-in-law (married to his daughter Theodora) and the father by an earlier
marriage to Helena, mother of the future emperor Constantine.

The successes on the German frontier, symbolized for the panegyrist
of 289 by the submissiveness of Gennoboudes were not, for the time being,
matched by Maximian’s efforts against Carausius in Britain. The latter had
probably styled himself as consul in the years from 287 onwards and the
panegyrist gives the impression of large-scale shipbuilding for the expe-
dition against him and predicts victory against ‘that pirate’.** The reality
appears to have been that Carausius had used his skills as a naval com-
mander to build a strong base. His coinage asserts the allegiance of the
British legionary forces and eventually claims collegiality with the legiti-
mate emperors, a claim whose validity they never recognized in any form.
That he was able to do this clearly rests upon Maximian’s failure to deal
with him in 289/90 and the author of the panegyric addressed to Constan-
tius in 297 is normally thought to explain this by reference to a maritime
disaster to Maximian’s fleet.”> Whatever the true explanation, Carausius

20 Pan. Lat. x(11).5.1. * Pan. Lat. x(11).7.7 (trans. Nixon in Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici).
** Pan. Lat. X(11).10.3, cum per te regnum recepit.
2 Barnes, NE 125-6. 24 Pan. Lat. x(11).12.1.

* Pan. Lat. viii(v).12.2. Not universally accepted: see Shiel (1977) 9-10 and cf. Nixon and Rodgers,
Panegyrici 130.
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was left unchecked for the moment, while Maximian remained in Gaul
in 290.%6 At this period it was Constantius who perhaps enjoyed the greater
military success, capturing a barbarian king and devastating the territory
of the Alamanni as far as the crossing of the Danube.?”

The years 287—90 had also seen important developments in the eastern
half of the empire, to which Diocletian had repaired after the appoint-
ment of Maximian and perhaps a campaign against the Sarmatians in the
autumn, reaching Nicomedia in Bithynia by 20 January 286. The sequence
of events is once again confused but there were important activities involv-
ing relations with Persia, events in Egypt and fighting against the Saracens.
Diocletian spent the summer of 286 in Palestine. In 287, the Persian king
Vahran II (reigned 276—93), grandson of Shapur I, was experiencing internal
difficulties in the shape of the revolt of his brother Hormizd and appears to
have come to an agreement with Diocletian which involved the restoration
to the throne of Armenia of the Roman client Tiridates I1I, removed by
Shapur I in 252/3, and possibly also the restoration of Mesopotamia which
had earlier been ceded by Rome. The panegyrist of 289 duly emphasizes
the Great King’s obeisance to Rome in the form of supplicatio and by 290
Diocletian was proclaiming his success with the assumption of the title
Persicus Maximus.® It was perhaps during this episode that Diocletian
strengthened the Roman defences against Persian invasion of Syria by
the fortification of Circesium.* Fort-building is also attested in Egypt,
at Hieraconpolis, in 288.3° Diocletian himself returned to the west in the
summer of 288 to conduct a campaign on the Raetian frontier, after which
he met with Maximian. His attested movements show him at Sirmium
early in January 290 and the campaigning season of 289 may have been
occupied by actions against the Sarmatians on the Danube frontier.?* By
the spring or early summer of 290 he was campaigning against the Saraceni
who were threatening the security of Syria.

Probably in late December of 290 Maximian crossed the Alps from
Gaul and he and Diocletian met in Milan either in December or in early
January of the following year. This was surely an important meeting for
it is unlikely that the two met merely to exchange pleasantries.’ It was
certainly an impressive public spectacle with some propaganda value. The

26 Barnes, NE 58 for a possible visit to Rome no later than 290; but the phrase primo ingressu in Pan.
Lat. vii(v1).8.7 ought to mean that he did not visit Rome until 299 (see Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici,
ad loc.).

7 Pan. Lat. viii(v).2.1 (unless this refers to the earlier expedition of Maximian: see Nixon and
Rodgers, Panegyrici, ad loc.).

28 Pan. Lat. x1(i11).17.2; x(11).10.6—7; ILS 618. 29 Amm. Marc. XXIILS.2.

39 P Oxy. x. 1252; ILS 617. 3! Barnes, IVE s1; Pan. Lat. x1(111).5.4.

3% Pan. Lar. x1(111).12.3, seria iocaque communicata.
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author of the panegyric composed and delivered in 291 to commemorate
Maximian’s birthday is fulsome and lavish in his description:*

But when you passed through the door and rode together through the middle of
the city, the very buildings, I hear, almost moved themselves, when every man,
woman, tiny child and aged person either ran out through the doors into the
open or hung out of the upper thresholds of the houses. All cried out for joy, then
openly, then openly without fear of you they pointed with their hands: ‘Do you see
Diocletian? Do you see Maximian? Both are here! They are together! How closely
they sit! How amicably they converse! How quickly they pass by!” . . . Indeed she
(sc. Rome) had sent the leaders of her senate, freely imparting to the city of Milan,
most blessed during those days, a semblance of her own majesty, that the seat of
imperial power could then appear to be the place to which each Emperor had
come. Yet meanwhile, while I conjure up before my eyes your daily conversations,
your right hands joined at every discourse, shared pleasantries and serious matters,
festivities spent in contemplation of each other, this thought steals over me: with
what greatness of spirit did you forsake each other to see your armies again and
conquer your piety for the benefit of the state.

But we cannot know what was said or decided and any attempt to infer
plans or decisions to reconstruct the framework of the empire is no more
than speculation, with the benefit of hindsight. It is legitimate to suppose,
however, in view of what happened in 293, that some forward planning
took place. In fact, our ignorance of deeds and thoughts applies to the
entirety of the years 291 and 292 which are singularly badly documented.
In 291 Diocletian is attested at Sirmium and at Oescus, in the Danube
lands, Maximian in Durocortorum and Trier in Gaul. For 292 there is no
firm evidence at all even of their whereabouts.

III. THE CREATION OF THE TETRARCHY

Whether or not as a result of discussions between Diocletian and Max-
imian at Milan in the winter of 290/1, a momentous change took place
in the spring of 293. The nature of imperial power and its tenure was
radically changed by the appointment of two Caesars, junior in rank to
the Augusti Diocletian and Maximian. The senior of the two Caesars was
Flavius Constantius, already successfully serving Maximian his father-in-
law, perhaps as praetorian prefect, in the west; the junior was Galerius
Maximianus, a rather younger man about whose earlier career nothing cer-
tain is known.3* Constantius was invested with the purple by Maximian,

3 Pan. Lat. x1(11) (trans. Rodgers in Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici) and adopting the chronology
proposed (pp. 76-9); the demonstration that the birthday was Maximian’s real birthday (genuinus) and
not a birthday which he shared with Diocletian (geminus) is definitive and important; cf. Wistrand
(1964); Barnes, IVE 58.

34 Constantius’ praetorian prefecture is rejected by Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 546—7. On the family rela-
tionships, cf. Leadbetter (1998) 76—7; Barnes, IVE 38; the statements about his humble rustic origin
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Galerius by Diocletian; but, as has been noted, the symmetry falls short
of completeness in that the senior of the two, Constantius, was designated
Herculius, the junior Galerius, Iovius.”

The implications and the consequences of this change are important
and far-ranging. The collegiality and the dynastic nature of Roman imperial
power was underpinned by marriage relationships which in at least one case
already existed: Constantius was married to Maximian’s daughter; Galerius
married the daughter of Diocletian (it is not clear when). The Caesars
became adopted sons of their respective senior Augusti.*® Questions of suc-
cession, in times when survival was uncertain and life generally short, must
have been subject to speculation (at the time, as now) and chance. Maximian
had a son, Maxentius, who was later to marry Galerius’ daughter. Constan-
tius had an adult son, by an earlier marriage to Helena, namely Constantine.
Neither Diocletian nor Galerius had sons (another asymmetry)?7 and in 305
Maxentius and Constantine must surely have seemed the obvious choices
for the new Caesars (see below).

The structural and organizational principles are less clear-cut. It is easy to
imagine a fourfold division of empire with each ruler having his own terri-
tory, imperial court, staff and army,*® but this is probably too schematic for
this early stage of development. Galerius’ responsibilities certainly included
the eastern frontier defences but both he and Diocletian were active in Egypt
and in the war against Persia. In addition to northern Italy, Maximian is
attested in Gaul, Spain and Africa between 293 and 300, Constantius in
Britain, northern Gaul and the German frontier. It seems likely that the
emperors went where they were needed, accompanied by staff and army
units not necessarily exclusively their own. It is clear that there were two
praetorian prefects only, therefore not one for each of the four rulers — a
clear counter-indication to the notion of a schematic fourfold division.?
Preferred places of residence have been deduced from the evidence for the
presence of emperors either frequently or for extended periods of time (or

may be tendentious or simply false. The major archaeological discovery of recent times has been the
magnificent palace and mausoleum complex at Romuliana (Gamzigrad), the place in Dacia Ripensis
where Galerius was born and buried (Srejovi¢ and Vasi¢ 1994 etc.); this was not begun until after 30s;
see Barnes, ‘Emperors’ ss2.

35 The places at which these investitures took place is not attested and there has been dispute about
the date of Galerius’ elevation. Barnes, /VE §8 assumes that in the case of Maximian and Constantius
it was Milan, but there is no evidence; he infers Sirmium as the site of the other investiture (VE 52).
The problem of dating arises from the fact that the Chronicon Paschale (Chron. Min. 1. 229) states that
Galerius and Constantius were made emperors on 21 May at Nicomedia. On the whole, it seems better
to conclude that this is simply an error (so Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici, 112, pointing out that Pan.
Lat. vii(v).3.1 indicates unequivocally that the dies imperii was celebrated in 297 on 1 March).

3¢ Pan. Lat. vii(v1).14.4.

37 Note that Galerius is said by Lactantius (DMP 50.2) to have had a son, Candidianus, by a
concubine, whom his wife, Valeria, then adopted, see Barnes, /VE 38.

3% Barnes, CE 9. 39 Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 546—7.
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both): Sirmium for Diocletian, Antioch for Galerius, Milan for Maximian
and Trier for Constantius but ‘imperial palaces’ were contructed in various
places and there is really no evidence to suggest the establishment of these
cities as imperial capitals at this time.4® As the celebration of the twentieth
anniversary (vicennalia) of Diocletian’s accession was to emphasize, Rome
was still very much the single capital of the empire.

It is clear, however, that there were fundamentally important adminis-
trative and economic changes which began to take effect around this time.
Again, it is important not to be too dogmatic about single acts of ‘reform’
when it is possible to identify important as well as minor changes which
predate the introduction of the tetrarchy (some administrative reforms in
Egypt and some changes to the coinage), as well as effects and modifi-
cations which stretch over a considerable period after 293. It does seem
certain, however, that major changes in the configuration of the provinces
were introduced around the time of the creation of the tetrarchy. The most
important and far-reaching of these was the grouping of provinces into
a number of larger units (twelve dioceses), which were closely connected
with new arrangements for the minting of coinage and the fiscal admin-
istration.** The boundaries of provinces within these dioceses were also
subject to modification, in many cases being broken down into smaller
units. If these arrangements were introduced in their essential form in 293,
although subject to subsequent modification, it will follow that the offi-
cials in charge of the dioceses (vicarii) will also have been introduced
then, although none is attested as early as 293.4 This is also true of the
arrangements for governing the increased number of smaller provinces, the
deployment and configuration of the military units and the creation of new
financial officers such as rationales, magistri rei privatae and procurators.*
These officials evidently played an important role in the Diocletianic fiscal
and taxation system, but it is quite clear that this was not, and could not
have been, created at a stroke in 293 or any other single point in the reign.
It was a result of evolution over the dozen years following the introduction
of the tetrarchy and modifications continued to be made in subsequent
years.®

The coinage was itself reformed. This was the first of two major such
reforms which have been identified and it is traditionally dated ¢. 294. It is
clear that new silver and copper denominations were issued at that time and

4 Cf. Haley (1994); Barnes, NE ch. 5.

4 For Egypt see ch. 10; for coinage, below. It is also worth noting that the compilations of the Codex
Hermogenianus and the Codex Gregorianus, whether ‘official’ or not, are more or less contemporary
with the creation of the tetrarchy.

4 Hendy (1972). 4 Barnes, NE ch. 13.

44 Bowman (1974), (1978); Duncan-Jones, Structure ch. 7.

% On the taxation reform and other economic measures see below. Important administrative changes
occur in Egypt in the few years after 300 as well as the earlier part of the reign, see ch. 10.
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probable that the ending of the isolation of the mint of Alexandria, which
had hitherto coined tetradrachms for circulation only within Egypt, is also
to be dated then (rather earlier than has traditionally been thought). But it
is also possible that these changes are part of a programme of coinage reform
which in fact commenced before 293.4¢ It is now difficult to recover the eco-
nomic rationale which lay behind this first attempt to stabilize the coinage,
but it seems clear that the characterization of the previous half-century
asa period of continuous debasement amounting to collapse of the currency,
rapid price-inflation and return to a barter economy is seriously flawed.
The Diocletianic reform should probably be regarded from an economic
point of view as remonetization after not more than two decades of price-
inflation which occurred in the wake of Aurelian’s revamped coinage, intro-
duced in the early 270s.#7 This first reform was clearly not entirely effective,
however, since further action was necessary a few years later (see below).
It is difficult and perhaps misleading to assess what impact the creation
of the tetrarchy had at the time. The florid and rhetorical descriptions in
the panegyrics benefit from four or five years” hindsight and our major
literary source of the early 300s, Lactantius, is writing about the deaths of
the persecutors of Christians and with knowledge of the convulsions which
occurred in the wake of the abdication of Diocletian and Maximian. Even
on the most conservative view, however, we can admit that the year 293 was
avery important stage in the administrative reorganization and stabilization
of the empire. The creation of a college of rulers with shared responsibilicy**
and some plan for the orderly transfer of power from one generation of rulers
to the next (whatever its precise details may have been at any given time
in the period 293—305) marked a fundamental change of practice within a
framework which was essentially dynastic, as Roman imperial power had
been since the establishment of the principate by Augustus. The changing
‘ideology’ of imperial power, austere and somehow massively authoritarian,
but without sacrificing strength, energy, military prowess or accessibility,
crystallized around the tetrarchy (presumably notata stroke) and is reflected
in various media: architecture, sculpture, coinage as well as the literary
artifices of the panegyrists.*> Court ceremonial and divine patronage had
always been important to Roman emperors and we must be careful not to
posit too profound a change of principle, rather than simply a different
emphasis in practice. The rulers were still not gods, but somehow enjoyed
the protection and patronage of specific deities and in some sense partook
of their characteristics. Hence Iovius for Diocletian and Galerius, Herculius
for Maximian and Constantius, epithets which survived (for example) in

46 Metcalf (1987). 47 Rathbone (1996).

48 The group solidarity and unity is emphasized in the iconography according to Rees (1993).

4 For a revisionist view of the characteristics of tetrarchic portrait sculpture and the ways in which
it reflects the literary conceits of the panegyrists see R. R. R. Smith (1997); cf. Rees (1993).
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the naming of new provincial divisions in Egypt some years after the end of
the first tetrarchy. But this did not exclude the deployment of association
with other deities: Apollo is conjoined with Jupiter in the description of
Diocletian and Maximian setting out to make war on the Great King:*°

Even as one divinity goes from Crete, the other from seagirt Delos — Zeus over
Othrys, Apollo to Pangaeus —and as they gird their armour on, the throng of giants
trembles: in such guise came our elder lord, beside the younger king, to the Orient
with the army of Ausonians. Like to the blessed gods they were, one in strength a
match for Zeus above, the other for long-haired Apollo.

and the Caesars also claimed a connection with Mars and Sol Invictus.
Furthermore, it is important to remember that this ‘ideology’” was created
or evolved at a time when many were forsaking the traditional gods of
Rome.

IV. THE PERIOD OF THE TETRARCHY, 293—305

Following the creation of the tetrarchy, the first major task, which fell to
Constantius, was to deal with Carausius whose control of Britain and parts
of the Gallic channel coast Maximian had failed to dislodge in 288/9. In the
early 290s Carausius had proclaimed himself the co-ruler of Diocletian and
Maximian, minting coins showing on the obverse jugate busts of all three
with the legend CARAVSIVS ET FRATRES SVI and on the reverse the
legend PAX AVGGG.” There is no evidence that Diocletian and Maximian
ever recognized or reciprocated this claim, but the failure to take any action
against Carausius between 289 and 292 presumably amounts to a de facto
acceptance of the situation for the time being. In 293, however, Constan-
tius began to deal with the matter purposefully and energetically and this
episode forms the centrepiece of the panegyric delivered in his presence,
presumably at Trier, on the anniversary of his accession, 1 March 297.5
Constantius’ first step was to march into Gaul and to lay siege to Boulogne,
which Carausius still controlled.” A mole was constructed which pre-
vented the besieged from escaping by sea and and from receiving relief
from Carausius’ fleet. Boulogne fell swiftly to Constantius who then began
the construction of a fleet with which to invade Britain. It is possible

59 GLP no. 135. St RICv.2 550; see Carson (1959), (1971), (1982); Casey (1977).

5% Pan. Lat. vii(v); see Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 1045, rejecting the traditional identification
of the author as Eumenius. The dating of this speeech to 297 rather than 298, and the date of the
recovery of Britain (296 rather than 297) is no longer in any doubt; see Barnes, ‘Emperors’ s40.

5 The date at which Carausius’ control of the area around Boulogne was established is uncertain:
either from the inception of his revolt in 286(?) or after the failure of Maximian’s offensive of 288/9
(Casey 1977). The argument turns mainly on the significance of the numismatic evidence and the coin
finds in the area of Boulogne, Rouen and Amiens. It has been argued by Carson (1971) that the so-called
Rouen series was in fact minted at Boulogne.
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that he made one attempt at invasion, perhaps in 294, which was foiled
by stormy weather conditions in the channel.’* At about this time, per-
haps after Constantius’ first attempt at invasion, Carausius was murdered
by his second-in-command Allectus, who may have served as his finance
minister.”’ Allectus continued to control Britain and it was some time before
it was possible to mount a final and effective assault. This came in 296 in the
form of a two-pronged naval offensive, Constantius commanding a fleet
which set out from Boulogne, and Asclepiodotus, the praetorian prefect,
another fleet which left the mouth of the Seine and landed near the Isle
of Wight.’® It was apparently the latter who eventually participated in the
decisive action, a battle at an unknown location in the south of England
in which Allectus was killed. His death decisively marked the end of the
revolt. The panegyrist accords great credit to Constantius for the victory,
but he may have had much less to do with it than Asclepiodotus; it is even
possible that stormy weather forced him to return temporarily to Gaul, as
a result of which he arrived in Britain when the main fighting was over,
but in time for his soldiers to deal with survivors from the battle who were
looting London. The consequences of the victory are also exaggerated:

And so by this victory of yours not only has Britain been liberated, but security
has been restored to all nations which could incur as many dangers from the
employment of the sea in time of war as advantages from it in peacetime. Now,
to say nothing of the Gallic coast, Spain is secure, although its shores are almost
visible, now Italy too and Africa, now all peoples right up to Lake Maeotis are free
from perpetual cares.’’

In fact, in the autumn of 296, presumably after the victory in Britain,
Maximian was campaigning in Spain®® on his way to Africa where his
presence was required by a rebellion of Moorish tribes named in the literary
sources as the Quinquegentiani. His activity is attested by inscriptions
in Mauretania Caesariensis and Numidia and his presence at Carthage is
assured on 10 March 298, by which time the fighting was probably over.”
On his return from Africa Maximian visited Rome, but it is not known in
which year.®

54 Pan. Lat. viui(v).12.2. This is the argument of Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 130-1.

5% The traditional chronology has put this in 293 but see Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici vin(v).
Allectus’ position is inferred from the fact that some of Carausius’ coins bear the letters ‘RSR’,
which have been interpreted as an abbreviation of the title rationalis summae rei, but this is by no
means certain.

5¢ Eichholz (1953); Shiel (1977).

57 Pan. Lat. vi1i(v).18.4, trans. Nixon in Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici.

% GLP no. 135. Haley (1994) argues that the remains of a large palace at Corduba should be ascribed
to the presence of Maximian at this time.

%9 Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 175, contra Barnes (1976b) 180. Barnes, IVE 59 suggests a campaign
in Tripolitania against the Laguantan after this.

60 [LS 646; Pan. Lat. v11i(v1).8.7. Barnes, NE 59 suggests 299.
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The attention of Diocletian and Galerius was also occupied by important
military and political matters in the east in these years. After the appoint-
ment of the Caesars in the spring of 293 Diocletian and Galerius proceeded
to Byzantium. The evidence for Diocletian’s movements shows that he was
back at Sirmium in early September 293 and still there in the summer of 294.
It was in that year, presumably in the summer, that he personally recorded
a victory over the Sarmatians in the Hungarian plains, whose threat was
perhaps a principal reason for his spending so much time at Sirmium in this
period. The panegyrist marvels hyperbolically that ‘almost the whole of the
people was wiped out and left as it were with only its name with which to
serve’." That this is an exaggeration is clearly shown by the fact that the
title of Sarmaticus Maximus was taken again by the emperors probably in
299 or 300 as a result of further military action.®> Thereafter, he proceeded
down the Danube, doubtless giving attention to the state of the frontier
and its military installations. An important campaign against the Carpi
followed in 295 or 296, and probably resulted in the transfer of a significant
proportion of the tribal population into the province of Pannonia, but the
precise chronology and the individuals involved are uncertain.®* Galerius
was almost certainly in Egypt in late 293 or 294, as is strongly suggested by
a papyrus attesting the dispensation of rations to an adiutor memoriae of
Galerius’ comitatus at Caesarea Maritima in December, 293. His presence
may well have been necessitated by a revolt in the region of Coptos — a
traditional seat of unrest and disturbance — which he presumably dealt with
successfully.®+

The chronology of the movements of Diocletian and Galerius in 295 is
uncertain. Diocletian was at Nicomedia in March and possibly at Dam-
ascus in Syria on 1 May when the Edict on Marriages was issued.® This,
as has often been noted, is one of the key texts in which the romanitas —
the upholding of traditional Roman values — of the tetrarchic government
is emphasized and it falls in a period of important legal activity associ-
ated with the names of magistri libellorum of whom Arcadius Charisius,
Hermogenianus and Gregorius are the most important.®® The emphasis
on the practicalities, as well as the principles, of Roman law is one of the
most important hallmarks of the reign. The edict issued in 295 bans inces-
tuous marriages and characterizes them as alien to Roman religion and law,

O Pan. Lat. viu(v).s.1, trans. Nixon in Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici.

% Barnes, VE 255; Brennan (1984).

6 For the transfer, Amm. Marc. xxviirys. It is unlikely that Galerius can have been involved despite
Orosius, vir.25.12 and Jordanes, Getica 91, see Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 116. It might have taken
place on a later occasion (2303 or 304), see below n. 88.

64 Rea et al. (1985); Barnes, NE 62; Drew-Bear (1981); Bowman (1978); cf. ch. 10.

% Coll. vi.4; CJ v.4.17. If the issuer was not Diocletian, it will have been Galerius (there is no
evidence which rules out his presence at Damascus); see Barnes, NE 62; Corcoran, E7 173.

%6 See Honor¢, EL; Corcoran, ET 77-8, 173 n. 15 with other examples, and 34s.
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appropriate only for animals and barbarians. Subjects of the empire are
given until the end of the year to comply with the law. The edict has been
compared for its tone and atticude with the Epistle against the Manichees
and placed in the context of forthcoming war against Persia (traditionally
seen as a site of incest and sexual deviation), which was the major event of
the years 296 and 297 in the eastern empire.®

There can be no doubt that the approach of conflict will have been
foreseen. The accession of Narses in 294 brought to the Persian throne
a new monarch whose aggressive attitude was well advertised and open
hostilities commenced in 296.°® We are ill-informed about the details of
the war, which seems to have comprised two main campaigns. In the first,
described by Eutropius,® Galerius was defeated by the Persians in a battle
near Callinicum in 296 and forced to withdraw to Antioch. Eutropius and
Theophanes record versions of a celebrated story that Diocletian humiliated
Galerius for the defeat by making him run in front of or beside the chariot
carrying the senior emperor as it entered the city.”® The situation was
retrieved in 297/8 after Diocletian had arrived with reinforcements from
the Danube armies. Galerius marched into Armenia Maior and established
a base at Satala, Narses came from his camp at Oskha to confront him
and was defeated.” Galerius pursued the retreating Persians to their camp
and captured the king’s harem and treasury while the king made good
his escape. This episode will have occurred in late 297 and was followed
by an expedition which may have lasted a year or more in all. Galerius
advanced into Media and Adiabene, took Nisibis and proceeded finally
to the stronghold of Ctesiphon which he captured; these events will have
occupied the winter of 297 and much of 298 and effectively brought the
end of the war and Roman victory.

Diocletian’s own involvement must have ceased early in 298, for he was
at Alexandria in March, dealing with the end of a serious disturbance in
the province of Egypt. Although the interval between the initial defeat of
Galerius and the victory over Narses would be a suitable context in which
to place the Epistle against the Manichees, a pronouncement whose anti-
Persian attitude will have been glaringly obvious to all, it now seems more
likely that it should be dated to 302 and that Diocletian himself was not in

67 See Chadwick (1979).

%8 See Zuckerman (1994); Herzfeld (1924) and Humbach and Skjaerve, Paikuli for the important
Paikuli inscription. The chronology of the war and its relationship with the chronology of the revolt
of Domitius Domitianus in Egypt (see below) is problematic; the view adopted here is basically that
of Zuckerman (1994) summarized by Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 544.

% Eutr. 1X.245.

7° Eutr. 1x.24—5 and Theophanes, anno 5793 (de Boor p. 9) (Mango and Scott (1997) 12); trans. in
Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier 127 and 130 respectively.

7' For the details provided by the Armenian historian Faustus of Byzantium see Zuckerman (1994)
and Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier 307-8.
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Egypt in March 297.7> Nevertheless, on 16 March of that year the prefect
of Egypt Aristius Optatus issued an edict promulgating in the names of
all four emperors an important and far-reaching reform of the taxation
system, setting out in its Egyptian version the principle according to which
taxes would be now calculated on the basis of units of land and individuals
(known elsewhere as iuga and capita).”?

If the fiscal and social effects of this reform were significant and long-
lived, there was also a more immediate and perceptible consequence. By
mid-August of 297 a revolt had broken out in Egypt, headed by a usurper
named L. Domitius Domitianus, whose right-hand man (bearing the title
of corrector) was called Achilleus. It has generally been argued that the tax
reform should be identified as a major cause of the revolt of Domitianus if
it could be established that the one preceded the other. This chronological
sequence does now seem beyond any doubt,”* but it is perhaps prudent to
bear in mind that imperial preoccupation with the war against Narses in
the early part of the year might have appeared inviting to an opportunist
usurper, ready to inflame and exploit discontent over heavy taxation, per-
haps exacerbated by heavy demands for food and supplies for the army in
the east.”> The revolt lasted eight months, during most of which the te-
trarchs appear effectively to have lost control of the whole of the province.
It was brought to an end in the spring of 298, with the siege and capture
of Alexandria at which, as noted above, Diocletian was himself present.
The emperor famously vowed that the population of the city would pay for
their disloyalty with their blood, until the streets of the city flowed with a
river of blood deep enough to reach the knees of his horse; fortunately for
the Alexandrians, his mount stumbled on its entry to the city, they were
spared the threatened massacre and as a gesture of gratitude voted to erect
a statue of the horse.”® In the aftermath of the revolt, Diocletian travelled
up-river and visited the southern frontier, withdrawing the frontier from
Hierasykaminos, fortifying the island of Philae and negotiating with the
tribes in the region.””

The emperor was still in Egypt in the early autumn but by late 298
he had returned to Nisibis and he was in Antioch in February 299, when
a peace treaty with the Persians was concluded. This effectively set the
seal on hostilities between Rome and Persia for the present, very much to
the Roman advantage, for the terms were quite punitive for the defeated

7> Below, p. 8s.

73 P Cairo Isid. 15 cf. ch. 10 below, Corcoran, ET 174. For the calculation of the iugum, see the
Syro-Roman Law-Book cxxi (FIRA 1. 795).

74 See Thomas (1977); Metcalf (1987); Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 543—4.

75 For the organization of military supplies in this period see Bowman (1978).

76 Malalas, Chronaographia (ed. Dindorff) 3089 (trans. in E. Jeffreys ez al. (1986) 168).

77 Below, p. 314. Brennan (1989).
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Persians. The Persians ceded some territory and the Tigris was set as the
boundary between the two empires. Commercial contacts between the
empires were to take place only through Nisibis. Armenia was placed under
Roman protection, Rome arrogated to herself the right to appoint the king
of Iberia and to control a number of dependent territories between the
Tigris and Armenia, thus effectively acquiring a zone of influence which
stretched deep into the transtigritane area.”

Our evidence for the following two years focuses very much on economic
measures. The first currency reform and the reorganization of the tax system
were undoubtedly responses to the need to restabilize coinage and prices and
to rationalize the imposition and collection of taxes in the wake of increasing
military needs and (perhaps) the breakdown of the census procedures.”
Now Diocletian introduced, before 1 September 301, a second and more
radical reform of the currency and in December of the same year the famous
Edict on Maximum Prices, two measures which are separated by a very
short period of time and must be connected.®® The coinage reform revised
the absolute and relative values of the gold aureus, the silver argenteus (100
denarii) and the smaller bronze denominations (25 and 4 denarii), which can
be linked to the value of bullion. This reform, more comprehensive than
its predecessor, must be seen as an effective measure of remonetization,
which served reasonably well until the introduction of the solidus under
Constantine.’" The Edict on Prices, issued at Antioch or Alexandria or
somewhere between the two, is more problematical for a variety of reasons.
Its grandiloquent and rhetorical preface describes the destructive effects of
price inflation on the purchasing power of the soldiers’ pay but this cannot
be the whole story. There is perhaps no reason to think the emperors could
not have recognized the potential effects of remonetization and attempted
to stabilize prices in terms of the new values of the coins, even if the degree
of ‘real’ inflation was less than has generally been thought; that is, price
increases follow adjustments to the coinage. As it turned out, apparently,
the edict was only ever promulgated in the east, for reasons which are
entirely obscure. An inscription from Aezani contains an edict in Greek of

78 The main source is Petrus Patricius, fi.14 (FHG 1v. 189; Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier 133).
The names of the dependent territories are given differently by Amm. Marc. xxv.7.9. See Blockley
(1984).

79 At least in Egypt, see ch. 10. We cannot tell how widespread this might have been but there is
some evidence elsewhere for the new census in the wake of reorganization of the tax system, see Jones,
Roman Economy ch. 10; Millar, Near East 193-8; Corcoran, ET 346—7.

80 Currency Decree: Erim, Reynolds and Crawford (1971); Reynolds in Roueché, ALA 254—65;
Corcoran, ET'134—s, 1778, 346. Prices Edict: Giacchero, Edictum Diocletiani; Lauffer (1971), Erim and
Reynolds (1970) and (1973), Crawford and Reynolds (1977) and (1979), Reynolds in Roueché, ALA
265—318; plus Feissel (1995) 43—5 and Corcoran, E7'178-9, 347 with further bibliography.

81 Bowman (1980); Bagnall, Currency. The currency reform (the edict on which contains at least
two documents) is still not fully understood and there are further fragments of the inscription from
Aphrodisias awaiting publication.
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Fulvius Asticus, the governor of Caria and Phrygia, which (like the edict of
Aristius Optatus on the taxation reform) serves to publish the Price Edict
and points rather inaccurately to the fixing of fair rather than maximum
prices.®* The evidence of Lactantius and of the papyri from Egypt has
been taken to show that it was totally ineffective, if we can judge by the
steep increase in nominal prices attested in the decade after its issuance.
However, this should not be the only measure of the success or failure of
these economic reforms. It is important that the Price Edict represents an
attempt by the imperial government to regulate economic behaviour on an
unprecedented scale, at least in principle. Although the precise connection
between the Currency Edict and the Price Edict remains unclear, taken
as a whole, the reorganization of the currency and the taxes was probably
a modest success and the degree of substantive ‘price-inflation’ is in fact
likely to be more apparent than real, as increases followed the changes in
the face-value of the retariffed coins.®

Other evidence of imperial activity for the years in the last quinquen-
nium of the reign is far from abundant.®* Diocletian spent much of the time
in 299, 300 and 301 in Antioch, whilst the presence of Galerius at Thessa-
lonica in the period between 299 and c. 303 is inferred from the transfer-
ence of minting activity from Serdica. The extensive building programme
undertaken at this time included the arch whose reliefs commemorated the
Persian victory, a palace and a mausoleum.® In these years, military activ-
ities are less prominent and the impression is that the threats to Roman
security were less severe.3¢ In the famous preface to the Price Edict of late
301 the emperors had announced, in rhetorical terms, that peace had been
achieved:

we must be grateful to the fortune of our state, second only to the immortal gods,
for a tranquil world that reclines in the embrace of the most profound calm, and for
the blessings of a peace that was won with great effort . . . Therefore we, who by the
gracious favour of the gods previously stemmed the tide of the ravages of barbarian
nations by destroying them, must surround the peace which we established for
eternity with the necessary defences of justice.”

The rhetoric is cliché and the claim of a profound and pervasive peace
seems to be an exaggeration. There was probably still a good deal of work

82 Crawford and Reynolds (1975); Lewis (1991-2). 8 Bagnall, Currency; cf. Rathbone (1996).

84 There may be other reasons than simple idleness or inactivity on the part of the emperors.

8 The mausoleum shows that at this stage Galerius had not evolved the plans which were put into
effect in the building of the palace at his birthplace Romuliana (Gamzigrad) where he was also to be
buried; cf. Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 552.

8 Ttshould be noted that none of the Panegyrici Latini dates to this period: the next in chronological
order is Pan. Lat. vii(vi) of 307, addressed to Maximian and Constantine.

87 Text in Giacchero, Edictum Diocletiani 1.134 (tr. Lewis and Reinhold (1990) 422, based on ESAR
v. 311-12). See Corcoran, ET ch. 8.
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to be done on the Danube frontier. The victory titles which are recorded
for Galerius in A.D. 311 suggest military campaigns by him, for which Thes-
salonica would be a suitable base, against the Sarmatians and the Carpi (302
and 303?) and by Constantius in Germany (303/4) and in Britain, against
the Picts in Scotland (305).%

Diocletian was in Alexandria again in March 302 and is said to have orga-
nized free distributions of bread for the populace. If, as seems probable, the
Epistle against the Manichees is not to be dated in 297, then it will have been
issued during this visit, on 31 March 302.% It was provoked by a consulta-
tion of the emperor by the proconsul of Africa before whom Manichees,
the followers of the Persian prophet Mani,”® had been denounced. The
letter in which Diocletian responded ordered that leading Manichees and
their books be burned, that their followers suffer capital punishment and
confiscation of property and that adherents of higher social status be con-
demned to the mines.” Again, as in the Edict on Marriages and other
legislation of the period, the emphasis is on Roman values, traditions and
practices. In view of the action which was to follow against the Christians
within a year, the action and the sentiments seem appropriate to this
date.

The persecution of the Christians is the main topic which dominates
our rather meagre accounts of the last few years of the reign of Diocletian
and his colleagues. The picture of a sudden and violent outburst has con-
siderable rhetorical and emotional force, as it is no doubt meant to do in
the pro-Christian accounts of our main sources, Lactantius and Eusebius of
Caesarea, but it is important to bear in mind that the Great Persecution in
303 was not without some recent forewarning. Although there had been no
major and concerted action against Christians since the reign of Valerian
(258),* there is some evidence for the enforcement of pagan sacrifice at the
imperial court and for persecution of individuals in the army in the lat-
ter half of the 290s, perhaps from 297 onwards.”> Our main contemporary
evidence for the Great Persecution comes from Lactantius and must be eval-
uated in the context of his clear desire to place the major responsibility and
blame on Galerius, who emerges from his account as little short of a mon-
ster of depravity. Lactantius’ account describes Galerius putting pressure
on the senior emperor in private discussion, as a result of which Diocle-
tian consulted his advisers and obtained a consensus in favour of action
against the Christians.”* He was confirmed in his purpose by a response

88 Barnes (1976b). Pan. Lat. vi(vi1).6.3—4 (310) mentions three German victories, of which the dates
are uncertain, see Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 225—6; Britain, Pan. Lat. vi(vi1).7.2. Barnes, NE 56
suggests the possibility that Diocletian was involved with the Carpi in 304, see above n. 63.

89 Barnes (1976a). 9° Brown (1969).

o' Coll. xv.3; cf. Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier 135. 9 See ch. 2.

9 Lact. DMP 10.1 etc.; Woods (1992), refuted by Burgess (1996). 94 Lact. DMP 11.3-8.
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from the oracle of Apollo at Didyma and the festival of the Terminalia on
23 February 303 was chosen as the date on which government action against
the Christians was to be launched.

The first edict against the Christians was issued at Nicomedia on the
following day. Its original text does not survive but there is evidence for its
enforcement in Palestine in the spring and in Africa in the early summer.
It made provision for the razing of churches, the surrender and burning
of Christian books, the loss of civil rights by practitioners of the religion.
Within a few days of its promulgation there was a fire in part of the imperial
palace at Nicomedia and the repercussions for the Christians were very
severe indeed. The extent to which the edict was enforced in different areas
of the empire clearly varied considerably. There is evidence from Egypt,
where one of the most zealous of persecutors, Sossianus Hierocles, was
prefect a few years later, for the confiscation of church property and the
enforcement of sacrifice to the pagan gods.”> On the other hand, in the
western empire where the Caesar Constantius was active, there appears to
have been little or no action taken at all.? According to Eusebius a second
edict was issued in the summer of 303, ordering the arrest of clergy; this
does not appear to have been effective in the west at all. The third edict,
again recorded by Eusebius, ordered that clergy who were prepared to make
sacrifices to the pagan gods must be freed.””

This last measure was undoubtedly intended as an amnesty and must
be connected with the inception of the twentieth year of Diocletian’s rule
(vicennalia), celebrated on 20 November 303. Diocletian had come to Rome
from the east to celebrate the anniversary and Maximian appeared in the
city too. The occasion was also marked by the celebration of the tenth
anniversary (decennalia) of the appointment of the Caesars and the triumph
over the Persians, in which the harem of Narses was paraded in effigy in front
of the imperial chariot. It is uncertain whether the two Caesars were present
on this occasion (Lactantius alleges that Galerius did not come to Rome
before 307%%), but there must have been some discussion of future plans
either between the two senior emperors or all four rulers now or around this
time. The abdication of Diocletian and Maximian (see below) must have
involved some degree of premeditation and the tradition is that Diocletian
enforced his plan upon a less than enthusiastic Maximian, making him
swear an oath in the temple of Jupiter Capitolinus during this visit to

95 P Oxy. XXXI. 2601; XXXIIIL 2673.

96 Lact. DMP 15.7; contrast Eus. Hist. Eccl. viiL13.13; Vit. Const. L.13.2. It must be borne in mind
that the credit given to Constantius for this in pro-Christian sources must owe something to the fact
that he was the father of Constantine.

97 Eus. Hist. Eecl. viLa.s; VII1.6.8-10; Mart. Pal. pr. 2; cf. Corcoran, ET 181-2.

98 Lact. DMP 27.2.
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Rome.” Diocletian left Rome very soon after the vicennalia, assuming
the consulship on 1 January 304 at Ravenna, while Maximian remained in
Rome. At some point in the first few months of 304 a fourth edict against
the Christians was issued, demanding universal sacrifice to the pagan gods
(although it was probably again only enforced in the east). Diocletian spent
part of the summer on the Danube frontier and his presence is attested at
Nicomedia again on 28 August.

Our account of the remaining few months of the tetrarchy is derived
almost exclusively from the account of Lactantius. Its reliability has been
questioned, particularly because of the inclusion of a verbatim discussion,
which must be fictional and is certainly at the very least tendentious,
between Galerius and Diocletian in which the Caesar puts pressure on
his Augustus to resign the supreme power. Even granted that, however,
there seems no good reason to reject the basic factual account which can
be teased out.”*® Diocletian had been ill during the summer of 304 and
his health had further deteriorated by the time he reached Nicomedia. On
20 November (the twenty-first anniversary of his accession) he dedicated
the circus at Nicomedia but collapsed not long afterwards. Rumours of
his death abounded; public mourning was decreed in Nicomedia on 13
December in the belief that he had died, but suspended in the wake of
a counter-rumour the following day. Diocletian did not appear in public
again until 1 March 305, when the effects of his illness were all too apparent.

On 1 May 305 Diocletian summoned an assembly of officers and soldiers
to meet at the precise spot, a few miles from Nicomedia, at which he had
been proclaimed emperor on 20 November 284. Galerius was present, as
was Constantine, the son of Constantius Caesar. Diocletian delivered an
emotional address in which he asserted that he was now too old and ill
to sustain the burden of rule and must entrust it to younger and stronger
men. He and Maximian would resign as senior emperors in favour of the
Caesars, Constantius and Galerius. The general expectation appears to
have been that the new Caesars would be Constantine and Maximian’s
son Maxentius. But a surprise was in store, generally credited to the pre-
planning of Galerius. Constantine and Maxentius were set aside. The new
Caesars were to be Maximinus, a nephew of Galerius, who was invested by
Diocletian there and then, and Severus, an experienced soldier and associate

9 Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 545-6 postulates a meeting between all four in northern Italy prior to the
vicennalia, after which Galerius went off to the Danube to fight the Carpi. For the oath see Pan. Lat.
vi(vin).1s.4ff., with Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 188—90. The degree of forward planning with which
the tetrarchs (Galerius in particular) should be credited will be affected by the date of the planning and
execution of the building of Galerius’ palace at Romuliana (Gamzigrad); see Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 552;
Srejovi¢ and Vasi¢ (1994).

190 Lact. DMP 17-19. Cf. Rougé (1989).
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of Galerius who was simultaneously invested on 1 May by Maximian in
Milan.

Diocletian retired to the magnificent palace which he had built at Split
on the Dalmatian coast, there to cultivate cabbages.'”" Apart from one
occasion (the conference at Carnuntum in 308) he resolutely refused to
take any further part in imperial politics. The date and manner of his death
are uncertain: either suicide or illness in either 311 or 312. Maximian retired
to Iraly (Campania or Lucania) and survived until the middle of 310. He
had not yet had his final say in the political power-game."**

V. CONCLUSION

To generations of historians the empire appears to have undergone a rad-
ical transformation in the reign of Diocletian. The foregoing account is
intended to suggest that the transformation was effected through a judicious
blend of conservatism and reaction to pressing problems which demanded
an immediate solution. Clearly the authority of the Roman emperor had
been re-established by means of an enhanced scheme of collegiality, but
pre-planning for the next generation of rulers was not effective enough to
avoid political and military convulsion in the half-dozen years between the
abdication of Diocletian and the proclamation of Constantine the Great.
Serious military threats had been averted or defeated, the civil and military
bureaucracy had been reorganized, provincial administration reformed, the
economy (to some extent) stabilized. Legislation of the period, it has been
noticed, displays a tenor which is deeply traditional, rooted in ‘Roman’
moral values. The supposed descent of the monarchy to a form of ‘oriental
despotism’ marked by an exaggerated and ritualized ceremonial looks like
a serious distortion of the facts, although the architecture and the iconog-
raphy of the period certainly does have new and distinctive features. There
was no foreshadowing of the two most significant developments of the first
half of the fourth century: the toleration of Christianity and the founda-
tion of Constantinople. None of this need minimize the achievement of
Diocletian and his colleagues. But it must be recognized that the radical
vision of a ‘new age’” owes something to the rhetorical tradition which dom-
inates our contemporary sources, in comparison with the preceding epoch
which is singularly ill-documented by any standards. That this was not
simply hindsight is shown by the verses which are quoted at the beginning
of this chapter and such rhetorical pronouncements can easily be paral-
leled at other periods.” There can be no doubt however that it was in

ot Lact. DMP 19.6; Barnes, ‘Emperors’ s51; Wilkes (1993).
192 See below. He suffered damnatio memoriae, probably late in 311. Barnes, VE 34.
193 Edict of Tiberius Julius Alexander (GCN no. 291, Il. 3-11).
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this period that the foundations of the later Roman empire were securely
established. Some modern scholars have seen this as the result of deliberate
and prescient planning on the part of Diocletian and his colleagues, having
a master-plan for the reformation of the Roman state which was put into
effect in stages. This view — perhaps also owing not a little to the rhetoric of
the panegyrists — is not the one adopted here. Reaction to individual needs
and problems is in general more characteristic of Roman statesmanship and
does not preclude the notion that rulers might have some coherent vision
of what they wanted the state to be; in that respect too Diocletian compares
with many of his predecessors from Augustus onwards.
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CHAPTER 4

THE REIGN OF CONSTANTINE, a.p. 306-337

AVERIL CAMERON

Outside the great medieval cathedral in York there is a modern statue of
Constantine cast in bronze. The emperor is seated, wearing military dress,
and holds a broken sword which can be taken as a cross; the inscription on
the base of the statue reads (in English) ‘Constantine, by this sign conquer’.
Hailed at York as Augustus by his father’s troops on 25 July 306, Constantine
himself was cautious: he assumed only the title of Caesar and waited for that
of Augustus to be conferred in the following year by the senior emperor
Maximian along with a new imperial bride, the latter’s daughter Fausta.
It is difficult not to view the years 306-13 with the benefit of hindsight.
We know, of course, that Constantine, the son of Constantius Chlorus,
emerged as victor first over Maxentius at the battle of the Milvian Bridge in
the late autumn of 312, and then over his erstwhile ally Licinius at Cibalae
in 316 and Chrysopolis in 324; however, as so commonly happens, most
of the surviving literature also favours and justifies his success. While the
available source-material for the reign of Constantine, and particularly
the literary record, is very different from the meagre narrative sources for
Diocletian, the two emperors are frequently treated in the sources that do
refer to both as stereotyped opposites." Constantine was to reign as sole
emperor from 324 until his death in May 337. We possess abundant, if
often one-sided, contemporary accounts, and these have certainly helped
to reinforce the idea of the inevitability of Constantine’s rise and his subse-
quent casting in the role of the first Christian emperor. Yet in 306 neither
his future military and political success nor his later religious policies would
have been at all easy to predict.

! Such is the case with Lact. DMP, probably composed in A.D. 314, and Eus. Hist. Eccl. x—x and
Vit. Const.; Zos. 11.9-39 gives the fullest pagan and largely hostile account of Constantine, but his
narrative of the reign of Diocletian is missing. Ammianus preserves some traces of a hostile version of
Constantine, and see Libanius, Or. 59 (trans. in Lieu and Montserrat (1996)); for ‘oppositional’ views
of Constantine see Fowden (1994). The surviving anonymous Latin Origo Constantini Imperatoris gives
an early, detailed and mainly secular account of Constantine, though with later Christian influence
based on Orosius; see Kénig (1987). Seven of the surviving Latin Panegyrics concern Constantine and
his political career, the latest of them being that by Nazarius, written in 321 but relating the events
of 313; see Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici, with L’Huillier (1992). The most detailed modern treatment
of Constantine is Barnes, CE, to be used with Barnes, VE.

90
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The so-called Vita Constantini by Eusebius of Caesarea gives the most
detailed narrative available,” and Eusebius did his best when he wrote (years
later) to imply that Constantine’s father Constantius Chlorus was as good as
Christian himself; he surrounded himself with men of the church and gave
his children names such as Anastasia. Yet though it seems that Constantius
was not enthusiastic about the persecution of Christians, Eusebius goes too
far here as elsewhere; he also claims that Constantius’ son was unfamiliar
with his father’s religion and needed to take instruction from Christian
clergy when he was the recipient of a divine vision. We are not therefore
compelled to follow Lactantius when he claims that Constantine passed
enactments in favour of Christianity as early as 306 (DMP 24), and indeed,
as a Christian himself and the chosen tutor of Constantine’s eldest son
Crispus, Lactantius too had reason to enhance the record;’ the fact that
the Latin panegyrist of 310 could claim that Constantine had recently been
granted a vision of Apollo merely illustrates the eagerness of all parties
to make claims on the rising star. These years were tense, and realism was
needed: thus in 307 Constantine styled himself by the tetrarchic appellation
of Herculius,* but the inclusion of the alleged vision in the panegyric of 310
may indicate that by then he wished to distance himself from the dynastic
ideology of the tetrarchy. Moreover he continued to represent himself as
the adherent of Sol Invictus even when he had involved himself strenuously
in Christian affairs, just as, having allied himself with Licinius for as long as
was expedient, he then took the initiative in mounting a campaign against
him.

For the early years from 306 to 312 Eusebius is not well informed and
Lactantius™ interest lies elsewhere; we must rely heavily for chronology
and motivation on such numismatic and documentary evidence as exists,’
and on the tendentious but valuable Latin Panegyrics. Of these, the pan-
egyric of 307 presents us with the disingenuous picture of a Constantine
at last united with his childhood sweetheart, and demonstrating a prudent
deference to Maximian, the senior emperor, father of Maxentius, who had
recently threateningly re-emerged from the reluctant ‘retirement’ enforced
by Diocletian in 30s; in a trope that was to recur both in later Latin pane-
gyrics and in the Viz. Const., the dead Constantius is envisaged as rejoicing
from heaven in his son’s good fortune.® Events moved qulckly in these
years. Maximian attended the Conference of Carnuntum in 308, only to

> On the Vit. Const. see Cameron and Hall (1999), with previous bibliography. The authenticity of
all or parts of the Viz. Const. has long been suspect, but see Cameron and Hall, 4-9.

3 For the DMP see Creed (1984); Moreau (1954). 4 Barnes, IVE 24.

5 For the coin evidence see RICv1. For the complex relationships between members of the imperial
college over the years A.D. 306-13, see Barnes, VE 3-8; for the evidence for their movements; 7bid.
64—71, 80-1.

6 Pan. Lat. vii(v1).14.3; Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 209-10.
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be forced to retire a second time;” he rose in revolt against Constantine in
Gaul in 310 but was quickly overcome by him, committed suicide and suf-
fered damnatio memoriae; he was later rehabilitated.® The historical sources
present different versions suited to their own agendas: as disingenuous as
the argument of the panegyric of 307 is the attempt in the Viz. Const. to
give Constantine all the credit for ending persecution, when in fact Galerius
called it off in 311;° this edict provided the precedent for the joint declara-
tion by Licinius and Constantine in 313 which has misleadingly come to be
known as the Edict of Milan and associated with Constantine alone.™ Like
Licinius, Maxentius was not averse to courting Christians, despite his black-
ening in Christian sources after his defeat;" Constantine was successful and
persistent, but he was no less ruthless in his own interest.

After the Conference of Carnuntum in 308 there were four members
of the imperial college: Galerius (Caesar 293, Augustus 305), Licinius
(Augustus 308), Maximinus (Caesar 305) and Constantine.”” When Galerius
died after calling off the persecution of Christians in 311, Constantine
embarked on his southward progress with the aim of defeating Maxen-
tius, who was holding Rome. The episodes of Constantine’s campaign are
famously depicted on the arch of Constantine: these include his progress
through northern Italy and the siege of Verona, as well as vivid scenes of the
defeat of Maxentius at the Milvian Bridge and his army’s dramatic engulf-
ment in the Tiber. Constantine had had to fight to gain northern Italy
before he could make his way south, and Eusebius locates his vision of a
cross in the sky, told for the first time in the Viz. Const. (1.28) as an addition
to the earlier narrative in Hist. Eccl. 1x, at some point on the southward
march, whereas Lactantius’ quite different account of Constantine’s dream
in DMP 44 is located on the eve of the battle against Maxentius. The two
accounts differ in detail as well as in location and chronology; in Lactantius,
Constantine is told in a dream to paint what seems to be the chi-rho on the
shields of his soldiers, whereas in Eusebius’ account, written many years
later, he sees a cross of light in the sky with the words ‘By this conquer’,
followed by a dream in which Christ himself appears to him in order to
reinforce the message.”

7 Barnes, IVE 13. 8 Barnes, NE 35; Lact. DMP 29.3-30.6.

9 Eus. Hist. Eccl. viiri7; Lact. DMP 34. The edict is ascribed by both authors to Galerius’ remorse
when struck by a horrible illness, described in graphic detail.

1 Eus. Hist. Eccl. x.5.2-14; Lact. DMP 48.2-12, described by Lactantius as a letter.

" De Decker (1968); Barnes (1981) 38; Christian blackening of Maxentius: Eus. Hist. Eccl. viiLig;
Vit. Const. 1.33—6 (see Cameron and Hall (1999) ad loc.); cf. Lact. DMP 38, similar language about Max-
iminus (known as Daza, Caesar 305, Augustus 310). The inverse appears when Nazarius congratulates
Constantine for not presenting any threat to respectable married women: Pan. Lat. 1v(x).34; Nixon
and Rodgers, Panegyrici 379.

2 Barnes, VE 6.

B For attempts to explain the vision as a form of solar halo or the like, see Cameron and Hall (1999)
206—7. No chi-rho appears on the shields of the soldiers depicted on the arch of Constantine (Tomlin
(1998) 25).
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Whatever the truth in either of these versions, it was essential for
Constantine’s propaganda for Maxentius (as later also Licinius) to be
depicted as tyrannical and debauched,* and the senate of Rome as longing
for liberation. A grand adventus into the capital followed his victory, and
was duly depicted on the arch, as was the bestowal of the expected largesse
by the victor. Some senators may have viewed Constantine’s entry more
with apprehension than with joy, but all went well in the event and all
sides, pagan and Christian alike, could reasonably represent the victory as
divinely inspired, and Constantius as sharing in heaven in his son’s suc-
cess on earth.” However, while the battle of the Milvian Bridge dominates
most modern impressions of Constantine’s rise to power, Maximin and
Licinius still ruled, and the former issued an edict in 312 renewing the
active persecution of Christians in the east.” Constantine’s first move dur-
ing the winter of 312—13 was to strike an alliance with Licinius, cemented by a
marriage at Milan between Licinius and Constantine’s sister Constantia."”
Licinius” defeat of Maximin in 313 is given as much space by Lactantius
in the DMP as Constantine’s defeat of Maxentius, and invested with an
equally religious tone; according to this version, Licinius himself was visited
by an angel on the night before battle and given the words of a prayer to
copy and distribute to the troops, just as Constantine had had his soldiers’
shields painted with the divine emblem.”™ The interpretation is predictable
from a Christian author, but the emphasis on Licinius is somewhat sur-
prising in view of Lactantius’ connection with Constantine. Given such an
atmosphere of competitive religion, however, it was only a small step when
the orator Nazarius, author of the panegyric of 321, imagined that heavenly
troops had ridden to Constantine’s aid on the battlefield in 312.”

The second phase of Constantine’s drive towards achieving sole rule,
from 312 to the final victory over Licinius in 324, is told by Eusebius, first
hastily in his revision to the Hisz. Eccl. and later in more considered (and far
more tendentious) terms in the Viz. Const.; a plainer narrative, though with
more circumstantial detail, is given in the Origo. If we are to believe the
Vit. Const., Constantine’s campaigns against his remaining rival and former
ally were conducted almost as a religious duty, with constant reference to
the miracles wrought by the emperor’s labarum or imperial standard, and
to his prayer tent, in conscious recollection of Old Testament precedent,
and especially of Moses. The truth is as before: Constantine himself was
the aggressor,* first in 316 and then again in 324, but this is naturally as far

4 For his character, see Lact. DMP 18.

5 Compare the panegyrics of 313 and 321 (Nazarius) with the equally panegyrical account in Eus.
Vit. Const. 1.

6 Eus. Hist. Ecel. 1x.7.2-16; Mitchell, ‘Maximinus’.

7" Origo 13. 18 Lact. DMP 46.

9" Pan. Lat. 1v(x).14.5-6; Nixon and Rodgers, Panegyrici 358—59.

2% Griinewald (1992) 609-12; Constantine’s treachery: Zos. 11.18—20.
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as possible obscured by his apologist Eusebius. Like Maxentius before him,
Licinius, the victor over Maximin, is now himself depicted by Eusebius
as a persecutor, and, like the other persecutors before him (but unlike
Constantine), as one who failed to recognize the clear signs given to him
by God.*" So distorted is the record indeed that it is extremely hard to
reconstruct the actual legislation of Licinius or to arrive at a fair appreciation
of it.”*

Most of our sources for the period from 312 to 324 focus on Constantine
rather than on Licinius, about whom even the pagan sources have little pos-
itive to say. The Origo Constantini Imperatoris describes the pretext for the
first battle at Cibalae in Pannonia as consisting in the rejection of an attempt
by Constantine to introduce Bassianus, the husband of his sister Anastasia,
as Caesar with responsibility for Italy, and Licinius’ subsequent plotting
with Bassianus’ brother against Constantine.” The campaign ended in a
truce and the appointment as Caesars of Constantine’s sons Crispus and
Constantine, and Licinius’ son Licinius, the last two of whom were mere
children, and the taking of the consulship by Constantine and Licinius
together.** After this Licinius allegedly embarked on the persecution of
Christians in his domains, defined as Oriens, Asia, Thrace, Moesia Infe-
rior and Scythia.” His defeat by Constantine in 324, first at Adrianople
on 3 July and then at Chrysopolis, near Chalcedon on the Asian shore
of the Bosphorus on 18 September, owed much to the efforts of Constan-
tine’s eldest son Crispus as naval commander,*® and was commemorated by
Constantine by the renaming of Byzantium as Constantinople, the ‘city of
Constantine’, while Licinius’ acts were formally annulled by Constantine
as the laws of a tyrant.””

During these years Constantine had found himself heavily involved with
the Donatist controversy in North Africa, and increasingly unable to find a
solution; indeed, in 321 he wrote to the Catholic population of the province
telling them that they must trust to the ‘heavenly medicine’ of God to help
them and to punish the Donatists — he had tried and could do no more.?®

2L Vit. Const. 1.49—59; 11.1-18; with Cameron and Hall (1999) ad locc.

22 As shown by Corcoran (1993) and Corcoran, E7 ch. 11. » Origo 14-15.

4 Origo 19. For the chronology and evidence for these events see Barnes, /VE.

* Origo 20 (from Orosius). Only Eusebius reports Licinius alleged edicts, Viz. Const. 1.51.1, 53.1-2;
Corcoran, ET'195, 275 (on the invisibility of Licinius in the sources and the stock nature of the Christian
accusations against him).

26 Origo 23-30. Licinius was at first spared, following his wife’s pleas, and sent to Thessalonica, but
Constantine soon ordered him to be killed.

*7 CTh xv.14.1 (324), 2 (325); Corcoran, E7 274—9 on the process, which was not straightforward,
for Licinius’ laws were technically also issued in the name of Constantine. The evidence for Licinius’
legislation is discussed 7bid., 277-92.

2 Optatus, App. 9; in 330 he even conceded that practicality demanded that the church he had
himself built at Constantina (Cirta) should be allowed to stay in Donatist hands, and another place be
found for the Catholics (4pp. 10; see Edwards, 1997).
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Constantine first heard in the winter of 312-13, apparently to his surprise
and indignation, that the church in North Africa was divided between
the hardliners, followers of Donatus (hence Donatists), and those who
were prepared after due penance to readmit into the church Christians
who had lapsed or handed over the Scriptures in the recent persecution.
The split had come to his notice as a result of his own order of a grant
to the church of Carthage and his legislation exempting Christian clergy
from civic responsibilities, in response to which the proconsul Anullinus
wrote to the emperor informing him of the Donatist challenge to the
election of Caecilian as bishop of Carthage, and forwarding a petition
from them.* Constantine’s immediate and passionate reaction quickly led
him into the complexities of church politics, for the Donatists refused
to accept either the first judgement against them in Rome in 313 or the
similar verdict of the church council called by Constantine at Arles in 314.3°
Thus within two years of his victory over Maxentius Constantine had not
only taken the momentous step of calling a church council about internal
church affairs, but had also found its decision and his own wishes defied.
He learned from this to be more careful when he later decided to settle
the question of Arianism and the dispute over the date of Easter, but
meanwhile he tried everything he could think of, including threats and
force, to no avail; Christians in North Africa remained divided, under
rival church hierarchies, until the time of Augustine and even beyond. The
affair reveals Constantine as already determined to carry out what he sees
as his duty of defending the Christian faith in his territories, and even as
accepting personal responsibility if he fails; partly, indeed, he is using the
familiar moralizing language of late Roman imperial pronouncements, but
his letters to the African clergy show a very personal involvement and an
unhesitating resort to the use of state resources and officials to implement
his religious aims.

The advent of hostilities with Licinius put an end to the idea of a personal
visit to North Africa, and to further use of force there. The year 315-16 was
also that of Constantine’s decennalia, the tenth anniversary of his accession,
and according to the Viz. Const. (1.48) the occasion was celebrated in Rome
with prayers instead of sacrifices. The arch of Constantine was erected near
to the Colosseum, ostensibly by the senate and people of Rome, with its
remarkable evocation of earlier ‘good’ emperors and its celebration of Con-
stantine’s recent achievements. The arch is deeply political in its ideology,

» Aug. Ep. 88.2. The documents are mainly preserved in Eus. Hist. Ecel. x and the Appendix to
Optatus, de Schismate Donatistarums; see von Soden (1950); Barnes, IVE 238—47; Maier (1987); Corcoran,
ET 153, 15557, 160, 167-169; Edwards (1997).

3 For the petition and the emperor’s response see Millar, ERW $84—90. Barnes, NE 72, believes
on the basis of Eus. Viz. Const. 1.44 and Opt. App. 4, fin that Constantine himself was present at the
Council at Arles.
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and deliberately used the traditionally established vocabulary of imperial
victory and victory arches (a recent example could be found in the arch
of Galerius at Thessalonica), even to depicting Constantine and Licinius
in the act of pagan worship.* The phraseology of its famous inscription,
recalling the language of the Res Gestae of Augustus, seems deliberately
ambiguous: Constantine had emerged victorious ‘by divine inspiration’
(instinctu divinitatis). The words were both traditional and apt. Already
however church buildings were being planned in Rome, in a programme
that would ring the city with martyr-shrines and see the imposing Lateran
basilica rise on imperial ground adjoining the razed barracks of Maxentius’
cavalry, and St Peter’s built on a difficult site on the Vatican hill over a
pagan and Christian necropolis which was traditionally the burial place
of St Peter.* Yet Constantine himself left Rome in 315 and did not return
except for a brief and unhappy stay at the time of his vicennalia in July 326,
the year which saw the unexplained death of his eldest son Crispus at Pola
followed by that of his wife, Fausta, in Rome.?* These events are obscured
or ignored in the Christian sources, but pagans argued (and later Christians
denied) that Constantine’s Christianity had its origin in his need for abso-
lution.® Perhaps significantly, they were followed by severe legislation on
adultery and divorce.’® It is unlikely that Constantine left Rome because
he had quarrelled with or offended the still pagan senatorial aristocracy,
since we now begin to find Roman senators back in the administration and
holding offices such as that of prefect of the city. Some of these office hold-
ers were indeed Christian, but it is the presence of the aristocratic families
that is the more striking feature. At the same time, it is true, membership of
the senatorial order was opened much more widely, and no longer limited
to those with Roman ties, in an important initiative that was to lay the
foundation for the new empire-wide senatorial class of late antiquity, and
in time for the development of the senate of Constantinople.”” How much
personal intervention came from the emperor after 316, either in Roman
church-building or in the matter of the elevation of individuals to offices,
is of course unclear, but after 324, and no doubt still more after 326, Rome
was no longer at the forefront of his mind, displaced first by the pressing
need to defeat Licinius and then by his new foundation in the east.

3" From the large literature on the arch, see Pierce (1989); and Elsner (2000).

3> Constantine’s Roman churches: see the account in the Liber Pontificalis (Davis (2000) 14—24),
with Krautheimer (1980) 3-31; (1983) 14-15 (early dating of the Lateran basilica); and Curran (2000).

3 Constantine’s movements and journeys: Barnes, VE 68-80.

3 Amm. Marc. x1v.11.20; Epit. de Caes. XLL11; Zos. 11.29.2.

35 Julian, Caes. 336b; Zos. 11.29, rebutted by Soz. HE 1.5.

36 Piganiol (1972) 35-6; Evans-Grubbs (1995) app. 2.

37 Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.1; Roman senatorial office holders: Barnes, VE 110—22, see also 99-109 on
holders of the consulate; the late Roman senate: Heather (1994), (1998). Christians holding office
under Constantine: von Haehling (1978) 507, but see now Barnes (1994a), (1995) (Christian aristocrats
in the majority as praefecti and among consuls after 316).
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Just as the victory over Maxentius had been followed by a joint decree
proclaiming religious toleration for Christians and the restoration of their
property, so in Eusebius’ narrative the victory over Licinius at Chrysopolis
is followed by a series of general measures of religious settlement, whereby
Constantine regulates the affairs of Christians in his newly acquired eastern
territories.’® The letter to the east, which Eusebius cites in full at Viz. Const.
11.24—42,% presents Constantine’s success as proof of God’s intentions. The
emperor goes on to call for the restoration of exiles, the freeing of prisoners
and the return of their property; churches are confirmed in the right to
own property and in their ownership of the burial places of martyrs. The
emperor also made provision for state payment for church-building and
for the restoration of churches. A second long letter, quoted by Eusebius at
Vit. Const. 11.48—61, harangued pagans on the evils of polytheism and the
folly of their ways, though it fell short of requiring them to convert; the
admiring Eusebius says that reading it was like hearing the very voice of
the emperor.*° Bishops were encouraged to build churches and sacrifice was
suppressed, if only in theory.* The emperor himself was ready to lead the
way with a building programme, but had to deal first with another dispute
between Christians that was to be more serious than Donatism, because
more widely spread and less easily defined. In an attempt to play down their
seriousness and his own involvement, Eusebius links Arianism and Meli-
tianism as the work of factious troublemakers (the latter, like Donatism,
was a rigorist movement, the former more fundamental in that it was held
to challenge established christological formulae), but this time Constan-
tine was determined to settle matters more successfully, even though he
claimed to think that the points at issue were trivial and to want only to be
allowed a good night’s sleep.#* However from this point on until the end of
the reign Constantine was to struggle with these issues with only moderate
success; his three sons all favoured Arianism, and the reign of Constantius I1
(337-61) was punctuated by his own attempts to control differing groups
within the church, and by the repeated exiles of Athanasius, for which his
father had set a pattern in 335.4

38 Bus. Vit. Const. 1.20-21; it is at this point that the Viz. Const. departs from Eusebius’ earlier
treatment in the Hist. Eccl. and changes format, leaving aside the panegyrical (if only temporarily)
for the documentary. The fifteen documents which Eusebius cites in the Vit. Const. all belong to the
latter part of the work. For the structure and composition of the Viz. Const. see Barnes (1989), (1994b);
Cameron (1997).

39 Corcoran, E7315; Silli (1987) no. 16; at 11.20-1, Eusebius describes a similar letter to the churches,
which he does not cite. Parts of this law were identified in 1954 on a London papyrus: Jones and Skeat
(1954).

4 Eus. Vit. Const. 11.47.2; Corcoran, ET 316; Silli (1987) no. 18.

41 Eus. Vit. Const. 11.45, on which see Cameron and Hall (1999) ad loc. and further below.

4 Eus. Vit. Const. 11.63, followed by Constantine’s sharp letter to Arius and Alexander, the bishop
of Alexandria (11.64—72). For the origins and definition of ‘Arianism’, see Hanson (1988); R. Williams
(2001).

4 For the Council of Tyre (335), see Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.41—2; for Constantius II, Barnes (1993).
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The Council of Nicaea, summoned by Constantine in 325, was on the
face of it a success. Nicaea was not the first choice of venue, but this time
the attendance was much higher than it had been at Arles, even though
preponderantly from the east. Later tradition made the count of the fathers
of Nicaea match the number of the servants of Abraham, reported as 318
in Gen. 14:14, but Eusebius set it at ‘more than two hundred and fifty’
and Athanasius at ‘about three hundred’; the actual figure was probably
lower than either.#* On any count, the summoning of the council in the
presence of the emperor was a major event and required the mobilization of
resources on a large scale; all the requirements of the participants and their
attendants were provided by imperial order. Constantine was not likely
to allow so great a gathering to founder. Our main reporter, Eusebius of
Caesarea, went to Nicaea under condemnation by a synod recently held at
Antioch, buthe and doubtless many other bishops were overwhelmed by the
emperor’s condescension and the prospective advantage of a ruler who was
on the side of the church. He describes Constantine’s first appearance at the
council, which cleverly combined deference and authority, in unforgettable
terms:

he finally walked along between them, like some heavenly angel of God, his bright
mantle shedding lustre like beams of light, shining with the fiery radiance of a
purple robe, and decorated with the dazzling brilliance of gold and precious stones.
Such was his physical appearance. As for his soul, he was clearly adorned with fear
and reverence for God: this was shown by his eyes, which were cast down, the blush
on his face, his gait, and the rest of his appearance, his height, which surpassed
all those around him . . . by his dignified maturity, by the magnificence of his
physical condition, and by the vigour of his matchless strength. All these, blended
with the elegance of his manners and the gentleness of imperial condescension,
demonstrated the superiority of his mind surpassing all description. When he
reached the upper end of the rows of seats and stood in the middle, a small chair
made of gold having been set out, only when the bishops assented did he sit down.#

With amazing speed and harmony, we are led to believe, deep-seated
regional differences over the date of Easter were declared resolved and
a confession of faith agreed and signed by nearly all those present. The
clinching word homoousios was produced by the emperor himself. Only a
few refused, among them Arius, and they were exiled. The compliant bish-
ops (who included Eusebius of Caesarea) were entertained to an imperial
banquet which served also to celebrate Constantine’s twentieth anniver-
sary.#® But within a short time the emperor’s mind changed and the exiles

44 Eus. Vit. Const. 11.8; Athan. Hist. Arian. 66; see Brennecke (1994) 431.

% Eus. Vit. Const. 111.10.3—s; contrast the implied criticism of Constantine’s rich dress in Epiz. de
Caes. XL1.11-18.

46 Busebius’ disingenuous accountat Vit. Const. 111.4—24 is the only connected contemporary version,
though it can be supplemented by the equally partisan works of Athanasius, who attended as a deacon,
and by a handful of other sources: see Stevenson (1987) 338—ss.
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were allowed to return. When Constantine was baptized shortly before he
died it was by Eusebius of Nicomedia, who was pro-Arian. The emperor left
adouble-edged legacy on this matter, and one that was to continue to cause
difficulties for most of his fourth-century successors.#” Constantine himself
made further shows of deference to bishops, and proclaimed himself to be
almost one of them (‘the bishop of those outside’, Viz. Const. 1v.24, cf. 44).
He was enthusiastic about theological matters, and would regularly preach
to his courtiers on Fridays (Viz. Const. 1v.29), as well as being the author
of the surviving apologetic Oration to the Saints.** Constantine has been
much maligned by later generations both for being insufficiently ‘religious’
and for leading the church into a damaging alliance with the state, but
there is no reason to doubt his sincerity on matters of faith, even though
the surviving sources, whose writers are all in different ways so anxious to
lay claim to imperial support and precedent, make it difficult to estimate
his true motives.

A major church-building programme followed the Council of Nicaea
and Constantine’s vicennalia. The ‘Golden’ octagonal church or Domus
aurea at Antioch was one of the new showpiece churches said to have been
begun by Constantine in this period,* but attention centred on Jerusalem
and other holy places in Palestine such as Bethlehem and Mamre, where
Abraham encountered his divine visitors. Constantine did not make the
journey himself, but his mother Helena, elevated to the rank of Augusta in
324, made an unusual imperial progress to the holy places in 326 and is reli-
ably credited with church-building at Bethlehem and the Mount of Olives,
where she built the church known as the Eleona, although the resources
came from the emperor himself.’° The idea is said by Eusebius to have
been her own, ostensibly to give thanks for her son and her two grandsons,
the current Caesars (Crispus’ death was fresh in 326, and Constans did not
become Caesar until 333), but this expedition and her advancement so soon
after the death of Fausta (she was already elderly, and died shortly after this
journey, probably in 327) tells of political expediency and could easily be
taken as prompted by Constantine’s need for expiation or at least as a reac-
tion to the political crisis.”" But the most important church was the church
of the Holy Sepulchre in Jerusalem, and this the Viz. Const. attributes firmly
to Constantine himself.’> The church was dedicated with great pomp in
335, and Eusebius of Caesarea was among those who pronounced laudatory

47 Whether there was a ‘second council of Nicaea’ is disputed, but Arius had returned by 335; see
further below.

48 Below, n. 107. 4 Downey (1961) 342; Eus. Viz. Const. m1.50 (Antioch and Nicomedia).

5° Eus. Vit. Const. 111.41-3.

St Epit. de Caes. XL1.12; Zos. 11.29.2; see Barnes, CE 220-1. Motivation for Helena’s journey: Holum
(1990); Hunt (1992); Drijvers (1992); Walker (1990) 186-9, pointing out that the churches at Bethlehem
and the Mount of Olives are credited to Constantine at Laus Constantini 9.16—17.

52 Eus. Vit. Const. 111.29—40.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



I00 4. THE REIGN OF CONSTANTINE

orations.”® This time the vicarius orientis was required to co-operate with
the bishop in arranging for the construction, which was on a lavish scale.
The focus was on the cave believed to have been the site of the Resurrection,
which was enclosed in a covering structure later known as the Edicule.’
The rock identified as that of Calvary also lay within the complex of the
main basilical church, which was known as the Martyrium, and within a
dozen or so years of Constantine’s death fragments of the Cross of Christ
were already being claimed; by the end of the fourth century Helena had
been firmly identified as the finder of the Cross, and in later legend she
almost eclipsed Constantine in this role.” By any standards the building
of the church was heavily political in intention: as Eusebius puts it, ‘New
Jerusalem was built . . . facing the famous Jerusalem of old’.® The area of the
Temple Mount was allowed to remain in ruins, in fulfilment of scriptural
prophecy, and the new church rose on the site of one or more pagan tem-
ples, built as part of the inauguration of the Hadrianic Aelia Capitolina.’”
The church-building thus reclaimed Jerusalem from the pagan Aelia, and
canon 7 of the Council of Nicaea made appropriate provision for the sta-
tus of its bishop. The church at Mamre, too, was built on a site of pagan
worship, and much is made of the clearing and sanctification of the site.”
Indeed, Eusebius™ account of all of this church building in book III of
the Vit. Const. is deliberately juxtaposed with anecdotes about the offi-
cial destruction of pagan temples at Aphaca and Heliopolis (temple of
Aphrodite), as well as the Cilician Asclepium at Aigai.” The intention is
clear, though each of these examples is carefully chosen; we are told that
Constantine removed the temple treasures and took away their statues,
removing some to his new foundation of Constantinople, and the sym-
bolic importance of such measures was indeed great.6O However, not even
Christian writers could find more than a few specific examples to cite, and
not even these temples were put out of action permanently. Like Constan-
tine’s church-building, his attacks on pagan shrines were probably few and
carefully targeted for maximum effect.

3 Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.45, apparently not referring to the surviving speech which is attached in the
manuscripts to the Tricennalian Oration (see Drake (1976)).

54 Biddle (1999).

5 Contra those scholars who believe that the Cross was indeed found during the building, and that
Eusebius is deliberately silent about it, e.g. Rubin (1982); Drake (1985); Walker (1990). For Helena’s
legendary association with the finding of the True Cross see Drijvers (1992).

56 Eus. Vit. Const. 11.33.1.

57 Local tradition seems to have identified this as the site of the Resurrection, though Eusebius
suggests that the cave was discovered contrary to all expectation: Eus. Viz. Const. 111.28. For the site, see
Biddle (1994), (1999).

58 Eus. Vit. Const. 11L.51-3. 59 Eus. Vit. Const. 11.55-8; cf. Laus Constantini 8.

60 Bus. Vit. Const. L.54; Laus Constantini 8. Despite Eusebius™ extravagant claims it is difficult to
estimate the scale of the confiscations, and one suspects that they were not in fact widespread. The
motivation for the removal of famous statuary to Constantinople was probably quite different, namely
the adornment of the city, again pace Eusebius, who claims that they were put there to be ridiculed.
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The building of Constantinople does not quite fit the model set out
above. Despite Eusebius’ claim that the city was wholly Christian, and that
no trace of paganism remained,” the Christianization of Constantinople
was a gradual process, and Constantine was at least as determined to give
the city the proper accoutrements of an imperial centre as he was to build
churches there.* The former included an oval forum with an imperial statue
on a high porphyry column, linked by a main thoroughfare to the palace
and main square. As in other such centres of the tetrarchic period, a hip-
podrome closely adjoined the palace. The first church of S. Sophia, on the
existing site, may have been begun by Constantine, but it was completed by
Constantius II, and Constantius may also have been responsible for the
church of the Holy Apostles. But like other Roman emperors before him
Constantine took care to build his own mausoleum. Its plan was familiar
enough, but the difference — breathtaking enough — was that it contained
twelve empty sarcophagi ringed round his own tomb, one for each of the
twelve apostles; naturally enough his son and successor later took the step
of securing some relics to place inside the empty containers.® The city was
dedicated on 11 May 330, and thereafter Constantine himself spent much
of his time there; Eusebius gives us a few glimpses of life in Constantinople
at the end of the reign in the last book of the Viz. Const. It was of course to
become a city with a long and glorious future. The Origo says that Constan-
tine wanted it to equal Rome (30), and it was indeed known as New Rome.
It required citizens, who were allegedly enticed there by the promise of
houses and a bread distribution like that of Old Rome; critics like Zosimus
claimed that the houses were so badly built that they were only too likely
to fall down.® Yet even though Constantine ordered Eusebius to arrange
for fifty copies of the Scriptures to be produced for the city, the idea that
it was founded as a new Christian capital is not clearly borne out by the
contemporary evidence. Paradoxically, it was Rome, which Constantine
never visited after 326, which became the site of important Constantinian
churches, while at Constantinople building perforce concentrated on the
secular and imperial.

It is Zosimus who tells us that there were in fact pagan temples in
Constantinople, even new ones allegedly built by Constantine himself, and
it is also Zosimus, representing pagan hostility to Constantine’s memory,
who writes of the jerry-building there.®¢ If we are to believe Zosimus,
Constantine alienated Roman tradition when he refused to participate
personally in a religious ceremony on the Capitol, and it was for this
reason that he founded Constantinople; these events followed on from

6 Eus. Vit. Const. 111.48. @ See Dagron, Naissance; Mango (198s). ) Mango (1990).

64 Zos. 11.32, 35 (the latter referring to post-Constantinian expansion). Bread distribution: 11.32;
Dagron, Naissance 530—s; Durliat (1990).

5 Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.36. 66 Zos. 1.31-2.
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Constantine’s conversion to Christianity, which came in the aftermath of
his responsibility for the deaths of Crispus and Fausta.®” However, Zosimus’
logic fails when he also makes him responsible for building pagan temples
in the new city, and his story about the Capitol is probably either fictional
or misplaced.®®

It is also Zosimus who gives the fullest, though indeed extremely
biased, account of Constantine’s secular policies. According to this ver-
sion, Constantine unnecessarily disturbed ancient practice in the admin-
istration by increasing the number of praetorian prefects® and destroyed
army discipline by separating its financial organization from that of the
civilian government, and by moving troops from the frontiers to the cities
where they became enervated by urban pleasures; he was also extravagant
in largesse, while taxing merchants in gold and silver (the chrysargyron) and
senators with a new tax (the fo/lis).7° In contrast, as we have seen, Constan-
tine’s largesse appears in the Viz. Const. more than once in the guise of his
generosity, a standard panegyrical theme, and indeed Eusebius’ brief state-
ments about his secular policies are made in the context of the stock praise of
emperors.”" But while the charges made against Constantine by Zosimus
and other writers clearly belong within a rhetoric of imperial condemna-
tion,”* they nevertheless raise important questions about the administration
and the economy in the period after the retirement of Diocletian and need
to be carefully weighed against other available evidence. There is also a need
to unpick the strong contrast that is being drawn in the sources between
the pagan Diocletian and the Christian Constantine, a contrast which
places Constantine in the wrong in secular as well as religious matters.
This is particularly obvious in relation to military and fiscal policy, where a
conservative critique from the perspective of later defeat and economic
difficulty joins with an easy focus on Christianity as the decisive fac-
tor in the later problems of the empire. A less prejudiced view suggests
in contrast that many of Constantine’s measures, whether in relation
to the army, the administration or in financial matters, were continua-
tions and developments of what had been begun under Diocletian.”® For
example, while it is commonly stated that Constantine created a field-
army, the comitatus,7* steps had already been taken in this direction under

7 Zos. 11.29-30.

8 It may refer to Constantine’s decennalia in 315, when Eusebius claims that he avoided sacrifice:
Vit. Const. 1.48. But there is no need to believe the claim that the Romans were alienated (above, p. 96).

% Zos. 11.33. See Barnes, NE 131-9. 7° Zos. 11.32-8. Further below, n. 72.

7' Generosity: Eus. Vit. Const. 1.41-3; 1v.1—4, 28. He was considered generous to a fault (1v.31, 54).
Constantine’s secular policies are mainly described in Viz. Const. 1v.

7> So Zos. 11.31; Aur. Vict. Caes. XL.15; Epit. de Caes. xL1.16; Julian, Or. 1.6.88; Caes. 33585 Or.
VI1.227C—228A; Amm. Marc. xv1.8.12.

73 Cameron, LRE 53—6.

74 Jones, LRE 95; Zos. 11.34; this view has become a main prop of the policy of so-called ‘defence-
in-depth’ attributed to Diocletian; see however Jones, LRE 52 for Diocletian’s moves in the direction
of a field army, with Isaac (1988) 139.
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Diocletian. For the most part, Constantine kept and built upon the military
and administrative changes, retaining Diocletian’s provincial organization
and the separation of military and civil offices; changes were mainly of
detail,”” and new posts came into being as the administrative system was
further refined.”® However the evidence is much sparser for such changes
than for Constantine’s religious policy, and as in the case of Diocletian, it
is often impossible to judge how much the changes resulted from deliber-
ate intention and how much from a gradual process of development. At an
early stage Constantine introduced a new gold so/idus, which was to remain
in use long into the Byzantine period, but debasement of the nummus and
the denarius nevertheless continued; silver ceased to be issued by 310, and
was recommenced c. 320 in different form.”” These changes, especially the
issue of the gold solidus, which began in 307, should again be considered as
developments in the Diocletianic system rather than as original to Constan-
tine himself. Writing in the late 360s, the anonymous author of the de Rebus
Bellicis complains of Constantine’s greed and extravagance and claims that
his source of gold was the treasure he plundered from the temples, but this
is unlikely, and any gradual improvement in the economy is more likely to
be the result of the improvement in overall stability than a direct result of
Constantine’s policies.”® Similarly, the sparse surviving evidence of Con-
stantine’s interventions in the life of cities in the empire seems to represent
the continuation of traditional policies rather than any new departure.”?
But Constantine was indeed criticized from an early date, as can be seen
even from traces in the Viz. Const., and an opposition view developed early.
It was not limited to pagans, or necessarily influenced primarily by religious
motives.5°

Many problems surround the dedication of Constantinople, largely
deriving from the lack of contemporary accounts and the later distor-
tion of the historical record. The sixth-century antiquarian writer John the
Lydian claims that pagans took part in the inauguration ritual, but the
Christian tradition celebrated the later dedication, or ‘birthday’ of the city
on 11 May 330. Later writers told elaborate stories of annual ceremonies
thereafter involving a procession to the Hippodrome with Constantine’s
statue.”” Constantine’s palace no longer stands, but the emperor was

75 Jones, LRE 100—4. 76 Jones, LRE 104—7. 77 Hendy (1985) 466—7.

78 Anon. de Rebus Bellicis 2. Actual confiscation was probably limited, and it seems more probable
that the introduction of the solidus was made possible by the government’s policy of calling in gold and
making repayments in denaris; Jones, LRE 107-8.

79 Mitchell (1998). Cf. MAMA vir.305 (Orcistus); CIL x1.5265 = ILS 705 (Hispellum).

89 Some aspects of this later criticism of Constantine, and of attempts by later writers to rewrite
the record, are discussed in Fowden (1994). Apart from Zosimus, by the sixth century the historical
Constantine had all but receded into legend, and the emperor soon became the subject of Christian
hagiography; see briefly Cameron and Hall (1999) 48—s0, with bibliography; Lieu and Montserrat
(1998).

81 Dagron, Naissance 37—41.
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responsible for the ceremonial layout of Constantinople which is still appar-
ent today, with its great square, the Augusteum, the senate house and the
processional way to the oval forum where Constantine’s statue stood on a
great pillar.82 It marked a departure, in that it was to have its own senate,
and as we have seen, the existing population was deliberately enlarged by
giving settlers inducements. But in essence, and not surprisingly, given
Constantine’s own background, Constantinople was a tetrarchic capital,
comparable with Thessalonica or Serdica, with its palace, its hippodrome
and its walls.

It was from Constantinople that Constantine ruled during the last years
of his reign. Although he had three sons surviving, besides other potential
claimants, he took no steps to secure the succession until 335. His youngest
son, Constans, born in 323, was made Caesar on 25 December 333, and
in 335 Constantine also promoted to the rank of Caesar Dalmatius, the son
of his half-brother Fl. Dalmatius, in a settlement later described by Euse-
bius with deliberate ‘editorial’ falsification, giving each of the four Caesars
a territorial oversight; Dalmatius’ brother Hannibalianus was soon after
named ‘King of kings and of the Pontic peoples’. This was part of a broader
attempt to reinforce the regime: Constantine’s two surviving half-brothers
were made consuls in 333 and 335, and the settlement of 335 was followed
by dynastic marriages.® But Constantine’s late attempt to secure the future
did not work, as was shown by the events of the months after his death in
May 337, when his own sons eliminated their rivals. He encountered other
difficulties: revolt in Cyprus, successfully dealt with by the elder Dalmatius,
resistance from Jews to his hostile measures against them, and the accusa-
tion of treason against the pagan philosopher and friend of Constantine,
Sopater, whom the emperor ordered to be beheaded.® But Constantine’s
tricennalia, the thirtieth anniversary of his reign (25 July 336) was celebrated
in style at Constantinople, with a florid surviving speech by Eusebius of
Caesarea in which he set out a theory of Christian monarchy which was to
serve the Byzantine empire for centuries. Eusebius glowingly describes the
ceremonies and the pageantry in book 1v of the Viz. Const. In the previous
year, Constantine’s great church in Jerusalem had been dedicated, built over
the site of the tomb of Christ, with Eusebius also among the orators on
that occasion, but the emperor himself never travelled to see it.

These years saw an apparent reversal in Constantine’s ecclesiastical poli-
cies, in that Arius was allowed to return, while Athanasius and Marcellus
of Ancyra, who had emerged as the champions of the Nicene position,
were both exiled, after councils held at Tyre in 335 and Constantinople

82 The column base still stands (‘the burnt column’), and the statue itself survived until the twelfth
century; Mango (1993) 11-1v.

8 Barnes, CE 251-2; Barnes, NE 105, 108, cf. also 138—9 on praetorian prefects.

84 Barnes, CE 252-3.
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in 336.% In these matters Eusebius of Caesarea aligned himselfwith Eusebius
of Nicomedia, who found himself in the position of baptizing Constan-
tine when the emperor fell ill near Nicomedia in 337 while on his way to
campaign against Persia. Eusebius of Nicomedia had been one of those
exiled after the Council of Nicaea, but he now went on in the months
after Constantine’s death to become bishop of Constantinople, and to
attract the increasing enmity of Athanasius. By the time that the emperor
died, although the Creed of Nicaea was not revoked, ecclesiastical politics
had effectively been reversed, a development which has clearly influenced
Eusebius of Caesarea’s retrospective account of the Council itself. He him-
self had accused Athanasius before the emperor after the Council of Tyre
in the autumn of 335 and was one of the council of bishops which deposed
Marcellus of Ancyra in Constantinople in 336. One of the first acts of
the sons of Constantine after their father’s death was however to restore
the exiled bishops, and even to assist the restoration of Athanasius to his
see in Alexandria.3® Together with their elimination of their rivals during
the summer of 337 this was taken by Eusebius of Caesarea as representing a
major threat to Constantinian policy, and his introduction and conclusion
to the Vit. Const., written before his own death in 339, constitute an earnest
and not-so-veiled exhortation to the sons of Constantine to continue in
their father’s path.

In his later years Constantine had also resumed military operations, first
in 332 against the Goths and then in 334 against the Sarmatians, notwith-
standing the fact that it was they who had called in the Romans in 332.
The title Dacicus, taken by Constantine in 336, recalled the conquests of
Trajan and asserted some renewal of Roman control in Dacia.’” In 337, now
in his early sixties, Constantine prepared for a bigger campaign, this time
against Persia.*® Eusebius of Caesarea records an earlier letter sent by him to
Shapur in which he asserts the claim to patronage over Christians in Persia,
and in 337, after border incidents and after rebuffing a Persian embassy,
Constantine set about leading the campaign himself, and he may have been
at the start of this ambitious expedition when he fell ill in Constantinople
on Easter day 337, from where he proceeded to Helenopolis in Bithynia and
thence to the outskirts of Nicomedia.® Here he submitted himself for bap-
tism and having received it he died on Whit Sunday, the day of Pentecost,
22 May 337.9° The aftermath of his death was difficult to manage: soldiers

8 Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.41-2; Barnes, CE 253; Hunt (1997). For Athanasius’ version of his first exile,
see Barnes (1993) 25-33.

8 Barnes, CE 263. This show of toleration was short-lived: Barnes (1993) 34—46.

87 Barnes, CE 250. 88 See Barnes (1985).

8 Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.56—7, 61—4, with Cameron and Hall (1999) ad locc. The extent to which this
was a religious war is unclear, as is the exact chronology; see also Barnes (1985). Fowden (1994) supposes
that Eusebius’ text has been deliberately expurgated.

9° Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.62—4.
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escorted the body to Constantinople, and Constantine’s son Constantius,
the first of his sons to arrive, acted quickly, seeing to its lying-in-state under
military guard and the funeral at the mausoleum which Constantine had
built for himself adjoining the later church of the Holy Apostles.”” This was
a Christian service, and Constantine was the first Roman emperor to be
inhumed. There may have been competition over what was to be done; at
least, Eusebius records the dismay of the people of Rome that the obsequies
did not take place there, and a version of the traditional rite of consecratio
seems to have taken place there, after which consecratio coins were certainly
issued.”*

More than any other Roman emperor, Constantine has been the subject
of intense scrutiny by later generations who have wanted to claim him for
their own side. Many generations have accepted Eusebius’ claims, while on
the other side stand Edward Gibbon, who denounced him as an autocrat
acting in the name of Christianity, and all those who have followed Jacob
Burckhardt’s scathing criticism of Eusebius and doubted the authenticity
of the Viz. Const.”? The tendentiousness of the sources and the lack of any
full and contemporary narrative to set against that of the Viz. Const. has
encouraged these approaches. Praxagoras” history no longer survives, while
the Latin panegyrical poems of Porfyrius Optatianus remain just that, for
all that their author fell foul of Constantine and was exiled.?* But there are
deeper problems in which the question of personality also intrudes, among
them that of Constantine’s legislation. A few of Constantine’s laws have
been held to show signs of Christian influence. But the Christian inter-
pretation of his removal of the Augustan marriage legislation, for example,
depends on a statement of Eusebius, who as well as being partial can also be
shown in this passage to have extracted for his own purposes a small part of
Constantine’s general legislation on marriage and family.”> Again, Eusebius
claims that Constantine legislated to ban sacrifice, an initiative in which he
was followed by later Christian emperors, but the law itself does not survive,
and Eusebius has been widely disbelieved.?® Constantine legislated to pro-
mote Sunday as a day of rest, justifying it as the ‘day of the sun’, and here
again the Christian motivation has been doubted.”” Gladiatorial games

9% Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.65—71.

92 MacCormack (1981); Arce (1988) 159-86; Dagron (1996) 148—54. See Cameron and Hall (1999)
on Vit. Const. 1v.72—3. On the coins see Vit. Const. 1v.73, with Bruun (1954); Eusebius does not seem
to be worried by them, even while himself implying that Constantine shared in Christian resurrection.

93 See Cameron and Hall (1999), 4-6.

94 Praxagoras, FGrH no. 219; Porfyrius: Barnes, CE 47-8, 67.

9 Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.26; Evans-Grubbs (1995). Hunt (1993) 144 concludes that ‘any general Christian
input [in Constantine’s legislation] is remarkably elusive’.

96 Bus. Vit. Const. 1.45; Tv.23; against, see recently Digeser (2000) 130, with bibliography at 168—9.

97 Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.18—20, also laying down a prayer for soldiers to say on Sundays, similar to the
prayer enjoined on his troops by Licinius in Lact. DMP 46—7.
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were ended,”® and strict penalties laid down for conversion to Judaism,
although clerical exemptions were extended to the Jewish hierarchy.?” Rea-
sonably enough, perhaps, Christian writers emphasized what they could
find of pro-Christian measures brought in by Constantine, and may have
gone too far in some cases. It is also as well to remember that the extent
of actual imperial involvement in law making is often unclear. Yet some
of Constantine’s measures were undoubtedly pro-Christian, as when he
forbade slaves to be tattooed on the face, which bore the image of God,
and outlawed the practice of crucifixion.”® Constantine also forbade stat-
ues of himself to be placed in temples, though he allowed the erection of
a new temple to the gens Flavia at Hispellum in Umbria, so long as no
‘contagious superstition’ was actually practised there.®" This and the rest
of the evidence of Constantine’s measures in relation to religious practice is
difficult to interpret if one is looking for complete consistency, and a lively
case has been made recently for the emperor as the promoter of religious
concord, motivated by the desire for religious toleration.”* This is partly
based on the argument that he was influenced by the Divine Institutes of
Lactantius, who became tutor to Constantine’s eldest son, Crispus, c. 310,
but it also depends on a particular reading of the emperor’s own words as
reported in the edicts included in the Vita Constantini; however, while it
is right to be sceptical of many of Eusebius’ own claims for Constantine’s
Christian fervour, this ‘tolerant’ reading involves downplaying others of
his own pronouncements which seem to contradict it.’® The relevant
texts need to be read with care: for instance, the vaguely philosophical
language which Eusebius employs about Constantine in the Zricennalian
Oration does not imply hesitation about Christianity on the part of the
emperor.'** In addition, a number of other factors need to be considered
in the attempt to evaluate his religious policy. One may reasonably allow,
for instance, for some overlap between the religious ideas of Christianity
and pagan monotheism in Constantine’s continued use of solar images on
his coins, and some historians have undoubtedly projected onto him an
anachronistic expectation of consistent and unequivocal Christian policy
and legislation. But the harsh tone of many of Constantine’s utterances
makes his Christian sentiments abundantly clear; rather than indicating a
conscious desire for religious toleration, the discrepancies in his legislation
and the fact that, for instance, relatively little real destruction of temples
took place are rather to be explained by reference to the practicalities of
imperial rule.” Constantine legislated over a period of twenty-five years,
in an empire in which Christians were overwhelmingly outnumbered. He

98 CThxv.az.l 99 CTh xv1.8.1-s. 190 CTh 1x.40.2; Aur. Vict. Caes. XL1.4; Soz. HE 1.8.13.
0 Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.16; CIL x1.5265. 12 Drake (1999); Digeser (2000) 115-38.

193 Moreover Lactantius’s DMP (314) is hardly a tolerant work. 24 So Drake (1976).

195 Jones (1949) 172—3; conspectus of modern views: Digeser (2000) 169.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



108 4. THE REIGN OF CONSTANTINE

was as constrained as any other emperor by the weight of late Roman law
and the machinery of law making, and historians, for their part, must not
make unrealistic assumptions about what was possible.

The date at which Constantine decided to support the Christians
depends on weighing against each other the conflicting evidence of Lac-
tantius, who says that Constantine began to take measures in support of
Christians immediately on his accession in 306, and the panegyric of 310,
which claims that he saw a vision of Apollo in Gaul in that year. Whatever
the truth in either of these claims (and they are not strictly incompatible),
his victory over Maxentius at the Milvian Bridge in late October 312 was
followed by immediate practical action in the shape of granting clerical
privileges to the church and to clergy,’® and from then on Constantine
never deviated in his direct concern for the church. He soon got into dif-
ficulties in his attempts at dealing with the Donatists in North Africa, but
this did not deter him from personal intervention in church affairs at the
Council of Nicaea and on many subsequent occasions. He himself com-
posed the so-called Oration to the Saints, which is appended to the VC
in the manuscript tradition, an earnest exhortation to the Christian faith
which would have taken at least two hours to deliver,’”” and in an age
before infant baptism became the norm, his own late baptism is no proof
of hesitation. In a complex society, an emperor who is also a man of energy
and intellectual curiosity may be allowed to have some pagan friends, even
though in the case of Sopater the friendship came to grief, and though he
also ordered the books of Porphyry to be burnt along with those emanat-
ing from Christian sects.’®® That the man who expressed himself in the
violent language used in the letters preserved in the Appendix to Optatus’
De Schismate Donatistarum, the lengthy harangues recorded by Eusebius
or the virulent language attributed to him by Athanasius'® was really a
devotee of religious toleration is hard to believe.

That does not mean however that Constantine’s reign in itself brought
the dramatic shift that has often been attributed to it, nor is it to accept the
sharp dichotomy made in most contemporary sources between the reigns
of Constantine and Diocletian. Constantine himself was a product of the
tetrarchic system and in many respects he behaved no differently from his
colleagues and rivals. Once he had secured sole power he benefited from the
many useful institutional changes which had been begun during the reign
of Diocletian, and was able to continue and consolidate them into a system

196 Eus, Hist. Eecl. x.6—7 (winter 312-13).

17 Many problems surround the Oration, including its date, place of delivery and even its original
language: Barnes, CE 74—6; Lane Fox, Pagans and Christians 629—35; Edwards (1999). Others have
questioned Constantine’s authorship.

198 Execution of Sopater: Barnes, CE 252-3; Porphyry’s books burned: Soc. HE 1.9.20.

199" Admittedly a hostile witness, but cf. e.g. the letter to Arius and the Arians, see Barnes, CE 233.
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which remained essentially stable until at least the reign of Justinian. It is
entirely fair to regard this system with T. D. Barnes as a ‘new empire’. But
Constantine’s promotion of Christianity, and his personal adoption of the
Christian faith, were indeed to have even greater repercussions in future
centuries.
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CHAPTER 5

THE ARMY

BRIAN CAMPBELL

I. CHANGE AND CONTINUITY

When Maximinus (235-8) erected in front of the senate house a picture
showing his personal bravery on campaign, it was a striking indication
that the Roman emperor might now fight in the battle line." Unfortu-
nately the advice given to Severus Alexander by his mother, that it was the
responsibility of other people to take risks for him, was no longer entirely
valid.* Augustus, after campaigning in Spain (26— B.C.), shrewdly removed
himself from the conduct of military operations; the risks and the responsi-
bility for failure could be delegated to others while he monopolized all the
glory. However, from the time of Domitian, emperors increasingly took
personal charge of campaigns and so became more closely associated with
their soldiers, and more directly responsible for military success or failure.
By the time of Maximinus it had long been accepted that the emperor
would direct all major campaigns, though Maximinus™ personal interven-
tion in battle added a new dimension. This close identification between
the emperor and his military duties encouraged the belief that to be an
effective emperor a man needed to be an effective leader in war. Moreover,
there were in the third century more threats to the emperor’s personal secu-
rity, and at the same time his wider military duties were more pressing;
the army, pampered and repeatedly bribed, was more difficult to control
and had an enhanced importance in imperial affairs, usurpers were increas-
ingly ready to try their luck, and the strategical outlook for the empire was
worsening. Indeed the disloyalty of army commanders in this period and
the feeble ineffectiveness of many ephemeral emperors, drawn in the main
from the senatorial class, may have raised doubts about the competence
and suitability of senators in top military posts.

While there were only twenty-seven emperors between 31 B.c. and
A.D. 235, there were at least twenty-two between 235 and 284. This instability
was increased by an unprecedented number of raids and serious incursions
into Roman territory in the third century, the death of one emperor and

! Herod. vir.2.8. % Herod. vi.5 9.
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the capture of another in battle, plague, and substantial economic and
social disruption. Yet the empire held together remarkably well. Significant
territorial loss was confined to the Agri Decumates between the Rhine and
the Danube, Dacia and Mesopotamia. The empire survived partly because
its army was still capable of winning substantial victories, and because the
military structure did not disintegrate despite the frequent civil wars. The
important question is how the Romans attempted to cope with new strate-
gical and tactical problems and how they adapted the role and organization
of the legions and auxilia.

The legions had remained the backbone of the Roman army through
the first two and a half centuries of the imperial period. Their command
structure, tactical organization and fighting methods — based on the use of
the throwing spear (pi/um) and the short stabbing sword — had remained
substantially unchanged. Only the adoption of the long Greek thrusting
spear (contus) combined with a tightly packed infantry formation to deal
with attacks by heavy cavalry, and the development of a more mobile bolt-
firing machine for use in open warfare, suggest a sensitivity to changing
circumstances.? In addition, the total complement of legions had remained
remarkably stable, rising from twenty-five at the end of Augustus’ reign to
thirty-three by the end of the Severan era.*

By contrast, the role and numbers of the auxiliary troops were steadily
increasing. Over four hundred units are known by Severan times, although
it is not clear how long a life such units had, and the old division between
the citizen legionary and the non-citizen auxiliary had been eroded as more
and more Roman citizens enlisted in the auxilia. Although some auxiliaries
were perhaps paid less than legionaries, in status they were not far behind
and were an integral part of the army.’ Though many regiments were now
recruited in the areas where they served and had therefore lost their national
character, specialized auxiliary units still existed. For example, ala I Ulpia
Contariorum was established by Trajan as a heavy cavalry force, perhaps
to act as a counter-measure to massed armoured cavalry charges. Simi-
larly, the ala I Ulpia Dromedariorum (camel riders) and the cobors I Ulpia
Sagittariorum (mounted light archers) stationed in Syria, were obviously
intended to cope with desert terrain and Parthian tactics.® A further devel-
opment was the creation of milliary units, which consisted of between 8oo

3 Marsden (1969) 187—90; Campbell (1987) 24-8; weapons: Bishop and Coulston (1993).

4 Mann (1963) 484 argues that a thirty-fourth legion — IV Italica — was raised by Severus Alexander.
The evidence for this is very weak. MacMullen (1980) 451—4 estimates the total strength of the Severan
army at around 350,000, allowing for depletion below paper strength and wastage in auxiliary units.

5 Cheesman (1914) app. 1; Saddington (1975); Holder (1980); Roxan (1976), (1978), (1985), (1994);
auxiliary pay: M. P. Speidel (1973); M. A. Speidel (1992); cf. Alston (1994), arguing for parity between
auxiliary and legionary infantry pay rates.

6 See Cheesman (1914) 161—2; Eadie (1967) 167-8; note also the Osrhoeni, who served as archers:
ILS 2765; armoured cavalry: /LS 2540, 2771.
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and 1,000 men. The first reference to such a unit s in A.p. 85, and they came
eventually to make up about 10 per cent of the auxilia.” These larger units
will have assisted the tactical organization of the army in that they reduced
the numerical disparity between legions and auxilia and therefore made it
easier for them to operate together as a coherent unit. The command of
the auxilia probably still rested in the main with equestrian prefects from
the more civilized parts of the empire.®

In the third century the Romans made increasing use of troops from par-
ticular ethnic groups which were kept together and seem to have remained
outside the usual organization of the auxilia. In this context, the word
numerus is often regarded as a technical term designating a small unit of
perhaps 200300 men formed from un-Romanized tribes, who had looser
organizations of a more barbarous character, and retained their national
ways of fighting and war cries. But it seems more in keeping with the
evidence to suppose that the word numerus was used by the Romans in
a non-specific way to refer to a ‘unit’, and that it should not be attached
exclusively to a particular type of unit.” In any event the ethnic units in the
army were made up from racial groups (nationes) like the Palmyreni or the
Moors, some of whom had long been known to the Romans, such units
were distinct from the z/ze and cohorts and each had its own organization,
sizes status, tactical purpose and degree of permanence.”® For example,
Moorish tribesmen had fought for Rome since the Punic wars, and they
were frequently recruited at least from the second century of the imperial
period. Some of them became regular ethnic units like that stationed in
Dacia Apulensis for over fifty years."" Others were used in a more mobile
role. The Moorish chief Lusius Quietus led his mounted javelin men as
allies of Trajan during his wars in Dacia and Parthia. Thereafter these
skilled horsemen were to the fore in major campaigns and distinguished
themselves in the wars of Severus Alexander and Maximinus against the
Germans. Their ferocious charge helped Philip to defeat the Carpi and they
continued to serve in the armies of Valerian, Gallienus and Aurelian."” Such
units because of their repeated presence on imperial campaigns may have
come to be regarded as élite. The career inscription of Licinius Hierocles

7 E. B. Birley (1966); Holder (1980) s5—12. 8 Cheesman (1914) 99-101.

9 The traditional view is that numerus was a technical term used to describe ethnic units —
Cheesman (1914) 86—90; Rowell (1937); Mann (1954); Callies (1964); M. P. Speidel (1975) has argued
convincingly for a non-technical meaning of numerus. See also the comments of Le Roux (1986)
360-74.

'° Ps.-Hyginus, De Munit. Cast. 19; 30; 43 mentions as nationes Palmyreni, Getuli, Daci, Brittones,
Cantabri and also symmacharii, who may be defined as temporary allies, defeated enemies, prisoners of
war, mercenaries and other groups who did not belong to the regular nationes. See M. P. Speidel (1975)
204-8.

" AE 1944.74 (A.D. 204) — celebrating the restoration of a shrine to their national gods.

> Herod. v1.7.8; Zos. 1.20. See in general M. P. Speidel (1975) 211—21.
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(a.p. 227) records his command of equites et pedites iuniores Mauri with
the rank of former tribune of the urban cohorts. The high rank suggests
the élite nature of this irregular unit.” The fact that the troops were called
iuniores indicates that there was an earlier unit recruited from the same
people and that the recruits were kept together in their ethnic group, not
distributed to other units. In time, some of the distinct ethnic units could
become regular alae and cohortes. But others remained as élite ethnic troops
who eclipsed the regular auxiliary formations in prestige and status. There
is perhaps a link here with the gradual emergence of the concept of a
field-army including élite or specialist units.'

Moreover, two related themes — the increasing importance of the cavalry
in the army as a whole, and the developing use of detachments from larger
units (vexillationes) — also point the way to the military organization of the
later empire, and show that even in the uncertainty of the mid-third century
the Romans were still capable of bringing about change in the army. As
many as seventy auxiliary a/ze and cobortes from pre-Severan times certainly
or probably retained their name and provincial station in the late Roman
army, although it seems that in some cases cohortes equitatae (part-mounted
units) had been changed into full cavalry a/ae, presumably to increase the
army’s mobility and capacity for rapid and varied response.” It had long
proved convenient for the government, when it needed to transfer troops
to another province, to move not whole legions but legionary detachments,
which could be put under the command of junior officers. Salvius Rufus,
a centurion, is found in command of vexillationes from no fewer than nine
legions at the end of Vespasian’s reign.® This system allowed the flexibility
of brigading units and facilitated the rapid transfer of legionaries who could
march without all the usual accompanying gear. In addition, the framework
of military deployment in the provinces was left undisturbed if vexillationes
and not whole legions were moved. In the Marcomannic wars Marcus
Aurelius made extensive use of detachments drawn from the legions that
defended the permanent camps in the area, while Septimius Severus had to
put expeditionary armies together to fight his civil war campaigns.'” Severus
also stationed a legion at Albanum and probably increased the size of the
garrison in Rome. But all these actions, while important for the future, were
aresponse to immediate circumstances and should not be seen as a deliberate
attempt to create the nucleus of a strategic reserve or develop a field-army.”

Rome’s supervision of her territories, the management of frontier zones,
her relationship with peoples outside the empire and the deployment of

B3 JLS 1356; PIR* 1202; Pflaum, Carriéres, no. 316. 4 See below, pp. 120-2.

5 Roxan (1976) 61. 16 JLS 9200.

17" Parker (1958) 168; Luttwak, Grand Strategy 124—s; Saxer (1967) 33—49.

8 See above, pp. 9—10. Luttwak, Grand Strategy 184—s argues that Severus created the nucleus of a
field-army. See also E. B. Birley (1969).
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the army underwent gradual change in the third century. However, this
is difficult to evaluate. It is probably incorrect to define Roman military
policy in terms of long-term strategical objectives, which saw the emer-
gence of various systems designed to achieve ‘scientific’ defensible fron-
tiers.” For one thing, the Romans lacked a high command or government
office capable of giving a coherent direction to overall strategy, which was
therefore frequently left to the decision of individual emperors and their
advisers. Indeed the consistent application of an empire-wide strategy in
the mid-third century was impossible, since many emperors were rapidly
overthrown, central control was often feeble, and at various times parts of
the empire were ruled independently of Rome, namely the Gallic empire
of Postumus and the city of Palmyra under Odenathus. Military decisions
were probably ad hoc, as emperors were forced into temporary defensive
measures to limit damage, and then counter-attacked when circumstances
and resources allowed.

In any case, the Romans lacked the kind of intelligence information
necessary to make far-reaching, empire-wide decisions. Indeed they prob-
ably did not have a clear-cut view of frontiers, and came only slowly to
the idea that a frontier should constitute a permanent barrier and a formal
delineation of Roman territory.*® Such delineation shows a remarkable vari-
ety. For example, in Germany and Britain an artificial barrier was erected,
though even here the exact purpose is disputed; elsewhere a river or patrolled
road seemingly formed an obstacle to hostile peoples. But rivers and roads
and the whole military organization of roads, watch towers, guard posts,
palisades and forts were not merely a defensive shield. They also served
to assist the control of internal and lateral communications, facilitated the
movement of Roman troops, and allowed the concentration in camps of
large forces, which were available both to police the local population, and to
repel major incursions or launch attacks. There was no prevailing defensive
strategy, and no notion that the empire had abandoned all ambition for
conquest.”

The disposition of the army in 235 shows in general terms the main strate-
gical pre-occupations of the empire. Twelve legions and over 100 auxiliary
units were concentrated along the Danube from Raetia to Moesia Infe-
rior, while a further eleven legions and over eighty auxiliary units guarded
Rome’s eastern territories from Cappadocia to Egypt. The emergence of
the Sassanid dynasty in Persia changed the balance of power, both in the
east, by providing a direct if rather uneven threat to Roman influence and

9 As argued by Luttwak, Grand Strategy ch. 2 passim.

?° For the meaning of /imes and the Roman concept of frontier, see Isaac (1988); Isaac, Limits of
Empire ch. 9.

' Discussion of frontiers and military deployment in Mann (1979); Isaac, Limits of Empire ch. o;
Whittaker, Frontiers chs. 2, 3.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



CHANGE AND CONTINUITY 115

control on a long-term basis, and also in the empire as a whole, since Rome
now had to deal with an offensive threat on two fronts. For the Danube
tribes had combined into dangerous conglomerations and could sometimes
threaten Italy itself and east—west communications.

Although Rome was seemingly slow to respond to these threats, some
emperors did have the opportunity to give a measure of direction and
coherence to military affairs. From his proclamation as Augustus in 253,
Gallienus faced serious military problems and much of his reign was spent
on campaign. The Gallic provinces were lost to the secessionist movement
of Postumus, his father and joint emperor Valerian was captured by the
Sassanid king Shapur and a semblance of Roman control in the east pre-
served only by the activities of Odenathus of Palmyra, Italy had to be
defended against the Germans, there was a serious revolt by Ingenuus, and
a catastrophic invasion by the Heruli.** Gallienus was not content to fight
for his own survival but seems to have taken positive steps to reorganize
his forces, by introducing an independent cavalry unit, by strengthening
threatened territorial areas, and by changing the command structure of the
legions. Later sources held that Gallienus was the first emperor to establish
cavalry regiments (tagmata), presumably as a special force, since they had
their own commander, Aureolus, who was considered to be very power-
ful and influential with the emperor.”> Indeed Aureolus tried to overthrow
Gallienus, and the next two emperors, Claudius and Aurelian, rose from
the position of cavalry commander. This helps to show the status of the
cavalry, which in the first instance Gallienus stationed at Milan. The whole
force was designated as eguites and a series of coins minted in Milan cel-
ebrates ‘the loyalty of the cavalry’.** Gallienus recruited or assembled it
from Dalmatians, Moors, equites promoti (seconded legionary cavalry) and
equites scutarii, who may have retained a distinctive mode of fighting.”
These equites, under the personal command of the emperor when present,
seem to have operated independently of provincial governors and other
army units, and it is to the strength of these troops, then commanded
by Aureolus, that Zonaras ascribes the defeat of Ingenuus.26 In addition,
Milan itself, Verona and probably Aquileia were fortified on Gallienus’
orders, and in a number of cases vexillationes were assembled from sev-
eral legions and stationed at a central point in vital areas. Aquileia with
its key role in the defence of northern Italy, received vexillationes from the
legions of Pannonia Superior, Sirmium received detachments of legionar-
ies from Germany and Britain along with their auxiliaries, Poetovio (Ptuj)

2> De Blois, Gallienus 1-8; Mitford (1974) 169—70.

» Cedrenus 1, p. 454 (Bonn); Zon. x11.24—5 — describing Aureolus as hipparchon; Zos. 1.40.

4 Fides Equitum: RIC v.1, p. 169, no. 44s; note ILS 569, dated 269, showing troops designated
equites in a composite force.

%5 70s. 1.43.2; 52.3—4; Saxer (1967) 125. 26 Zon. XI1.24.
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on the river Drave guarding the approaches to Italy and east—west com-
munications, and Lychnidus (Ohrid; now in the republic of Macedonia)
in an important position for roads leading to Thessalonica and southern
Greece, also had a garrison of legionary detachments.”” In the develop-
ment of the cavalry and fortified strong points garrisoned by legionaries,
Gallienus perhaps aimed at a radical new strategy for dealing with waves of
marauding tribes.?® Yet the evidence hardly allows such a sweeping asser-
tion. For instance, the creation of a mobile force at Milan was directed at
a particular tactical and strategic problem. The widespread breakdown of
Roman control in the Gallic provinces and the secessionist movement of
Postumus threatened Italy itself. Meanwhile the Alamanni, who were par-
ticularly noted for their cavalry, had occupied the Agri Decumates and could
also threaten Raetia and Italy. Significantly, Aureolus had orders to guard
the Alps against Postumus but was also commander throughout Raetia.”
So, Gallienus may not have intended his new equites to serve as a field-army
including detachments of infantry, permanently removed from the normal
structure of provincial commands. By 284 the force which he had con-
centrated at Milan had been scattered to different locations. Indeed there
is no way of knowing how permanent the dispositions described above
were intended to be, or if they had been assembled for a counter-offensive,
or if the motives for a particular disposition were shared by an emperor’s
successor. Nevertheless, the significance of Gallienus’ activities was that he
demonstrated clearly the great value of strong cavalry units operating out
of fortified strongholds, and the possibilities created by the independent
existence of such forces under a separate commander, who could in turn be
someone outside the traditional command structure. An atmosphere was
being created in which more radical measures could be envisaged in deal-
ing with Rome’s military problems, and a series of individual responses by
emperors to serious crises could gradually assume the status of a permanent
solution.

Augustus had employed able equestrians to assist in the administration
of the empire by giving them official posts. Either this was an example of
the open-minded vigour of an emperor willing to widen and improve the
group of available administrators, or necessity compelled him to use men
from whose numbers many of his early henchmen had come, especially
since in 31 B.C. many senators were dead, hostile or patently incompetent.
Of course Augustus knew the traditions of Roman office holding and so
proceeded carefully. From the start equestrians were used to supplement
senatorial administrators in jobs that senators would perhaps be reluctant

*7 Discussion in RE X112 s.v. legio, cols. 1340—6; 1721-2; Saxer (1967) 53—7, and nos. 102—7; Pflaum,
Carriéres 919—21; de Blois, Gallienus 30—4.
28 See de Blois, Gallienus 30—4. 29 70s. 1.40.1; Aur. Vict. Caes. XXXIILI7.
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to hold. This fundamental trend was to continue and develop through two
and a half centuries. A senatus consultum of A.D. 19 confirmed the status and
responsibilities of the upper classes including the equestrian order, which
was itself more formally organized by Tiberius in 23. Socially there was lit-
tle to distinguish equestrians from senators and gradually more equestrians
entered the administration, though they continued to perform the same
kind of duties. Occasionally an equestrian could take over a senatorial post
on a temporary basis, generally in an emergency, and the Severan emperors
furthered this process though with no deliberate intention of undermining
senatorial prerogatives.® Nevertheless, the civil wars (193—7) put great
pressure on the relationship between emperor and senate, with the probable
result that fewer senators were willing to serve in demanding and perhaps
dangerous posts. The way had been prepared for Gallienus to review the
role of senators and equestrians.

The deployment of vexillationes had long been part of Roman tactical
thinking and had become especially common from the time of Marcus
Aurelius, as both external and civil wars swept across provincial bound-
aries. These detachments were generally commanded by an equestrian
(designated as praepositus) with a rank from the equestris militia, though
centurions were increasingly used, presumably for small forces or low status
functions.?* Gallienus made great use of vexillationes, and so more eques-
trians were placed in responsible military commands. This was hardly a
deliberate policy to advance men of equestrian rank, although it is clear
that they were regarded as perfectly competent to assume more demanding
duties. Similarly it made sense to promote centurions or senior centurions,
men of proven competence to command a vexillatio and thence to an eques-
trian civil or military post.’* However, Gallienus went further, by using an
equestrian in areas normally reserved for senators, as commander of a legion
and as dux in control of bodies of troops. Aurelius Victor claims that the
emperor out of hatred for the senatorial class and fear for his own position,
excluded senators from military service by edict. Victor is obviously hostile
to Gallienus and it is open to doubt that a formal edict excluding senators
from commands was ever published. Nevertheless, evidence from career
inscriptions does suggest that after 260 senators were no longer appointed
to command a legion (legatus legionis). They were replaced by equestrian
prefects, and equestrians also took over the duties of the senatorial military
tribunes (#7ibuni laticlavii), of whom there was one in each legion.?® The

3 The earliest known case of an egues taking over from a senator is probably in A.p. 88 — /LS 1374;
see also Campbell, ERA 404-8; above, pp. 12-13.

3t Saxer (1967) nos. 63-86; pp. 120-1, 129-31. More substantial bodies of troops were commanded
by senators.

32 De Blois, Gallienus 38.

3 The other five tribunes in the legions were eguites. The removal of senatorial legati legionis: Ensslin

(1954) 1326.
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status of the new prefects was distinguished by the title vir egregius and
an individual was often designated agens vice legati (acting in place of the
legatus); they were promoted probably from a variety of different posts,
prefect of the camp, the equestrian militia, or chief centurion for the sec-
ond time.>* Such men will certainly have had more military training and
experience than the non-specialist senators, who on many occasions had
seen little military action, and who in a period of increasing military crisis
were obviously not up to the duties required and who may even have been
reluctant to serve in sufficient numbers. It seems that Gallienus decided
unofficially not to consider senators for legionary commands. In time this
became accepted practice.

One result was that the military experience of senators was still further
restricted and it will have made less sense than before to appoint a sen-
ator with scant military service as governor of a province where he was
commander-in-chief of several legions and auxilia, with authority over the
much more experienced equestrian legionary prefects. Now, from the mid-
third century men of equestrian rank were appointed to more senior posts
with the title of dux. The dux had charge of a substantial body of soldiers
and a certain initiative of action, and in previous practice would normally
have been a senator.” It is likely that Gallienus furthered this trend by
phasing senators out of provincial governorships involving the command
of legionary troops and replacing them with equites. Undoubtedly sev-
eral provinces continued to receive senatorial governors regularly, while in
others there was no consistent policy of excluding senators.’® However, the
presence of a senatorial governor does not necessarily mean that he exercised
military responsibilities. The last clear example of a senator in command
of a campaign is Decianus, governor of Numidia probably in 260, who
defeated the Bavares ‘who were routed and slaughtered and their notori-
ous leader captured’.” The career inscription of M. Aurelius Valentinianus
who was praeses of Hispania Citerior with the rank of legatus Augusti pro
praetore in the reign of Carus (282—3) does not prove that he had a military
command; he may have remained in charge of the civil administration of
the province, while retaining for reasons of tradition and prestige the usual
title of a senatorial governor.?® At the beginning of his reign Gallienus
had no policy of removing senators from military responsibilities in the

34 See ILS 545, 584; de Blois, Gallienus 39—41.

3 Role of the dux in the earlier empire: Smith (1979); Saxer (1967) 53—7; see for example no. 107,
an eques in charge of a vexillatio from four Pannonian legions; de Blois, Gallienus 37-8; the enhanced
opportunities open to equites in army commands — ibid. 41—4.

36 Malcus (1969) 217-26; Arnheim, Senatorial Aristocracy 34~7.

37 LS 1194; cf. 5786 — Numidia was governed by an equestrian prefect by Diocletian’s time.

3 ILS 599. Arnheim, Senatorial Aristocracy 35-6 argued that the designation of Valentinianus as
legatus pro praetore indicated a military command.
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provinces, but he was prepared to use and promote equestrians as the situa-
tion demanded, did not feel constrained by the old traditions of senatorial
appointments, and found it easier to innovate because the relative success of
his armies demonstrated the competence of equestrian commanders, and
because senators had now perhaps less desire to assume demanding military
duties. In addition, he may have found it easier to make changes precisely
because of his unimpeachable senatorial background. He clearly advanced
a number of trends which had already developed by the early third century,
and by 268 had effectively decided that equestrians should command the
bulk of Rome’s armies. Moreover, the equestrians so employed tended to
be schooled in military affairs and often promoted from highly experienced
centurions and senior centurions.

Another trend that first appeared in the mid-third century and developed
under Gallienus was the use of the title protector by military officers —
legionary prefects, #ribuni militum of the urban troops, and also sometimes
commanders of vexillationes.® At this early stage the word seems to imply
special association with the emperor and may have served largely as a mark
of honour to favoured men, particularly those attached to the bodyguard
in Rome. There is no evidence to suggest that Gallienus intended the
protectores to serve as a kind of college or training school for officers. The fact
that some prozectores had distinguished careers in Gallienus’ service means
only that those who had caught his eye for whatever reason and had been
marked out by receiving the title of prozector, benefited from the emperor’s
continuing interest and support. Indeed there are fewer typical careers in
these years, and less of a pattern, with more scope therefore for the emperor
to intervene and promote. But there was a line of advancement for non-
commissioned officers to praepositus, dux of a small group of vexillationes,
and then the command of an auxiliary cohort or 2/z. From here or from
the post of senior centurion, the way was open to commands of special
responsibility, then the military tribunates in Rome, and then the command
of a legion and provincial governorships.4°

Despite the absence of reliable evidence, it is likely that Gallienus’
major achievements were confirmed by Claudius II (268—70) and by Aure-
lian (270-5), a competent and conscientious emperor who coped splen-
didly with the empire’s continuing military problems. He maintained
a separate cavalry force, based on a nucleus of Dalmatians and Moors,
which played a vital part in the defeat of Zenobia. The Romans lured
on the heavy Palmyrene cavalry by pretending to flee and then counter-
attacked with devastating results.# It is indeed a plausible suggestion by the

39 See in general RE Suppl. X1 s.v. protector cols. 1113—23; ILS 545, 546, 569, 1332; AE 1965.9.

4% See de Blois, Gallienus 37—44.

41 Zos. 1.50.3—4; 1.52.3; in a second battle the infantry won the day. Heavy cavalry units in the
third/fourth century Roman army: Eadie (1967) 168—71.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



120 §. THE ARMY

Historia Augusta that Aurelian himself had commanded the cavalry under
Claudius.* However, the army which he assembled in the east, apart from
the cavalry, consisted of Pannonians, Moesians, the Gallic legions, praeto-
rians and detachments of the eastern troops including ‘club bearers’ from
Palestine. This force, clearly assembled from different parts of the empire
for a special purpose, can hardly be described as a field-army, yet it did con-
tain crack troops and specialist units which were to be part of the field forces
from Diocletian onwards, and here Aurelian may have extended the work
of Gallienus. Marcellinus, who was appointed as prefect of Mesopotamia
in the aftermath of the Roman victory, had responsibility for ‘all the east’.#3
Here is another example of the continuing practice of appointing an eques-
trian to a post of special responsibility. Marcellinus was adlected into the
senatorial order, becoming consul in 275, and may be identical with the
Aurelius Marcellinus whom Gallienus had appointed as dux in charge of
fortifying Verona in 26s.

Aurelian further strengthened the army by recruiting two thousand
horsemen from Rome’s erstwhile enemies the Vandals, and also received
offers of troops from the Iuthungi and the Alamanni.** This was very much
in the Roman tradition of recruiting good fighting peoples from the periph-
ery of the empire and channelling them into the Roman system.® By 284,
despite the continuing civil wars and usurpations, the military structure
of the empire had survived and had indeed been strengthened and devel-
oped in some ways. Thanks to the efforts of some of their predecessors,
Diocletian and his colleagues had the means and the opportunity to reassess
the deployment and organization of the Roman army.

II. THE MILITARY REFORMS OF DIOCLETIAN
AND CONSTANTINE

Diocletian inherited a long-established military structure, in which many
key provinces contained two legions and auxilia; there was also at least the
nucleus of an independent force which contained a large body of cavalry.
Unfortunately the evidence for Diocletian’s activities is scanty and indeed
the source problems for the period 235-84 sometimes make it difficult to
say who was responsible for innovations. The Notitia Dignitatum has great
value since it reflects Diocletian’s general arrangements, but much of it
was written at the end of the fourth century and it does not record losses
incurred during that century.#® In a famous comparison of Diocletian and

4 SHA, Aurel. 18.1. 8 Zos. 1.60. 4 Dexippus, FGrH no. 100 F6.

4 See above, pp. 112-13.

46 See Jones, LRE 1417-50; Goodburn and Bartholomew, Notitia Dignitatum. For a general survey
of the late Roman army, see Jones, LRE ch. 17; Southern and Dixon (1996); in the east: Isaac, Limits of
Empire.
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Constantine, Zosimus praises the former because through his foresight the
frontiers of the empire were everywhere defended with cities, garrisons and
fortifications which housed the whole army. No one could breach these
defences because at every point there were forces capable of resisting any
attack. Constantine by contrast, withdrew many troops from the frontiers,
presumably to build up his field-army, but merely succeeded in destroying
their discipline by an easy life in the cities.*”

Yet the evidence suggests that Diocletian may have tried to preserve the
role of an independent field force. A papyrus of 295 concerning the collec-
tion of chaff for imperial troops on campaign in Egypt, refers to ‘Martianus
optio of the comites of the emperor’.#® Similarly in 295, Dion, proconsul
of Africa, in judging the Christian Maximilianus, was able to point to the
Christian soldiers serving in the comitatus of Diocletian and Maximian and
the two Caesars.¥ Then, an inscription which must be earlier than the
abolition of the praetorians by Constantine in 312, celebrates a soldier who
served as a lanciarius, apparently ranking above the legionaries but below
the praetorians. Elsewhere the lanciarii are associated with the imperial
comitatus.>° Now, the Notitia Dignitatum ranks cavalry units called comites
high in the field—army.’" This evidence suggests that the comiratus was rather
more than the emperor’s personal entourage and that Diocletian certainly
had a field-army, though it may not yet have been central or crucial in
his overall strategy. For instance, the papyrus of 295, which seems to refer
to soldiers assembled for an expedition in Egypt, mentions detachments
from the legions IV Flavia, VII Claudia, and XI Claudia under praepositi,
and also an auxiliary a/a, and therefore suggests that by itself the comitatus
was not large enough to sustain a campaign but required the addition
of frontier troops.” Moreover, when apportioning privileges to his veter-
ans, Diocletian distinguished only legionaries and cavalry vexillationes as
deserving special privileges, and those serving in the auxiliary cohorts as
inferior. The field-army was not important enough at this stage to war-
rant the privileged treatment it received later.”? In fact it may have been

47 Z0s. 11.34.1-2.

# P Oxy.1.43, recto, col. i, 1. 17, 24, 27. Diocletian himself was not present until 297/8: see Bowman
(1976) 158-9.

4 Acta Maximiliani 1.9 (Knopf and Kriiger, 86—7); Musurillo (1972) 246.

59 ILS 204s; cf. 2781, 2782. 5t Oce. v1.43; Or. v1.28.

5% P. Oxy. 1.43, recto, col. i, Il. 21-3; col. iv, I. 11—17; col. v, Il. 12-13, 23—4. Jones, LRE 54—s surmises
that detachments from I Italica, V Macedonica and XIII Gemina were also present in this army; note
also Seston (1955); van Berchem, L’Armée 113-18 argued that the comitatus was merely the traditional
escort of the emperor.

B (] v11.64.9; X.55.3 — ‘Therefore exemption from offices and personal obligations is properly
conferred on veterans only if, after twenty years service in a legion or vexillatio, it can be shown that
they have received either an honourable or a medical discharge. Since you say that you served in a
cohort, you must understand that it is pointless for you to demand such an exemption for yourself.’
For the later period, contrast CTh vir.20.4.
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limited in size, though the evidence does not explicitly suggest that the
emperor reduced it. In reality the comitatus had not been formalized in
Diocletian’s time, and units could therefore be removed from it to perform
another function if required; it would then depend on circumstances if
they could be returned to service in the comites. This field-army included
some high standard legions, the loviani and the Herculiani, which were
named after Diocletian and Maximian and appear as the most senior Pala-
tine legions in the Notitia Dignitatum.>* Second, there were equites promoti
and comites seniores, who perhaps preserved elements of Gallienus’ special
cavalry force (see above, p. 116). Third, the prozectores, of which Diocletian
had been commander at his accession, now had much more the role of a
personal bodyguard.” The army on campaign in Egypt included prozec-
tores, who are found ordering chaff, and an inscription found at Nicome-
dia, which was often the imperial headquarters in the tetrarchy, records an
‘account keeper of the protectores ¢ The protectores in fact seem to have
been a corps serving with the emperor, consisting of junior officers, or men
with officer potential, who had the expectation of higher posts.’” Finally,
the scholae of scutarii, clibanarii (mailed soldiers), and non-Roman troops
who made up the fourth-century imperial bodyguard in attendance on the
emperor, perhaps originated in the tetrarchic period, and accompanied the
comitatus.

Diocletian’s primary interest, nevertheless, was to strengthen the per-
manent military presence in the key provinces. The top ranking elements
of his army were the legions and cavalry vexillationes, then the infantry
cohorts and cavalry alae.® Throughout the eastern territories there were
probably 28 legions, 70 vexillationes, 54 alae, and 54 cohorts. In the west,
the Danube area had 17 legions, the total number of a/ze and cohorts is
difficult to recover, but Raetia had 3 wvexillationes, 3 alae, and 7 cohorts;
in Britain there remained 2 or 3 legions, 5 alae, 17 cohorts, 3 vexillationes,
and about 16 other formations; Spain contained 1 legion and s cohorts.
Germany had 3 legions that can certainly be identified, with perhaps 7
more. These dispositions show the same anxiety as in the early third cen-
tury. The rich eastern provinces needed protection against the Persians,
while in the west, the Danube and the approaches to Italy itself absorbed
much of the empire’s military resources. Africa, however, with 8 legions,
18 vexillationes, 7 cohorts, and 1 ala, stands out as a new area of imperial

5 Jones, LRE 1437; see also s2—3. The Palatine legions were closely attached to the person of the
emperor.

% Aur. Vict. Caes. XXXIX.1.

56 P. Oxy. 1.43, recto, col. i, . 75 col. iv, Il 18—20; 7LS 2779 (probably of tetrarchic date).

57 ILS 2781 may give a fairly typical career — “Valerius Thiumpus served in legion XI Claudia, was
chosen to serve in the divine comitatus as lanciarius, then served as protector for five years, was discharged,
and became prefect of the legion II Herculiana.’

% Lact. DMP19.6; CTh X1v.17.9. 59 See above, n. 53.
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concern. In all, by 305, the 33 legions of the Severan era had been increased
to at least 67, and, on the example of Egypt and the eastern provinces, it is
likely that the auxiliaries had been increased in proportion.®®

Diocletian continued the process established in the third century of
increasing the number of existing provinces by subdividing them. The
intention was primarily to enhance the control of the central government
and improve tax collecting, rather than to alter the strategical lay-out of the
empire or to prevent revolts.” The military infrastructure of the empire
remained intact in that there was a combination of armed and unarmed
provinces, the armed forming a kind of protective ring. Many of the armed
provinces still contained one or two legions with a mixture of other troops,
cavalry vexillationes, alae and cohorts, though in others the garrison had
been greatly increased. The military responsibility lay as usual with the
provincial governors, who were now all of equestrian rank, although there
were still senatorial proconsuls in Africa and Asia who did not command
troops. Senior officers appear in the tetrarchy with the title dux, apparently
with military duties covering more than one province. For example, an
inscription dated 293—305 mentions one Firminianus, vir perfectissimus, who
was dux of the frontier zone in Scythia; Carausius is described by Eutropius
as responsible for the defence of the district of Belgica and Armorica.®*
The appointment of a dux was unusual at this time and may have been a
temporary response to a local emergency.

The number of troops used by Diocletian to defend the increased num-
ber of provinces is much disputed. Undoubtedly he greatly augmented the
number of legions and also probably the auxiliary units.®* But each legion
and auxiliary unit may have had a smaller complement than those of the
Severan period. The evidence is inconclusive. Of our literary authorities,
Lactantius alleges that each of the tetrarchs sought to have a larger num-
ber of troops than earlier emperors had employed when they were sole
masters. The army was certainly not quadrupled, but Lactantius’ view that
it was substantially increased gains a little support from John Lydus who
gives precise figures of 389,704 for the Diocletianic army and 45,562 for
the fleets, although it is not clear if he refers to the beginning or end of
the reign, and from Zosimus who remarks that in 312 Constantine had
98,000 and Maxentius 188,000 men (of whom 80,000 were in Italy) — a
total of 286,000 presumably for the western part of the empire. Moreover,
Agathias, writing in the period after Justinian, says that in the times past
the army had contained 645,000.% The precision of some of these figures

% Jones, LRE 56—60.  Jones, LRE 42—6; Williams, Diocletian 104—6; Barnes, NE 201-25.

6 JLS 4103; Eutr. 1x.21; in general see van Berchem, L Armée 17-18, 22—4, 53—4, 59; Jones, LRE 44.

% See above, n. 60. For the Severan army, see above pp. 4-T0.

64 John Lydus, De Mensibus 1.27; Zos. 11.15; Agathias v.13 — referring to the period before 395;
Lact. DMP 7.2. The orator in Pan. Lat. x11(1x).3 says that Maxentius had 100,000 troops (perhaps an
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suggests the use of official records, but the difficulty here is that these may
have been inaccurate because of fraud and because they were not drawn
up on rigorous criteria. So, the paper strength may have far exceeded the
real numbers, and in the late army the size of units was perhaps not always
consistently maintained.® However, a papyrus listing the distributions of
donatives and payments in kind to legionaries and auxiliary troops in Upper
Egypt between 299 and 300 offers an opportunity to calculate numbers pre-
cisely by dividing the totals disbursed by the amount individuals received.*®
Unfortunately the papyrus refers only to legionary vexillationes and does
not reveal the strength of a full legion. Moreover, the papyrus itself is not
explicit and interpretation depends on external evidence and a number of
assumptions. In particular the norm for payments in kind can be estab-
lished only by comparison with conditions in the sixth century. Therefore
estimates of the strength of the units vary widely, from Severan levels to a
little over a quarter or a third of these totals.”” Archaeology cannot help
much, since, although the site and lay-out of some Diocletianic forts for
auxiliaries have been discovered and seem to be smaller than those in the
principate, there is no way of knowing if a section of an auxiliary unit
was stationed there for a special purpose, or if one unit was divided up
among several forts.®® In the Constantinian period units called legions in
the comitatus apparently numbered 1,000 men. But there is certainly no
reason to suppose that Diocletianic legions were as small as this; indeed,
the balance of probability is that most units were roughly of the same
size as in the principate. First, on the Danube some of the legions were
stationed in up to six different places and such detachments would have
been ridiculously small had the basic legionary establishment not itself been
substantial. Similarly, the III Diocletiana legion had one base in Egypt and
three in the Thebaid.®? Secondly, it seems unlikely that Diocletian would
organize so many new legions and auxiliary units of a much smaller size
than the usual establishment. If he merely wanted to retain the total army
size, then it would have made more sense to build up the existing units to
their full complement. If a legion continued to have about 5,280 men and
most cavalry vexillationes and auxiliary units 500 men, the Severan army
may have been at least doubled, though doubtless the real establishment
rarely matched the paper strength.

The development of Roman fort building in these years produced more
easily defensible structures with thicker walls, more towers, fewer gates

exaggeration of the 80,000 in Italy mentioned by Zosimus), and that Constantine’s army consisted of
one quarter of his total forces.

6 See MacMullen (1980) 456-8. 66 p. Panop. Beatty 2.

%7 Jones, LRE 12579, 1280 nn. 171, 173; Duncan-Jones (1978); note the cautionary remarks by
MacMullen on the use of this papyrus (1980) 457; see also Alston (1994) 119—20.

% Duncan-Jones (1978) 553—6. % Jones, LRE 681, 14401, 1438.
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and fighting platforms where large numbers of men and artillery could be
stationed.”® These forts were intended to protect communications along
roads and rivers, and to facilitate defence. Some of the best preserved are
the British forts of the Saxon shore to protect the east and south-east coasts
from sea raiders like the Frisii, Franks and Saxons.” The best example of a
network of fortified posts is the Strata Diocletiana, which ran from north-
east Arabia to Palmyra and the Euphrates. Here a chain of forts at twenty-
mile intervals guarded the limits of Roman occupation, linked by a military
road whose rear was protected by mountains. The forts were garrisoned by
infantry cohorts, though two contained cavalry vexillationes. In addition,
the legion I Illyricorum was on the frontier at Palmyra, with III Gallica just
behind at Danaba. Further north, frontier posts at Oresa and Sura were
held by the IV Scythica and XVI Flavia respectively, while in Osrhoene the
crucial point of the frontier at Circesium was occupied by the IV Parthica.
The intention was apparently to hold the line of Roman territorial control
by stationing the legions on the frontier. This arrangement could cope both
with nomadic raiders and more substantial incursions from the Sassanids
without permitting serious damage to Roman territory. The forts in the
area behind the frontiers, when they can be identified, are too small to be a
serious impediment to a major incursion, and were presumably intended as
a rallying point for troops if they were forced to retreat.”> Roman practice
in Syria and Arabia under Diocletian had complex motives, and cannot be
taken to indicate that a policy of shallow and structured defence-in-depth
had been adopted throughout the empire.”?

If Diocletian had a policy, it was to hold the limits of Roman territory,
prevent barbarian incursions, and attack where appropriate. This looked
back to the days of Hadrian and the Antonines. The differences between
Diocletian and his predecessors of the mid-third century should not be
exaggerated. What he achieved was doubtless the ambition of all emperors,
but circumstances, not policy or doctrine had prevented them. Diocletian
was in control of the whole empire, and the creation of the tetrarchy tem-
porarily ended the disruption of civil war and ensured that responsibility for
the military affairs of the empire was shared. He seized the opportunity to
reassert Roman influence, according to the needs and circumstances of each
area of the empire, but largely by establishing sufficient troops permanently
stationed in strategically sensitive provinces. A field-army existed, which

79 See von Petrikovits (1971).

7 Williams, Diocletian 99—101; Frere, Britannia 224, 242, 337-8; Salway (1981) 299—300; Johnson,
Saxon Shore. The date of these forts is disputed. It is likely that they were begun by Probus and perhaps
modified later by the usurper Carausius.

7% Evidence and discussion in van Berchem, L Armée 3-6; Bowersock (1971) 236—42; Luttwak, Grand
Strategy 176—7; Mann (1979) 180—1; Isaac, Limits of Empire 161-71.

73 As argued by Luttwak, Grand Strategy ch. 3.
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could be increased by detachments from territorial troops if necessary, and
the large number of cavalry vexillationes in the east and in Africa show that
in these areas security was not conceived of as a defensive or static operation;
greater mobility and the proximity of the high-status legions to the fron-
tiers permitted counter-attacks in order to disrupt potential enemies, and
expeditions of aggrandisement to keep Roman prestige high.

Diocletian’s changes may have made the empire militarily more secure,
but the increased number of soldiers also posed serious problems for recruit-
ment. The government’s response was to develop conscription and insist
that veterans’ sons joined up. A decision by Constantine in 313 probably
confirms the practice under Diocletian — ‘Of the veterans’ sons who are fit
for military service, some indolently refuse to perform compulsory military
duties and others are so cowardly that they wish to evade the necessity of
military service by mutilation of their own bodies.”7* Lactantius, criticizing
the great increase in the soldiery, also points out the intolerable burden of
providing men for the levy.”> Diocletian apparently made it the responsi-
bility of the city government (the city being responsible for its territory) or
individual landowners to produce recruits annually. By the fourth century,
landowners combined in groups to meet this obligation — the prorostasia
or prototypia, and these technical terms were already current in Diocle-
tian’s day.”® These levies were a great incubus which people paid to avoid;
so, the government accepted money in lieu of recruits (aurum tironicum),
which may also date from the late third century.”” Money raised in this
way could be used to encourage the enlistment of fighting peoples from
outside Roman territory. In the east many a/ae and cohorts are listed in the
Notitia Dignitatum bearing the names of tribes who had fought Rome, for
instance, Alamanni, Franks, Vandals. The practice of settling barbarians
inside Roman territory on specially provided lands and then enjoining mil-
itary service on their descendants was already established in the Tetrarchy,
as pointed out by the anonymous Gallic orator in 297: ‘~now the barbarian
farmer produces corn . . . and indeed even if he is summoned for the levy
he presents himself speedily, reduced to complete compliance and totally
under our control, and is pleased that he is a mere slave under the name of
military service’.”®

It is unlikely that in the disturbed conditions of the third century emper-
ors had been able to keep much consistency in the payment of the army’s
emoluments. Evidence from Diocletian’s reign is confined to the Egyptian
papyrus which requests the authorities in Panopolis to provide payment for

74 CThvi22.1. 75 DMP 7.s.

76 (] x.42.8; 62.3. Note also Vegetius, 1.7 — indicti possessoribus tirones. Cf. Acta Maximiliani 1.1
(temonarius — the agent who collected the emo or recruiting tax).

77 Rostovtzeff (1918); Jones, LRE 615. 78 Pan. Lat. vii(v).9.1-4; de Ste Croix (1981) 509—18.
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the stipendia of military units in Upper Egypt, and details the total amount
of stipendium, donatives and corn ration for the different units.”” How-
ever, interpretation of this document is problematic, not least because it is
unclear if the payments involved represent the entire cost of the soldiers’
upkeep.®® In any case, the military pay scale was only nominal in view of
the rate of inflation, but regular donatives celebrating the birthday and the
accession of the ruling emperors, and smaller donatives for the consulships
of the Caesars will have significantly boosted soldiers’ income.®" In addi-
tion, legionaries received an allowance of meat and salt, while auxiliaries
received corn. Diocletian himself, in the preamble to his edict on prices,
complained that his soldiers consumed most of their salary and donatives
in a single purchase. This of course was an exaggeration, but emperors
needed the enthusiastic loyalty of their troops, and so no effort was spared
to requisition from the populace the materials needed to pay the army in
kind and provide for other state needs. However, Diocletian organized this
on an orderly basis so that the tax system of the empire could be geared
to the collection of essential items according to the assessment of each
province.®?

Constantine significantly altered the balance of Rome’s military forces
established by Diocletian. He increased the size and importance of the field
army, the comitatenses, distinguishing it clearly from the frontier troops
(ripenses or limitanei) and conferring on it certain privileges.® The earliest
mention of this distinction is the law of 325, but it may date from about 312
when Constantine, who controlled the Gauls, withdrew about one quarter
of his troops to fight Maxentius.* For in the Notitia Dignitatum many of
the foremost units of the field-army came from Gaul and western Germany.
Constantine’s comitatenses consisted of infantry legions (perhaps some only
1,000 strong), new infantry awxilia, and cavalry vexillationes (probably
500 strong), and was certainly based on elements of the Diocletianic field
force — the comites, equites promoti, lanciarii (veteran legionaries), and the
loviani and Herculiani (recruited by Diocletian).® To these were added
the Divitenses, a detachment of the II Italica from Divitia in Noricum,
the Tungricani who presumably had been stationed in the land of the

79 P Panop. Beatty 2.

8 For earlier pay rates see Brunt (1950); Jahn (1983); M. A. Speidel (1992); Alston (1994). The
papyrus: see above, n. 67; Duncan-Jones (1978).

81 E.g. soldiers in legions and vexillations received 1,250 denarii for the birthday of an Augustus.

8 Jones, LRE 61-6, 626-30.

8 CTh vi.20.4-17, June 325. Cohortales and alares are now classed as third grade troops. Cf. Brige-
tio Table F/RA 1, no. 93 (ARS no. 301 and Campbell (1994): no. 393); van Berchem, LArmée 83-8;
Wolff (1986) 110-11. I take both limitanei and ripenses as referring to territorial troops, the latter indi-
cating that, in some areas, rivers served to delimit Roman territory; but cf. Isaac (1988) 141-2.

84 Pan. Lat. x1u(1x).3. 8 See above, pp. 120—2.
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Tungri, the Primani, Undecimani (units made up from old legions), and
detachments from various provinces, like the Moesiaci. The auxilia were
apparently newly constituted units, some of them named after elements of
their military dress (the cornuti), many others bearing the names of tribes
in Germany or on the Gallo-German frontier.*® The comitatenses were
placed under the command of two new officers — the magister peditum
(infantry commander) and the magister equitum (cavalry commander),
although the emperor was usually present to take personal command of
campaigns.’

Constantine continued his military reorganization by abolishing in 312
the praetorian guard and the equites singulares, which Diocletian had
reduced to the status of a military guard for Rome.®® In Constantine’s
eyes the guard had disgraced itself by supporting Maxentius. The pro-
tection of the emperor’s person was now increasingly the preserve of the
scholae palatinae, which Constantine reorganized and developed. At some
date after 324 the emperor laid down that the scholae of shield-carrying
troops and mailed shield-carrying troops should receive food rations in the
city of Constantinople.® There was also a schola of foreign bodyguards
(gentiles) which had existed under Diocletian. All these troops were person-
ally associated with the emperor and were under the administrative control
of the magister officiorum. Moreover, the protectores divi lateris also attended
the emperor’s person and were divided into two corps with the prozectores
domestici having higher rank than ordinary prozectores. They were appar-
ently divided into scholae of infantry and cavalry and the membership was
varied, ranging from promoted soldiers like Valerius Thiumpus to sons
of officers, and members of well-off families.” Emperors hoped that such
men would serve them in further posts. So as well as providing protection
and building up personal loyalty and affection, the prorectores helped to
provide more senior officers for the army.

Constantine’s development of the field-army may have weakened the
forces available for permanent deployment in the provinces.”" However,
many of the units in the comitatenses had existed in Diocletian’s time or
were new creations. From time to time units could be withdrawn from the
frontiers on a temporary basis to supplement the field-army — hence the
name pseudo-comitatenses. This does not mean that the basic policy of mil-
itary deployment was altered. The ripenses or limitanei (territorial troops)

86 LS 2346, 2777; Jones, LRE 98, 1437.

87 The earliest known magister (equitum) is Hermogenes in 342.

88 Lact. DMP 26.3; Aur. Vict. Caes. XL.25; Zos. 1L17. 8 CThxv.a7.9.

99 Jones, LRE 1265, n. 64 argues for a Constantinian date for the protectores domestici; two corps:
CTh vi.24.5 (392); Thiumpus: LS 27781.

o' As alleged by Zosimus; see above pp. 120-1.
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were organized for the most part as they had been under Diocletian, and
their status remained high since in the law of 325 Constantine classes them
with the comitatenses in respect of most of their privileges.” Furthermore,
in the provinces of Scythia, Dacia, Valeria, the two Moesias and the two
Pannonias, the emperor modified existing arrangements by removing alae
and organizing all cavalry in vexillationes or new cunei equitum; most of
the cohorts were replaced by the new infantry auxilia.?? It is difficult to
say how far this was simply a reorganization of existing units and also
how many new units were created. Some of the auxilia seem to have been
recruited locally from the area where they were stationed. But in general
Constantine’s army was probably little bigger than that of Diocletian. The
command of the ripenses was entrusted to duces each of whom was responsi-
ble for a section of the frontier, which might include the territory of several
civil provinces.?* These officials were responsible to the magistri peditum
and equitum, the praetorian prefects having lost all active military duties
after 312, and through them to the emperor.” The provincial governors
(praesides) were normally responsible only for the civil administration of
their provinces.

Zosimus believed that Constantine’s overall policy had led to the military
break-up of the western empire by his own day. This judgement is too harsh.
Roman rule in some form survived in the west into the fifth century and
such momentous events as the fall of an empire can hardly be ascribed
to the actions of an individual. Zosimus has been excessively influenced
by his dislike of Constantine as a propagator of Christianity. To traduce
an emperor’s military ability and achievements was especially effective.
Constantine indeed was not a dramatic innovator; he preserved the essential
features of Diocletian’s approach but recognized that neither the men nor
the resources were available to concentrate on a static territorial deployment
of the army. So, a substantial field-army was developed to move relatively
quickly to a threatened area and provide a high status force to intimidate
the enemy and impress the provincials. This army, personally commanded
by the emperor, naturally became the principal guarantor of his power,
especially from the late fourth century onwards, but this was not necessarily
the main motive of Constantine. Nor did he barbarize the army. The
recruitment of foreign peoples into the army was not new and there is
no definite evidence that he substantially increased this. He was assisted
in his war against Licinius by the Frankish commander Bonitus, but this

92 CTh v11.20.4. Jones, LRE 635. The major distinction is that comitatenses received an honourable
medical discharge if invalided out for any reason at any time during their service; ripenses received this
only if they were discharged because of wounds, after fifteen years service.

93 For the date of these changes, see Jones, LRE 99.

94 E.g. ILS 701 — dux of Egypt, the Thebaid and the two Libyas. 95 Zos. 11.33.3.
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does not prove that he had a policy of using Germans in army commands.
Rather, he was prepared to employ men of talent whom he could trust
where they could best serve the state. In the context of the early fourth
century, Constantine’s arrangements probably provided the best chance of
preserving the territory and prestige of the Roman empire.
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CHAPTER 6

THE EMPEROR AND HIS ADMINISTRATION

CHAPTER 6A

GENERAL DEVELOPMENTS

ELIO LO CASCIO

Along tradition of studies has represented the third century as a watershed,
or at least as a moment of intersection separating two radically differ-
ent, even opposed, worlds." More specifically with regard to the imperial
authority, it has identified two different ways of governing the empire, of
legitimating the exercise of imperial power and even of providing a self-
representation.” According to this view, the clean break took the form of a
‘crisis’, which to a certain extent already revealed some of the weaknesses
that eventually brought about the dissolution of a unified imperial organ-
ism in the west during the fifth century.? It has also been held that such
contrasting methods of exercising power corresponded to equally radical
differences in how the administration was organized, at both central and
peripheral levels. Indeed, it has even been claimed in a general way that
it was during the fourth century, with the increasingly autocratic devel-
opments in imperial power, that we begin to detect a sharper distinction
between government and administration, between political directive and
administrative implementation — a distinction so characteristic of modern
states with their division of powers.

According to this traditional view, therefore, the difference between the
administrative organization of the principate and that of the late antique
empire was both qualitative and quantitative. The second-century empire
was run by provincial governors of senatorial rank, equestrian procura-
tors and an extensive familia Caesaris. That of the third century, on the

' In terms of constitutional history, the difference is conceived as a contrast between ‘principate’ and
‘dominate’: though see the concise criticism of this formulation in Bleicken (1978). On the problems of
defining ‘late antique’, and in general on the periodization, see the acute comments of Giardina (1999).

* On this last aspect, see Kelly (1998); on e.g. the adoratio purpurae, see Avery (1940).

3 Among the more recent discussions, dealing also with contemporaries’ perceptions of the ‘crisis’,
see MacMullen, Response; Alfoldy, Krise and Strobel (1993). For a recent and updated treatment
of the political and military events (with attention also to recently published documentation), see
Christol (19972). A somewhat traditional picture of the economic and social developments is given
in K.-P. Johne (1993), though see also the essays collected in Schiavone, Storia di Roma 1111, and now

Witschel (1999).
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other hand, saw not only the increasing importance of staff from the army
ranks, such as the beneficiarii operating in the legates’ officia,* but also the
exclusion of senators from military command, a process that eventually —
during the subsequent tetrarchic period — led to a clear separation of duties
between the civil and military staff involved in provincial government. At
the same time, there was an alleged militarization of the bureaucracy, atleast
formally, while the familia Caesaris and its role disappeared altogether. The
changes were also quantitative. The ‘Deficit an Verwaltung’,’ which char-
acterized the principate, was thus followed by a proliferation of positions at
both central (see the creation of the various scrinia) and peripheral levels.
Not unconnected with the increases in staff was another important trend,
though in fact it had already started at the beginning of the principate: the
decline of tax-farming in those areas where the system was still applied.®
What these qualitative and quantitative transformations in the organization
of the empire’s administration showed (so it was thought) was intensified
centralization — a trend that not only increasingly jeopardized the local
autonomies, but also provided a key to understanding certain changes in
the actual ‘political’ rule of the empire, such as the failure of a unified
management of imperial power under the tetrarchy.

For some time, however, the idea that the imperial government and
administration underwent traumatic change after a severe crisis has been
radically challenged. The first aspect to be disputed was the notion that
the presumed break in continuity can be legitimately considered as the
result of a crisis. Even the very idea of a ‘third-century crisis’ is contested.
(Indeed rejecting the notion of a ‘third-century crisis’ is consistent with the
general reassessment of late antiquity and the abandonment of Gibbon’s
model, which presents the overall history of the empire in terms of ‘decline
and fall’.)” More generally, it is also observed that for such a polyvalent
word as ‘crisis’ to have any justification, the boundaries of the situation
it describes must surely be more clearly defined.® Undeniably, there were
occurrences that can be summarily described as symptoms of ‘crisis™ the
lack of continuity in imperial power,” above all during the fifty years of
the so-called ‘anarchy’; the threats of disintegration to the great unified state
(from both outside attack and abundant recourse to usurpation); and the

4 Jones (1949); von Domaszewski (1967) 61ff.; Ott (1995); Nelis-Clément (2000); see also Dise (1991)
1off.

5 Eck (1986) 117, with reference to Italy.

For an approach that contests the traditional view that tax-farming was gradually replaced with
systems of direct management, particularly through imperial functionaries, see Brunt, R/7 ch. 17.

7 See, for example, Bowersock (1988) and (1996) and Cameron (1998). In this respect I believe one
can speak of a ‘new orthodoxy’; i.e., one that aims to replace the terms ‘decline’ and ‘fall’ with that of
‘transformation’.

8 Cameron (1998) and, from a specific perspective (and with reference to ltaly), Giardina (1997)
ch.s.
9 Hartmann (1982).
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collapse of the old financial and fiscal system, as well as the monetary system
sustaining it.'* In themselves, however, these factors do not seem sufficient
to account for the radical transformation of a political organization and
social structure.

Also questioned is the very idea of a break in continuity in the empire’s
administration, in the relationship between centre and periphery and in
the routine existence of the various local cells. In this regard, due consider-
ation must be given to the differences (both qualitative and quantitative) in
the documentary evidence used to reconstruct the history of the empire in
the second, third and fourth centuries. For the first decades of our period,
those of the Severan age, there are only two contemporary histories: those
of Cassius Dio (through much later, and partly fragmentary, extracts) and
Herodian (up to the year 238). There is also a serious gap in the contin-
uous narratives, if we exclude the much later biographies of the Historia
Augusta. And there is even an interruption in the juridical evidence, at
least as far as the works of the jurists are concerned: Justinian’s Digesta
contains no excerpts from the jurists active between the end of the Severan
age and Diocletian, though the Codex Iustinianus does include a relatively
high number of imperial constitutions from the central decades of the third
century. As a result, the evidence we rely on is largely epigraphic and papy-
rological, as well as numismatic (helpful for establishing the chronology
of the various imperial successions," as well as, obviously, for studying the
gradual depreciation of the currency and the various attempts at reform).
For the fourth century the situation improves. There are many more literary
sources (both pagan and Christian). And above all, the juridical documents
are more abundant and much more informative, thanks to the nature of
the fourth-century legal texts collected by the emperor Theodosius IT in the
following century. In fact it is largely due to the fragments of the imperial
constitutions in the Codex Theodosianus of general application — the leges
generales — that we can reconstruct the administrative organization and,
to a certain extent, outline its gradual creation. By their very nature and
composition, the collections of imperial legal texts prior to the Codex Theo-
dosianus fail to offer the same possibilities, for they are private collections
of imperial rescripts and do not concern the procedures of government and
administration.

Naturally, the novelty of the constitutions in the Codex Theodosianus
within the overall context of the sources has often unconsciously led his-
torians to believe that the procedures of government and administration
attested from the age of Constantine onwards were always genuine fourth-
century innovations. Frequently, however, the only novelty is the fact that
this specific category of document has survived for this period only.” It
is largely to these constitutions that we owe the traditional view that the

° Lo Cascio (1993a). " Peachin, Titulature. » Turpin (198s).
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empire’s administrative organization became much larger and more sharply
defined, and also more corrupt and oppressive: a view consistent with the
idea that imperial power was increasingly authoritative and even despotic,
with distinctly totalitarian features. Again, it is to these constitutions that
we owe the traditional notion that the economy was dominated, much
more than in the past, by the presence of a state affected by dirigisme. Yet
how much of this traditional image depends on the different character and
quality of the sources? To what extent can we speak of bureaucratization?
Of a trend towards totalitarianism and dirigisme? Of increasingly oppres-
sive imperial power? According to a widely accepted reconstruction of the
procedures of government and administration between the Augustan and
Constantinian ages, the emperor’s management of the empire was charac-
terized, on the one hand, by a substantial lack of initiative; on the other,
by frenetic activism and personal commitment in the response to appeals
from his subjects (whether individuals, collegia, communities or provincial
concilia). Instead of acting, he managed the daily business in a reactive
way, indeed mainly reacting at a personal level without delegating his deci-
sions to an entourage of collaborators.” Unquestionably, for a long time the
machinery of government and administration remained both ‘personal’ and
‘rudimentary’ in character, at both central and peripheral levels: personal
because of its close links with the emperor and its origins as a domestic
administration; rudimentary because the bureaucrats were unprofessional
and amateurish, not to mention exiguous in number." Besides, imperial
action was severely restricted by inevitable objective difficulties, given the
limited technological horizons within which it operated and given other
problems such as the slow and arduous state of communications within the
empire’s vast territories. It has been held, therefore, that there was never
any possibility of there being a political ‘project’ or programmatic line of
action; or, for that matter, any interdependence and consistency in the
various measures taken.

Such a notion of the emperor’s ‘protagonism’ and such a perception
of imperial action could partly be the result of the surviving evidence.
To a very great extent the evidence consists of documents emanated by
the emperor which individuals or communities thought fit to publicize
on durable material, evidently because doing so was to their advantage or
because it somehow enhanced their role and importance at a local level.
Indeed it would appear, again on the basis of the surviving documenta-
tion, that the emperors rarely gave a negative answer to the petitions they

B Millar, ERW; cf. Millar (1990). But in particular see also the comments of Bleicken (1982).
4 Brunt (1975); Saller (1980) and (1982); Hopkins (1980); and the reservations of Lo Cascio (1991a)
188ff. (= Lo Cascio (2000) 76ft.); see also Herz (1988b) 84 f.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



GENERAL DEVELOPMENTS 135

received. This clearly suggests that as a rule the negative answers were not
publicized.”

But even if we accept this overall interpretation of the ‘emperor at work’
in its broad outlines, there still remains a question to be answered: to
what extent did this situation change between Augustus and Constantine,
or between Marcus and Constantine? And, assuming there was a radical
change, how fast was it?

It is undeniable that some changes were made in the administration. Also
undeniable is the quantitative growth of the bureaucracy or ‘civil service’,"®
as well as the rise in social standing of those belonging to that bureau-
cracy. Thus, for example, the notarii and exceprores, the scribes recruited
from the slaves and imperial freedmen during the first two centuries of
the empire, were elevated in rank precisely because their duties brought
them into close contact with the emperor. To the great scandal of some
contemporary observers,"” they were made clarissimi in the late empire.
This increase in the number of bureaucrats also responded to objective
needs. The process of Romanization, the diffusion of a market and mon-
etary economy, the extension of citizenship — these were all factors that
called for a wider and more thorough presence of central representatives
to perform legal and administrative duties.”® The local authorities and the
city administrations did not decline in vitality, but their autonomy was to a
certain extent restricted, especially after the reforms of the tetrarchy and the
extension of the central representatives’ duties, particularly in fiscal matters.
There is some doubt, however, as to whether the rise in rank and increase
in numbers was also accompanied by a genuine professionalization of the
bureaucratic staff (as the role played by lawyers in various areas might sug-
gest)'? or by the introduction of more ‘rational’ criteria of employment and
promotion. Equally, one can doubt whether corruption and dishonesty —
documented in such abundance and detail in the imperial decrees of the
Codex Theodosianus —had really multiplied to such an extent.*® Quite plau-
sibly, the increase in immoral incidents is attributable partly to the nature
of the sources and partly to the simple fact that the bureaucratic staff was
NOw SO nuMmerous.

What is certain is that there was a marked turnover, even a structural
change, in the ruling class. And it is also certain that the process was accel-
erated not only by imperial action against the empire’s opponents and by

5 Eck (2000b) = Eck (1998) 107—45.

16 Jones (1949) on the use of this term, the legitimacy of which could be questioned.

7 Lib. Or. 11.44 and passim: cf. Teitler (198s).

¥ Dise (1991) on these considerations, with reference to the Danubian provinces.

Y Lawyers, and not jurists, is the term chosen by Honoré, E¢L p. vii, ‘because their functions were
basically the same in the ancient world as they are in the modern world’.

2% Substantially different assessments of late antique corruption are given in MacMullen, Corruption
and Kelly (1998); see also Noethlichs (1981).
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economic difficulties, butalso by the inability of families to reproduce, espe-
cially from the years of Marcus, when epidemic outbreaks introduced per-
iods of high ‘crisis’ mortality. By the fourth century the equestrian order
had, practically speaking, ceased to exist as the second order of the empire,
while the role of the senate and of the senators had radically changed.”
However, the process was more gradual than is generally thought. And its
outcome was not the crystallization of the social hierarchy emerging from
the third-century transformations: that ‘caste system’ which a long tradi-
tion of studies has identified as a typical feature of late antiquity. Mobility
continued to be considerable, and may even have increased, at least at the
higher levels of the social hierarchy. As for the partial regimentation of
society, it may have been attempted as a means of obtaining the resources
needed for the survival of a unified political organism, but its success was
incomplete.” In any case, only in limited areas of social and economic
life can one reasonably talk of the state’s ‘oppressive’ presence. For exam-
ple, the view that the late antique state was strongly dirigiste in economic
matters seems frankly implausible and anachronistic. After all, the areas in
which the emperor held a pre-eminent position as an economic agent were
limited: in essence, they were the provisioning of Rome, of Constantino-
ple (later) and of the armies. And even within those areas the prevailing
scenario continued to be that of a free market, as is attested, for example,
by the frequency and importance of the references to prices in the forum
rerum venalium in the laws of the Codes.”

In conclusion, just as the economy, the organization of society and the
very symbols of power in late antiquity drew on characteristics of the pre-
ceding era, radicalizing some though not entirely upsetting them (which
allows us, among other things, to reconstruct those features @ rebours),
in the same way the government and administration arising out of the
third-century ‘crisis’ was the height of novelty within a model that was
unchanged in its essential features. While the second-century empire was
perhaps less randomly governed and more ‘bureaucratic’ than is generally
thought, its late antique counterpart was surely much less bureaucratized
than is suggested by a deeply rooted tradition of studies. The age running
from Severus to Constantine was an age of both fracture and continuity.

' Jacques (1986), however, insists, in a balanced way, on a certain degree of continuity among the
senatorial families. On the disappearance of the equestrian order, see Lepelley (1986).
2> See the classic essay by Jones (1970). 2 Lo Cascio (1998) and (1999a).
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CHAPTER 6

THE EMPEROR AND HIS ADMINISTRATION

CHAPTER 6B

THE AGE OF THE SEVERANS

ELIO LO CASCIO

I. IMPERIAL DESIGNATION AND LEGITIMATION:
THE PROBLEM OF SUCCESSION

The victorious contender of the civil war that followed Commodus’
assassination, Lucius Septimius Severus, the governor of the province of
Pannonia Superior and an African of Lepcis Magna, found it expedient to
present himself as Pertinax’s legitimate successor and hence assumed his
name. Later, shortly after his first Parthian victory, when the decisive con-
flict with Albinus was imminent, in order to establish dynastic continuity
(and also, as has been claimed," to justify laying hands on the imperial
dynasty’s patrimonium), he went one step further. He had himself adopted
into the Antonine family, after which he proclaimed himself son of the
god Marcus and brother of Commodus, who was duly rehabilitated and
also made a god. He even gave his eldest son Bassianus (known to the
troops by his nickname Caracalla) the name Marcus Aurelius Antoninus,
as well as the title of Caesar, thus designating him as imperator destinatus
and successor.? In the situation of civil war after Commodus’ death, such
expedients were clearly expected to legitimize power — especially for an
exponent of the ‘African clan” and of the new provincial families that had
recently joined the empire’s ruling class. Dynastic legitimation served to
cement the patron—client relationship binding the emperor and his troops.*
For the same reason the patron—client relationship was extended to other
members of the imperial domus, such as Julia Domna, who became known

! Steinby (1986) 105; Mazza (1996a) 206.

> ILS 446, cf. 447; 8914 (where he still retains the cognomen Bassianus, which he would have dropped
afterwards), of 197; cf. CIL v1.1984; vi1.210 and the further attestations in Mastino (1981) 84; Magioncalda
(1997) 33.

3 A. R Birley (1969) and The African Emperor; see also Daguet-Gagey (2000). Even after the elim-
ination of Albinus’ followers, the Africans chosen to govern the provinces (the imperial ones, above
all) or appointed as praetorian prefect or urban prefect constituted a majority, compared to their Italic,
eastern, Gallic and Spanish counterparts.

4 Bleicken (1978).
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as mater castrorum, a title previously held by Faustina the Younger. At the
beginning of 198, after the conflict with Albinus, Caracalla was acclaimed
as Augustus and his younger brother Geta as Caesar.

Septimius Severus’ behaviour is revealing. His self-adoption and, even
more, his rehabilitation of Commodus were political acts that confirmed (if
further confirmation were necessary) that one of the basic problems facing
a constitutionally undefined and indefinable regime — as was the princi-
pate from its very inception — was precisely its perpetuation as a regime.
There was no acceptable constitutional solution for imperial succession,
nor could there be. While the various magisterial prerogatives that made
up the princeps’ power were in themselves constitutionally definable, in
no way did they transform that power into an organ of the res publica. A
successor, therefore, was such not because he held a specific office, but in
so far as he, a private citizen, had acquired that sum of powers and preroga-
tives by specific investiture. In addition, the ambivalence of the emperor’s
person somewhat naturally confused the two levels of succession: private
and family succession, on the one hand; succession to the imperium, on
the other. And that’s not all. It has authoritatively (and plausibly) been
claimed that the Augustan revolution, rather than adding a new organ to
the existing organs of the res publica, had if anything juxtaposed a whole
new legal and administrative system with that of the populus Romanus.®
It is also held that this ‘duplication of legal systems’ was one of the most
singular features of that peculiar form of political organization known as
the principate; and that for a long time it left its mark on the administrative
organization at both central and peripheral levels. By definition the double
legal system gave the princeps absolute discretionary power within the sys-
tem that was being built up around his person and inevitably generated a
certain amount of confusion between the princeps’ ‘public’ functions and
his private actions.

Although there was no constitutionally acceptable answer to the problem
of succession, there were various solutions that were politically and propa-
gandistically feasible in different situations. One — obviously — was plain
dynastic succession. Another was the ‘choice of the best man’, using the
private-law procedures of adoption. In itself adoption was not incompatible
with the dynastic principle; and it also fulfilled the expectations of one of
the main forces sustaining the regime and ensuring its stability: the army.
(It is worth noting that during the second century adoption was accompa-
nied by the marriage of the adopted son with the current Augustus’ natural
daughter.) In Septimius Severus’ case, given the traumatic interruption of

5 The literature is boundless: see the concise discussions in de Martino (1974) ch. 17; Guarino (1980);
Serrao (1991); and Crook (1996a) and (1996b).
6 QOrestano (1968).
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dynastic continuity at Commodus’ death, it was hardly a matter of a ‘good
emperor’ making his best choice before his death, but of self-designation
by the presumed heir. But this was evidently not enough to diminish (let
alone invalidate) the political and propagandistic efficacy of what was still
a family succession, albeit a fictitious one.

Later events during the Severan principate confirm just how much weight
was carried by dynastic ideology in imperial succession. For example, it is
significant that the latent (and ultimately fratricidal) conflict between Cara-
calla and Geta should have appeared to the tradition as a conflict that could
have even caused a division of the empire into two parts with two capitals —
a solution thwarted by Julia Domna’s intervention.” Equally significant are
the events surrounding the succession of the praetorian prefect Macrinus
after Caracalla’s assassination. In spite of the army’s support, it was doomed
to failure precisely because it constituted an interruption of dynastic con-
tinuity. Macrinus was neither related to the Severans, nor even a senator.
Indeed Herodian attributes to him a letter to the senate in which, speaking
as a man without distinguished family connections but nonetheless expert
in law and thus a potentially good administrator, he postulated that family
succession was an insufficient guarantee that only the worthiest would per-
form the emperor’s duties, and that elevation to the purple from the ranks
even presented distinct advantages:

nobility of birth in the case of patrician emperors degenerates into haughtiness,
because they have a contempt for their subjects and think them vastly inferior to
themselves. But those who reach the power from moderate means treat it carefully
as a reward for their labour, and continue to respect and honour, as they used to,
those who were once more powerful than themselves.®

After involving his own nine-year-old son in power, first as Caesar and
then as Augustus, and after assuming (as well as making his son assume)
the names of his predecessors Severus and Antoninus, Macrinus rapidly fell
from power after the putsch of the /egio I1I Gallica, which acclaimed Cara-
calla’s young cousin Elagabalus. It was Julia Maesa (sister of Julia Domna and
mother of Julia Soaemias and Julia Mamaea, in turn the respective moth-
ers of Elagabalus and Severus Alexander) who helped spread the rumour
among the troops that her two grandchildren were the natural sons of Cara-
calla. When some years later Elagabalus himself was eliminated (again on
the prompting of Julia Maesa and Julia Mamaea) and succeeded by Severus
Alexander, the succession presented no problem and was even facilitated
by the fact that Elagabalus had adopted his cousin and made him Caesar.

7 Herod. viir.7.6: on which see in particular Kornemann (1930) 9sff. The project is regarded as
plausible by many modern historians, and as an anticipation of Constantine’s solution of two capitals
and two senates: Mazzarino (1974) 148ff.

8 Herod. v.1.5—7 (trans. Whittaker, Herodian 2: 9): cf. Mazza (1986) 23ff.
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II. THE DOMUS AUGUSTA AND THE DYNASTIC IDEOLOGY

An early feature of the principate was the involvement of the domus, and
of the women in the imperial family, in the construction of a dynastic
ideology. This is attested in a series of epigraphic texts connected with
Germanicus’ assassination and with the uncustomary honours that followed
the event; among these texts perhaps the most significant is the SC de Pisone
Patre.® The importance of the domus gradually increased during the Julio-
Claudian, Flavian and above all Antonine ages, especially after succession
by adoption began to be consolidated by the adopted son’s marriage to the
adopter’s daughter (as noted above).” In the Severan age the domus was
elevated yet further when, from being merely Augusta, it became sacra and
even divina, and was thus implicated in the sacral aura surrounding the
emperor himself."

As for the women of the Severan dynasty, they played a decisive role not
only during the palace intrigues accompanying the moments of succession,
but also in the daily exercise of imperial power and in the very construction
of the princeps’ image.” This was particularly evident during the successive
reigns of the two adolescent emperors, for then the two sisters Soaemias
and Mamaea championed two different, indeed conflicting, images of the
emperor. With Elagabalus a new source of legitimacy was sought in the
sacral, ‘oriental’ aura surrounding him as a high priest (by family descent) of
the sun god of Emesa, whose cult was duly encouraged. The break with the
image of a princeps respectful of the Roman traditions could not have been
clearer. Severus Alexander, on the other hand, was presented as precisely
that: the guardian of tradition and friend of the senate. The conflict between
Elagabalus and Severus Alexander is thus a good illustration of the difficul-
ties plaguing any attempt to give imperial power a basis of legitimation.”

Regarding the matter of self-representation, the immense power exercised
by the women of the domus Augusta is also shown by the independence and
importance of Julia Domna and Julia Mamaea, vis-a-vis not only the various
pressure groups such as the army and senate, but also the entire population
of the empire. Significantly, to the tite of mater castrorum (which Julia
Domna already possessed) Julia Mamaea added those of mater senatus,
mater patriae and even mater universi generis humani."*

9 Eck, Caballos and Fernandez (1996). © On Plotina and Marciana, Temporini (1978).

" Tt is also no accident that the theme of the divine investiture of the princeps reappears on the
coinage during Septimius Severus’ reign: Fears (1977) 258ff.

> Kettenhofen (1979) who questions the influence of the Severan women on the supposed ‘orien-
talization’ of the imperial court.

3 Naturally this is the portrayal of Severus Alexander espoused in the pro-senatorial historiography,
particularly by the biographer of the Historia Augusta: recently Bertrand-Dagenbach (1990).

LS 485.
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III. THE ROLE OF THE ARMY AND THE PLEBS URBANA
IN IMPERIAL LEGITIMATION

One thing the two young cousins Elagabalus and Severus Alexander had
in common was the fact that neither, for one reason or another, succeeded
in winning (or better, maintaining) the support of the army. Such support
continued to be decisive, as it had always been since the beginning of the
principate. With the advent of Septimius Severus, however, we find a series
of important novelties. First of all, there is no denying that the soldiers
wielded greater power and that sustaining them (even economically) was
an essential feature of imperial policy. The particular favour shown towards
the army by the first two members of the Severan dynasty was certainly no
invention of Cassius Dio.” But it was within the army that a new parti-
tion of power was beginning to emerge. There had been a decisive change
in the respective roles of the legionary forces and the practorian cohorts.
What conspicuously emerged at the end of the civil war of 193 was armies
composed of provincials and commanded by provincials. After Septimius
Severus’ seizure of power the praetorian cohorts that had put the empire
up for auction were dissolved and replaced by regular soldiers from his
own legions.”® He then also stationed the II Parthica, one of his newly
created legions, at Albano: unquestionably a revolutionary move, defying
the time-honoured policy (observed since Sulla’s day) of never positioning
legionary troops in or near Rome. Another novelty was that the actual com-
mand of the new legions was no longer entrusted to senators with the title
of legati, but instead to praefecti recruited from the equestrian order. For
the first time, therefore, the highest positions of provincial military com-
mand were significantly subtracted from the senatorial monopoly and, as a
result, became much more independent of the senate. However, to attribute
this measure to intentional (and consciously cultivated) anti-senatorial pol-
icy would be an exaggeration: the very circumstances of the conflict that
brought Severus to power had obliged him to be hostile towards a part of
the senators. Equally, it would be wrong to interpret this apparent partiality
to the equestrians as a case of pitting the second ordo of the Roman ruling
class against the senate, as has traditionally been assumed (thereby taking it
for granted that the hostility between princeps and senate, and hence also
between equestrians and senators, was the decisive factor in the struggle for
power throughout the early imperial age)."”

The reason for stationing a legion (in any case recruited in Italy) in the
vicinity of Rome and for increasing the numerical strength of the praetorian
and urban cohorts (which was doubled) would seem to be obvious. It was

5 For a representation of the Severan ‘military’ monarchy, see, most recently, Mazza (1996b).
16 E. B. Birley (1969); Smith (1972); see also Carrié (1993a) 87f. 17 Christol (1997b).
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merely the need to sustain imperial authority with the force of arms at
the centre of the empire. After all, the city of Rome was still the centre
of power. And the Roman populace was still a force to be reckoned with,
one capable of exerting pressure through threats to law and order, above
all in the places of public spectacle.”® Not for nothing, therefore, was the
urban plebs the recipient, together with the army, of exceptional imperial
liberality on the occasion of Septimius Severus’ tenth anniversary.” During
the third century it not only preserved its ancient privileges but even saw
them increase. And it was these privileges that marked it out as the symbolic
embodiment of the entire community of cives Romani, even after it had
ceased to play any effective role in forming political decisions.

IV. THE ADMINISTRATION: THE CENTRE AND THE PERIPHERY

Although the advent of the principate had effectively removed all residual
trace of democracy in Rome, it had not eliminated — at least formally — the
role of the populus Romanus universus as a citizen body. It is surely signifi-
cant that the propagandistic presentation of the new regime that Augustus
committed to the Res Geszae should so explicitly insist that the imperium is
that of the populus Romanus.*® In fact, Augustus” arrangement had created a
distinction — which applied particularly, though not exclusively, to provin-
cial government — between the functions of the magistracies of republican
tradition and the duties of the nova officia (as Suetonius calls those devised
for administering Rome).*" To a great extent he created the nova officia
within the administration of his own domus, in his dual capacity as both
private citizen and holder of certain magisterial offices. On the one hand,
therefore, there were the various magistrates with their subordinate staff of
apparitores; on the other, the imperially appointed officials and the imperial
freedmen and slaves. Giving to the expression different nuances, scholars
have spoken of a ‘double legal system’ — one of the populus, the other of the
princeps — within a single political organization.”” The system dependent
on the princeps was in some way set beside that of the populus, i.e. the
administration of republican tradition.

Perhaps the most explicit, and also schematic, description of the dou-
ble system is that of Strabo, a contemporary observer of the Augustan

# Yavetz (1988); Nippel (1995) ch. 4.

9 With the booty from the capture of Ctesiphon, Severus succeeded in distributing 10 aurei a head
to 200,000 people, including those belonging to the plebs frumentaria and the soldiers stationed in
Rome: Dio, txxvr.r.1 (Xiph.); cf. Herod. 111.10.2; on the decennalia, see Chastagnol (1984).

20 Res Gestae 26 and 27; CIL vi.701, 702 (= ILS 91); see also Gaius, /nst. 1.53.

' Suet. Aug. 37; the aim would have been that of involving a larger number of people in the running
of the res publica.

22 Orestano (1968); de Martino (1974) 272ff; Grelle (1991) 253ff.; Grelle (1996) on the testimony of
Velleius.
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revolution, who specifically refers to the division of the provinces between
the populus Romanus and the princeps in the last chapter of his Geography.
According to his account of Augustus’ organization of provincial govern-
ment and administration, the oecumene was divided into two parts: the
part still requiring the presence of troops he assigned to himself; the other,
corresponding to the areas already pacified by that date, to the people. Each
of the two parts was then divided into provinces, which again were defined
as subject to either the populus or Caesar.

During the first two centuries of the imperial age the administrative fields
dependent on the princeps steadily grew in importance. Their greater flexi-
bility and their very lack of constricting traditions made it natural to resort
to them whenever it was necessary to address the new (and increasingly
complex) problems of organizing social life that were posed by the rou-
tine existence of a large territorial organism; or, in other words, whenever
there was a need to create nova officia, new administrative functions. At
the same time the administration of the populus, subject to the senate, was
deprived of a series of its traditional functions — a trend that can doubtless
also be connected with the decline of the senate’s independent political
power. Parallel to this process was the emergence and growing importance
of the princeps’ jurisdiction extra ordinem in the domains of both civil and
criminal law. Powers were subtracted from the organs that had traditionally
exerted them,** while jurisdictional duties in specific areas of administrative
competence were assigned to newly created officials, such as the princeps’
financial and patrimonial procurators.” The overall trend in imperial gov-
ernment and administration during the principate can thus be legitimately
summed up as the system of the princeps gradually asserting itself at the
expense of that of the populus. A reflection of this process can be traced in
the juristic literature: in its speculations a unified concept of the princeps’
powers, modelled on those of the magistrates, begins to emerge only very
gradually.>®

These developments can be observed both at the centre and in the provin-
cial periphery. The centre witnessed not only the undeniable growth in
political weight of the consilium of the princeps’ friends,”” but also the
construction —and to a certain extent the institutionalization — of a remark-
able administrative machine, consisting of large central secretariats which
performed increasingly well-defined duties. Modelled on the internal orga-
nization of the familiae of the late republican magnates, these secretariats
were initially entrusted to the emperor’s slaves and freedmen. But while
exponents of the imperial familia continued to be included in executive

% Strabo, xvi1.3.25 (c840).

24 Millar, ERW sosft.; Buti (1982); Spagnuolo Vigorita and Marotta (1992) 127ff.; Santalucia (1998).
* Brunt (1966); Spagnuolo Vigorita (1978a) s71t., and (1978b).

26 Grelle (1991) on Gaius and Pomponius. 27 Eck (2000a) (= Eck (1998) 3—29).
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positions, increasingly the managerial roles were being taken over by procu-
rators of the equestrian order (though in each secretariat the new equestrian
procurator was assisted by an imperial freedman as adiuzor). By the Severan
age the process was complete.”®

The increasing importance of the administration subject to the princeps
is attested in both provincial types: those of the populus and the impe-
rial provinces. The distinction between the two typologies, which Strabo
already considered as significant, is a crucial feature not only of the descrip-
tions of the Augustan system by successive historians from Suetonius to
Tacitus, but also of Gaius’ account (mid-second century) of the provin-
cial organization and of its impact on juridical relations between private
individuals. By contrast, Augustus in the Res Geszae passes over the distinc-
tion in silence as if it had no significance at all.”* On the whole, recent
scholars agree that provincial organization followed a single model, if we
except certain purely formal aspects relating to the criteria and methods
of appointing governors and the different durations of their appointment;
and also that the same model was applied to Egypt, where the administra-
tion was reformed before the reorganization of the provinces in the year
27 B.c.3® This conclusion, however, is not entirely acceptable. Admittedly,
there would seem to be no appreciable difference between the proconsules
and the legati Augusti pro praetore either in the civil, and especially juris-
dictional, functions they were expected to perform (the military functions
are obviously another matter) or in the relations between the provincial
administration and the city or the individual inhabitants of the empire.?!
Nonetheless, the different criteria of appointment (implying a different
legitimation of power) and the different lengths of office (a year for the
proconsules, as against an indefinite period, often three-year but sometimes
longer, for the legati Augusti pro praetore) unquestionably had repercussions
on the actual government and administration of the provinces concerned.”
As did the fact that the proconsul could appoint his own legates, whereas
the governor of an imperial province could not, given that his power was

8 Wachtel (1966); Boulvert (1970) and (1974); Pflaum (1950) and Carriéres.

» Suet. Aug. 47; Tac. Ann. X111.4.2; cf. Dio, Lir12; Gaius, fnst. 11.21; cf. 1.1.6; 2.7; Lo Cascio (1991a)
(= Lo Cascio (2000) 13—79); on Velleius, who also makes no mention of the distinction, Grelle (1996).

3° In particular Geraci (1983); Bowman (1996). 3 Millar (1966).

3* Interesting, in this respect, is the remark that Philostratus has Apollonius of Tyana make to
Vespasian (Vita Apoll. Tyan. v.36) about the qualities needed in a good princeps and about how the
princeps must make sure that the governors sent to the provinces are suited to their destinations.
Naturally, Apollonius says, he is not referring to the legazi chosen by the princeps evidently ‘by merit’,
but only ‘to those who will acquire them (sc. the provinces) by lot. In their case, too, I maintain, those
only should be sent out to the various provinces so obtained who are in sympathy, so far as the system
of appointing by lot allows of it, with the populations they will rule’ (tr. Conybeare (1912) 1.557). The
problem particularly applies to the governors sent to the eastern provinces and expected to speak Greek.
Though Philostratus’ observation certainly refers to the first century, it obviously reflects concerns still
relevant in Philostratus’ day.
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itself delegated by the man who administered these provinces by imperium
proconsulare (i.e. the princeps himself). In addition, there were tangible
differences in areas that more directly concerned the individuals and com-
munities living in the provinces: the financial and fiscal administration.

In the provinces of the populus it was significantly a quaestor who was
in charge of financial management. In particular, he superintended the
collection of revenues, entrusted either to the cities or to the companies
of publicani (or, later, to individual publicani).’® A very different func-
tion, at least in theory, was that performed by the procurator, initially an
imperial freedman, whose task it was to manage the imperial estates in
the region.3* In the imperial provinces it is surely no accident that this
distinction of roles was not observed. There the procurator supervised the
entire financial administration,’ and no distinction was made between
revenue collection with its attendant ‘public expenditure’ (essentially, the
maintenance of troops) and the financial management and administration
of the imperial domain. The tendency is all the more conspicuous in the
smaller provinces, entrusted from the very early principate to equestri-
ans (initially called praefecti because they commanded the auxiliary troops
stationed there). Here the procurators performed a series of military, juris-
dictional and administrative duties that also included the management
of the imperial property.3® Another palpable difference between the two
provincial types, at least until the Severan period, is in the procedures for
holding the census to determine the tributum soli and tributum capitis.
From the surviving documentation we infer that in the provinces of the
populus the holding of a census continued to be the exclusive preserve of the
urban communities, with no interference from the centre. In the imperial
provinces, on the other hand, already at an early stage the same duty was
assigned to legati censitores or legati ad census accipiendos appointed either by
the centre or by the provincial governors themselves, the legati Augusti pro
praetore’’

Significantly, in the course of time the differences between the two
provincial types tended to diminish. First, the new provinces successively
created after the constitution of the principate belonged to the imperial
type, so the proportion of provinciae populi declined considerably. Second,
even though the appointment to the provinces of the populus of former
praetors and consuls was still decided by the drawing of lots in the senate,
it would appear that the princeps made a prior selection of the eligible

3 Gaius, Inst. 1.6. 34 Tac. Ann. 1v.155 Dio, Lvi1.23.

3 Dio, LIILIS; LIV.21.2-8, on the imperial freedman Licinus; Strabo, 111.4.20 (c167).

36 Moreover, during the first two centuries of the empire, with the stationing of legionary troops
alongside the auxiliary troops, many of these procuratorial provinces were transformed into normal
imperial provinces assigned to legates of the senatorial order: Eck (2000b) (= Eck (1998) 107—4s).

37 Lo Cascio (1999b) (= Lo Cascio (2000) 205-19).
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candidates, indicating a number equal to that of the available provincial
posts: in other words, the lots did not select proconsuls, but merely the
provinces to which they were sent.?® Indeed often the process of appoint-
ing by lot was eluded altogether, in which case the princeps himself either
appointed proconsuls extra ordinem or extended their period of office.
Finally, as from the Severan age, in connection with the gradual replacement
of senators with equestrians in the positions of highest military command,
the administration of certain provinces was also assigned to equites. Thus
the province of Mesopotamia, created by Septimius Severus after his vic-
tory over the Parthians, was assigned to an equestrian who assumed the
title of praefectus; its administration was consequently modelled on that
of Egypt.? Later, under Severus Alexander, an equestrian was also sent to
govern the new province of Pontus.*® Another development attested during
the Severan age is the presence of procuratores ad census accipiendos in the
provinces of the populus.#' As for the financial and patrimonial procurators
sent to the two types of province, the differences in their functions began
to disappear already at an early stage. In the provinces of the populus the
patrimonial procurators had expanded their duties well beyond the man-
agement of the imperial estates — even though in ways that (initially at least)
were considered illegitimate.#*

Towards the end of the second century, therefore, the trend was towards
an assimilation of the two types of province. It is significant, for example,
that a single designation for the provincial governor, such as we already find
in the literary sources, also begins to make its way into the official termi-
nology (the praeses);# that the works of late classical jurists such as Aemilius
Macer, active in the Severan age, should be entitled de officio praesidis; and
that these works covered the duties of all the provincial governors without
distinction (including equestrian procuratores and praefecti)** and failed to
differentiate between types of governor. Yet the process of assimilation was
not definitive if Ulpian could still write a work called de officio procon-
sulis.¥ As we shall see below, the distinction between the two provincial
types disappeared in a later period, when Egypt and Italy, two areas of
crucial importance (though for different reasons), were assimilated to the
remaining provincial territories.

3% De Martino (1974) 813.

3 Magioncalda (1982); Brunt (1983) 66, does not believe that the motive was distrust of the senators.

4° Christol and Loriot (1986).

4" L. Egnatuleius Sabinus is documented as procurator ad census accipiendos Macedoniae (CIL
VIIL.10500 = ILS 1409).

4 Burton (1993); though already the case of Lucilius Capito (Tac. Ann. 1v.15; Dio, Lv11.23.5) suggests
that the encroachment on different areas was seen as precisely that: an encroachment.

4 See, most recently, Christol and Drew-Bear (1998) and the references there. Praeses already appears
in Gaius, /nst. 1.6, 100, 105 and 11.24, 25, though it probably excludes the procurator-governors: Grelle
(1991) 264 with n. 41.

44 D 1.18.1, on which see De Martino (1974) 829. 4 Talamanca (1976) 129ff.
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V. THE PRAETORIAN PREFECTURE AND THE JURISTS

Another important development of the Severan period was the unprece-
dented involvement of legal experts and lawyers in government and admin-
istration. In part it can perhaps be attributed to the accession to imperial
rank of some very young principes and to the power wielded by the women
of the imperial household.® A conspicuous role was played by the great
jurists of the age, from Papinian to Paul and Ulpian, who took part in
the consilium principis and also held positions of great prestige and author-
ity, such as that of praetorian prefect. Especially noteworthy was Ulpian,
Severus Alexander’s adviser during the short time he was praetorian prefect.
Given the prestige of the Severan jurists and their involvement in imperial
government, it is easier to understand why they embarked on a general
reorganization of the law and why their fragments were so prominent (and
numerous) in Justinian’s Digesta.

It has also been claimed, with some authority, that the jurists ful-
filled another essential function in imperial government: that the impe-
rial rescripts (of which the Codex Iustinianus contains a wide selection), or
at least those implying some innovative technical—juridical decision, were
materially written by the procurator a libellis, who was a jurist.# Indeed
it is even contended that the authorship of individual decisions can be
attributed, on stylistic grounds, to individual jurists known to us from the
surviving fragments of the Digesta (this would incidentally also offer mate-
rial for a wider assessment of their individual personalities).*® This claim
has met with strong criticism, and the specific conclusions on the author-
ship of the rescripts are certainly a controversial matter.#’ Nonetheless, the
thesis that the decisions endorsed by the emperor (by his subscriptio of the
rescripts) were materially drawn up by the procurator a libellis does seem
more plausible than the other alternatives.’® After all, the emperor would
have had neither the time nor the specific competence to write the legal
texts himself. And it is also hard to see why he should not avail himself
of these legal specialists, especially since they belonged to his entourage.
Besides, we know that in the fourth and fifth centuries a special func-
tionary was appointed to draw up the texts of the imperial constitutions;
and though admittedly the situation was then different, I see no reason

46 Crifo (1976) 759 n. 344.

47 That Papinian held the position of a libellis in Severus’ time is reported by Tryphoninus in D
XX.5.12.p7.

48 Honoré, Ulpian and ESL.

4 In particular Millar (1986a), and the scholars quoted there; and, much more strongly, Liebs (1983);
Honoré has replied in Honoré, E&L pp. vii ff.

¢ Not to mention the fact that the above-cited passage from Tryphoninus suggests, as Millar
(1986b): 278 himself admits, ‘that Papinian’s handling of the /belli was relevant to the content of
Severus’ rescriptum’.
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why there should not have been a precedent for that practice, at least as far
as the writing of rescripts is concerned.”

The fact that great jurists occupied important government positions and
that Papinian and Ulpian (and perhaps also Paul) were praetorian prefects™
suggests that in both the law making and the political-administrative man-
agement of the empire there was a desire to institutionalize and legitimize
the emperor’s role vis-3-vis the traditional organs, while at the same time
retaining its absolute discretionary power. The praetorian prefecture, for
example, had already extended its authority to cover matters of public order
in Italy during the second century; during the Severan period its jurisdic-
tional competence and its administrative functions were properly defined.”
The prefect was assigned the jurisdiction of appeal vice sacra after the sen-
tences of the provincial governors. And in Italy he shared the first level of
criminal jurisdiction with the praefectus urbi: the actual boundary dividing
their respective areas of competence was the hundredth mile from Rome.**
But over and above his various official duties, the prefect can be said to have
become a sort of head of the executive, directly subordinate to the princeps.
At times, especially when he was the sole occupant of the post, he enjoyed
enormous prestige and power: a prime example was Plautianus (until his
disgrace), who was even related to the emperor as the father-in-law of the
emperor’s son. Their conduct at the delicate moments of imperial succes-
sion was often crucial, and during the third century they played a decisive
role in the elimination of ruling emperors.”

According to Severus Alexander’s biographer, the prefects were given sen-
atorial rank,%¢ and the epigraphic evidence confirms that by that date there
was no longer any incompatibility between membership of the senate and
that office. These are early intimations of the important developments that
led to the disappearance of the traditional distinction within the ruling class.

VI. THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROCURATORSHIPS

During the second century the new procuratorial functions had steadily
expanded. During the Severan age and in the following decades the process

5" That this interpretation of the evidence dangerously deduces ‘a bureaucratic model from modern
procedures’ is claimed by Millar (1986a) 278. Conversely, however, one could argue that the idea of the
emperor doing everything by himself is difficult to believe, given the average daily number of imperial
decisions needing to be put into writing.

5% Giuffre (1976), in particular 642ff; Maschi (1976) 675 £.; Crifo (1976).

53 Lafhi (1965) 193fF., on the evidence offered by the celebrated inscription of Saepinum (C7L 1x.2438);
Durry (1938); Passerini (1939); Howe (1942); in general De Martino (1974) 6471t.

54 Coll. x1v.3.2 (Ulp.); Howe (1942), 32ff; recently, see Santalucia (1998), 225ff. On the other hand,
Peachin (1996) believes that the prefects were not regularly granted the authority to judge vice sacra
before the fourth century (on the strength of C7% x1.30.16).

55 Caracalla, Gordian 111, Gallienus and Numerian: sources in Millar, FERW 126 n. 34.

56 SHA, Alex. Sev. 21.3; the motivation being that with their present role in jurisdiction the prefects
could be the judges of senators.
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accelerated. The 104 posts of the Hadrianic period had become 136 under
Commodus, whereas fifty new posts were created between the years 197 and
211 alone. In the mid-third century the number of equestrian procurators
rose to 182.57 As well as an increase in total numbers, there was also an
increase in the number of posts carrying the top salary of 300,000 sestertii.
The number of procuratorships alone, however, could give a misleading
idea of how the gradually emerging bureaucratic system really functioned.
Compared to the staff of the other great pre-modern territorial empires,
the number of procurators (well under 200), to which we add the few
administrators of senatorial rank, was small indeed. But we must remember
that the procurators performed managerial functions, while the executive
duties were carried out by imperial freedmen and slaves; and also that
alongside the equestrian procuratores, whose roles were well defined, there
were a large number of other procuratores (mainly freedmen) who operated
at a local level and ran the imperial patrimonial estates. For example, from
the rather singular evidence of the stamps on the fistulae (the lead pipes used
to distribute water in Rome) we now know the names of many procurators
who have been plausibly identified as superintendents of individual urban
estates belonging to the emperor.’®

Undeniably, the creation of new procuratorial functions responded to a
need for greater efficiency in the administrative machine, a process encour-
aged (and permitted) by the gradual acquisition of new duties by the impe-
rial administration. Though the criteria of recruitment and promotion
applied to these new managers would hardly satisfy the ‘rational’ criteria
we consider a characteristic of modern bureaucracies,’ there were undeni-
ably forms of career specialization, in part dependent on social and cultural
background. From the epigraphic documentation (consisting of inscrip-
tions honouring these high-ranking personalities) we infer that, by and
large, there were three types of possible career.®® The first type of procu-
rator actually originated from the equestrian order and had done the zres
militiae. The second came from the ranks of the army and entered the
equestrian order only after a long period of service as a non-commissioned
officer. The third had had an exclusively civil career and had not even
done the #res militiae. It was from among the first and, increasingly, sec-
ond groups that were selected the staff expected to carry out functions of
military command, such as the procuratores that governed the provinces.
As for the third group, it helped to recruit the patrimonial and financial
procuratores in the provinces subject to senatorial governors, the bureau-
crats working in the central secretariats (¢recenarii, as heads of offices, and

57 Pflaum (1974). 8 Bruun (1991) ch. 6.
59" Saller (1980); see also Lo Cascio (1991a) 188ff. (= Lo Cascio (2000) 76ff.)
60 Recently Christol (1997b).
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centenarii, as adiutores),*" and the procurators appointed to oversee various
services in Rome (e.g. the control of public and sacred works, the Tiber
riverbed and the sewers).®> The advocati fisci, who were required to have
very specific skills, were obviously the supreme examples of those pursuing
exclusively civil careers. The use of slaves and freedmen, on the other hand,
begins to be discontinued from the Severan age. For example the subordi-
nate procuratores (the adiutores of the equestrian heads of the offices) start to
disappear; the last is found under Severus Alexander.”* In other situations
the function survived, but by that time was performed by ingenui no longer
directly linked to the person of the emperor; which implies that, in its own
particular way, the imperial ‘bureaucracy’ was moving towards some form
of institutionalization.

VII. THE NEW ORGANIZATION OF IMPERIAL
ESTATES AND FINANCES

Perhaps the greatest changes in the administrative organization of the
empire during the Severan age were those resulting from the large accre-
tions of imperial property after the confiscation of the estates belonging
to the followers of Niger and above all Albinus. To these were later added
those of Septimius Severus’ praetorian prefect and Caracalla’s father-in-law,
Plautianus, who was similarly expropriated after his disgrace.®* On the one
hand, this exceptional expansion meant a greater intrusion of the imperial
administration in economic affairs; this is clearly attested in the documen-
tation, though generally overestimated by modern historians.” On the
other, it constituted a solution, at least in the short term, to the imperial
state’s considerable financial problems, which in turn were dependent on
the difficult economic conditions existing in the empire from the 160s.%
The sheer magnitude of the confiscations was such that it required not
only special new jobs, intended to be of temporary duration only (such as,
for example, the procurator ad bona Plautiani or the more general procu-
rator ad bona damnatorum),®” but also the creation, or at least the radical

6 Once the process of replacing freedmen with equites as heads of offices was completed, a further
increase in staff occurred in the Severan age with the appointment of a procurator centenarius sacrarum
cognitionum alongside the (procurator) trecenarius a cognitionibus: Boulvert (1970) 324f.

62 Daguet-Gagey (1997) passim.

% Boulvert (1970) 453, in disagreement with Jones (1949) 46—7 who believes that imperial slaves and
freedmen were used until the fourth century.

64 Bitley, The African Emperor 128, 162.

% Even in its effects, generally viewed as negative: just one example is ESAR v: 8.

66 Lo Cascio (1991b).

67 Pflaum (1974). It is possible that a separate administration of these patrimonial estates still existed
in the fifth century: the res Juliani, a complex of possessions comprised in the res privata, known to
us from the Nozitia Dignitatum, Occ. X11.24, can perhaps be identified with the patrimony of Didius
Julianus: Masi (1971) 17 n. 67; Delmaire, Largesses sacrées 2141.
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reorganization, of an independent department for the imperial property,
the res privata. According to Septimius Severus’ biographer, after the expro-
priations following Albinus’ defeat the emperor instituted a procuratio pri-
vatarum rerum for the first time.® In fact, a separate account within the fiscal
rationes, the ratio privata, had already existed from the time of Marcus.®® But
it is difficult to understand why the biographer, or his source, should have
entirely made up such a well circumstantiated and, all things considered,
‘neutral’ piece of information.”> What he probably meant, therefore, was
that an already existing administrative office was reorganized precisely as a
result of, and in connection with, the sweeping confiscations made between
193 and 197. This reorganization would seem to have consisted in entrusting
aspecific portion of the vast (and now further enlarged) imperial patrimony
to one of the existing fiscal rationes, the ratio privara.” Now this task was
assigned to Aquilius Felix, a centurio frumentarius (i.e. a sort of officer of
the secret services) and one of Severus’ trusted men, who after being hired
by Didius Julianus to assassinate Severus had gone over to the opposition
along with others of Julianus’ followers.”” In 193 and the following years
he combined his duties as superintendent of public works in Rome with
that of central procurator of the patrimony. In this latter capacity, he prob-
ably reorganized the ratio privata as the res privata, introducing a complex
and articulate territorial organization similar to that already existing in the
second century, especially in regions like Africa where the imperial prop-
erty had been extensive for some time already.” Soon the new res privata
became the more important of the two departments that were plausibly
managing the imperial property. We cannot, however, securely assert (as
some have done)”# that a separate, and independent, administration of the
patrimonial property disappeared in the course of time.”

While there is some controversy about the juridical status of the res
privata’® there is no doubt about its economic function. No matter how
comparable the emperor’s patrimony was to that of a private citizen in
juridical terms, from the beginning of the principate it obviously fulfilled

%8 SHA, Vita Severi 12.1-4. % AF 1961.80.

7° Though Nesselhauf (1964) 73 does not believe it to be so neutral.

7' Lo Cascio (1971—2) 106ff. (= Lo Cascio (2000) 139ft.).

72 QOliver (1946), with the corrections of Pflaum, Carriéres no. 225, 598ff., and Nesselhauf (1964)
8sft.; Lo Cascio (1971—2) 1otff., 1iff. (= Lo Cascio (2000) 135ft., 143ff.); a different view on the identity
of this man and consequently of the chronology of his procuratorships in Daguet-Gagey (1997) 464.

73 At least from the time of the Neronian confiscations: Plin. NH xv1ir.35.

74 Jones, LRE 4uff.

75 A distinction certainly continued to exist between properties belonging to the patrimonium (and
hence of the patrimonium fisci), such as the fundi patrimoniales, and properties belonging to the res
privata: Lo Cascio (1971—2) 117ff.; Delmaire, Largesses sacrées 669ff.; Giangrieco Pessi (1998). Naturally
this complex of possessions has nothing to do with the administrative department created by Anastasius
at the end of the fifth century, on which see Delmaire, Largesses sacrées 691ff.

76 Nesselhauf (1964); Masi (1971); Lo Cascio (1971—2) (= Lo Cascio (2000) 97-149).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



152 6B. THE AGE OF THE SEVERANS

functions that we would consider as ‘public’ and was clearly used for ‘public’
aims (a distinctive feature of the Roman imperial model),”” though the
way in which it was managed was still (initially at least) the same as that
of the great late republican private patrimonies. Increasingly, however, the
large accretions of imperial property during the first two centuries of the
empire made the patrimony an essential instrument in the empire’s financial
administration. With the radical increase in its size from the expropriations
the ‘state’ (i.e. the emperor) played a stronger role in the economy. Given the
need to increase expenditure, above all to finance the army and satisfy the
troops’ demands, but also to meet the needs of the Roman population,
income also had to be increased. And that could be done by increasing
the surplus the emperor drew from the farming population in the form of
rent and by eliminating the competition of the large landowners, especially
those of the senatorial order, the main victims of the confiscations.

From that moment on, the imperial administration played a stronger
role in economic affairs, especially those connected with the provisioning
of the army and with the consumption needs of the great metropolis that
stood at the centre of the empire. It also exercised control over certain cor-
porations. Of the latter, those which guaranteed Rome’s food supply were
turned into corpora, whose membership, from being voluntary, became a
munus and hence also obligatory and hereditary.”® The emperor’s interfer-
ence in the economic areas linked to the provisioning of Rome is attested
by the production (and presumably also the transportation) of oil from
the Spanish province of Baetica. The product was to become the object of
Septimius Severus’ free distributions, along with those of grain.” From the
tituli picti, the painted inscriptions that served as a mark of control on the
amphoras carrying the oil to Rome, we infer that for a time the imperial
administration had somehow taken over the duties previously carried out
by the private operators who transported the Spanish oil and sold it in Rome
(the navicularii, and also the negotiatores, mercatores or diffusores olearii).
This move can obviously be related to the growth of imperial property and
to the start of the free distributions. Instead of merchants, who may also
have been the navicularii (the shippers) and were certainly the owners of
the transported oil, from the time of Septimius Severus the inscriptions
mention the emperors. This must indicate not only that the oil was the
emperor’s — and thus very likely from imperially owned estates — but also
that the transportation itself was carried out by his administration. Under
Macrinus the name of the princeps is replaced by the legend fisci rationis

77 Hopkins (1978) 184 observes: “What is interesting is that given their power, their absolutism,
Roman emperors nevertheless acquired huge, personal patrimonial properties’, and considers it impor-
tant to explain why and to assess the consequences.

78 Sirks (1991) particularly 108ff., on the dating; but see also Lo Cascio (2002).

79 Cracco Ruggini (1985); Lo Cascio (1990); Herz (1988a) 156ft.
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patrimonii provinciae Baeticae (or, on the amphoras from Hispania Tarraco-
nensis, fisci rationis patrimoni provinciae Tarraconensis). An explanation for
the change in wording is that, since Macrinus’ succession was not dynas-
tic, the estates confiscated by the Severans in Baetica had been diverted to
the administration of the patrimonium.®° The evidence of the tituli picti is
reinforced by that of the amphora stamps, which have convincingly been
interpreted as indicating the owners of the figlinae in which the amphoras
were produced. Again in the Severan age, in many cases the names of pri-
vate citizens are replaced by those of emperors, who had evidently taken
over the factories of the previous owners. Another area showing increasing
signs of imperial intervention was that of tile production, above all in the
vicinity of Rome. In this case the figlinae that manufactured bricks for the
city market were taken over by the imperial patrimonium and later by
the res privata: the process had already begun in the Antonine age but
accelerated in the Severan age.®!

While the need to satisfy the requirements of the Roman annona was
clearly a major priority for the imperial authority, an even greater need was
obviously that of making sure the troops were provisioned as well as possible.
During the Severan age provisioning methods were further rationalized and
standardized through an intensification of exactions in kind. The so-called
annona militaris became de facto an additional property tax, given that the
requisitions were no longer subject to indemnity, and was also levied on
areas like Italy that had previously enjoyed immunity.*? Being a tax in kind,
it was unaffected by price increases and could also cover areas of production
that were not marketed. In addition to the intensified requisitioning, as well
as to the two increases in pay under Septimius Severus and Caracalla, the
generous donatives and the increase in the praemia militiae® a further
benefit to the army was the abolition of pay deductions. However, both
the introduction of levies in kind and the abolition of pay deductions
were much more gradually introduced than was thought in the past. The
annona, as an exaction at fixed prices specifically designed to guarantee
the provisioning of the troops, actually precedes the Severan age; and its
transformation into a new system of taxation, based on different methods
of assessing the actual production of the land in each area, was to occur only
during the tetrarchy. As for the abolition of pay deductions, initially it must
have been limited to the select troops following the emperor; only later did

80 Rodriguez-Almeida (1980), (1989); Chic Garcia (1988); de Salvo (1988); Liou and Tchernia (1994).

81 Steinby (1986).

82 Corbier (1978); Armées et fiscalité, with papers by van Berchem (1977), Carrié (1977) and Corbier
(1977); Neesen (1980) 104ff.; 157ff.; Carrié (1993a).

8 Corbier (1974) 702. It could be significant that at the end of Caracalla’s reign the rank of the
praefecti aerarii militaris (i.e. of the specific fund for paying the bonuses of discharged soldiers) was a

high one.
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the rest of the army also benefit. So even though the years of Septimius
Severus are generally no longer viewed as an epochal watershed in this
respect (as they have been represented in one influential reconstruction),®
they do mark an important stage in that process.

The Severan age undoubtedly also saw important innovations in matters
of taxation, above all indirect taxation, as a result of the general concession
of citizenship to provincials of foreign extraction — the true aim of which,
according to Cassius Dio’s malicious interpretation,® was to make the new
citizens liable to the taxes levied on Roman citizens. Doubts, however, have
been cast on the view that with the large increase in taxation (denounced by
the sources hostile to Septimius Severus and Caracalla) the collection of all
indirect taxes was definitively transferred to the imperial procuratores and
their staff.*® Tax-farming, above all by individual tax-farmers as opposed to
societates, is still attested in the fourth century in the juridical documents
and the system was probably still extensively used throughout the third
century, though it is probable that specific duties, such as the porroria,
were temporarily levied in some areas by the procuratores and their staff
in the Severan period. In any case, the procuratores would have exercised
a controlling function over the tax-farmers, wherever they continued to
operate.’”

Private citizens continued, therefore, to be involved in running the
empire’s taxation and finance. This is a further argument against the idea
that it was the Severans who initiated the radically dirigiste transforma-
tion of the state’s role — for a long time widely viewed to be a distinctive
feature of the late antique imperial state. In fact, the increasing economic
influence of the ‘state’ was merely the direct outcome of the increase in
imperial property. In no way did it involve a more general reorganization
of the economy, which continued to be based on the market. So while it is
certainly anachronistic to postulate that the imperial authority consciously
adopted a policy of laissez-faire during the first two centuries of the princi-
pate, it is no less anachronistic to assume that it then consciously changed
policy and moved towards a direct economy.

The complex range of measures taken by Severus and his successors,
together with the successful outcome of the expansionist campaign on the
eastern front, turned out to be effective (temporarily at least) atarresting not
only the economic problems of Commodus’ reign but also the inflationary
tendencies (whose extent can be measured, for Egypt at least, through the
evidence of the papyri).®® Such results were achieved in spite of the fact that
pressing financial need, during the years of the wars against Albinus and the
Parthians, had driven the imperial authority to carry out the most drastic

84 Carrié (1993a). 8 Dio, LXXVIL9.4s5. 86 Cimma (1981); Brunt, RIT ch. 17.
87 Eck (1999a); Brunt, RIT ch. 17. 8 Drexhage (1991); Lo Cascio (1993b), (1997).
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debasement of the silver coinage since the Neronian reform. The quantity
of fine metal in Septimius Severus’ denarius failed to exceed 5o per cent.® A
coinage of such low silver content was feasible only if the authority minting
it succeeded in convincing its users to accept the following principle: that
a coin’s value depended not only on the quantity of precious metal it
contained but also on the mark impressed on it by the state during mintage:
in other words, on the value the state attributed to the coin denominations,
in terms of sestertii (the unit of account). This principle was unambiguously
expressed during the Severan age by the jurist Paul, who observed that by
then the coinage was no longer a merx like others: that in so far as it
was materia forma publica percussa, it was the pretium and not a merx.>°
Corollaries of the imposition of a nominal value not strictly related to
intrinsic value were the obligation to accept coins bearing the vu/tus of the
emperor and severe sanctions for all who refused.

8 Walker (1978). 9° D xvirr1pr.; Lo Cascio (1986).
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CHAPTER 6

THE EMPEROR AND HIS ADMINISTRATION

CHAPTER 6C

THE GOVERNMENT AND ADMINISTRATION
OF THE EMPIRE IN THE CENTRAL DECADES
OF THE THIRD CENTURY

ELIO LO CASCIO

I. DESIGNATION OF THE EMPEROR AND SUCCESSION DURING
THE FIFTY YEARS OF THE ANARCHY

The fifty years following the assassination of Severus Alexander are those
in which the imperial structure — subjected not only to external attack,
but also to political, economic and demographic problems of its own —
ran a genuine risk of disintegration. The danger was most apparent from
the mid-century onwards." The unified political control of the empire was
the issue principally at stake, and the very foundations of the legitimation
of imperial power seemed to change both markedly and rapidly. In this
respect the accession of Maximinus and, particularly, his refusal to come to
Rome to endorse his designation at the centre of the empire are revealing,
for they already show signs of a breakdown in that delicate equilibrium
between the senate and the army which had hitherto guaranteed the pro-
cess of imperial legitimation (though admittedly with varying success). The
senate’s attitude towards Maximinus, however, was not one of immediate
rejection.” In order to muster the power needed to unite the whole sen-
ate against Maximinus, the group of senators loyal to Severus Alexander
needed not only a rebellion in one of the richest areas of the empire (against
the excessive taxation imposed by the imperial government to finance the
extended war effort on the northern front), but also the support of a sizeable
number of provincial governors equipped with armies. The senatorial reac-
tion against Maximinus took the form of a somewhat fanciful and utopian
experiment in aristocratic restoration.> The appointment of the vigintiviri

! As eloquently demonstrated by the * “raw” data’, to use the definition of Carrié (1993a) 93.

* The continuity in the careers of senators and equestrians between the years of Severus Alexander
and those of Maximinus is emphasized by Syme, E¢B 191.

3 Dietz, Senatus, on the composition of the senate.
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was evidently an attempt to reassert the role of the senate and the senatorial
élite in imperial government. Even the designation of two Augusti from
among their number was essentially part of the same scheme, and could
hardly be construed as a constitutional innovation aiming at a genuinely
collegial management of imperial power — no matter how much the propa-
ganda (expressed, for example, on the coinage) liked to dwell on this aspect.
Instead, the nomination was the result of a difficult compromise within
the senate. Gordian IIIs appointment as Caesar and princeps iuventutis,
which was desired by the people of Rome (who thereby hoped to reassert
their own role in the emperor’s designation) and probably also supported
by a group of senators, showed that it was politically impracticable to have
an imperial succession that completely excluded the dynastic principle.*
And as it turned out, the mutiny of the praetorians rapidly put an end to
this experiment in aristocratic government, giving the senators no choice
but to bow to military pressure and accept even the damnatio memoriae of
Pupienus and Balbinus.’

And yet it was precisely the dynastic principle that was to be challenged
in the following fifty years, even though repeated attempts were made to
reassertit: as illustrated, for example, by Philip the Arabian’s association with
his son, or by the similar associations of Decius with Herennius Etruscus
and Hostilianus, and of Valerian with Gallienus, Valerian the Younger and
Saloninus. In fact, the most conspicuous evidence of the difficulties beset-
ting the imperial structure was precisely the turbulent succession of so
many emperors, most of whom came to a violent end (or even, in one
case, died in captivity).® What no longer existed (if it ever had) was a crite-
rion for distinguishing a candidate who had legitimately risen to imperial
dignity from one who instead was to be considered as a usurper or — to
adopt the term specifically used for this purpose in the late antique legal
texts and in the Historia Augusta — a tyrannus. Obviously what decided
each case was merely the outcome of the successive putsches that created
these ephemeral emperors or usurpers. With the interruption of dynastic
continuity becoming the rule rather than the exception, increasingly those
who became emperors with the support of the army found it expedient
to resort to other forms of legitimation of a sacred or religious nature:
either by reasserting traditional religious values or by somehow following
Elagabalus’ example and importing some cult that could reinforce the com-
mon sentiment of an exclusive relationship binding the supreme imperial
ruler to the divine world. It is not altogether paradoxical, therefore, that
it was precisely the continual breaches in imperial continuity that encour-
aged the idea that the most effective form of legitimation was through

4 On the revolt of 238 see the different interpretations of Mullens (1948), Townsend (1955) and Dietz,

Senatus.
5 Revealed by the erasure of their names in AE 1934.230. ¢ Hartmann (1982).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



158 6C. THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE EMPIRE

empbhasis of the imperial link with the divinity — a trend that eventually led
to Constantine’s own use of the Christian religion in the same way.

But despite its difficulties the senate lost neither its legitimating role nor
its political importance. Its favour or hostility continued to be decisive in
ensuring a minimum of continuity to imperial action, though inevitably
the situation represented in the literary sources, to a great extent emanating
from senatorial circles, is distorted and biased (an example is the bitter
hostility shown towards Gallienus). That the senate’s traditional role in
the running of the empire was still considered to be important is shown
by the cautious policy of Philip the Arabian: he rose to power rather like
Maximinus, yet was sufficiently astute to avoid his predecessor’s mistakes.”
At times the senate was also attributed a specific role within a subdivision of
powers that was not in fact constitutionally defined: as, for example, when
(as often happened) the emperor was occupied away from Rome and at the
front, and the senate was left with the duty of looking after government and
administration. Thus Aemilianus, shortly after his acclamation in 253, wrote
to the senate expressly to propose such a division of duties.® It is also worth
remembering that there were moments after 238 when the senate’s role was
active, and not merely reactive: as, for example, when it elevated Gallienus
to the rank of nobilissimus Caesar before this was done by Valerian.?

In a period of such serious difficulties it is understandable that attempts
were made to run political-military affairs more efficiently by multiplying
the centres of political command and distributing them over the various
areas of the immense empire. In fact the solution eventually achieved by
the tetrarchic division had precedents in these central decades of the third
century. The reason the acclaimed emperors immediately elevated their son
or sons to the rank of Caesar or Augustus was not just a desire to ensure
dynastic succession; it was also a means of dividing duties, responsibilities
and theatres of action, hence of making imperial action more effective.
This is plainly what Valerian did: he kept the eastern front for himself,
while leaving the Illyrian front, that closer to Italy, first to Gallienus and
then (when Gallienus moved to the Rhineland) to the latter’s eldest son,
Valerian the Younger.

II. GALLIENUS REFORMS: MILITARY COMMAND AND THE
GOVERNMENT OF THE PROVINCES

Naturally, the division of duties within the various imperial colleges was a
necessary measure, though in itself insufficient to increase the efficacy of

7 De Blois (1978-9), (1986); Christol (1997a) 99ff.

8 Zon. xm.22. The information is also reported by the Anonymus post Dionem (FHG 1v.193);
Mazzarino (1980) 27; and Christol (1997a) 125. See also the division of duties already between Decius
and Valerian mentioned by Zon. xir.20.

? Information given in Aurelius Victor, Eutropius and Orosius, and which can be traced to the
Kaisergeschichte of Enmann: Christol (1997a) 131.
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imperial action or to guarantee the cohesion of the empire. Other crucially
important priorities were the organization of the army and the administra-
tion of the provinces, above all the ‘hotter” provinces closest to the invasion
routes used by the enemies from across the borders. In this regard, relations
between the various élite groups were vitally important. Largely thanks to
prosopographic research, we now have a less simplistic and more nuanced
vision of the relations (and/or clashes) between the various forces in play;
i.e. not only the army and senate, but also the equestrian order, whose role
in the third century has traditionally been interpreted (as we saw above) as
that of a weapon wielded by the princeps in his continuous conflict with the
senate. According to a widely held opinion, the third century was a period
of prosperity for the equestrians and by the end of this process of advance-
ment the senators were de facto excluded from both military command
and provincial government.”® Again, however, recent research has shown
that the opposition of the two privileged orders was not nearly so clear-
cut; and that, while senators were unquestionably replaced by equestrians
in certain functions, the process was altogether slower and more gradual.
Nor was it even unidirectional: when the new province of Phrygia—Caria
was created in 249—50, it was significantly assigned to a legatus of the sen-
atorial order.™ Above all, the research has shown that these developments
are not the reflection of a struggle between the imperial authority and the
senate, but an understandable response to external and internal problems.
In other words, they reflect the pursuit of greater efficiency in the political
and military management of the empire.”

What we notice, in fact, is not so much a generalized advancement of
equestrians at the expense of senators, as the promotion of professional
soldiers to positions of the highest command, even when they come from
the ranks. The rise of professional soldiers obviously responded to the
empire’s military needs, especially after the army had once again become a
fighting army and particularly under Severus Alexander. The exclusion of
senators was dictated merely by the need to ensure that the imperial armies
got the very best commanders. A similar need dictated the (obviously
related) exclusion of senators from provincial government and, later, the
separation of civil (and essentially jurisdictional) functions from military
duties.

In a famous passage Aurelius Victor attributes the responsibility of exclu-
sion to Gallienus, claiming that the emperor barred the senators from the
militia by special edict ‘so that the imperium should not be transferred
to the best among the nobiles.® It would appear that the measure was

' This opinion can be traced to Keyes (1915). " Roueché (1996); Christol (1997b) 62.

2 See in particular Christol (1982), (1986) and (1997b).

B Aur. Vict. Caes. xxx111.33; cf. XXXVILS; see in particular, with different interpretations, Malcus
(1969); Thylander (1973); de Blois, Gallienus 39f. and passim; Pflaum (1976); Christol (1982).
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subsequently abrogated by Tacitus. To some extent Aurelius Victor’s state-
ment is confirmed by the epigraphic evidence. From the years of Valerian
and Gallienus™ we notice a considerable acceleration of a process that had
already begun earlier: the posts of #ibunus laticlavius and legatus legionis
disappeared from the senators’ normal cursus; the senatorial legate was
increasingly replaced by a praefectus agens vice legati; and the great excep-
tional commands were no longer the exclusive prerogative of senators. As
we saw above, the transfer of important military commands to equestri-
ans had already begun under Septimius Severus, even under Marcus; and
the equestrians chosen were then often admitted to the senatorial order
by adlectio.> The process can be connected with the more general ten-
dency to stress the professionalization of command and the ‘militarization’
of imperial government. But whether it was a matter of conscious choice or
merely of necessity, the change in strategy demanded an ‘elastic’ defence:'®
one designed not so much to ensure the tranquillity and welfare of the
regions within the empire’s frontiers (which proved no longer possible) as
to guarantee the empire’s very survival as a unified territorial state. Related
to this change in strategy was Gallienus’ decision to attribute a tactical, even
strategic, function to the cavalry that followed the emperor, who himself
generally resided in the most vulnerable areas of the empire.”” Indeed it was
these changes in the army’s organization that decisively contributed to the
eventual success in overcoming the military crisis of those years.

The exclusion of senators from the government of provinces in which
armies were stationed seems to have been neither complete nor definitive,
even if there was a very strong drive in this direction during the years of
Gallienus, at the most critical time for the empire. In the provinces of prae-
torian rank, like Numidia, Arabia, Thrace and Cilicia, government was
assigned to praesides from the equestrian order (i.e. perfectissimi); from the
epigraphic evidence this can be precisely dated to 262, which must therefore
have been the year of Gallienus’ edict.”® Only much later, at the time of
Constantine, did some of these provinces return to senators (i.e. clarissimi),
though by then the whole scenario was obviously completely different. In
the consular provinces, on the other hand, there was no generalized tran-
sition to equestrians. There we find a variety of situations in the following
decades: senatorial and equestrian governors alternated, though in most
provinces the majority of the governors were senatorial legates (of consular
rank). In short, though we do see a tendency to get rid of senatorial gover-
nors, it was just that, a tendency; one that in any case was to become more
accentuated only under Diocletian.

4 Christol (1986) 39ff. 5 Christol (1986) 38. 16 Luttwak, Grand Strategy ch. 3.

'7 It is in these terms that we need to qualify the presumed ‘reform of the cavalry’ under Gallienus:
Carrié (1993a), 102f.

8 Christol (1986) 4sff.
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The provinces affected by the innovations of Gallienus™ age were obvi-
ously those in which the imperial armies were actually stationed. The
provinces of the populus — that is, the more internal and less threatened
provinces like Africa and Asia — continued in part to be assigned to ex-
consuls. Now, however, these proconsuls were directly appointed by the
emperor and no longer by lot. And they also governed for periods of
more than a year. Often they were attended by correctores, assigned to the
districts — the dioeceses — into which the larger provinces such as Asia were
divided. Of the provinces entrusted to proconsules, it was those governed
by praetorii that were subjected to administrative reorganization. To these
provinces, governors with extraordinary functions began to be sent; and
often the governors were not proconsules, but vicarii from the equestrian
order,” in which case the princeps assumed the administration of a province
of the populus for a period of time without actually modifying its official
status. Other provinces, such as Macedonia and Lycia—Pamphylia, were
later transformed into imperial provinces and assigned to praesides.

But perhaps the most conspicuous element in the organization of provin-
cial government — and one directly connected with the changes in military
strategy — was the creation of large inter-provincial districts under uni-
fied direction. These have been defined as genuine ‘provinces of war’.>®
Thus Philip the Arabian entrusted the eastern command to his brother
Priscus. The unification of various provinces under single command meant
asort of return to the situations of the late republican or early imperial ages.

The immense war effort of these years inevitably entailed more taxation,
which increasingly took the form of requisitions for the annona militaris.
But there were also attempts to reform the very system of tax collection.
Philip the Arabian, for example, tried to distribute the tax burden more
equitably and efficiently by revising the definition of taxable capacity, with-
out weighing excessively on the higher classes. We know of these measures
from the Egyptian documentation.”

Inevitably, especially when the various usurpations and the actual raids
of the barbarian populations made it impossible to carry out the levy with
any regularity, there was no other way of covering the essential expenses
(particularly military pay) than that of resorting to the only expedient left:
debasement of the coinage. The following phenomena are clearly explained
as responses to the recurrent financial difficulties: the progressive deterio-
ration of the silver coinage (which eventually became such only in name);
the different function of minted gold;** the proliferation of mints and their
very locations. This last development parallels what has been defined as the

9 The definition of ‘independent vicariates’ is owed to Keyes (1915) 8; Christol (1986) 53 n. 78.
20 Christol (1986) 40. 21 Parsons (1967); de Blois (1978—9); Christol (1997a) 102f.
** Callu, Politique monéraire ch. 6; Lo Cascio (1986).
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‘end of monetary pluralism’,” i.e. the disappearance, in the decades between
the mid-century and Aurelian’s reform, of the local and provincial emissions
that had been such an important feature of the political and (to a certain
extent) economic autonomy of the eastern cities and the provinces them-
selves. During these decades the number of mints and officinae minting
imperial coinage, the mainstream coinage, increased immeasurably: from
the three mints of 251 we move to nine in 274, while the number of officinac
grew from fifteen in the years 251-9 to 43 in 274.>* At the same time pro-
duction was largely transferred from Rome, where an important mint still
remained, to the frontier zones, mainly near the Rhine and the Danube.
The positioning of the mints evidently reflected a need to bring the places
of currency production closer to where the money was actually spent. And
obviously the mints and officinae proliferated because the production of
money had to increase enormously, not so much because the imperial struc-
ture was spending more, as because increasingly that expenditure needed to
be met with new money. Given the difficulties of tax collection, the quan-
tities of old currency returning to the imperial coffers via taxation were
always much too small to cover expenditure. Moreover, for the mechanism
of debasement to be exploited, the money that did make its way back to the
coffers had to be melted down in order to be reminted at the newer, and
much lower, standards of weight and fineness. Once the process had started,
it was unstoppable: by effect of Gresham’s Law, the money returning to the
coffers was inevitably the worst. The antoninianus, the silver coin that had
ousted the denarius as the hub of the system, depreciated increasingly in the
years of Valerian and Gallienus. Under Claudius II (Gothicus) the nadir
was reached:” the silver coinage contained no more than one or two per-
centage points of silver and had become merely a copper piece ‘washed’ in
silver. Though Aurelian did inaugurate a policy of monetary reform, the
motives and consequences of which are still debated,*® monetary instability
(and its influence on prices) was destined to continue for a long time to
come.

In conclusion, it is precisely during these central decades of the third cen-
tury that we detect the beginning of a series of developments which, in var-
ious ways, prepared for and anticipated the reorganization of the tetrarchic
age. As we shall see, the novelty of the tetrarchic age lay in the fact that these
various developments came together in a global attempt at state reform.

III. THE CITY OF ROME FROM THE SEVERANS TO AURELIAN

During the Severan age — indeed already earlier, under Commodus — the
city of Rome was the object of a series of measures aimed at solving the

» Callu, Politique monétaire. >+ Callu, Politique monéraire 1981t.; cf. Christol (1977).
* Cope (1969). 26 Lo Cascio (1993a) and (1997) and references there.
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problem of food provisioning in the difficult period following the 160s.
When plague and famine struck the city in 189—90, Commodus tried to
remedy the ensuing inflationary situation by imposing controlled prices, a
move that provoked an even greater scarcity of goods on the market.”” The
imperial administration also tried to control the provisioning and transport
of grain, above all that from Africa.?®

But it was with the Severans that the urban annona was placed on a
new footing. The opportunity for more radical reform was created by
the general reorganization of the imperial estates and, more generally, by
the economic recovery of the Severan age. Septimius Severus’ attention
towards Rome is demonstrated not only by the enormous congiarium to
celebrate the decennalia,” but also by the care with which he organized the
annona. His biographer relates that he left the Roman people the ‘seven-
year canon’: a vast quantity of corn that made available 75,000 modii of
grain every day (an amount plausibly sufficient to provide for the city’s total
daily consumption).’® Despite the obvious rhetorical exaggeration of this
unlikely figure, this passage does suggest that the amount of requisitioned
grain arriving in Rome was enormous and must have almost entirely covered
the urban population’s need of that staple food commodity. It also shows
that the creation of a large grain reserve was deemed an essential instrument
for guaranteeing public order in Rome. Along with the distributions of grain
there were also those of oil (and here again the same biographer makes a
similar claim for the size of Severus’ oil reserve).

There was also another area in which the Severans appear to have taken
steps to improve the annona services. For it is to this period that we can date
the building of various mills in different parts of the city: from the Janiculum
to the outer wall of the new baths of Caracalla, a complex completed by
Severus Alexander.’® Moreover, Severus Alexander’s biographer relates that
the emperor had built not only public horrea in all the regions, but also
mechanica opera plurima,’* which have been plausibly identified as the mills.
Measures such as the building of these mills must have been taken at a very
high level, hence with the full involvement of the imperial administration
also in their running.?® At the end of the second century, or beginning of the
third, there was a further reform, which may have been connected with the
need to rationalize the ‘services” offered to the inhabitants of Rome. This
was the uniting of the two administrations that ran the aqueducts and corn
distribution: a measure presumably taken precisely because the water from

7 Herod. r.12ff; Dio, Lxx11.12-14: see in particular Grosso (1964) 262ft., 290ff.; SHA, Comm. 14.3,
on the price control.

2 SHA, Comm. 17.7, on the creation of the classis Africana Commodiana.

9 See above, p. 142 n. 19.

39 SHA, Sev. 23.2; cf. 8.5; Lo Cascio (1999a) 165f.; for a different interpretation of the passage, see
de Romanis (1996).

3" Bell (1994); Wikander and Schieler (1983); see also Coarelli (1987).

32 SHA, Sev. Alex. 39.3, 22.4; Coarelli (1987) 447. 3 Bell (1994) 84.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



164 6C. THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE EMPIRE

the aqueducts was now also used in the mills. In fact, curatores aquarum et
Miniciae are first attested at the time of Septimius Severus.?* It has also been
conjectured that the frumentationes, the monthly distributions of grain,
were transformed into daily distribution of bread in the same years, though
it is more likely that this took place later, at another important moment in
the history of third-century Rome: the reign of Aurelian.® Finally, further
evidence of imperial interest in Rome is shown by the enormous bath
buildings initiated by Caracalla and completed by Severus Alexander.3®
Among other things, the construction of such a huge bath complex is a
sign that the Rome of the Severan age was still densely populated.

And yet, with the resumption of the wars, usurpations and invasions in
the following decades, the city’s role unavoidably changed. Rome was no
longer the theatre of the emperor’s actions and self-representations. And
Maximinus’ refusal to come to Rome is a clear sign that the centre of grav-
ity had inevitably shifted from the city that had created the empire to the
frontiers that had to be garrisoned for its defence. Even after Maximinus
the emperors were more and more often to be found on the frontiers,
with little time to spend in Rome. By then the role of the city increas-
ingly depended on the presence of the senators and the senate, even on
the senators’ capacity for expenditure. In this respect, we already detect an
anticipation of late antique Rome, even in its physical appearance — as, for
example, through the replacement of the insulae with splendid domus.7 It
was precisely the absence of the emperor that favoured the growing impor-
tance of the senate—city relationship, a link that is particularly reflected
in the increasingly strong role played by the urban prefecture in the city’s
administration.?

Nonetheless, the ideology of the empire as the ‘empire of Rome” had not
died out. This is particular attested by the city’s millennial celebrations, an
event associated with the emperor Philip the Arabian, whose own origins
were very distant from both Rome and Italy. For as long as the capur
remained Rome, its plebs would continue to be the recipients of largesse.
To be sure, after the great building activities of the Severan period, the
general conditions of the empire and the state of its finances ruled out the

34 Rickman (1980) 253ff; Bruun (1989); Bell (1994) 85ff. The exact dating, however, of the unification
of the two administrative departments remains uncertain. The appearance of a title such as praefectus
Miniciae (CIL vii1.12442) already during Commodus’ reign can in no way be taken as evidence that
they were already united: see Bell (1994) 85 n. 47.

35 That the construction of the mills is connected with the transition from monthly distributions of
grain at the porticus Minucia to daily distributions of bread (perhaps already at the mysterious gradus,
as we find later in the fourth century) is claimed by Coarelli (1987) 452ff. The evidence of Zos. 1.61
and SHA, Aurel. 35.1 seems to attribute the innovation to Aurelian, while SHA, Aurel. 47.1 seems to
imply that bread was already distributed under Aurelian. I feel we cannot rule out the possibility of an
intermediate phase in this evolution from grain to bread: that of a distribution, still centralized at the
porticus Minucia and still monthly, of flour instead of grain; see Lo Cascio (2002).

3¢ DeLaine (1997). 37 Guidobaldi (1999). 38 Chastagnol, La préfecture urbaine.
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possibility of initiating ambitious programmes. It has been pointed out that
there was a total lack of building in the next fifty years, and that even the
restorations attested for the same period amount to little under a fifth of
those carried out in the (shorter) Severan age.” But once the disruption of
Gallienus’ years had been definitively overcome, imperial interest in Rome’s
fate once again found concrete expression under Aurelian. The form the
recovery took, however, eloquently testifies that Rome was no longer the
same city as that of the second century: i.e. a city with no need for walls
(as Aelius Aristides put it) because its walls were the /imes.** So the most
significant manifestation of imperial concern was precisely the building
of the city walls, an operation that was completed in a very short time,
also thanks to the reuse of construction materials from buildings specially
demolished for that very purpose.* Also symptomatic of this radical change
in outlook is the fact that the path of that circuit took into account not
only the limits of the inhabited area, but also the orography and hence
the possibility of genuinely defending the built-up areas. Aurelian also
increased the distributions in favour of the urban plebs: to the daily issues
of bread he added regular distributions of pork. These took place at the
forum suarium, near which the emperor had built the castra urbana, the
new barracks for the urban cohorts: the #ibunus fori suarii, who was in
charge of the distributions, probably also commanded the cohorts under
the general supervision of the urban prefect.#* Aurelian also introduced the
sale of wine at subsidized prices in the porticoes of the Templum Solis, the
new temple built in the Campus Martius.

In many respects Aurelian’s innovations were an important stage in the
developments leading to the Rome of the following century. For though
fourth-century Rome, after the building of Constantinople, was no longer
in any way the capital of an empire, its plebs — the same plebs whose
mean existences are so marvellously represented in Ammianus Marcellinus’
withering description — had jealously preserved its privileges; indeed, if
anything, it had seen them increase.

IV. ITALY MOVING TOWARDS PROVINCIALIZATION

One of the recommendations made to the future Augustus in the fictitious
dialogue between Maecenas and Agrippa in Book 52 of Cassius Dio’s work
is the advice to subject Italy to a regime not unlike that of the provinces: the
arguments recommending such a course were the size of the peninsula and
the extent of its population.®® The problem of this passage is obviously the

39 Eight, compared with thirty-eight: Daguet-Gagey (1997) 76.
40 Ael. Arist. Or. xxv1.29, 82—4; cf. Xxv.36; see also Appian, Praef. 7; Herod. 1.1r5.
4 Steinby (1986) 110f. 4* Chastagnol, La préfecture urbaine s8. 4 Dio, Li.22.1f.
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same as that posed by the whole dialogue, and particularly by Maecenas’
advice: the fact that it sometimes contains anachronistic anticipations of
developments that affected the empire’s administrative organization before
the actual time when Dio wrote the work. It is in fact precisely during the
Severan period that we begin to detect an awareness that Italy occupied an
anomalous position in an empire in which it no longer enjoyed economic
supremacy, and in which the capacity of the Italic urban élites in furnishing
the imperial ruling class had declined considerably (compared to that of the
aristocracies of the provincial cities). At the same time, however, it was the
Severans who reasserted Italy’s traditional role, at least at an ideological level,
by a generalized concession of the 7us ltalicum to the provincial communities
especially favoured by the new dynasty. By this juridical fiction, the territory
ofa provincial town was assimilated to the Italic territory and hence acquired
not only the right to apply specific norms of private Roman law that had
value only in the ager Romanus in Italy, but also the much more concrete
advantage of immunity from the property tax.

On a number of occasions during the two centuries before the Severans,
the central authority had intervened in the internal affairs of the Italian
urban communities. For a long time it was claimed that these measures
represented the beginning of a long and gradual process that would even-
tually bring about the fall of Italy’s position of special privilege and the
ultimate provincialization of the peninsula in the tetrarchic age.** More
recently it has been pointed out that these measures responded to specific
needs and were not connected in any comprehensive and coherent plan
of administrative reform; hence in no way did they constitute a precedent
of the reforms of Diocletian’s age that aligned Italy’s status with that of
the provinces.¥ The administrative areas in which the central government
interfered were few and far between, and were those that somehow lay out-
side the territorial boundaries within which the magistrates of individual
towns were allowed to act. Thus from the early days of the principate, impe-
rial representatives were appointed to manage and control those services
for which private citizens were expected to provide payment: for example,
the administrations for road maintenance and for implementing the ali-
mentary programme; or the organization of the cursus publicus, the service
that dealt with the transfer of men and goods in the peninsula. Again on a
regional basis, procuratores were specially appointed to supervise the collec-
tion of the taxes paid by the cives: for example, the vicesima libertatis and
the vicesima hereditatium.

Jurisdiction was another area in which, at some stage, it was deemed
necessary to set up some form of intermediate institution between the

44 This thesis is particularly associated with Camille Jullian: particularly, Jullian (1884).
¥ Eck (1979), (19992)-
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centre and the urban communities of peninsular Italy. Initially, this meant
the creation of what the Historia Augusta, using an apparently anachro-
nistic term, calls the quattuor consulares, assigned by Hadrian to the four
judicial districts in which the peninsula was divided.#® Recently it has been
conjectured that the powers of Hadrian’s guattuor consulares also extended
to fields other than jurisdiction and that Hadrian’s project was genuinely
to create a sort of provincial governor for Italy.#” Whatever the case, the
innovation was short-lived. It apparently aroused fierce opposition within
the ruling class and was eventually abandoned by Hadrian’s successor, him-
self formerly one of the guattuor consulares. The iuridici later created by
Marcus* unquestionably also had jurisdictional powers (though somewhat
limited ones), but we can probably rule out the possibility that they had
wider administrative functions, even though they are known to have car-
ried out exceptional duties during their period of office, for example in
matters concerning the annona.® It has been claimed that the creation of
the iuridici represented the most important stage in the ‘regionalization’
of Italy, a gradual process eventually completed when Italy was definitively
split up into provinces during the tetrarchy.’® Yet the districts in which
the 7uridici operated did not remain fixed over the course of time, and the
various attempts to identify the different phases of this territorial division
of duties have not been convincing.” Nor can we rule out the possibility
that the regional areas in which each judge operated were totally and con-
tinually variable. Again this suggests that the judicial districts cannot be
considered as a real anticipation of the division into provinces.

Only with the appointment of the correctores, attested (albeit sporadi-
cally) from the time of Caracalla, can we genuinely detect an anticipation
of a provincial organization in Italy. Already in the second century it had
become customary for the emperor to send a corrector (or epanorthotes or
diorthates) to the provinces of the populus, such as Achaea, Asia, Bithynia—
Pontus, particularly to supervise the administration of the civizates liberae, at
whose boundaries the authority of the normal provincial governor stopped
(at least in theory). The function of the correctores, and in general of the
legati ad ordinandum statum civitatium, was no different from that of Pliny’s
correspondent Maximus in Achaea’® and to a certain extent of Pliny himself

46 Appian, Bell. Civ. 1.38.172; SHA, Hadr. 22.13; Pius 2.1, 3.1; cf. Marc. 11.6.

47 Eck (1999a) 253ff., which on this point corrects the picture presented in Eck (1979) 247£.; see also
A. R. Bitley (1997) 199f.

4 The earliest evidence is G. Arrius Antoninus, /LS 1118-19, iuridicus per Italiam regionis
Transpadanae primus, in the mid-160s: Eck (1979) 249f.; Giardina (1993) 53 n. 15.

4 Eck (1979) 263ff. = (1999a) 271ff.; Giardina (1993) 54.

% Eck (1979) 247 = Eck (19992) 253.

' Eck (1979) 249ff. = Eck (1999a) 2571f., on Thomsen (1947) 164ff. and Corbier (1973); see also
Camodeca (1976).

5 Pliny, Ep. viiL24: the tite of Maximus’ office was that of ‘missus in provinciam Achaiam ad
ordinandum statum liberarum civitatium’.
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in Bithynia. Apart from generally supervising the workings of the urban
institutions, they were above all expected to oversee the finances, rather like
the curatores, from whom they differed in so far as they superintended not
single communities, but groups of communities.

A similar function, at least in name, appeared in Italy in the Severan
age, for in Caracalla’s time a functionary is attested with the title of eleczus
ad corrigendum statum Italiae.> Quite possibly this official’s exceptional
appointment can be connected with an emerging threat to public order in
Italy in those very years, and specifically with the need to combat banditry.
But it might also have originated from a concern over the state of the urban
finances in the Italic communities, at a time when the burden of taxation
must have been especially onerous, even in Italy: in this regard, it is worth
remembering that Caracalla doubled the rate of both the vicesima hered-
itatium and the vicesima manumissionum.>* The imperial authority must
have viewed the efficient management of the urban finances as a pressing
need, especially since Italy was also subject to the exactions of the annona
militaris. Almost contemporary with the electus ad corrigendum statum Ital-
iae is a figure mentioned in a Cretan epigram, a certain éoTeping méomns
¥Bovos iuvThp (i.e. Jraliae totius corrector),” whereas to around the mid-
dle of the century we can date the function of &mavopfuwtns Tdons
Ttohias (i.e. corrector totius Italiae) performed by Pomponius
Bassus (consul in 258 and 271).° In both cases the emphasis is on the
fact that the functions applied to the entire territory of Italy.

But the correctura in ltaly is attested not only in the epigraphic docu-
ments. Mention is also made in the biographies of the Historia Augusta, with
reference to the fate reserved for the last of the usurpers of the imperium Gal-
liarum, Esuvius Tetricus, appointed corrector by Aurelian after his defeat.
What is significant (and also a problem of difficult solution) is that the func-
tion attributed to Tetricus is presented in different sources as extending over
either the whole of Italy’” or just Lucania.’® Now if Tetricus was really the
corrector of Lucania only, we must somehow anticipate to the years of Aure-
lian the subdivision of Italy into several provinces (which however contin-
ued to be defined as regiones).?® It would mean that one of the most notable
aspects of the general reorganization carried out during the tetrarchy —
the fragmentation of the existing provinces into smaller units — had a

53 C. Octavius Suetrius Sabinus: /LS 1159. See Ausbiittel (1988) 87ff. 54 Dio, LXXVIL.9.4-5.

5 [Cret 1v.323. 56 CIL v1.3836 = 31747 = IG x1v.1076 = IGRR 1.137.

57 SHA, Tyr. Trig. 24.5, including a specification of the various districts, which, with a few significant
differences, are the provinces of Diocletian’s reorganization.

- Aur. Vict. Caes. xxxv.s; Epit. de Caes. xxxv.7; Butr. 1x.13.2; SHA, Aurel. 39.1; Ausbiittel (1988) 8off.

% Cecconi (1994b), who also shows that at quite an early date the term ‘province’ began to be used
even in the official language to indicate the administrative partitions of the Italic territory and that
there were thus no ideological reservations about using the term with reference to an Italy that had by
then been made to conform with the other territories of the empire.
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significant Italian precedent before the final imposition on the peninsula
of parity with the provinces (even in fiscal matters).® The divergence in
our sources is perhaps symptomatic of the fact that Aurelian’s reign repre-
sented a transitional phase both fiscally and administratively. Though Italy
was not yet liable to the #ributum, it was subject to the annona levies and
some of the southern Italian regions had been requested to satisfy Roman
consumption through such requisitions, for example by providing for the
new free distributions of pork. Very likely Lucania was one of the regions
that produced a large share of the pork consumed in Rome already under
Aurelian, just as it was to be in the following two centuries. If so, it could
offer an explanation for the particular relation of Tetricus’ correctura with
Lucania;®" i.e. that while the official denomination of his office may well
have continued to refer indistinctly to Italy, its actual authority was basi-
cally limited to Lucania. Whatever the case, the example is significant, for
it shows that even in the administration of Italy we can find an anticipation
of developments that were eventually systematized under Diocletian.

60 A precedent which would be even more plausible if the existence of a corrector Campaniae
in the years of Carinus could be attested by an inscription that is generally considered to be a fake
(CIL x.304): Giardina (1997) 277ff.

® Giardina (1993) s8ff., and (1997) 275fF., following Mazzarino (1956) 375.
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CHAPTER 6

THE EMPEROR AND HIS ADMINISTRATION

CHAPTER 6D

THE NEW STATE OF DIOCLETIAN AND
CONSTANTINE: FROM THE TETRARCHY TO
THE REUNIFICATION OF THE EMPIRE

ELIO LO CASCIO

I. THE NEW LEGITIMATION OF IMPERIAL POWER

When Diocletian rose to the imperial dignity after the assassination
of Numerian and after rapidly ridding himself of Carinus, he possibly
adopted — and certainly appointed as Caesar and shortly after as Augustus —
Maximian, an old comrade in arms and like himself a man of humble
origins, whom he sent to control the west. The new system of government
was thus diarchic and as such had precedents in the history of the third
century. But what was now being given some form of official sanction was
a territorial partition of duties between the two Augusti. A few years later,
in 293, two other soldiers, Constantius Chlorus and Maximianus Galerius,
were raised to the purple as Caesars. The diarchy was transformed into a
tetrarchy.'

As a system the new division of power had a certain complexity. While
to a certain extent it endeavoured to recall the methods of legitimating
imperial authority peculiar to the adoptive empire, at the same time it also
retained the traditional dynastic ideology. Relations between the tetrar-
chs were thus cemented by matrimonial links: Galerius with Diocletian’s
daughter, Constantius with Maximian’s daughter. Even in Diocletian’s case
the fact that he had no male offspring of his own must surely have had
some influence on his decisions. Within the imperial college, Diocletian’s
position remained one of undisputed pre-eminence. Most likely the new
system was not, as some have claimed (both in the past and even recently),?
the product of an overall design in which every element was pre-arranged,

' Seston, Dioclétien; Kolb, Diocletian; Chastagnol (1993) and (1994); Kuhoff (2001); see also
Pasqualini, Massimiano; Kolb (1997); and Leadbetter (1998).

? Seeck (1910) 36, according to whom abdication was to take place twenty years after accession
to power; cf. Ensslin (1939). More recently, arguments for the existence of a definite, consistent and
systematic plan have been advanced by Kolb, Diocletian; see above pp. 68, 89.
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but instead an empirical response to the problems of the empire. Its basic
aim must have been that of guaranteeing the essential unity of the imperial
directives, while at the same time guaranteeing the greatest efficacy to their
execution by ensuring the physical presence of the imperial authority in the
large territorial districts into which the empire was now divided. With the
partition into four areas — the western parts to Maximian and Constantius
Chlorus, the eastern to Diocletian himself and Galerius — the centres of
decision were brought closer to the more critical frontier zones. It was an
attempt to resolve a structural problem in a large territorial empire: that
of the slowness and difficulty of transmitting messages and orders. The
partition did not create four watertight compartments, though it did per-
mit regional differentiation to continue and made it possible to adapt not
only decisions, but also the basic reforms of the administrative and fiscal
system, to the individual local situations. Nor were the divisions conceived
as definitive: evidence of the unity of the empire was not only the undis-
puted pre-eminence of Diocletian, but also, for example, the fact that there
continued to be two praetorian prefects.’

To strengthen the new regime a new legitimation of imperial power was
devised: one that exploited a particular religious climate, while at the same
time aiming to trace its roots in the Roman tradition. A precedent had
been consciously set by Aurelian, when the cult of the god of Palmyra was
used for legitimating purposes: his building of the temple of the Sun in
the Campus Martius was clearly an attempt to institute a new imperial
religion of a monotheistic tendency based on the cult of Sol Invictus. It
was an important precedent not only because a new cult was welcomed in
Rome and a new temple was erected, but also because Aurelian favoured
the creation of a college of priests in accordance with the tradition. It was an
early premonition of the religious upheavals of the next half century. When
Diocletian and Maximian assumed the names of lovius and Herculius and
claimed a particular identification with Jupiter and Hercules (repeated also
in the names of their Caesars), there was more at stake than mere divine
investiture. These were ways of making the sovereign participate in the
divine world.* By insisting on the emperor’s connection with the sacred
and divine sphere, the tetrarchy could be said to have taken the process
begun by Aurelian to its extreme consequences. At the same time, however,
the association with the divine was consistent with the Roman polytheistic
tradition and can thus be legitimately considered as further evidence of the
new regime’s essentially conservative character.

The sacred and inviolable aura surrounding the emperors associated with
Jupiter and Hercules was accentuated further by certain features of the

3 For chronological information on when colleges of five prefects are attested, see Barnes, ‘Emperors’

546ff.
4 Kolb, Diocletian ch. s.
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ceremonial: those admitted to the emperor’s presence no longer performed
the act of salutatio, but that of adoratio, by kneeling and kissing the hem of
the emperor’s robes; and perhaps already from the tetrarchic age the impe-
rial consilium was called the consistorium, the name unquestionably used
for the room where the meetings took place (presumably because its mem-
bers had to stand before the emperor).’ From the despotic eastern regimes
the imperial power borrowed not only certain characteristics that were dis-
tinctly remote from the Roman tradition (or at least the symbols thereof),
but also that particular association with the divine that was one of the
essential components of those regimes. Though not themselves divinities,
the emperors were nonetheless closely connected with the divinity. So quite
apart from the question of the sincerity of Constantine’s ‘conversion’, one
understands that the Constantinian revolution merely accelerated a process
that had already been started. The religious aura surrounding the emperor
also contributed to limiting the prerogatives, hitherto enjoyed by the army
and the senate of Rome, in the process for legitimating imperial power.

II. THE REFORMS AND THE ADMINISTRATIVE
ORGANIZATION OF THE EMPIRE

The distinct restriction of the senate’s prerogatives was another aspect of
the changing role of Rome in the imperial fabric. One consequence of the
tetrarchic system (indeed already of the diarchy) was the definitive and
formal abandonment of Rome as the centre of power, even if the city for-
feited neither the imperial interest in its welfare nor the privileges of its
population; indeed, if anything, these increased. Now, however, the impe-
rial residences proliferated and, in addition, were no longer permanent: for
Diocletian it was Nicomedia in Bythinia, for Galerius Thessalonica and
Serdica (and, later, Sirmium for Licinius); in the west Maximian increas-
ingly made Milan his residence, while Constantius resided in Trier. The
adventus of an emperor — i.e. his arrival and ‘epiphany’ in Rome — would
thus clearly be an important event, but most likely also a unique and unre-
peatable one. The decisive moment, however, in Rome’s decline was the
subsequent creation of the ‘new Rome’ on the Bosphorus and its elevation
to the status of emperor’s residence in an empire restored to unity.

Under the new tetrarchic order there was also a reshaping of the admin-
istration, a process that was much more innovative at the periphery than
at the centre. On this subject, however, as for other aspects concerning
the empire’s administration, there is no documentation that can determine
the extent to which the innovations can be ascribed to Diocletian and the

5 Delmaire (1995) 29ff. dates the transformation of the name to the years of Constantine. The
mention in CJ 1x.47.12 would appear either to refer to the room where the meetings took place or to
be an incorrect reading by the compilers of the abbreviated formula ‘in cons.”.
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tetrarchy or to Constantine and his successors. In fact, on matters concern-
ing the imperial administration we notice a remarkable continuity between
the tetrarchic reforms and those carried out by Constantine and his sons,
whereas in many other areas we have to concede that there was a distinct
contrast: a contrast also suggested by the early sources and obviously par-
ticularly stressed (by both Christian and pagan writers) when they dealt
with Constantine’s religious revolution. The administrative reforms, which
not only reinforced the imperial organization in the periphery by boosting
the number of bureaucrats, but also increased the duties and staff at the
centre,® can be viewed as the expression of a greater desire and ambition
to govern than in the past. This is borne out by the fact that numerous
copies of important pronouncements were published in durable materials
throughout the east.”

The administrative reforms, which were connected with the reorgani-
zations of the army, of taxation and even of the coinage, were an effective
response to danger from without and to the threat of disintegration. During
the tetrarchic age the number of troops in the army was certainly increased,
though not quadrupled as we are led to believe by Lactantius, a writer vio-
lently hostile to Diocletian.® The volunteers, recruited from the barbarians
across the border, and the sons of veterans, presumably already forced into
service by this time, were by then insufficient. Conscription was again nec-
essary and this time it took the form of a genuine ‘tax’ levied on property, the
praebitio tironum. By turns the landowners were obliged to supply a part of
their coloni for military service,? according to a complex system that grouped
the small landed properties into units of taxation or capitula, each of which
was expected to provide a recruit. The larger estates, on the other hand,
were subdivided into a number of capitula. The small landowner actually
supplying the recruit would then be compensated by the other landown-
ers belonging to the same capitulum. Already at an early stage, however,
there must have been provisions for ‘commuting’ the recruit’s services with
a payment in gold (aurum tironicum). As for the actual organization of
the army, a process already begun earlier was brought to completion: the

6 Censured in Lact. DMP 7.3, where it is claimed hyperbolically — and obviously including the
soldiers in that number — that there were fewer people paying taxes than using them. In spite of
everything, the number of bureaucrats at a peripheral level remained low compared to that of a
modern state: one bureaucrat for every 510,000 inhabitants, according to the estimate in Bagnall,
Egypt 66, based on data deduced from imperial constitutions by Jones, LRE 594. This figure can be
usefully compared with that of the Chinese empire in the twelfth century (Hopkins (1980) 121): one
representative of the central administration for every 15,000 inhabitants.

7 Corcoran, ET 4.

8 DMP 7.2. Lactantius’ claim that each of the tetrarchs tried to secure for himself as many soldiers
as a single emperor possessed previously and that the troops therefore quadrupled, is unanimously
considered to be exaggerated: see recently Carrié (1993a) 134fF.; and now Kuhoff (2001) 448ff.

? The new system was certainly operative during the years of the tetrarchy: Carri¢ and Rousselle,
L’Empire romain 172f.
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subdivision of the larger units as a means of increasing the general flexibility
of the system. Though this clearly entailed a multiplication of legions, it
presumably also meant a gradual reduction of the number of soldiers in
each legion.” To start with, the distinction between legions and auxiliary
units did not cease. But increasingly (especially at a somewhat later date)
importance was attributed to a different distinction within the army, one
that bore on the new strategy of defence. During the central decades of
the second century the troops following the emperor had gained in strate-
gic importance compared to those stationed on the borders. Under the
tetrarchy that process seems to have slackened. The mobile contingents,
which followed the tetrarchs’ movements and formed part of the imperial
staff, or comitatus, were exiguous in number, whereas greater efforts were
made to strengthen the border, especially the eastern border, with impres-
sive works of fortification.” The logistic organization and distribution of
the troops along the border responded to a new defence strategy, the idea
being that if the border troops could no longer fulfil a genuinely preclusive
function, their job was to slow down the invasions or at least limit their
impact territorially and give other troops time to intervene. At the same
time the attempt to reassert the frontier’s impenetrability to enemy inva-
sion, as witnessed during the safest periods of the principate, was never
completely abandoned. All things considered, therefore, the importance
of the mobile troops accompanying the tetrarchs was limited. A reversal
of this tendency, however, can be observed in the following decades, for
under Constantine the mobile troops of the comitatenses, commanded by
the two magistri peditum and equitum, became much more important: a
development that was to provoke strong criticism from Zosimus."”

Both the increase in the number of troops and the actual preparation of
the works of defence called for a heavy boost in state revenue. A reorgani-
zation of imperial taxation and finance had become essential, and in fact
Diocletian seems to have devoted his energies to the matter even before the
introduction of the tetrarchic order.® One effect of the third-century dis-
turbances was that tax collection was less efficient. In addition, the demo-
graphic decline in many areas of the empire and the consequent drop
in agricultural production had reduced the basis on which taxation was
assessed and had made it difficult to ensure an adequate yield for the two
most important levies that financed imperial expenditure: the #ributum soli,

' On these developments a general consensus has not been reached: see in particular Jones, LRE
6o7tt., 697tL; Luttwak, Grand Strategy 173ff.; Duncan-Jones, Structure ch. 7 and apps. 4 and s; Carrié
and Rousselle, L Empire romain 175f.

' Carrié (1993a) 118ff.

> Zos. 11.34. The distinct contrast between Diocletian’s policy and that of Constantine and the
importance attributed to Zosimus’ testimony are strongly qualified by Carrié (1993a) 125ff.

3 Recently Carrié, ‘Fiscalité’ and references there; see also Kuhoff (2001) 4841F.
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the land tax, and the #ibutum capitis, the poll tax."* As a result, it became
common practice, wherever the need arose, for the military authorities to
resort to the forced requisitioning of goods (food, above all) for the army.
Further complicating the situation were the consequences of the mon-
etary manipulations aimed at redressing the imbalance between revenue
and expenditure (at least in the short term). But though the reduction in
weight and fineness of the silver coinage had undoubtedly created consid-
erable difficulties, these did not automatically or immediately translate into
price increases; whereas Aurelian’s monetary reform, an attempt to improve
the currency, had caused an immediate decuplication of prices expressed in
units of account,” with prices continuing to rise even after that.

The financial system needed to be established on new foundations, not
only to ensure that revenue matched expenditure, but also to guarantee that
the military units were regularly provisioned. Diocletian thus proceeded to
reform the tax structure by introducing a new system of taxation (though
in fact it was the conclusion of developments already begun in the Severan
age and pursued during the third century). Exactions for the army were
regularized and came to represent the main part of the revenue. In this way
the amount of revenue could be calculated in advance and also be made to
correspond, year by year, to the expenditure actually needed to provision the
army. In other words, a tax that was proportionate to agricultural yield and
to the number of taxpayers was turned into a tax that distributed the overall
burden among all the taxpayers. In addition, by making revenue directly
dependent on provisioning the army (the main item of state expenditure)
the new system removed the need to use coinage in tax collection. The
levy could now be largely in kind; and correspondingly, supplies in kind
formed a considerable part of the soldiers’ pay. This helped to protect
both the imperial administration and the army from the consequences of
currency depreciation and price rises.

For the first time, therefore, the imperial government was in a position
to draw up a sort of budget. To distribute the tax burden a new general
census of the population of the empire was ordered, as well as a land survey
to measure the size of the estates and to estimate their yields and different
agricultural uses. This ambitious general assessment of the taxable value of
people and land was carried out during the tetrarchy, and the foundations
were laid for ensuring its regular application in the future. The heart of
the system was the establishment of two theoretical, and interconnected,
units of taxation: the iugum (etymologically, the amount of land worked
by a pair of oxen) and the capur. The two units combined the size and

4 According to some, however, the poll tax was abolished as a result of the extension of citizenship
introduced by the constitutio Antoniniana.
5 Lo Cascio (1984) 167ff.; Lo Cascio (1997); Rathbone (1996).
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quality of the land with the number of agricultural labourers present in a
given area (in a way that is not altogether clear and that has aroused endless
debate among modern historians). According to a plausible reconstruction,
the system also differentiated the taxable capacity of the various areas in
relation to their respective densities of population.’®

Though the reorganization of taxation on an annonary basis and the cor-
responding transition to paying the army in kind did undoubtedly remove
much of the need to use money, the imperial authority was still left with
the monetary problems inherited from the third century and paradoxically
exacerbated by Aurelian’s reform and its effect on prices. The monetary
events of the third century up until Aurelian’s reform had produced an
important result: the coinage had effectively ceased to serve as a stable
measure of value. In itself, however, this did not mean that money was
used less or that there was a return to a natural economy, either in private
transactions or even in payments involving the administration: papyro-
logical documents from Diocletian’s age show that wages and above all
donatives in money for the troops retained their importance.'” The passage
to annonary taxation and the payment of soldiers and bureaucrats in kind
was an attempt to escape the negative consequences of the absence of a
stable measure of money: wages, even when paid in money, could not be
measured in money. An attempt, therefore, had to be made to re-establish
the entire edifice of the monetary system on new foundations. So in 294
or 296 the tetrarchic government introduced a comprehensive reform of
the coinage which confirms the basic traditionalism of Diocletian’s policy.
The reform endeavoured to recreate the old silver coin of great fineness,
minted (like the Neronian denarius) at 96 pieces per pound: the coin was
presumably produced at its full intrinsic value. The weight of the gold coin
was fixed at 6o pieces per pound. Finally a new coin of silverwashed copper
of good weight was introduced: supposedly worth a quarter of the new
silver coin, its function in the new system was to be that of the sestertius."®
This coin was accompanied by further silverwashed copper coins or smaller
copper coins, to serve as small change. The reform, however, was powerless
to stop the general increase in prices, including those of the precious metals
themselves. The point came, therefore, when the imperial authority was
obliged to give its new coinage a nominal value that had become lower
than its intrinsic worth. In other words, it was issuing its own coinage at
a loss. In order to mint under these conditions, the precious metals had to
be acquired by forced purchase, paid for in small change. Since the price
paid to private citizens for the precious metal was unrealistically low, such
forced purchases were tantamount to a further tax.” As revealed by an

16 Mazzarino (1951) 261ff. 7 The two papyrti from Panopolis: P Panop. Beatty 1—2.
8 Lo Cascio (1997) and the authors cited there; see also Kuhoff (2001) s15ff.

9 Delmaire, Largesses sacrées 3471F.; Carrié (1993b) wsft.
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epigraphic document discovered at Aphrodisias in Caria reproducing an
edict of the tetrarchs,*® a second reform (in 301) attempted to solve the
problem by increasing the nominal values of some or all of the various
coins, in some cases even doubling them. This measure, however, risked
giving the inflationary movement further momentum, as had happened
with Aurelian’s reform. At this stage the tetrarchic government could find
no better solution to the problem than to try and freeze prices.

At the end of 301, therefore, an edict fixed, in the minutest detail, the
maximum prices that could be asked for all the goods and services available
on the market. The edictum is known from numerous fragments, in Greek
and Latin, found in several towns of four eastern provinces of the empire
(just one small fragment, in Greek, was found in the Appenines in central
Italy, though it was possibly brought there from Greece in the modern age):
as a result, some scholars believe this gigantic price freeze was enforced only
in the regions controlled by Diocletian himself. The edict lists not only the
maximum prices of food commodities in immense detail, but also those of
the most diverse types of manufactured article, as well as the salaries of a
great variety of labourers and even prices of transportation by land or river,
not to mention freight charges on many routes, principally those connecting
the eastern ports among themselves or with Ostia. One feature emerging
from the more recently discovered and published fragments is that the price
of the precious metals — gold and silver — was kept artificially low. In this
way the imperial government attempted to bring the prices it wished the
metals to have in the marketplace closer to those at which it requisitioned
them. The result was naturally to give private citizens a further incentive to
hoard. Yet since the edict also established that the price of minted gold was
to be the same as that of gold bullion, the government was forced to issue its
aurei atan unrealistically low value and to attribute to its silver coins a degree
of overvaluation that was, all things considered, very modest compared to
the fixed price of silver bullion. Again, this made the minting of silver
coinage somewhat disadvantageous for the issuing authority. The fixing of
such a low price for precious metals amounted to an attempt to enforce
artificially an unrealistic ratio between the new gold and silver coinage and
the billon coinage, signalling a desire to sustain the small change and hit
the interests of the private citizens who possessed gold and silver.”

It was an impressive provision, attesting the great ambition and bold-
ness with which the imperial authority strove to control the market in a
dirigiste manner. Its starting-point was the predicament of the soldiers,
whose salaries and donatives were being ‘eaten away’ by galloping inflation.

20 AF 1973.526, now Roueché, ALA 254—65.

' Lo Cascio (1993b) and (1997). See the standard editions of the Prices Edict by Lauffer and Giacchero
and articles on the Aphrodisias copy by Crawford and Reynolds (1977) and (1979); also Kuhoff (2001)
s43ff. with refs.
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In along preamble the tetrarchs expressly declare that their main concern is
to defend the soldiers from speculation, imputed to be the sole cause of the
uncontrolled price rises. As was only to be expected, the controlled price
list caused goods to disappear, resulting in disorder and a ‘black market’.
Moreover, the tetrarchic government lacked a system of coercion to pre-
vent speculation. Given the failure of the edict, it was perhaps then allowed
to lapse. One writer who particularly stressed this failure (as well as the
authoritarian character of the endeavour itself and even the bloodshed that
allegedly ensued) was Lactantius,** though of course his impartiality to the
tetrarchic government is legitimately questioned. What is certainly true is
that monetary instability persisted and prices continued to rise.

In his defence of the small change (essentially an attempt to enforce a
legal value in relation to the gold and silver coinage), Diocletian was to some
extent pursuing the traditional policy followed by his predecessors. But this
line of action was powerless to establish monetary circulation on securer
foundations, because it was incapable of replenishing the state coffers with
the gold and silver hoarded by private citizens during the most difficult years
of the third century and of generating an abundant emission of coinage of
full intrinsic value. The rise in gold and silver prices, in terms of money of
account and hence in terms of small change, continued to force the issuing
authority either to adjust upwards the nominal value of its own gold and
silver coinage or to issue it at a loss.

The turning point came with Constantine. Most probably after the
reunification of the empire in 324, the protection of the needier classes, as
expressed in the defence of their coinage, was abandoned. Constantine no
longer tried to impose a fixed ratio between the values of the silverwashed
copper coin (that of humble trade) and the coin of precious metal. Instead
he took stock of the situation and, to prevent the hoarding that continued
to rock the monetary economy, ‘liberalized’ the price of gold and allowed it
to rise —a measure that naturally favoured the hoarders and hence the richer
sectors of society. At the same time he initiated a very large production of
gold coinage, destined to be increased further by his successors.” The new
gold coin minted by Constantine, the solidus weighing 1/72 Ib, thus began
to form the basis of the monetary system, exactly as the silver denarius had
done during the principate; in the following centuries it became the stable
coin of the Byzantine empire. However, the return to gold also entailed
social costs of some consequence. Writing a few decades after Constantine’s
death, the anonymous author of the de Rebus Bellicis, an acute observer and
interpreter of the social repercussions of the monetary measures, harshly
censures the emperor and accuses him of ruining the needier classes by his
policy of gold-based emission.** The monetary economy gained strength:

22 Lact. DMP 7.6. % Lo Cascio (1995) and references there. 24 de Rebus Bellicis 2.1-3.
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the levies in kind were often commuted into gold, as were the payments
in kind to the military units (by means that inevitably led to corruption
and dishonest practices). ‘Liberalizing’ the price of gold also contributed
to accelerating the rise of prices expressed in unit of account. The central
decades of the fourth century were characterized by ‘galloping inflation’
and prices rose tens of thousands of times.”

III. PROVINCES, DIOCESES AND PREFECTURES

It was above all the imposing reorganization of taxation begun by
Diocletian that created the need for a more substantial administration: an
administration that would be more thoroughly distributed at the periph-
ery and, at the same time, more uniform, thereby hastening the removal
of the idiosyncrasies that (for different reasons) had hitherto distinguished
the administrations of Egypt and Italy. To this end the tetrarchic govern-
ment accomplished a series of reforms that, once again, can be said to have
terminated developments initiated during the third century. Lactantius’
account of these measures, despite its underlying hostility, can be taken as
substantially reliable on certain details. The main feature of the reform was
the division of the existing provinces into smaller territorial entities. The
number of provinces was more than doubled, from forty-eight to over a
hundred — as we learn from the Laterculus Veronensis, a document illus-
trating the administrative divisions of the empire and dating to the early
decades of the fourth century (though we cannot rule out the possibility of
revisions at a later date).?® The provinces were still distinguished in accor-
dance with the rank of their governors. With the subtraction of military
command from the provincial governors and its assignment to the duces,
the legates disappeared and few proconsuls remained; in most cases the
provinces were assigned to equestrian praesides. The new regiones of Italy,
and some other provinces, had correctores and (from the time of Constan-
tine) consulares. Not all the divisions were destined to last, as some provinces
were subsequently reunited or subjected to some other form of territorial
reorganization. In many cases the duties of governor were reunited with
those of financial procuraror’” (a legacy, in certain respects, of the positions
held by those appointed to the so-called independent vicariates in the third
century), though the procuratores did not disappear from all the provinces.?

A problem often posed is that of establishing the fundamental reason
for Diocletian’s decision to partition the provinces. Strategic and military

5 Bagnall, Currency.

26 Jones, LRE 42f; and, more recently, the observations of Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 548ff., who corrects
the picture offered in Barnes, VE chs. 12 and 13. On the reorganization of the provinces see now Kuhoff
(2001) 329ff.

*7 Though this did not always happen: not, in any case, in Egypt.

28 Delmaire, Largesses sacrées 171.
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considerations certainly played a part: often, for example, the border
provinces were divided so as to create a new, more internal, province with-
out military units next to an external, armed province. Yet this cannot
have been the only reason, for even the provinces that were most inter-
nal and least exposed to external attack were dismembered. We can also
rule out the desire to limit the power of the governors. In a number of
cases partitioning was applied to provinces in which no military units were
stationed; and besides, the duces appointed to lead the troops often found
themselves commanding contingents stationed in more than one province.
The reason for partitioning must have been a conviction that the centre’s
presence needed to be more thoroughly felt: that certain functions — such as
jurisdiction, the control of public order and the financial and fiscal admin-
istration formerly entrusted to guaestores and procuratores — should remain
with the institutions delegated by the centre; and above all, that closer
control should be exerted over the institutions of urban self-government,
particularly the curiae, the bodies ultimately responsible for the payment
of taxes. The partitioning could be interpreted as an attempt to bring the
imperial power closer to the inhabitants of the empire through its repre-
sentatives in the provinces; equally, it could be negatively construed as an
unacceptable limitation of local autonomies.

The reorganization of the provinces had other important consequences.
In particular, the distinction between the provinces of the populus and the
imperial provinces disappeared definitively. Moreover, Egypt became in
every respect equivalent to the other provinces, in so far as its administrative
system was concerned. But above all, it concluded the process of bringing
Italy into line with the provincial territories, which it did by subdividing
the Italic territory into a series of provinces (initially called regiones, as we
saw above).” In addition, the tax reform, which by then had subordinated
the imposition and collection of taxes to the provisioning of the army,
eliminated once and for all the privilege of immunity formerly enjoyed by
the peninsula.

The provinces were then grouped into twelve large territorial districts
called dioceses: six in the west (Britanniae, Galliae, Viennensis, Hispaniae,
Africa, Italia), three in Illyricum (Pannoniae, Moesiae, Thracia) and three
in the east (Asiana, Pontica, Oriens). At the head of these dioceses were
appointed officials of the equestrian order, called vicarii of the praetorian
prefects. The Italian diocese, however, was split into two vicariates: one,
comprising the northern regions, assigned to a vicarius of the praetorian
prefects; the other, whose area of competence extended to the so-called
urbicariae or suburbicariae regions, assigned to another vicarius (whether
of the praetorian prefects or of the urban prefect is still a matter of debate).

29" Chastagnol (1987); Ausbiittel (1988) ch. 3; Giardina (1993); Cecconi (1994a); on the duties of the
new governors see Carrié (1998a) and (1998b); Cecconi (1998); Roueché (1998); Palme (1999).
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In the years of Constantine and for some time after, two distinct vicarii
must have existed (presumably simultaneously), until the 350s when the
functions of the vicarius of the urban prefect were definitively absorbed by
the vicarius urbis Romae, i.e. the vicar of the praetorian prefect of Italy.®
The vicarii of the dioceses were the representatives of the central power and
performed at a local level the various civil duties that by then fell to the
prefects; in addition, they had control over the troops commanded by the
praesides. Apart from overseeing the conduct of the provincial governors
(except the two proconsules of Asia and Africa), they also supervised the
imposition and collection of the annona. The dioceses were thus the great
fiscal districts of the empire. They also hosted the financial officials of the
fiscus and of the res privara, the rationales summarum and the magistri (later
called rationales) rei privatae

The dioceses were plausibly created in 297.3* But already before that,
with the monetary reform, the production of money had been reorganized
on a regional basis through the creation of new mints at Trier, Aquileia,
Carthage, Heraclea, Thessalonica and Nicomedia. Even Alexandria began
to mint the mainstream coinage and London, which had served to pro-
duce the currency of the usurpers, was also kept operational, as were the
mints already functioning at the start of Diocletian’s reign: Rome, Lyons,
Ticinum (Pavia), Siscia, Cyzicus and Antioch.?® Not every diocese had a
mint (neither Viennensis nor the Hispaniae had one), while the Gallic
and the Oriental had two each and the Italian three (Rome, Aquileia and
Ticinum). Nonetheless the proliferation and decentralization of the mints
in the various regions clearly accorded with the new system of tax collection,
which was based on those dioceses. The anomalies in their distribution can
be explained by the fact that the two dioceses lacking a mint were among the
most internal and secure, where military expenditure was much lower. Cer-
tain minor readjustments occurred later: the closure of the Carthaginian
mint in 307; the creation (short-lived, as it turned out) of one at Ostia,
plausibly using the Carthaginian staff; the closure of those in London and
Ticinum; and finally, the opening of one in Constantinople in 326.

IV. LATER DEVELOPMENTS

In many respects the new empire reunified by Constantine could not but
continue in the course of administrative organization commenced by the
tetrarchic government. And it was above all in the central administration

3° On this very complex issue, Chastagnol, La préfecture urbaine 29ft.; de Martino (1975) 346 f.; on
the creation of dioceses see Noethlichs (1982); Kuhoff (2001) 378ff.

3" Delmaire, Largesses sacrées ch. 4.

3* This is the view generally held; though Hendy (1985) 373ff. anticipates the creation of the dioceses
to before 297.

33 Hendy (1985) 378ff.; conversely, the mint of Tripolis was closed.
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that the process of bureaucratization was brought to completion. The
functions of the central departments, each with their own bureaux (or
scrinia), were further defined. Four ‘ministers’ were directed to take part
in the consistorium: the quaestor sacri palatii, whose duty it was to draft
the imperial legislative enactments (the constitutiones); the comes sacrarum
largitionum, a sort of minister of finance, who dealt with the tax revenue
in money, as well as the imperial expenditures (significantly conceived as
‘donations’) and the issue of money; the comes rerum privatarum, the minis-
ter entrusted with the task of overseeing the immense imperial patrimony;
and the magister officiorum, a sort of controller of the whole bureaucratic
system. Oriental influences can be detected in the fact that an even higher
rank was assigned to the praepositus sacri cubiculi, superintendent of the
cubicularii (formerly the sovereign’s private attendants) and effectively in
charge of the organization of the imperial palace. The respective rankings
of these new officials underwent change in the course of time: the two
financial comites, for example, acquired greater importance in the period
from the second half of the century to the first half of the fifth.

In the Constantinian age some important innovations were also intro-
duced precisely because there was no longer a collegial management of
imperial power. One such important reform was the transformation of the
praetorian prefecture. Ever since the fiscal innovations of the tetrarchic
age, when the prefects further expanded their multifarious functions, these
officials had become the principal finance ministers, while their vicarii con-
trolled to collection of the annona in the large circumscriptions. After the
battle at the Milvian Bridge, Constantine dissolved the praetorian cohorts,
which had sided with Maxentius,?* at which stage the transformation of the
prefecture into a completely and exclusively civilian office was complete.
The result of the process was to turn the prefects into something similar to
viceroys, controlling very large territorial districts made up of a number of
dioceses. Again, to a certain extent this was a response to the same need to
decentralize the exercise of power that had motivated the tetrarchic system:
a decentralization that could not be effectively guaranteed by Constantine’s
various sons, all appointed Caesars, given their extreme youth.

In many respects the political organization Constantine bequeathed his
sons — a political organization which by then had a new centre in the New
Rome — was much more complex than it had been during the first cen-
turies of the imperial age. To counter the disruptive pressures of the ‘crisis’
period more effectively, the bureaucratic system had become increasingly
well defined. In the following decades it acquired further definition, as is

3 Aur. Vict. Caes. XL.24~5; Zos. 1117, 2; again Zos. 11.33, 1-2 for the regional prefectures attributed
to Constantine: in particular Jones (1964) 1o1ff., and Chastagnol (1968); see now Porena (2003); also
Gutsfeld (1998) 78ff.
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demonstrated by a key document, the so-called Nozitia Dignitatum (o, to
give it its full title, the Notitia omnium dignitatum et administrationum tam
civilium quam militarium). Of this document, which is a sort of register
of the civil and military offices of the empire, accompanied by illustrations
showing the insignia of the various offices and military regiments, we pos-
sess a copy drawn up after the division of the empire in 395. The surviving
redaction poses serious problems, for it is a ‘stratified” document incorpo-
rating corrections dictated by the various changes made to the bureaucratic
and military organization during late antiquity. But despite the exegeti-
cal problems, as a piece of evidence the document is unique and of great
value. Indeed the very fact we have nothing like it for a previous age is
perhaps a sign of how much both the political-administrative and military
organizations of the post-Constantinian empire had deviated from those
of the principate, while still retaining strong roots in the original Augustan
system.
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CHAPTER 7A

HIGH CLASSICAL LAW

DAVID IBBETSON

The age of the Antonines and Severans witnessed the highest achievements
of Roman law, building on the foundations laid down in the last decades
of the republic and the first of the empire. The law of this period, trans-
mitted through the texts collected under the emperor Justinian, formed the
doctrinal bedrock on which most modern legal systems are based; and even
in those countries whose legal systems have remained formally untouched
by Roman law, primarily those of the English-speaking world, the writings
of the lawyers from the second half of the second century and the first
quarter of the third are still cited in courts.

At the heart of this high classical law were two elements: first the
jurists, and second the scientific approach to legal thought which they
embodied.

Jurists, in the sense of a group of men who claimed to have specialized
legal knowledge and to be particularly skilled in its deployment, can be
traced back to the last century of the republic, to such men as Q. Mucius
Scaevola and Ser. Sulpicius Rufus. Already in the first century they had
been involved in aspects of imperial administration, but it was only from
the middle of the second that they were fully integrated into it. They con-
stituted a new type of lawyer—bureaucrat, the legal expert more or less con-
tinuously holding imperial office." One of the earliest of these, L. Volusius
Maecianus, was at various times praefectus fabrum, adiutor operum publico-
rum, praefectus vehiculorum, pontifex minor, procurator bibliothecarum, prae-
fectus annonae, and finally praefectus Aegypti in 161.* As praefectus praetorio
we find Tarruntenus Paternus and the three greatest of the Severan jurists,
Aemilius Papinianus, Julius Paulus and Domitius Ulpianus; as praefectus
vigilum Q. Cervidius Scaevola and Herennius Modestinus; and so on.?
After Hadrian, possession of legal expertise may have been a prerequisite
for becoming secretary a libellis, an office certainly held by Papinian and
probably held by Ulpian too.* His reforms of the civil service had paved

! Schulz (1946) 103—7; Bauman (1989). 2 Kunkel (2001) 174. 3 Kunkel (2001) 290.

4 Honor¢, E&L. D xx.5.12.pr (Papinian); Honoré, E&L 81-6 and Ulpian* 18—22 (Ulpian). Amongst
epiclassical jurists serving as secretary a libellis we may be certain of Arcadius Charisius and fairly
confident of Hermogenian (below, pp. 200-03).
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the way for the consilium principis to play a greater role; and, whether by
design or accident, jurists came to occupy an important position on this.’
Practically all of the leading jurists were sucked into it: Celsus, Neratius
and Julian under Hadrian; Maecianus, Pactumeius Clemens, Vindius Verus
and Marcellus under Antoninus Pius; Marcellus and Scaevola under Marcus
Aurelius; Tarruntenus Paternus under Marcus and Commodus; and under
the Severans Papinian, Ulpian, Paul, Messius, Tryphoninus, Menander,
Modestinus and Licinius Rufinus.® The ubiquity of lawyers in the Antonine
and Severan bureaucracy might be likened to that found in late twentieth-
century America.

These men were not merely bureaucrats with legal training. They contin-
ued to engage in private legal practice: advising litigants and judges, com-
posing legal works, engaging in public disputations, perhaps also teaching.
But the integration of the lawyer into the state administration brought with
it a change of status. After Hadrian, this was now a matter of professional
standing, not, as in the first century, something that depended on birth:
few of the leading lawyers were from senatorial families, and most were
from the provinces.”

Indicative of this transformation of status is an anecdote retailed by the
jurist Pomponius in his Enchiridion® pointing to a shift in the nature of the
ius respondend;i originally introduced by Augustus.” The emperor Hadrian,
petitioned by a group of ex-practors that they should be granted the 7us
respondends, replied that this was not something to be asked for but to be
granted, and that anyone with faith in himself might prepare himself to give
responsa to the people.’ The story has two aspects. First is that henceforth —
though the text hints that it was already the practice — individuals should
not petition for the grant of the right, but the initiative should come from
the emperor himself. Second, and more importantly, there is a clear sense
that the grant of the ius respondendi was something to be earned by merit,
not something to be given as a matter of course to ex-praetors or others
of appropriate status: they should prepare themselves to give responsa, not
simply expect the right to do so. The holding of the ius respondendi was
a mark of one’s standing as a jurist, and as such it was conferred only on
those deserving of it; but it was not an essential precondition to juristic
recognition. There was nothing to prevent a person without it writing legal
works, offering legal instruction, and giving legal opinions: in Hadrian’s
own time it was held neither by Gaius nor (probably) by Pomponius, and
any definition of ‘jurist’ must be broad enough to include men such as these.
In so far as it meant anything at all it was no more than the right to give

5 Crook (1955) esp. 56—65; Amarelli (1983). ¢ List from Palazzolo (1974) 31 n. 29.
7 Kunkel (2001) 290. 8 D1.2.2.49. 9 Frier (1996) 962-3.
' For the interpretation of the text, see Bauman (1989) 287-304 with discussion of earlier views.
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legal opinions in public, to engage in public disputations; such at least is the
thrust of Aulus Gellius’ description of his searching out opinions on a point
of law by going round stationes ius publice docentium aut respondentium.”
This right, perhaps could only be granted by the emperor; but the principal
elements of juristic activity were open to anybody with faith in his own
abilities.

This was not merely the period in which lawyers were fully integrated
into the administrative structures of the state. In the century after ¢. 130,
and more specifically under the Severans, legal science reached its apogee.
The vast majority of the texts collected together in the Digest of Justinian,
compiled in the second quarter of the sixth century, date from this period;
one half of the whole work is derived from the writings of just two Sev-
eran jurists, Ulpian and Paul. A century earlier, in 426, the so-called
Law of Citations™ laid down that legal argument should be based on
the writings of only five jurists: Papinian, Paul, Gaius, Ulpian and Mod-
estinus. Of these, Gaius, more a law teacher than a legal commentator
in the orthodox mould, wrote under Hadrian and Antoninus Pius; the
major works of Papinian, Paul and Ulpian were concentrated between
190 and 220; and Modestinus, traditionally regarded as the last of the clas-
sical jurists, was a pupil of Ulpian and some fifteen years his junior.” The
sharpness of focus is unmistakeable, the shortness of the period in which
practically all of the surviving major legal writing of the Roman world was
produced little short of astonishing.

It is primarily from the writings of the jurists that our knowledge of
classical Roman law is derived. This raises its own problems. Only one
classical work, the Institutes of Gaius, has survived in something like its
original form. The principal text of this, a palimpsest discovered in Verona
in 1816, dates from the late fifth or early sixth century, some three and a
half centuries after the work was first written. Other fragments have been
discovered, but the earliest of these can still not be dated earlier than the
middle of the third century.”* Some parts of other works are known to
us through post-classical compilations, most notably two collections prob-
ably made in the later fourth century, the Fragmenta Vaticana and the
Mosaicarum et Romanarum Legum Collatio,” and a handful of papyri con-
taining brief extracts from classical juristic writings have been unearthed;
but the vast majority of surviving texts have been transmitted through the
Digest of Justinian. They were not preserved by antiquarians with a concern
for textual purity, but by lawyers concerned with the law of their own time.

" Noctes Atticae x1u1.13. Atkinson (1970) 44; Liebs (1976) 236—9. 2 CTh1.4.3.

5 For details of the jurists and their works: Honoré (1962a); Kunkel (2001); Liebs (1997) with
literature.

4 Liebs (1997) 191; Diosdi (1970). 5 In FIRA 11.464—540 (FV), 544-89 (Coll.).
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It is well-known that Justinian’s compilers altered classical texts to bring
them up to date — they were explicitly instructed to do so by the emperor
himself’® — though the extent to which this occurred has been a matter
of acute controversy: modern scholarship has stepped back considerably
from the extremes of the textual critics of the early twentieth century, for
whom any text suffering from impure Latinity or containing what was
deemed to be bad law was automatically treated as suspect. Quite apart
from this, there is not the slightest reason to suppose that the texts had
not undergone alteration by post-classical editors, whether this was the
result of ignorance and misunderstanding or from an inventive attempt
in good faith to make the classical text accord with the law of the editor’s
own time."7 That said, though, it would be misguided to be too negative.
Comparison of the Veronese palimpsest of Gaius’ /nstitutes with the papyri
suggests that the text had reached a substantially stable form by the middle
of the third century — and it is only lack of direct evidence that prevents us
saying that that form represents substantially what Gaius himself (or at any
rate the original compiler of the work) had written a century earlier — and
very substantial parts of the work which were undeniably obsolete before
the end of the third century, most notably the treatment of the formulary
system of legal procedure which takes up much of the fourth book, were
still present in the version of the text in use two centuries or more later. So
long as it is borne in mind that the texts as preserved cannot be regarded
as unfailingly reliable, they can tentatively be treated as giving a reasonable
indication of what was actually written by the classical authors to whom
they are ascribed.

Juristic literature of the period may conveniently be divided into two
principal categories: the systematic and the analytical. The former were
primarily pedagogic in purpose, the latter aimed at the legal practitioner.

The tradition of pedagogic works can be traced back to the first century
of the empire. They took a variety of forms: institutional works; the Res
Cottidianae of Gaius;*® the historical Enchiridion of Pomponius (known to
us largely through a desperately corrupt post-classical epitome used by the
compilers of Justinian’s Digest);" collections of regulae and definitiones;* the
practical work attributed to Paul, the Manualium Libri Tres.”* The earliest of
these elementary works was the Libri Tres Iuris Civilis of Massurius Sabinus.
This provided an elementary introduction to the law, following the order of
the commentary on the /us Civile by the greatest of the republican jurists,

6 DC. Deo Auctore 7.

17 Kaser (1972); Johnston (1989). The identification of Justinianic interpolations and alterations is,
relatively speaking, a straightforward matter compared with the tracking of post-classical shifts.

8 Liebs (1997) 192. 9 Liebs (1997) 146 with literature.

20 Schulz (1946) 173-6, Stein (1966) 74—108. 2! Liebs (1997) 162; Stein (1960).
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Q. Mucius Scaevola: the law of inheritance, the law of persons, the law of
obligations and the law of property.”> Though Sabinus’ books had become
the standard introductory work by the time of Nero, its material was not
well organized and there were some notable omissions in its coverage.
Writers of the second and third centuries — Florentinus, Gaius, Ulpian,
Paul, Callistratus, Marcian — experimented with different principles of
organization; their /nstitutiones, it can safely be surmised, made up the basic
foundations upon which legal education was based. Ofall these institutional
works, the most important by far was the Institutes of Gaius, substantially
compiled under Hadrian and Antoninus Pius. That it was still being used
as the basis of education in the epiclassical and post-classical law schools
of the eastern empire says much for the conservatism of the legal tradition
that they perpetuated; and as the basis — in structure, and in much of the
detail too — of Justinian’s nstitutes it has continued to exercise a profound
influence over European legal thought ever since. Its virtue lay not in any
deep or original legal analysis, but in the systematic order according to
which the material was arranged: the law of persons, the law of things,
the law of actions; with the law of things further subdivided into property
(including succession) and obligations (contract and delict).

Contemporary jurists were not especially concerned with legal catego-
rization. None cites Gaius, and his inclusion in the fifth-century Law of
Citations’ list of jurists whose work could be referred to owes everything
to the classic status accorded to the Institutes in Byzantine legal education
and nothing to his reputation among his peers. We know remarkably lit-
tle about his life, though this has not prevented scholars from speculating
about it,”? and he was primarily a provincial teacher rather than a jurist in
the orthodox mould. The types of introductory work that comprised the
most significant portion of Gaius” known output® were not the sort of
works to fuel serious juristic debate.

The main focus of the classical jurists was on the detailed analysis of
specific legal institutions. The principal works in which this type of analy-
sis occurred were the great commentaries, in particular those on the Edict.
These could be very considerable undertakings. Ulpian’s was in eighty-
one books, Paul’s in seventy-eight; both were dwarfed by that of Pompo-
nius, which is said to have extended to more than one hundred and fifty
books.” Their significance and centrality were no doubt the consequence
of there having been settled under Hadrian a definitive text on which a
commentary could be built, though well before this Labeo had produced

22 Astolfi (1983).

3 Stanojevic (1989) 20-33; Pugsley (1994) [Gaius identical with Pomponius]; Samter (1908) [Gaius
a woman?]. More sober, though still speculative, is Honoré (1962b).

24 Liebs (1997) 188-195. % Liebs (1997) 177, 156, 149 with literature.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



HIGH CLASSICAL LAW 189

a commentary in over thirty books. Alongside these, from the second cen-
tury onwards, there ranked the commentaries on the Libri Tres Turis Civilis
of Sabinus, the most important of which was that of Ulpian in fifty-one
books.?® These large-scale works did not stand alone: there were as well
treatments of individual leges and senatus consulta,”” and jurists sometimes
produced extended commentaries on each other’s works: there are dis-
cussions by Javolenus and by Paul, for example, of first-century works of
Labeo and Plautius, and one by Paul on the early second-century jurist
Neratius. All of these appear to have taken a lemmatic form: the commen-
tator would move from word to word or phrase to phrase in the text being
commented on. In a commentary ad Edictum, therefore, he would typically
begin by quoting the relevant clause of the Edict (Aiz praetor) and work
through it point by point; similarly in a commentary ad Sabinum he would
begin with a quotation from Sabinus and take that as his basis for discus-
sion. As a consequence, the systematic structure of the later institutional
works was not followed here; what was important was the order of the
initial text.

Alongside the commentaries there was a substantial corpus of casuistic
literature, hardly less voluminous than the works ad Edictum or ad Sabinum.
Julian’s most significant juristic work was his ninety volumes of Dz:ge.rz‘cz,28
Papinian’s his thirty-seven books of Quaestiones and nineteen volumes of
Responsa.” Common to all such works was their problematic nature, the
discussion of very specific fact-situations, though the sources of the ques-
tions discussed might vary very considerably: genuine cases raised by clients,
students or other jurists; cases which were the subject of formal disputa-
tions, such as those found in the volumes of Disputationes by Tryphoninus
and Ulpian;*® or straightforward hypotheticals invented in order to focus
sharply on some particularly difficult issue. Though collections of these
cases were commonly arranged more or less according to the order of the
Edict (with an appendix dealing with specific leges and senatus consulta), this
was merely a matter of convention or convenience; each case stood alone,
and might in fact bear only a tenuous connexion to the rubric under which
it was catalogued. Despite the sophistication of the legal analysis contained
in them, because these casuistic works were not structured around some
essentially fixed text they did not advance juristic science in the same way
as did the great commentaries ad Edictum and ad Sabinum. By comparison
with these latter works, they provide a relatively small proportion of the
classical texts brought together in Justinian’s Digesz.

Finally, there was a body of monograph literature. This was the prin-
cipal literary form for areas falling outside the scope of the traditional

26 Liebs (1997) 178 with lit. Generally, Schulz (1946) 210-14.

27 On which see Schulz (1946) 186—9. 28 Liebs (1997) 104 with literature.
2 Liebs (1997) 120, 121 with literature. 3 Liebs (1997) 126, 185 with literature.
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commentaries: public administration; military law; iudicia publica, or crim-
inal law; and fideicommissa, or testamentary trusts.”’ Monographs are also
found within the range of the commentaries; and although some references
to whatappear to be monographs may in reality be to post-classical epitomes
of parts of much larger works, some — such as the work in nineteen books
dealing with written contracts attributed to Venuleius — must undoubtedly
have been genuine.’* Paul, in particular, seems to have been fond of the
form: no fewer than forty-one titles are ascribed to him.”* None the less,
they were not a major force for the advancement of legal science. In the case
of fideicommissa, for example, the principal motor for legal development
was not so much the series of monographs written on the subject between
¢. 140 and c. 230 by jurists from Pomponius to Modestinus, but the opinions
of Q. Cervidius Scaevola in his casuistic Digesta and Responsa.3*

Classical juristic science was radically individualistic. There was no doubt
a core of 7us non controversum — Gaius asserts that unanimous juristic opin-
ion had the force of /ex¥ — but beyond this most basic level no jurist’s
opinion was beyond question, and only the most primitive of legal doc-
trines was so firmly entrenched as to be proof against destructive legal
analysis. While it was very common for a jurist to refer to earlier juristic
writings, these references were not simply uncritical citations, nor was the
later work simply as another layer accumulated on the juristic wisdom of
previous generations. On the contrary, the early third century marked the
culmination of a two-century long debate. The earlier jurist might have
been cited because he was thought to have been right (commonly an opin-
ion is said to be verius, more accurate, implicitly alerting the reader to the
existence of an opposite point of view); or equally he might have been cited
because he was thought to have been interestingly wrong, with the result
that it would be instructive to tease out the nature of his error.

Strengthening this individuality was the disappearance of the two schools
of jurists, the Sabinians (or Cassians) and the Proculians, which had come
into existence in the early part of the empire.3® Juristic activity in the first
150 years of the principate was centred on these, but around the time of
Hadrian, they appear to have come to an end. In part this may be a trick
of the sources. Most of our direct knowledge of the schools is derived from
the Hadrianic Enchiridion of Pomponius, refracted through post-classical
epitomization and Justinianic compilation, and the list of the heads of the
schools continues up to his own time. All we can say with relative certainty
is that the schools were still functioning then. After this there survive only

3t Schulz (1946) 242—57; Liebs (1997) for further references.

3> Liebs (1997) 134. Other monographs on the same subject are attributed to Gaius, Pedius and
Pomponius.

3 Liebs (1997) 162—72. 34 Johnston (1988) 12. 3 Gaius, 1.7. 36 Frier (1996) 969—73.
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fragmentary references:*” Gaius, writing under Antoninus Pius, could still
oppose the opinions of the writers of his school, the Sabinians — nostri
praeceptores or nostrae scholae auctores — to those of the Proculians — diversae
scholae auctores® — in such a way and with such frequency as to suggest that
the division was still then a living reality and perhaps also that his audience
would count themselves as members of the school as much as he was a
member himself. But though there are references to the schools after this,
all allude to disputes which may have taken place in the past; in none of
them do we find a jurist referring to himself or a contemporary as a member
of one school or other. The indirect evidence points in the same direction:
though a later jurist might follow the Proculian or Sabinian view on some
disputed point, he would not ally himself consistently with the teachings of
one or other school. No longer was there any party line to which a jurist
might be expected to adhere. This individuality of thought was matched by
the different jurists’ individuality in their mode of thinking. The three great
Severan jurists could hardly have been more different in their approaches.
Papinian, the most well-respected of the three in the Byzantine law schools,
is ingenious and delicate, though his subtlety has not always endeared him
to more modern scholars;** Paul is notable for his quest for underlying
abstract principles, a quest which is not always successful; and Ulpian is
nothing short of brutal in his destructive assaults on orthodox doctrine as
he exposes inconsistencies in other jurists’ reasoning. Similar variation can
be found in the jurists of earlier generations: an overwhelming concern for
systematic coherence in Gaius, a search for self-consistency — if sometimes
at the expense of common sense — in Julian, and so on.

The Antonine and Severan jurists were not held together by being dra-
gooned into the acceptance of specific legal rules or doctrines, nor by com-
mitment to any particular intellectual methodology; but they did share
certain underlying assumptions, and these gave a strong measure of coher-
ence to their endeavours. To begin with, they were concerned with the
explication of the law and not directly with abstract philosophical notions
of justice and the like. Explicit moral principles do appear — Ulpian, to
take a well-known example, defines justice as constans et perpetua voluntas
ius suum cuique tribuere, and reduces the basic precepts of law to three: to
live honestly, not to harm others, and to give each his due* — but these
are invariably derivative, and for all their rhetorical grandiloquence they
are little more than platitudes which have no serious part to play in the
framing of concrete legal rules and doctrines. As well, individual jurists, as
thinking men, inevitably had their own ethical standpoints which coloured

37 Collected in Liebs (1976) 201-3.

3% Gaius, 1.196; ILIS; 11.37; 11.79; 11.123; I1.I95; 11.200; I1.217—23; I1.244; 111.87; 111.98; I11.I03; IILI4TL;
MI1.I67A; 11685 111.178; 1v.78; IV.79; IV.114.

3 Liebs (1976) 24375, 283. 4° Schulz (1946) 236 n. 6. 4 Dririopr; Diiio.r
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their perspectives on the law. Ulpian seems to have been a Neoplatonist, for
example, and there are strands of Neoplatonic thinking underpinning his
formulation of specific legal rules;** but it is all very implicit, and there is
no hint in the legal corpus that this type of theoretical speculation had any
substantial part to play in legal debate. Nevertheless, law could be seen to
have an important philosophical dimension of its own; for Ulpian it was —
possibly — the true form of philosophy, veram (nisi fallor) philosophiam.® 1t
was, or aspired to be, a true art, the ars boni et aequi.** Jurists were not simply
repeating and transmitting received legal wisdom; they were committed to
discovering the law’s rational foundations and where necessary reconstruct-
ing the legal edifice to fit comfortably on this base.¥ More prosaically, it
might be said that they held a shared belief that the law was a self-consistent
body of norms that could be fitted together to make up a coherent whole.
It was this belief that lay at the centre of Roman legal science.

Such a harmonization of the legal system was possible only because of
the relative lack of formal sources of legal change: the classical period of
Roman law coincides neatly with the hiatus between the eclipse of the older
sources of law — leges, senatus consulta, magisterial edicts — and the rigid
establishment of imperial legislation as the sole source. More accurately
it could be said that it coincided with the period when the older sources
were being formally superseded by the law-making power of the emperor,
but when the exercise of that imperial power was relatively restrained and
heavily influenced by the jurists themselves.

Although retained and exploited by Augustus, comitial /Jeges and
plebiscita, the principal republican mechanisms for bringing about formal
legal change, had finally stuttered into desuetude by the Flavian period.*
That they remained at the head of the list of legal sources given by Gaius in
the middle of the second century and Papinian around the beginning of the
third* testifies both to their centrality as the bedrock of the traditional 7us
civile and to their continued rhetorical significance as quintessentially pop-
ular forms of legislation. Indeed, for Gaius, /ex was the anchor-point of all
forms of legal invention and change: plebiscites were treated as equivalent
to lex, senatus consulta (probably) had the force of lex, imperial constitutions
(undoubtedly) had the force of /ex, the unanimous opinions of jurists had
the force of /ex.*® But, for all of this, by his time /lex itself was no longer a
vital source of law.

The eclipse of the senate was less brutal, less rapid, but no less effective.®
With the decline of magisterial authority, senatus consulta — which were
formally speaking merely advisory to magistrates — came to be treated

4 Frezza (1968); Honoré, Ulpian' 31, Ulpian™ 82. S DriLnia2. 4“4 Drirpr.
4 Honoré, Ulpian' 30-1; Ulpian® ch. 3; Norr (1976), (1981a).

46 The last comitial enactment was the Lex Agraria of Nerva: Rotondi (1912) 471.

47 Gaius, 1.2; D 1.L.7. # Gaius, 1.3—7. 4 Liebs (1997) 87 with lit.
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almost by default as having full legislative effect in themselves.*® For Gaius
they had the force of /ex, though he notes that this had been a matter
of doubt,” but gradually over the next half-century his statement became
increasingly misleading. So far as can be judged from the very patchy
surviving evidence, there was a spurt in the use of senatus consulta under
Hadrian, and again under Marcus Aurelius, but by the beginning of the
third century they had to all intents and purposes disappeared as an active
source of new law.> But the stark figures mask a significant shift in the
extent to which the senate in practice did little more than grant approval
to imperial initiatives.”> From the time of Hadrian reference begins to be
made to the oratio principis alongside, or instead of, the formal resolution
of the senate, a trend that became accentuated under Antoninus Pius. At
the same time there is a discernible shift in the tone of the oratio: from
a request under Hadrian to an authoritative demand under Severus.’* An
inscription of 177,” embodying a raft of disparate proposals to be put
before the senate for enactment (or, in theory at least, rejection) by a single
vote, suggests strongly that any effective legislative power that the senate
had once had had already ebbed away; and the last reliably datable senatus
consultum is attributed to Caracalla in 206.5° Once the authority of imperial
constitutions was well established, there was little need for the ever-thinner
veneer of democratic respectability provided by senatorial ratification.
Through the last two centuries of the republic magisterial Edicts, espe-
cially that of the urban praetor, had been a crucial source of legal change.
These had survived well into the principate, even if more as a means of
giving effect to senatus consulta than in facilitating any independent leg-
islative initiative on the part of the magistrates. Under Hadrian, even this
limited role fell away with the consolidation of the Edicts — or at least those
of the praetors and the curule aediles — by the jurist Salvius Julianus on
the initiative of the emperor.’” This is traditionally placed in 131 following
the chronology of Jerome, though a strong case can be made for pushing

59 For the various views on the legal force of senatus consulta, see Schiller (1959).

Gaius, 1.4. Their legal force is also noted by Pomponius and Ulpian: D1.2.12; D1.3.9 (interpolated?).
List in Talbert (1984) 443—s50. 53 Talbert (1984) 290ff.

54 Contrast D v.3.22 nam et in oratione divi Hadriani ita est: ‘dispicite, patres conscripti, numquid
sit aequius possessorem non facere lucrum et pretium, quod ex aliena re perceperit, reddere, quia
potest existimari in locum hereditariae rei venditae pretium eius successisse et quodammodo ipsum
hereditarium factum.”) with D xxvir.9.1.1, 2 (Quae oratio in senatu recitata est tertullo et clemente
consulibus idibus iuniis et sunt verba eius huiusmodi: ‘praeterea, patres conscripti, interdicam tutoribus
et curatoribus, ne praedia rustica vel suburbana distrahant, nisi ut id fieret, parentes testamento vel
codicillis caverint. quod si forte aes alienum tantum erit, ut ex rebus ceteris non possit exsolvi, tunc
practor urbanus vir clarissimus adeatur, qui pro sua religione aestimet, quae possunt alienari obligarive
debeant, manente pupillo actione, si postea potuerit probari obreptum esse praetori. si communis res
erit et socius ad divisionem provocet, aut si creditor, qui pignori agrum a parente pupilli acceperit, ius
exsequetur, nihil novandum censeo.’).

55 Musca (1985). 56 Talbert (1984) 450 no 135.

57 Bauman (1989) 250-63; Liebs (1997) 83 with further literature.

1

“

2

“

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



194 7A. HIGH CLASSICAL LAW

it back as early as 120 or 121.%® The Edict enumerated the circumstances in
which the praetor would grant a formula together with the formal defences
that were available. Though Julian is known to have made minor addi-
tions to the range of remedies,” he did not make wholesale changes to
the content of the Edict, which had in truth changed very little over the
previous century or more. The material was reorganized, most notably by
incorporating model formulae in the text of the Edict rather than banishing
them to an appendix,® but it is hard to think of this as a great advance in
itself. The significance of the work lay not so much in the form which the
consolidation took as in the very fact that it took place at all. It marked
the end of the independent legislative power of the praetors, and provided
a stable framework around which juristic commentary could be shaped.

The disappearance of the old law-making institutions did not leave a
vacuum: formal legislative power was increasingly arrogated to the emperor.
The shift is starkly visible in the senarus consultum giving force to Julian’s
consolidated Edict: henceforth if there were to be changes it was the emperor
who would promote them rather than the magistrates.”” Writing a few
years after Julian’s work, Gaius asserted explicitly the general principle that
imperial constitutions had the force of /ex.®* The explanation given for this
was transparently weak — since the emperor received his imperium by lex it
followed that his enactments had the force of /ex — but there is little reason
to question the truth of his statement that the rule itself was beyond doubt.
Imperial constitutions took a variety of forms, in practice not always clearly
distinct from each other. For Gaius, there were three basic types: edicta, or
formal acts of legislation; epistulae, responses to petitions from officials or
private individuals, which were more generally designated as rescripta; and
decreta, or imperial judgments intended to have general effect.

Most truly legislative were edicta, prescriptive rules of general appli-
cation deliberately changing the law; typical of these was the Con-
stitutio Antoniniana of Caracalla (212), extending Roman citizenship
across the whole empire. Because of their generality their effectiveness
depended on open proclamation; they would be published by being posted
at the emperor’s residence and then disseminated throughout the empire as
appropriate.® From time to time the edictal form might be used for more
localized legislation, where for some reason the normal form of epistula
would have been impossible or inappropriate; this would be the case if
there was no single representative body to whom the instruction could be
addressed, either because no such body existed or because the affected group

58 Bauman (1989) 259—60. % D xxxviL.8.3 (Marcellus 9 Digestorum).

% Lenel (1927). o C Tanta 18.

62 Gaius, 1.5. To the same effect, and with the same reasoning, D 1.4.pr (Ulpian, 1 Institutionum).
& Liebs (1997) 90 with literature; Marotta (1988) 17-19. 64 Millar, ERW 252—9
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fell under the jurisdiction of different bodies.® There was no doubt that
the emperor had the power to make such enactments on his own author-
ity, stemming from his imperium as a magistrate, though it is a reasonable
supposition that he would seek the advice of his juristic consilium before
introducing any major changes; but unlike the edicza of other magistrates,
whose force was strictly limited to the maker’s term of office, imperial
edicta did not lapse on the death of the emperor and were consequently
perpetual in their application. None the less, the power was but sparingly
exercised openly before the beginning of the third century; until this time
such deliberate legislative change as occurred was habitually clothed in the
increasingly threadbare garb of senatus consulta.

Related to edicta, though on the periphery of juristic vision, were man-
data, administrative instructions to provincial governors or other subordi-
nate officials.® No doubt because of their primarily administrative nature,
they were not mentioned in the /nstitutes of Gaius or Ulpian when the
forms of imperial constitutions were listed,” though Ulpian (in another
work) and Marcian treated them as analogous institutions.®® In the nature
of things, mandata were inevitably heterogeneous owing to the different
demands of different offices, but there was a solid core which remained
more or less consistent from place to place. As early as the 170s, it seems,
there was an official collection, the liber mandatorum, from which relevant
texts could be copied and sent to appropriate officials;*® and by the time
of the Severans this constituted an effective code of bureaucratic admin-
istration.”® There is some reason to believe that the jurists of the classical
period made use of it,”" but since mandata were not directly concerned
with private law relatively little reference to their treatments has survived
in Justinian’s Corpus Iuris.

Rather different were decreta. Already by the end of the first century it was
recognized that decisions of the emperor while sitting in judgment, or more
precisely the reasons enunciated for his decisions, would have a persuasive
effect on the resolution of analogous cases.”” For Gaius and Ulpian their
authority was stronger than this: they had the binding force of /ex. Written
texts of such decreta would — at the very least, would sometimes — be posted,
and individuals might make copies of these. A rescript of Antoninus Pius
granting permission to copy a sententia of Hadrian” suggests that an archive

6 Williams (1975) 43-8.

66 Liebs (1997) 91 with literature; Marotta (1991). 7 Gaius, 1.5; D L4.L1.

)] xwiLiL.6.pr (Ulpian, 8 De Officio Proconsulis); D xwir22.3.pr (Marcianus, 2 Judiciorum
Publicorum).

% Lucian, Pro Lapsu inter Salutandum 13 (MacLeod (1980) 363); Marotta (1991) 3-33.

7° Millar, ERW 316. 7' Justinian, Nov. 17.

7> Fronto, Ad M. Caes. 1.6.2: ‘tuis autem decretis, imperator, exempla publice valitura in perpetuum
sanciuntur’ . Liebs (1997) 92 with literature.

73 CIL 11411 (= FIRA 1.435), now I Smyrn. no. 597.
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of resolutions was by then being kept, a conclusion supported by the survival
of a number of what appear to be genuine decisions of Hadrian copied by
a non-juristic writer into a text of the early third century.”* None the less,
decrera did not figure at all significantly in the writings of the second-century
jurists. Only three of the 125 constitutions attributed to Hadrian can be
reliably classified as decreta, only nine of the 266 attributed to Antoninus
Pius.”5 There are several reasons for the relative insignificance in practice
of decreta: the fact that some imperial sententiae were posted in public does
not entail that all were, and it may not always have been a straightforward
matter for someone not a party to the lawsuit to discover their contents; and
an imperial decision might not be based explicitly on reasons sufficiently
general that they could be applied to other cases. As well, the fact that
the emperor could de facto operate outside the formal constraints of the
ius civile must inevitably have meant that his decisions did not always fit
neatly into the more logically rigorous legal frameworks championed by
the jurists, thereby militating against their citation in juristic writings.

Of greater importance by far were rescripta, imperial responses.”® These
took two distinct forms: epistulae, responses to cities, to provincial governors
or to other officials; and what are commonly described in the second cen-
tury as subscriptiones, responses to private individuals. The provision of an
effective mechanism to provide authoritative guidance for imperial officials
and the like is no more than would have been expected of a bureaucratically
competent regime; of far greater significance was the institutionalization of
a system providing for those private citizens who cared to ask for it free legal
advice supplementing and complementing that which could be obtained by
private consultation of a jurist.”” However much the two forms were united
by the common feature that they represented the reaction of the emperor
to petitions from others, their differences were very marked. Epistulae took
the form of letters addressed to petitioners, subscriptiones replies appended
at the foot of the original petition. It followed that they were diplomatically
different, epistulae beginning with an appropriate greeting and ending with
a valediction, subscriptiones lacking any such markers.”® They were pre-
pared by different officials, the former by the secretaries ab epistulis (latinis
or graecis as appropriate), the latter by the secretary @ libellis. They were
published differently: epistulae were in essence private letters, whose con-
tents would only be known if, and to the extent that, the recipient chose to
make them public; subscriptiones were posted in batches in a public place

74 Sententiae et Epistolae Hadriani in Goetz (1892) 30-8. See Schiller (1971); Volterra (1971) 869-84.

75 Figures from Gualandi (1963) 1: 24-102. Honoré, E&L 20—4.

76 Liebs (1997) 91, 92—4 with literature; Honore, E&L. 77 Honoré, E&L 34.

78 But see Norr (1981b) 6-11 for the practical difficulties of using these to assign rescripta to the one
category or the other.
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near to the residence of the emperor — normally at the temple of Apollo in
the second century”® — where they could be read and copied out by anybody
who was interested. And while in their very nature the responses contained
in epistulae were transmitted directly to the petitioners, it seems that no
regular mechanism existed whereby those embodied in subscriptiones were
sent individually, with the result that petitioners might commonly have
had to make their own copy from that which had been publicly posted.®
No doubt because of the level of publicity attending them, subscriptiones
occupied a far more prominent place in juristic writings than did epistulae.

Though the practice of issuing imperial rescripta can be traced back at
least to Tiberius,® it underwent a major reform under Hadrian. He divided
the secretaryship ab epistulis into two, one secretary to deal with Latin
letters and one with Greek, and made these and the secretaryship a libellis
senior positions paying Hs 200,000 a year.®> At the same time he began
the practice of appointing equestrians rather than freedmen to these posts,
thereby markedly increasing their status. So far as can be judged from
private rescripts to which reference is made in surviving juristic writings,
Hadrian’s reforms consolidated and rapidly built upon advances that had
already been made under Trajan: where there was one reference to each
of the reigns of Tiberius, Claudius, Vespasian and Domitian, there were
twenty to Trajan and 126 to Hadrian.® Moreover, despite the rule that
petitions had to be handed in personally and not sent by post, a substantial
proportion of rescripts were addressed to individuals who were discernibly
poor.34

Imperial constitutions posed two threats to classical legal science. First of
all, there was an inevitable friction between jurists’ law and imperial legisla-
tion. Juristic thinking was based upon a fundamentally static model of law,
which sat ill with explicit legal change. Though the danger here was real, it
need not be exaggerated. Legislation, whether through imperial edicta or in
the guise of senatus consulta, was relatively uncommon in the field of private
law which constituted the main focus of the jurists’ work; and there was suf-
ficient flexibility in their model to enable them to adjust to such occasional
changes, all the more so if those changes had been winnowed through an
imperial consilium of jurists. The real threat was the second, provided by
substantial accretions of authoritative decreta and rescripta. Classical legal
science, concerned with rationality and self-consistency, was not well able
to incorporate authoritative rulings as to what the law actually was.

The reign of Severus ushered in a heightened regard for imperial decreta,
perhaps flowing in part from respect for the emperor’s own capabilities

79 Williams (1976) 235—40. 8 Honoré, EGL 46-8. 8 Gualandi (1963) 1: 7.
82 Pflaum (1957) 1251. 8 Honoré, ESL 14 n. 8o. 84 Honoré, E&L 34.
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as a lawyer. A collection of Egyptian apokrimata — properly identified as
decreta — from 199/200 provides clear evidence both of the accessibility
and of the value of such decisions by this time;* and slightly later the
jurist Paul compiled three books of decreta (and perhaps also six books
of imperial sententiae, though it is probable that this is the same work®®)
derived from lawsuits also heard by Severus.®” In addition, full legal force
came to be attached not merely to final rulings but also to interlocutiones de
plano, interlocutory rulings given in the course of lawsuits.®® Whereas under
the Antonines decreta had constituted but a tiny proportion of imperial
constitutions cited in juristic works, they make up full thirty per cent
of Severan constitutions.® The existence of a substantial corpus of such
authoritative rulings on specific points, especially when they emanated from
an emperor concerned with justice in the individual case rather than the
thought-out application of abstract legal principles, must inevitably have
slowly undermined the possibility of a wholly rational legal science.

Rescripta should not have been problematic. Although they were in form
acts of legislation whose authority stemmed from the simple fact that they
articulated the will of the emperor, in reality they were substantially acts
of juristic interpretation. Their purpose was to state what the law was,
not what it had been decided that it should or would be. Moreover, in
so far as the secretaries a libellis were legal experts — and they included
among their number Papinian and probably Ulpian — rescripta should have
been no less scientific than juristic writings themselves, and have done
nothing to disrupt the edifice of rules and abstract principles that had been
built up by the generations of lawyers going back to the last century of
the republic. But the threat to classical legal science stemmed not so much
from the fact that the recognition of authoritative rescripta might involve the
incorporation of ‘bad’ rules into the law (though this was always a danger)
as from the fact that their accuracy could not be questioned. They were,
definitionally, fixed points in the shifting framework of juristic thinking, a
form of interstitial glue at first helping to hold the whole structure together,
but later imposing a rigidity on it which prevented its adapting organically
to encompass changing needs and circumstances.

High classical law was unsustainable on its own terms. It was also sub-
ject to external stresses. The subtlety of thought of Paul, Papinian and
Ulpian demanded educational continuity if it was to be developed by the

8 P Col. 123 (Westermann and Schiller, Apokrimata; with Youtie and Schiller (1955) = SB v1.9526).
Identified as decreta by Turpin (1981); note the bland specificity of Apokrima 3, ‘Obey the findings
made’.

86 Lenel (1889) 1.959 n. 1. 87 Liebs (1997) 172 with literature.

88 D 1.4.1.1; Liebs (1997) 94 with literature. On interlocutiones de plano, see Norr (1983).

8 Figures from Gualandi (1963) I: 158—218.
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legal thinkers of the next generation; but legal education in Rome was
utterly haphazard. A strong measure of imperial indulgence was necessary
if legal doctrine was to continue to be elaborated by men who were imperial
functionaries as well as private lawyers; but not all emperors were so indul-
gent to lawyers. And political quietude was essential if jurists were to have
the professional leisure to think deeply about abstract and complex legal
issues.
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CHAPTER 7B

EPICLASSICAL LAW

DAVID JOHNSTON

The classical period of Roman law is conventionally taken to end in 235
with the death of Alexander Severus. That this chapter ends with a sketch
of law for the next three quarters of a century or so, roughly up to the end of
the reign of Diocletian in 305, therefore requires some explanation. By 235
the line of classical jurists and their writings had certainly come to an end.
It would be wrong, however, to pronounce this the end of jurisprudence
tout court. Schulz elegantly sums up the difficulty with that view: ‘If one
limits one’s view of legal science to its expression in the law schools and
in literature, one is completely baffled by the sudden and unexpected
collapse of classical jurisprudence in the second half of the third century,
immediately after Ulpian; one can merely note the withdrawal of God’s
grace.”

In fact there was no sudden break or sharp discontinuity. The years
from 235 to 300 to a significant extent represented the consolidation of
trends which had already been developing in late classical law: both before
and after 235 the jurists increasingly attended to topics other than those
of private law, such as munera, penal and military law, fiscal law, cognitio;
they concentrated on writing substantial elementary works, commentaries
on the duties of officials and monographs; they paid greater attention to
imperial law making; and had indeed increased involvement in making that
law.> Nor after 235 was there an immediate collapse in legal learning; had
there been, it is hard to see how Diocletian could already in the early 290s
have revived it sufficiently to produce the classicizing rescripts associated
with his reign.? Schulz could describe the whole period from Augustus until
the accession of Diocletian in 284 as ‘the classical period’; in his account
it was immediately followed by ‘the bureaucratic period’,* a term used not
pejoratively but simply to describe the fact that the creative elements in
the law were now to be found not among those independently professing
jurisprudence but in the imperial chancellery and offices.

! Schulz (1946) 263; Beseler (1938) 170 n. 2. 2 Wieacker (1971) 205—6.
3 Wieacker (1971) 204; Watson (1973), (1974). 4 Schulz (1946) 99, 262.
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The notion that jurists should play official roles was not novel, and
went back virtually to the beginning of the principate. But two things were
new in this period: first, the redirection of juristic effort from the writing of
individual works to involvement in the business of the imperial chancellery,
composing rescripts; in the half century from 235 the classical individ-
ual role of the jurist was eclipsed by that of the jurist as official. Second,
towards the end of this period, around 300, the first works anthologizing
and epitomizing classical juristic texts emerge.

I. RESCRIPTS, JURISTS AND THE CHANCELLERY

The third-century rescripts which survive cluster into groups. The vagaries
of transmission and unpredictable distortions mean that it is difficult from
the surviving evidence to draw any conclusion about how many rescripts
were issued from year to year. All the evidence allows is an impression
of the activity of the chancellery during the isolated periods in which
rescripts survive in significant numbers, 238—46, 259—60 and 283—94.> The
vast bulk of surviving rescripts, around 1200 of them, is from the reign of
Diocletian.® This of course is not chance but the result of the fact that it
was during Diocletian’s reign that compilation of codes of rescripts took
place.”

Any view on whether the third-century rescripts were faithful to classical
law depends on assessing the extent to which our surviving texts reflect
the original constitutions which were promulgated. Extreme pessimism
has been expressed, and the view that what now survives is no more than
excerpts or summaries, possibly made shortly after promulgation.® But the
prevailing view is that a more moderated pessimism is appropriate: it has
to be accepted that the texts of constitutions will have been edited and
may have been altered at each of three stages. The last of these stages was
when the constitutions were edited by the compilers of Justinian’s Code.
Before that they were edited by the compilers of the two Diocletianic codes
on which Justinian’s compilers drew,? and both of these codes apparently
went through more than one edition.”® Even before this, the constitutions
may have been edited by the makers of any earlier compilations on which
Diocletian’s compilers themselves drew.” But the evidence does not suggest
that the makers of those first pre-Diocletianic collections themselves had
no more than summaries to work with.”

5 Honoré, EerL 188—9.

¢ Amelotti (1960) 5—8; Honoré, E¢+L 188—9; for the context, Corcoran, E7.

7 See below; Turpin (198s). 8 Volterra (1971). 9 See below; Simon (1970) 389-92.
° Rotondi (1922) 138ff.; Simon (1970) 390-1. I See below.

> See Wieacker, Rechtsgeschichte 1738, for a summary.
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Studies of the rescripts of Gordian® and, immediately prior to Diocletian,
those of Carus, Carinus, Numerianus and Probus™ do not show any serious
difference in substance (as opposed to style or language) from those of the
Severans. Indeed express reference to the praetor’s Edict is made in a rescript
of Gordian, and reference to classical jurists, although not express, can be
detected t00.” There is therefore no reason to believe in any great shift in
the law itself or in the approach to dealing with legal questions or petitions.

The same is true of Diocletian. Although in the past it was argued
that Diocletian showed a tendency towards hellenization of Roman law,'
this view does not survive close study of the rescripts emanating from
his chancellery. Examination of the rescripts on family law and the law
of succession has confirmed that in Diocletian’s rescripts classical law was
applied, and occasionally cautiously developed. Even in provincial cases,
where the temptation to hellenization must have been greater, the rescripts
demonstrate an adherence to principles of classical law."”

II. CODES

The reign of Diocletian saw the compilation of two codifications of impe-
rial rescripts, the Codices Gregorianus and Hermogenianus. The first evi-
dently collected rescripts from the reign of Hadrian up to 291, while the
second covered 293—4. Neither of these codes survives as such. A significant
number of constitutions of the Codex Gregorianus and two from the
Codex Hermogenianus, survive in the Lex Romana Visigothorum, which
contains an epitome preserving constitutions of the Codex Gregorianus
and the Hermogenianus and its appendices have further quotations from
the former.”® Some are preserved in other sources such as the Fragmenta
Vaticana of c. 320.” But most of what survives of these codes does so
in Justinian’s own Code. It is clear from the introductory constitution to
Justinian’s Code that these two codifications were major sources for it;*°
and it has been shown that all the constitutions preserved in Justinian’s
Code up to May of 291 derive from the Codex Gregorianus and that nearly
all of the rescripts from 293—4 come from the Codex Hermogenianus.*
Just as the codes themselves do not survive, neither does any record of
why or on whose orders or for what purpose they were compiled. It used
to be maintained that they were purely private compilations, but this for

B Wieacker (1971) 208-17. 4 Watson (1973) and (1974). See also Schnebelt (1974).

5 CJviL72.2; Wieacker (1971) 208-17. 16 Taubenschlag (1923).

17 Amelotti (1960) 88—96, and conclusions on family law at 153—4; on the law of succession, Tellegen
Couperus (1982).

8 Lex Romana Visigothorum, Haenel (1848) 444—s1; Visigothic Epitome of Codices Gregorianus and
Hermaogenianus (FIRA 11.655-65); Appendices to Lex Romana Visigothorum (FIRA 11.669—79).

9 FV 2664, 272, 285, 286, 288. 20 (J C. Haec 2. 2! Rotondi (1922).
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little more reason than that nothing survived signed by Diocletian com-
parable, for example, to the instructions of Theodosius II and Justinian to
the compilers of their respective codes. There is, however, good reason to
believe that these were ‘official’ codes: some of the constitutions are not
very likely to have been accessible outside official archives; they fit into
the general ethos of Diocletian’s reign that administration, including the
administration of justice, should be more effective.”* Once the codes were
available to the public at large, the need to petition the emperor on a point
of law must have been much reduced. It is not unlikely that these com-
pilations represented a deliberate move to contract the traditional rescript
system.”

The Codex Gregorianus was evidently divided into fifteen or sixteen
books, and within them into a large number of titles, up to forty in a
book.** The consequence will have been that constitutions which touched
on a number of different issues were divided up between the titles. The
code was published in 291. It is likely that the Codex was compiled in
Rome; Mommsen’s view, that it emanated from the law school at Beirut,
was based on little solid evidence and is now generally disapproved.” The
author of the Codex was presumably Gregorius, who has been argued to
have been magister libellorum to Diocletian.>® That the author had access
to the imperial archives is in any event clear.

The Codex Hermogenianus was in one (large) book only, probably of
about a quarter to a third of the length of the Codex Gregorianus.*” It was
published in 295, although additions appear to have been made to it sub-
sequently. The Codex was divided into titles: some of the non-Justinianic
sources give title references.”® It is unclear precisely how many titles there
were, although the highest reference any of the sources gives is to consti-
tution 120 in title 69.? This, given the order of the Codex, would take the
total to over 100 titles.*® It is now widely accepted that the same Hermoge-
nianus both compiled the Codex and wrote the iuris epitomae discussed
below. It has been argued that, as magister libellorum to Diocletian in
293—4, he was also the author of most of the rescripts in the Codex, and
that he was based in Milan as magister libellorum to Maximian at the time
of publication of the Codex.> Although there is no unanimity about where

22 Amelotti (1960). % Honoré, E¢L 182—5.

>+ Rotondi (1922) 136ff.; Liebs (1964) 23. Some book numbers are preserved, e.g. in Cons. 1.6, IL.6.

* Mommsen (1901); Hans Wolff (1952) is not totally against it, but con#ra, Rotondi (1922) 136; see
also Honoré, Ee5L 155 and the discussion in Liebs (1987) 30—s.

26 Honor¢, ESL 148—ss. 27 Liebs (1964) 24.

# E.g. FV270; Cons. vi.i0—21; Coll. x.3; Lex Romana Burgundionum xiv.1 (FIRA 1.727).

2 Scholia Sinaitica s (FIRA 11.639).

3 The palingenesia by Cenderelli (1965) 141-81 proposes a figure of 147 titles, although some of
these are necessarily conjectural.

3 Honoré, E&L 16381 esp. 177.
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the Codex was compiled, it is clear that its author had access to imperial
archives.”> The fact that the author may indeed have been Hermogenianus
while serving in the west shows the artificiality of attempting to ascribe an
eastern or western origin to the Codex.

There is some reason to believe that collections of rescripts were made
even before these codes; they may also have been glossed and edited. There
are instances in which two different versions of a constitution are preserved,
from which it appears that the compiler of the Codex Gregorianus cannot
have been depending purely on official archives. Instead, it seems proba-
ble that he relied in addition on at least one work in which the texts of
constitutions were cited.?» Since the evidence for such earlier collections
is purely inferential, it is not possible even to guess at whether they were
compilations of rescripts along the lines of the codes with which we are
familiar (anything on a significant scale seems unlikely) or whether they
were anthologies which happened to contain some rescripts.

ITII. EPICLASSICAL JURISTS

The Digest contains work from only six jurists who appear to be later than
Modestinus. But the evidence for their dates is very slender: mostly just the
fact that they appear at the end of the Index Florentinus to the Digest which
is, broadly speaking, in chronological order3* The /ndex ends with the
jurists Arcadius Charisius, Licinius Rufinus, Furius Anthianus, Rutilius
Maximus and Hermogenian; one other possible contender for inclusion
in the epiclassical period is Julius Aquila, although the /ndex lists him
earlier, between Marcian and Modestinus. About Hermogenian there will
be more to say later; the others may be dealt with very briefly. In spite of
all attempts, it can safely be said that we know nothing at all about three of
these people except that they wrote works from which the compilers of the
Digest took excerpts: two from a liber responsorum by Julius Aquila; three
from books ad edictum by Furius Anthianus; one from a monograph on the
Lex Falcidia by Rutilius Maximus.® On the other hand, Licinius Rufinus,
author of twelve books of regulae, from which the compilers took seventeen
fragments, evidently consulted the jurist Paul, so clearly does belong in this
period.36 And Arcadius Charisius, who wrote three monographs on munera,
on the office of praetorian prefect, and on witnesses, is known to have been
magister libellorum, possibly in 290-1.7

32 Liebs (1987) 37 favours Milan; Cenderelli (1965) 7 favours the east.

33 Hans Wolff (1952); CJ v.i4.1 = CJ 1.3.10; CJ 1m1.29.7 = FV 280.

34 Kunkel (2001) 261. 35 See Kunkel (2001) 261-3; Liebs (1987) 19—20, 131.

36 D xL.13.4; cf. Liebs (1997) §428.2 and Millar (1999).

37 D 1.1y Liebs (1987) 21-30, 131-3; Honoré, E&#L 156-62. The sources give different versions of
his name, on which see Liebs (1987) 21—2.
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The works written by these (possibly) epiclassical jurists fit within a
pattern already emerging in the late classical period:?*® the authorship of
extended introductory works — that of Licinius Rufinus may be compared
with those of Callistratus, Florentinus, Marcian and Modestinus; of /br:
de officio — that of Arcadius Charisius may be compared with those of
Ulpian, Paul and Macer; and of monographs — those of Rutilius Maximus
and Arcadius Charisius may be compared with the monographs of Paul,
Marcian, Modestinus and Macer. Even so far as the quality of the works is
concerned, on the whole there is not much to choose between them and the
last gasps of classical jurisprudence as represented by Callistratus, Macer
and Marcian.?? In this respect, so far as our meagre sources allow any sort
of judgement, continuity seems to be the leading characteristic.

But what is new in this epiclassical period is the emergence of the
compilation. Two belong in this period and are important:

(1) The iuris epitomae of Hermogenian

The compilers of the Digesr made a significant number of excerpts from
this work.*® It appears to date from ¢. 300. It calls itself an epitome and,
without actually citing them, does indeed draw not just on passages from
Papinian, Ulpian and Paul, as would be expected, but also on Julian,
Marcian, and Modestinus, and on imperial constitutions, the earlier ones
no doubt taken from the Codex Gregorianus.*' In spite of the title, the
work is less an epitome than an anthology of legal propositions taken from
classical authors. Although controversy is eschewed and only firm rules are
stated, this is a relatively ‘high-brow’ sort of anthology, in the sense that it
makes use of works outside the canon of the most obvious authors.** The
work shows a continuing adherence to classical law not just by borrow-
ing from classical authors but also by following the order of the praetor’s
Edict.® It is, however, not itself a classical work but a work about clas-
sical law, in a sense a tribute to the quality of the work of the classical
jurists, and an attempt to make the main doctrines of classical law more
accessible.

It is now widely accepted that the author of the iuris epitomae and of
the Codex Hermogenianus were one and the same.** It may be that the 7uris
epitomae was conceived by its author as a sort of civil-law companion to
the imperial law of the Codex.¥

38 Wieacker (1971) 205-6; Liebs (1987) 130. 3 Wieacker (1971) 222; Liebs (1964) 113-14.

4° Lenel (1889). 41 Liebs (1964) 43-86. 4 Liebs (1964) 87—9.

4 D 1s.2, admittedly with modifications: see Liebs (1964) 26-8.

44 Kriiger (1912) 318ff.; Wieacker (1971) 219; Liebs (1987) 36; Cenderelli (1965) 239; Honoré, E¢#L
177-80; contra, Schulz (1946) 309.

4 Liebs (1964) 107—9; Cenderelli (1965) 239—42.
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(2) Pauli sententiae

The five books of sententiae attributed to Paul were the most successful
and widespread of epiclassical juristic works. They were used already by the
compiler of the Fragmenta Vaticana in about 320 and they were given a boost
by being officially approved by Constantine.*® They evidently date from the
late third century and come from the west, possibly Africa.#” The treatment
is decidedly elementary: what for the classical lawyers were legal problems
in this work become legal doctrine, and what for them were cases become
rigid norms.*® The work draws, like Hermogenian’s work, on classical texts
without attribution. It is possible, however, to identify many of the sources
for the work: late classical works and constitutions.# Since the sources are
not purely confined to Paul, the title is not to be taken too seriously: this is
simply an anonymous epiclassical work. The approach followed by Levy,
that is the deconstruction of the sententiae into six different textual layers,
would nowadays be regarded as excessively formalistic.’® But there seems
little reason to doubt his broad conclusion that most of this work represents
the law of Diocletian, with some alterations to reflect changes in the law
over the next century and a half.”

So far as it is possible, given the small numbers involved, to say that
any particular kind of new work is characteristic of the epiclassical period,
it seems that the elementary compilation fills that role. That is true, in
spite of their different titles and differences in level, of both Hermogenian’s
iuris epitomae and pseudo-Paul’s sententiae. In the pseudonymous Pauli
sententiae we find a work which was to be the model for the future: simple
and clear, with no concern for subtleties or controversies, and conveniently
adopting the name of a leading classical jurist.

IV. JURISTS IN THE SCHOOLS

There were law schools at least at Beirut and Rome already in the late third
century. Of what went on there details are lacking. Some odd surviving
works may be best attributed to activity in the schools in the epiclassical
period.’* Glossing and reworking of classical texts will also have taken place.
It is reasonably clear that all (or nearly all) classical works were at some point
copied from the roll form in which they first appeared into book or ‘codex’
form, a process that began around the middle of the third century a.p.5 At

46 FV172 and 336; CTh1.4.2. 47 Liebs (1993) 33, 38—43; cf. Levy (1945) vii—ix.

48 Wieacker (1971) 219. 49 Liebs (1993) 43-93. 5 Liebs (1995) and (1996).

ST Levy (1945) ix.

5* E.g. ‘Scaevola’s’ liber singularis quaestionum publice tractatarums perhaps ‘Ulpian’s’ liber singularis
regularum (FIRA 11.262—301), although Liebs (1997) §428.5 dates the work within the classical period;
cf. Honoré, Ulpian* 207-12.

53 Wieacker, Rechtsgeschichte 165-73.
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the same time these texts may have been glossed, updated or altered. From
studies of individual juristic works, the pattern which begins to emerge is
that most reworking of texts is likely to have occurred immediately after the
end of the classical period, in roughly 250—310; and that early classical works
are relatively free of post-classical reworking: they probably went through
relatively few editions. This is true, for instance, of the epistulae and libri
ex Cassio of lavolenus Priscus.’* Most attention will have been focused on
the works of the great Severan jurists, Ulpian, Paul and Papinian and, since
these leading works will have gone through regular new editions, they are
more likely to have been subject to reworking.

V. CONCLUSIONS

In this period there is a good deal of continuity with the late classical period;
it therefore seems appropriate to refer to this period as ‘epiclassical’.” Two
changes could, however, be highlighted: the end of the classical role of the
jurist and the redirection of jurisprudence into the official legal business
of the chancellery; and the emergence of a new genre of classicizing rather
than classical juristic work.

The reign of Diocletian forms the natural terminus for discussion of
the classical period of Roman law. Jurists’ works, albeit preserved in small
quantity, still appeared in their own names, if they chose to use them.
Diocletian’s very adherence to the rescript system was classical in spirit; his
rescripts remained faithful to classical law. By contrast, Constantine’s law
is replete with Greek and eastern influence, and the legislation typical of
his reign is the lex generalis.s®

54 Eckardt (1978); Manthe (1982). 55 Wieacker (1971) 223.
56 Amelotti (1960) 94—107; Honoré, E¢L 181—s.
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CHAPTER 8

PROVINCES AND FRONTIERS

JOHN WILKES

I. FRONTIER HISTORY'

Under the Severan emperors there was a significant advance of the limits
of territory under direct Roman occupation, in Mesopotamia to the river
Tigris and in Africa to the northern fringes of the Sahara desert. There were
also major campaigns in northern Britain but any intended increase in the
extent of northern Britain under direct Roman control was cancelled by the
death of Septimius Severus. Only in the later years of Severus Alexander,
last of the Severan dynasty, were there indications of new threats to stability
along the northern and eastern frontiers.

The exceptional concentration of Roman military manpower in north-
ern Britain remained, on paper at least, unaltered throughout the period.
Hadrian’s demarcation of Roman territory by the patrolled barrier between
Tyne and Solway was in the end preferred to the shorter Forth—Clyde line
established by his successor. Treaty arrangements with peoples beyond the

! There is a large and expanding bibliography on Roman frontiers. For military history and topog-
raphy the surveys in Wacher (1987): Maxfield (Europe), Breeze (Britain), Daniels (Africa and Egypt)
and Kennedy (the East) remain of value. The overview by Whittaker, Frontiers is valuable for social and
economic aspects, also discussed in Wells (1996). Recent discoveries are reported by local specialists in
the published proceedings of Limes Congresses, summarized as follows:

. Newecastle 1949. Birley, E. (ed.), Durham 1952.

. Carnuntum 1955. Swoboda, E. (ed.), Graz-Kéln 1956.

. Basel 1957. Laur-Belart, R. (ed.), Basel 1959.

. Durham 1959 (unpublished)

. Yugoslavia 1961. Novak, G. (ed.), Zagreb 1964.

. Southern Germany 1964. Schonberger, H. (ed.), K6ln-Graz 1967.

. Tel Aviv 1967. Appelbaum, S. (ed.), Tel Aviv 1971.

. Cardiff 1969. Birley, E., Dobson, B., Jarrett, M. G. (eds.), Cardiff 1974.

. Mamaia 1972. Pippidi, D. M. (ed.), Bucharest 1974.

. Lower Germany 1974. Haupt, D., and Horn, H.-G. (eds.), Kéln 1977.

. Szekesfehervar 1976. Fitz, ]. (ed.), Budapest 1977.

12. Stirling 1979. Hanson, W. S., and Keppie, L. E. ]. (eds.), Oxford 1980.
13. Aalen 1983. Planck, D., and Unz, C. (eds.), Stuttgart 1986.

14. Carnuntum 1986. Vetters, E., and Kandler, M. (eds.), Vienna 1990.

15. Canterbury 1989. Maxfield, V. A., and Dobson, M. J. (eds.), Exeter 1991.
16. Kekrade 1995. Groenman-van Waateringe, W. ¢z al. (eds.), Oxford 1997.
17. Zalau 1997. Gudea, N. (ed.), Zalau 1999.

18. Amman 2000. Freeman, P, Bennett, J., Fiema, Z. and Hoffmann, B. (eds.), Oxford 2002.
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frontier broke down during the reign of Commodus but it remains far from
clear why Severus should have judged that disturbances on the fringes of
one of Rome’s remotest provinces demanded the continuing presence of
the emperor and his court from 208 until his death early in 211. Appar-
ently successful sea-borne operations against the Maeatae and Caledonii
from bases such as Cramond on the Forth and Carpow on the Tay were
not intended to re-establish a Roman occupation of the Forth—Clyde line.
Caracalla’s settlement was to bring a long period of stability to the province
and was accompanied by a continuation of the comprehensive reconstruc-
tion of existing Roman bases and roads begun by Severus after his victory
over Clodius Albinus in 197. The Hadrianic frontier was reinstated with
forward surveillance maintained by special units of scouts (exploratores)
operating from forward positions.* Severan dispositions lasted throughout
this period and many of the units recorded on inscriptions of the early
third century still appear in the Notitia Dignitatum at the end of the fourth
century (see below).

From the North Sea to the mouth of the Moselle, the river Rhine remained
the Roman limit. From that point a more direct linear frontier ran across
southwest Germany to the Danube above Regensburg. The /imes of Germa-
nia Superior and Raetia had reached what proved to be its final form, having
been moved forward in stages during the previous century until it embraced
all the usable land as far as the forests which began beyond the river Neckar.
The line of the frontier was held by auxiliary units but the legions remained
in their long-established bases on the left bank of the Rhine.> For much of
its course of over 1,700 miles the Danube was held by a chain of legionary
and auxiliary bases, with several bridgehead forts on the opposite bank and
the river itself patrolled by fleets along its upper and lower courses. Trajan’s
elaborate schemes of engineering to open navigation through the gorges
below Belgrade may have been soon discarded, but his Dacian conquests
remained a strategic asset, once the deployment of its garrisons had been
compacted within the Carpathians by evacuating the exposed plains of
the Banat and Wallachia.* In Dacia they controlled productive mines and
the entry and exit routes along the valleys of the Somes, Mures and Olt.’
Under Marcus Aurelius pressure on Germans and Sarmatians on the middle
(Pannonian) Danube had driven them to demand admission (receptio) by
force. Some were expelled but others were permitted to remain and a stricter
control was imposed along the river, including the regulation of access to

% Frere, Britannia 154—70. 3 Schénberger (1969) 171-80; (1985) 401-24.

4 Military sites along the Danube and in Dacia are indicated on the relevant sheets of 77R accom-
panied by gazetteers. More recent discoveries are reported in the published proceedings of Limes
Congresses.

5 Gudea (1977).
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216 8. PROVINCES AND FRONTIERS

Roman markets. Along the Sarmatian front new mounted regiments were
placed in garrison and the two newly raised legions increased the strength
of the forces stationed on the river in Raetia and in Noricum. A scheme
which may have been considered for incorporating German and Sarma-
tian territory beyond the Danube was given up after the death of Marcus
Aurelius. Later both Germans and Sarmatians appear to have shared in the
Severan triumph of the Danube armies and there is no hint of any friction
in this area for more than a generation afterwards.®

Since the time of Augustus the Romans had been reluctant to accept the
continuing independence of Parthia and during the first and second cen-
turies made a number of determined attempts to overpower it. Rome was
usually the aggressor and the scene of conflict tended to be Armenia beyond
the upper Euphrates. After the middle of the first century the Romans took
on a direct involvement in the Caucasus region, where both Romans and
Parthians, and later the Persians, had a common interest in preventing
inroads from the north, a task which they expected the native rulers of
Colchis and Iberia to perform. For a long time the limits of Roman control
in the east had been the upper course of the Euphrates and the deserts of
Syria and Arabia. The military road which marked the frontier ran for a
distance of around 870 miles between Trapezus (Trabzon) on the Black Sea
and Aila (Aqaba) on the Red Sea through mountains, valleys, steppe lands
and desert. Overland traffic from the east to Asia Minor tended to pass
through such places as Satala and Melitene, legionary bases from Flavian
times. Most direct contact between the Romans and their eastern neigh-
bours took place through northern Syria, where legions were stationed
on the Euphrates and in the Orontes valley. The Roman counter-attack
following a Parthian attack on Asia Minor under Lucius Verus followed
a predictable pattern, occupation of Armenia, securing of the Caucasus
passes and a strike against Ctesiphon and Seleucia from bases at Edessa and
Nisibis. During his first campaign in 195 Severus had made the latter into
a major Roman base and had extended Roman control to Adiabene and
Osrhoene. In the second campaign (197) there was an attack on Ctesiphon
but two attempts to take Hatra ended in failure. With Mesopotamia now
a province, Roman control now reached to the Tigris. Further south there
was also a move forward beyond the line of the Via Nova Traiana in Arabia
into the Azraq basin through which a route led down the Wadi Sirhan to
central Arabia and the Yemen. Caracalla sought to impose direct control
over Armenia and Osrhoene (his father had left it under native rule). Colo-
nial titles were conferred on such places as Singara, Nisibis, Rhesaina and

6 Mbcsy (1974) 183-93.
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Edessa but Caracalla’s ambition to emulate the exploits of Alexander was
cut short by his murder near Circesium in 217.7

In Egypt there was no significant change in the military organization of a
province where a legion was stationed on the western outskirts of Alexandria
and auxiliary units up the Nile as far as Hierasykaminos. The army had
also responsibility for some roads across the Eastern desert to the Red Sea,
first developed under the Prolemies. These left the Nile in the vicinity of
Coptos and led via the porphyry quarries (Mons Porphyrites) or via the
granite quarries (Mons Claudianus) to Myos Hormos. Another road with
intervisible military posts led for ¢. 260 miles southeast to Berenice on the
Red Sea but a coastal road between there and Myos Hormos established
under Hadrian appears to have fallen soon into disuse.?

By the end of the second century Roman military deployment in the North
African Mahgreb had been extended to enclose the productive Tell, defined
on the south by the 400 mm rainfall contour (isohyet). Beyond the lim-
its of normal agricultural settlement there was a broad band of steppe,
as far as the 100 mm isohyet where the quality of seasonal grazing made
pastoralism the dominant economy. The relatively modest strength of the
army in Africa, a single legion and auxiliary units spread through a huge
area, indicates both a lack of scope for future expansion and an absence of
any threat to Roman rule. Most changes in deployment in this period were
designed to ensure more efficient operation in areas that were already under
Roman control. During the first half of the second century linear barri-
ers or patrolled roads had been established across the principal migration
routes in Numidia between the Hodna mountains and the plains around
Cirta (Constantine). The occasional major disturbance among the tribes
brought reinforcements from the European provinces, as had happened in
the reign of Antoninus Pius. Further west in Mauretania Tingitana Roman
contacts with the native groups were managed through regular conferences
between the Roman governor and native chiefs, some of whom received
Roman citizenship. Later in the second century a network of forts and
watch-towers was constructed in the area of Volubilis and also along the
main road north to Tingi (Tangiers). East of this area the Romans never
sought to establish permanent control over the Riff mountains, and only
ventured there when attacks on Spain from this direction drew punitive
expeditions.?

7 Braund (1994) 239—45 (Iberia); Millar, Near East 12141 (Severan campaigns and frontier organi-
zation), 143—4 (Caracalla); Kennedy (1980) and (1982); Kennedy and Macadam (1985) (Azraq basin);
Wagner (1983) (province Osrhoena).

8 Daniels (1987) 223-31; TIR G36 Coptos, with Meredith (1952) and (1953) (desert roads).

2 Daniels (1987) 233—50; Mattingly (1995) 6880 (Tripolitania); Euzennat (1967) (Volubilis).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



218 8. PROVINCES AND FRONTIERS

Under Severus it was decided to extend the military network further
south. In Tripolitania the oases on routes leading out of the Sahara were
occupied by new forts manned by legionary detachments. The object was
to assert control over the comings and goings in an area where agricultural
settlements had from the late first century been spreading along the Gebel
and in the eastern Wadis. Further west in Numidia the southernmost line
of bases was extended southwestwards along the south of the Sahara Atlas.
New units were introduced from the east to man this new forward line,
that in total extended for more than a thousand miles along the northern
edge of the Sahara. There was a similar forward movement in the western
area of Mauretania (Caesariensis) with a new southern line of forts (Nova
Praetentura) south of the Titteri—Bibans and Ouarensis ranges. The purpose
was to achieve a more effective control of the movements of pastoralists
in and out of the agricultural areas after the crops had been harvested.
Even during this maximum deployment of Roman garrisons, there is no
suggestion that a permanent overland link was established between the two
Mauretanian provinces, south of the Riff via the Tazga gap.”

The half-century between the death of Severus Alexander and the acces-
sion of Diocletian appears to have been dominated by inroads of peoples
from the north and Persian aggression from the east.” In the historical
sources much is made of the authorities failure to prevent large groups
entering the empire and roaming at will. Provincial armies became reluc-
tant to leave their homelands unprotected and were more than willing to
accept assertions of imperial titles and authority by their own commanders.
The emperors had little choice other than to allow the invaders to remain
within the empire or to offer payment of subsidies on condition that they
would stay in their own homelands. Later new border fortifications were
constructed, but in some areas, notably Germany and Dacia, the more
drastic solution was adopted of evacuation of territory partly in order to
achieve a shorter and more manageable line of control.

Sources for frontier and provincial history are generally poor both in
quality and in quantity. The historical tradition (the Athenian Dexippus is
the only major contemporary writer but his work survives only in quota-
tions by later writers) derives mainly from the wealthy urban classes, most

' Mattingly (1995) 80—3 (Tripolitania); Salama (1953) and (1955) (Mauretania Caesariensis); Daniels
(1987) 250—6 (Numidia and Mauretania).

" The reconstruction of events along the Rhine and Danube between 235 and 270 by Alféldi (1939a,
b), republished as Alf6ldi (1967) 312—74, remains substantially valid. Later work is reviewed by Walser
and Pekary (1962), while the historical surveys contributed to ANRW 11.2 (1975) report significant new
evidence, in particular coins and inscriptions: Walser 604—56 (Severi); Loriot (a) 657—787 (Maximinus—
Gordian); Loriot (b) 788—97 (Philip); Sotgiu (a) 798—802 (Trebonianus Gallus, Hostilianus, Volusianus
and Aemilianus); Christol 80327 (Valerian and Gallienus); Sotgiu (b) 1039-61 (Aurelian); Polverini
1013-35 (Aurelian—Diocletian). For the eastern frontier, the historical sources are now available in
translation in Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier 15—121, and there is a detailed historical account in
Millar, Near East 147—73.
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of whom believed themselves to be remote from any danger, or at least were
able to make their escape when rumours of approaching barbarians spread
panic far and wide.”” When invaders did appear, many cities were happy
to offer gifts and a warm welcome in the hope that they would soon move
on elsewhere. With the notable exceptions of the heroic Decius and the
much lauded Probus, emperors are portrayed as either indolent or ruth-
lessly vindictive, their officials corrupt or oppressive, their soldiers drunken
and cowardly. The flow of informative public and private inscriptions in
the provinces reached a maximum under the Severi but appears to fall
away suddenly c. 250, in fact some years before the worst of the invasions.”
Military history can no longer be documented in detail and civic life is no
longer on record at the same level of detail. Some inscriptions survive to
record imperial and other official responses to cries of distress from rural
communities, not from the impact of invaders but more, in the case of a
petition from Asia Minor, on account of the burdens of the imperial post
and transport system or, in the case of a village in Thrace, the crippling
demands of soldiers and officials when visiting a local spa."* Coins, issued in
steadily increasing quantities as inflation and debasement resulted in a near
collapse of the monetary system, are an important historical and archaeo-
logical source during the middle decades of the century. The location of
principal mints, of both usurpers and legitimate rulers, can be as significant
as the images and messages on the coins themselves. The composition and
distribution of unrecovered hoards have in the past been viewed as firm
evidence for the threat of invasion. More recently this has been doubted,
since the cause of hoarding is now judged more likely to have been the
impact of monetary reforms that would have included a disadvantageous
recall of earlier issues, while the accumulation of coins in deposited hoards
was most likely a consequence of the cash donations to provincial armies
during this period.” A similar revision has taken place in the extent to

> Recorded instances of the admission and settlement of outsiders to the empire are listed by de Ste
Croix (1981) 509-18. A high estimate of local resistance to invaders in the Greek provinces is offered
by Millar (1969), with special reference to the reported activities of Dexippus. A more sceptical view is
offered by de Ste Croix (1981) 654—s of ‘the supposed exploit by the elderly Athenian historian Dexippus
in 267",

3 On the decline of the ‘epigraphic habit’ by the middle of the third century, see MacMullen (1982).

4 CIL 1114191 (Aragua, Pisidia) and C/L 11.12336 = IGRR 1.674 = [GBulg 1v.2236 (Scaptopara);
both now republ. in Hauken, Petition and Response pt 1, nos. 5—6. The increasing frequency and scale
of military movements affected even remote rural areas; see Mitchell, Anatolia 1: 227-34, on conditions
in Asia Minor.

5 The old practice of reconstructing the course of invasions from distribution maps of coin hoards
has now been generally discarded; see Wightman (1985) 1989 (with reference to Gaul). On the other
hand, there is clearly a link between the concentrations of unrecovered coin hoards in frontier areas
where major invasions are known to have taken place, such as Raetia threatened by the Alamanni
(Kellner (1978) 138), or the lower Danube threatened by Goths (Gerov (1980) 374432, repr. from
Gerov (1977)). For the origin of hoarded coins in the parallel handouts to provincial armies by a
succession of emperors, see Duncan-Jones, Money 67-8s.
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which the effects of invasion can be traced in the archaeological evidence.
The large-scale and systematic use of architectural spolia for construction of
urban defences in some areas is perhaps less an indication of an indomitable
civic spirit in the aftermath of destructive invasion but rather the extent
to which the imperial authorities insisted on their construction, however
restricted their circuit when compared with the built area of the city and
however destructive their construction for the existing urban landscape.’®
Invasions affected four areas of the empire, northern Gaul and the lower
Rhine, the upper Rhine and upper Danube, the lower Danube and the
Black Sea and the eastern frontier provinces Cappadocia, Mesopotamia and
Syria. By comparison the rest of the frontier districts of the empire had little
experience of such intrusions, although the resulting political and military
dislocation will have had an impact over a wide area. Almost nothing is
reported during this period of conditions in the Atlantic provinces, Britain,
west and southwest Gaul and Spain. The sea-borne attacks which caused the
construction of coastal defences in southeast Britain and northern Gaul may
have started some time before Maximianus took charge of affairs in 285 but
there is no record of them. Troops based in Britain are known to have served
under Gallienus in his German campaigns and subsequently in Pannonia.'”
Later, Germans settled in Britain by Probus remained loyal at the time of
a local usurpation, which may have been a symptom of disaffection in
the former Gallic empire towards the Danubian regime of Aurelian and his
successors.”® The Spanish provinces appear to have been most isolated from
the turbulence and the chaos which prevailed elsewhere. During the time of
the Gallic empire a group of Franks crossed southern Gaul into Spain and
looted Tarraco before moving south and crossing into Africa. The actual
damage was probably slight but the affair was long recalled afterwards by
local historians.” There are signs that civic benefactions in cities of the
African provinces, which rose to a peak under the Severi, had faltered by
the middle decades of the third century, although there seems little sign
of a significant interruption in agricultural production.*® In Tripolitania

16 The best known example is the late Roman fortification of cities in Gaul; see Wightman (1985)
198—9. On the evidence for the role of the central authority in constructing such defences, see Johnson,
LRF 114-16 and 135.

17" At Cologne the British legion xx, based at Deva (Chester), celebrated the success of an expedition
in 255 and later accompanied Gallienus to the Danube, CIL 111.3223 (Sirmium), perhaps to defeat the
usurpers Ingenuus and Regalianus in A.D. 260, and later the usurper Macrianus at Serdica in Thrace.
See Mécsy (1974) 206-8.

8 The episodes of Proculus (PLRE 1.745 Proculus 1) and Bonosus (PLRE 1.163 Bonosus 1) described
by the Historia Augusta are shrouded in mystery. There may be a connection with the rebellion in
Britain suppressed by Victorinus: Zos. 1.66, who also records settlement of Burgundians and Vandals
in the province, 1.68. See Frere, Britannia 175-6.

Y Zos. 1.66; Orosius vir.22.2; Aur. Vict. Caes. xxxii1.3. There is no certain trace of the episode in
the archaeological record: see Richardson (1996) 250-1.

2° Duncan-Jones, ERE 65—7, observes that the costs of civic benefactions recorded for the third
century would have meant much less in real terms than similar amounts in the second century.
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it would appear that peace and stability prevailed: ‘the army patrolled and
policed (the frontier areas), receiving runaway slaves and tribal ‘deserters’ or
‘refugees’, checking suspicious movements among local tribesmen, while
issuing letters of passage to others’.*" In 238 ruthless methods employed by
tax officials under Maximinus provoked an uprising by local landowners
that led to the disbanding of the legion and the accession of a second
African dynasty, the Gordians of Thysdrus.** In Egypt the Persian victory
of 260 cut off the rest of the empire from the corn supply, followed by
Palmyrene control that ended in 272. Here the fall of Zenobia may have
been acclaimed in public but mightalso, unless the entire episode is a fiction,
have prompted the usurpation of Firmus, a wealthy merchant whose ships
sailed as far as India.”

Both Syria and Asia Minor were affected by the explosive aggression of
Sassanid Persia under Shapur I, although by the end of the period Roman
authority and territorial control had been fully re-established and even
enlarged. Between the first recorded Persian foray into Mesopotamia in 230
and Carus’ invasion of Babylonia in 283 the Romans were continuously on
the defensive along their eastern borders. In 230 the invaders were expelled
by a powerful Roman army buta considerable part of it had to be withdrawn
immediately to deal with a crisis in the west. In 242 the Romans had gained
a temporary advantage but were then defeated and lost control of Armenia.
In 252 the first expedition of Shapur I achieved a spectacular success when
there were (on the testimony of Shapur’s own monument) 60,000 Roman
casualties and the capture of thirty-six cities and strongholds, including
most of the major cities of Syria. Antioch itself was captured and a part of
its population deported to a new settlement far away in Persia. The Persians
justified their attack by a claim that the Romans had failed to contribute to
the defence of the Caucasus passes. Shapur’s third attack in 260 achieved
the greatest success of all with the capture of the emperor Valerian near
Edessa, and in the aftermath Persian columns overran Syria, Cilicia and
Cappadocia and even reached Galatia.** Roman commanders defeated a
Persian force in Cilicia and the Palmyrene noble Odenathus ambushed a
retiring Persian column near the Euphrates, and then proceeded to elimi-
nate surviving Roman army units which had opted to supportlocal usurpers
who had discarded their allegiance to the far-away Gallienus. Odenathus
was rewarded with overall command in the east (Dux and Corrector Totius

> Mattingly (1995) 89. 22 See above pp. 31-6.

» The episode of Firmus (PLRE 1.339 Firmus 1) is recorded only by the Historia Augusta and is,
significantly, not included in references to trouble in Egypt under Aurelian by Zos. 1.61 and Amm.
Marc. xx11.16.5. See Bowman (1976) 158.

4 Sources in translation for these events in Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier 16—33 (Severus
Alexander), 34—48 (Gordian, Philip and Shapur’s first campaign), 49—56 (Shapur’s second campaign)
and 56—67 (Shapur’s third campaign). For other evidence and narrative see Millar, Near East 149—67.
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Orientis) and the prosecution of the war against Persia. He proceeded to
oversee the recovery of Mesopotamia and launched an attack on Ctesiphon.
On his death in 267, his widow, Zenobia, acting in the name of her son
Vabalathus, assumed a similar authority but, when Gallienus declined to
confirm this, she assumed imperial titles for her dynasty and succeeded in
extending her authority over Roman troops in Asia Minor and Egypt until
finally defeated by Aurelian in 272.

During this period two large German groups crossed the Rhine and upper
Danube apparently on several occasions. The cause of these movements
remains unclear. Population increase and soil exhaustion in the homelands
have been suggested, along with climatic change and marine transgression.
Long acquaintance and stable relations with the Romans provided condi-
tions for an increase in material prosperity and may also have aroused the
hope of some protection against the pressures from new peoples further
east. In German society the process of state formation saw the emergence
of new leaders who could increase their status with better weapons and
improved tactics. The Franks, a grouping of familiar smaller peoples, had
earlier caused some trouble that involved the legion stationed at Bonn,
but by 253 the problems caused by them had increased to the extent that
Gallienus moved his residence to Cologne and remained there for several
years, even when Italy and the Danube were also under threat. In 254, with
the aid of reinforcements from Britain, the emperor could claim a signifi-
cant victory across the river (see above), and the title Restitutor Galliarum
was linked with the recovery of the Agri Decumates beyond the upper Rhine.
From 259/60 until 273/4 the Rhine frontier was controlled by the regime
of Postumus and his successors, whose coinage celebrated several victories
over the Germans.?® The historical tradition is consistent in denigrating
any achievement of Gallienus and, by the same token, probably exaggerated
the impact of the invasion of 276 by Franks, Vandals and Burgundians, in
order to magnify the achievement of Probus. Nearly a century later his
‘rescue’ of seventy cities in Gaul was still remembered. Nine chiefs were
said to have begged for mercy, hostages were taken, 16,000 were recruited
to the Roman army and the remainder disarmed. His presence alone was
sufficient to end a famine, when wheat fell from the heavens, but even he
could not prevent the appearance of yet another local usurper at Cologne.*”

* Sources in translation in Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier 68-110; for narrative and other
evidence see Millar, Near East 168—73.

26 Wightman (1985) 193 (Gallienus) and 193-8 (Gallic empire).

*7 The weight that archaeologists, relying on the historical tradition (Julian, Caes. 4031; cf. Eutr.
1X.17, Z0s. 1.67, SHA, Probus 13, Orosius, vi1.24; Aur. Vict. Caes. xxxvi1), have attached to the invasions
in 275—6 rests on shaky foundations in the interpretation of coin hoards and archaeological remains:
Wightman (1985) 198—9.
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The danger to upper Germany and Raetia came from the Alamanni,
already attacked by Caracalla and Maximinus. Under Gallienus and with
their kindred Iuthungi they crossed into Raetia and then into northern
Italy until Gallienus appeared and defeated them near Milan. The sequel
appears to be recorded on a victory altar erected at Augusta Vindelicum
(Augsburg) recording a triumph in a two-day battle (24— April 260) over
the ‘Semnones or Iuthungi’ by troops from Raetia and Germany and local
militia (populares). Many of the invaders were killed or put to flight and
thousands of captive Italians were set free. In spite of this success the
events of that year appear to have severed unified Roman control of the
upper Rhine and the upper Danube. The land frontier across southwest
Germany appears to have collapsed and the Roman bases were evacuated,
yet another disaster which the historical tradition attaches to the memory of
Gallienus.?® The murder of that emperor in 268 took place against a back-
ground of more invasions by the Alamanni, who once again had entered
northern Italy, probably via the Brenner pass, and reached lake Garda where
they were stopped by Claudius II. He could not prevent their escape or
their return to Italy in the following year. The early months of Aurelian’s
reign were occupied with major campaigns against Germans in northern
Italy. Hearing that Alamanni and Iuthungi were plundering the country-
side around Milan, Aurelian hastened from Pannonia to discover that they
had seized Placentia (Piacenza) at the crossing of the Po, from where they
ambushed the imperial column in a night attack. He pursued them down
the Via Aemilia to Ariminum (Rimini) and then along the Flaminia until
he caught them in the Metaurus valley near Fanum Fortunae (Fano). The
survivors escaped back across the Po but were caught again and scattered at
Ticinum (Pavia). Another column of Iuthungi succeeded in escaping over
the Alps but were also caught and defeated by Aurelian in Raetia. The spec-
tacle of a mass of Germans heading for Rome down the Flaminia may well
have prompted the decision to construct the walls of Rome, although in
the event they did not risk another descent into Italy. Later, in 274 during
his march westwards to eliminate the Gallic empire, Aurelian is reported
to have cleared the remnants of the Alamanni out of Raetia. After some

% The Verona List (see below) records the occupation of the Agri Decumates under Gallienus by
German tribes, and tradition attaches the loss of Raetia to the same emperor, Pan. Lat. vii(v).10.
There seems little doubt that the evacuation of the /imes happened suddenly in 259/60. The text on
the (reused) altar found at Augsburg in 1992 reads: ‘In honour of the divine household and to the
sacred goddess Victory. (Erected) on account of the barbarian peoples Semnones or Iuthungi killed
or put to flight on the 24th and 25th April by the soldiers of the province of Raetia and from the
German (provinces) and also local forces, and for the rescue of many thousands of Italian prisoners.
In fulfilment of their vows Marcus Simplicinius Genialis, vir perfectissimus acting on behalf of the
provincial governor, with the same army gladly erected (this altar) to one deserving of it. Dedicated
on 11 September in the consulship of our lord emperor Postumus Augustus and Honoratianus.” For
commentaries on this remarkable monument see Bakker (1993); Lavagne (1994); and Stickler (1995).
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punitive forays across the Danube new defences for Raetia were organized
by Probus (below), who left the province ‘so peaceful that no hint of fear
remained there’.*

The years of stable relations with Germans and Sarmatians across the
middle Danube came to an end around the middle of the third century,
although the scale of the initial attack by both groups appears once again
to have been magnified in order to discredit the regime of Valerian and
Gallienus. The Germans (Marcomanni) were reported to have reached
Ravenna before Gallienus acquiesced in the settlement of some of the
invaders in Pannonia and sealed a new treaty by marriage to a daughter
of one of their leaders, depicted in the historical tradition as a case of
undignified infatuation. Yet after this brief interlude of hostilities a peace
returned to the Pannonian Danube that lasted for forty years, when a similar
pattern of events was repeated in 296 or 297.3° Asdingian Vandals appear
first in the time of Marcus Aurelius as neighbours of the Marcomanni and
joined in their expeditions into Roman territory. They also accompanied
the Goths across the lower Danube under Decius (see below); twenty years
later Aurelian was recalled from his inauguration in Rome to deal with their
attacks, which he succeeded in halting but could not prevent their escape.
On this occasion we learn that he had sent ahead instructions that all grain
and cattle should be brought within the cities along with ‘anything that
the enemy might find useful’. When an embassy from the Germans arrived
Aurelian demanded 2000 cavalry as a condition of peace.’

Since Trajan’s conquest of Dacia there had been recurring trouble involv-
ing groups excluded from the Roman province, as finally defined by
Hadrian. By the early third century the ‘Free Dacians’, as they were earlier
known, were a significantly troublesome group, then identified as the Carpi,
requiring imperial intervention on more than one occasion. In 214 Caracalla
delayed his progress to the east to deal with their attacks on cities on or near
the coast of the Black Sea (Tyras, Callatis, Dionysopolis and Marcianopo-
lis). Later, when acting in concert with the Goths, they were still threatening
the same area. In 239—40 the Roman governor refused to pay them the sub-
sidy offered to the Goths for not attacking the Danube delta region (see
below). After Philip had come in person to deal with them, he assumed
the triumphal title Carpicus Maximus and inaugurated a new era for the
province of Dacia (20 July 246). Later both Decius and Gallienus assumed
the titles Dacicus Maximus. In 2772 Aurelian assumed the same title as
Philip but he allowed significant numbers of the Carpi to remain as settlers

» Epit. de Caes. xxxav.2 (Claudius 1); SHA, Aurel. 18.6 (Aurelian); SHA, Probus 13.7 and 16.1
(Probus).

3¢ Aur. Vict. Caes. xxx1L1; Epit. de Caes. xxxi1.3; and Mécsy (1974) 206—7.

' SHA, Aurel. 18.2, 30.5; Zos. 1.48-9; Dexippus, FGrH 11, p. 456, no. 100, f7. 7; and Mécsy (1974)
211,
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within the empire. Later Diocletian permitted the remainder to move into
Pannonia, along with what remained of the German Bastarnae, who were
now allowed to join their fellow tribesmen settled in Thrace under Probus.?*

Though named among the peoples of Germany by Tacitus, little is known
of the early history of the Goths (Gothi or Gutones) before the middle
decades of the third century. The stages by which they, along with Heruli,
Taifali, Gepidae and others who appear around the same time, became
identified as distinct groups are not known. A southeastward migration
from the Baltic region to the lands east of the Carpathians and north of the
Black Sea took place in the later decades of the second century.?> Under
the year 196 it is recorded that ‘Scythians’ (contemporary Greek writers
often used this familiar name for Goths) had been planning an attack
when three of their leaders were killed by thunderbolts.’* Goths were being
recruited to the Roman army to the extent that Persian tradition claimed
that they were a prominent group in the army of Gordian.” Under that
emperor also comes the first reference to Goths joining with the Carpi in
a raid across the lower Danube (239/40). When offered subsidies by the
Roman governor, the Goths released their captives and returned home.®
Later under the emperor Philip, probably after victory over the Carpi in
247/8 (see above), a Roman decision to cease the payments proved in the
end a serious error. When the new emperor Decius left the Danube for
Italy, accompanied by the army units which had supported his usurpation,
three columns of Goths under Cniva crossed into Roman territory. The
invaders also included Carpi, Bastarnae and two groups of Vandals, Asdingi
and Taifali. Their forces were also increased by Roman deserters, likely to
be a more significant group than the historical tradition allows. Cniva’s
leadership appears to have been crucial, and reflected developments in
German society in that the invaders did not scatter at the first setback
but remained loyal until they eventually achieved a conclusive victory over
the Romans. Two columns crossed the river Alutus (Olt) into southern
Dacia. The Carpi headed northwest into Dacia while Goths under Cniva
headed south along the river passing the city of Romula, whose defences had
recently been repaired, to reach the Danube crossing between Sucidava and

3* Bichir (1976) 165—73 (history and archaeology of Carpi); Gerov (1980) 251-8 (invasion of 214).
On the governor Tullius Menophilus in 239—240, see Petrus Patricius, fr. 8 (FHG 1v.186) and /GBulg
11.641-2. The risks in admitting settlers from outside the empire were apparent when a group of Franks
took to piracy in Greece, Sicily and North Africa and then managed to return home: Zos. 1.71.

33 Heather (1996) 11-30 (early history and material culture); Scardigli (1976) (recent work on Roman—
Gothic contacts); Wolfram, Goths 43—57 (Gothic invasions); Paschoud (2000) 148—9 (analysis of his-
torical sources).

3+ Dio, 1xxv.3. Around this time Goths were already being recruited to the Roman army in tribal
contingents (gentiles): Speidel (1978) 712-16 (epitaph of Guththa, son of commander Erminarius, who
died in Arabia on 28 February 208).

3 Res Gestae Divi Saporis Il. 6-9 (Dodgeon and Lieu, Eastern Frontier 3s).

36 SHA, Max. et Balb. 16.3 (from Dexippus); Petrus Patricius, f7. 8 (FHG 1v.186).
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Oescus. A third column, under the Goths Argaith and Guntheric, crossed
the Danube further downstream and headed for Philippopolis (Plovdiv),
the principal city of Thrace. After being driven off from the legionary base
at Novae (Svishtov) by the governor Trebonianus Gallus, Cniva headed
inland up the river latrus to join the others at Philippopolis. The emperor
Decius now appeared and drove the Carpi out of Dacia, and then nearly
trapped the Goths at Nicopolis ad Istrum but they were able to escape
with their loot. When Decius pursued them south over the Haemus (Stara
Planina) by the Shipka pass he was in turn nearly ambushed in camp at
Augusta Traiana (Stara Zagora), from which he withdrew to join Gallus on
the Danube at Novae. By now Philippopolis had been captured, in spite
of attempts by a local usurper to pacify them, and provided a secure base
for the winter 250/1. In spring Cniva moved northeast and was met by
the imperial army at Abrittus, where the Goths trapped and defeated the
Romans, a historic disaster in which both the emperor and his son, recently
appointed co-emperor, were casualties. Gallus managed to extricate what
was left of the army, which proceeded to proclaim him emperor. Not only
could he do little to prevent the escape of the Goths with an enormous
haul of prisoners and loot but he had also to promise a resumption of the
subsidies cancelled by Philip.?”

The successes of the Goths in 250-1 in the provinces of Moesia Inferior
and Thrace left little for later arrivals, who were forced to move more deeply
into Roman territory and to take greater risks if they were to get at large
cities with wealthy inhabitants. In 253 the Roman governor Aemilianus
declined to deliver the subsidy due to the Goths, who promptly reappeared
in Moesia Inferior and in Thrace. When Aemilianus retaliated with a suc-
cessful foray north of the Danube he was promptly acclaimed emperor
and straightaway departed for Italy to seek legitimation. This left the road
through the Balkans to the south open and in the following year Goths
reached Thessalonica on the Aegean.®®

During the next three years the pattern of raids shifts east to the Black
Sea, an open door to the Mediterranean hitherto watched by a Roman
garrison in the Crimea and by the client kingdom of Bosporus. Internal
strife and the collapse of lucrative commerce had caused their ships to
pass under the control of the Goths. The Borani (‘Northmen’), of whose
origin nothing is known for certain, sailed down to Colchis on the east
shore of the Black Sea but failed in an attempt to capture Pityus. In 256 a
second expedition began with failure at Phasis but then scored a spectacular
success with the capture of Trapezus, principal base of the Roman Black

37 Alfsldi (1939a) 143—6 and (1967) 317—21; Wolfram, Goths 45—6.
38 Zos. 1.28, with Paschoud (2000) ad loc.; Jordanes, Getica 105—6.
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Sea (Pontic) fleet, whose garrison ran away when they approached.? The
impact of these raids on the civil population in northeast Asia Minor is
reflected in the canonical letter of a local bishop, urging that the peace and
stability disturbed by recent events should be restored as soon as possible.
The bishop was also concerned to set out rules for dealing with those who
had been guilty of wrongdoing during the recent emergency.*® The west
coast of Asia Minor was the next target, when an army and fleet set out
from west of the Crimea and moved down the coast past Istros, Tomi and
Anchialus. At lake Philia, 20 miles north of the Bosphorus, the invaders
took fishermen’s boats to convey the army through the passage to land
at Chalcedon on the Asiatic shore opposite Byzantium. Here again the
garrison fled, leaving to the Goths a huge sum of money, weapons and
supplies. From here they ranged seemingly at will among the wealthy cities
of Bithynia, including Nicomedia, Nicaea, Cius, Apamea and Prusa. When
frustrated from approaching Cyzicus by the swollen river Rhyndacus they
resumed their attentions to Nicaea and Nicomedia, the latter apparently
being betrayed to them by a local citizen. Finally, ‘loading their spoils on
waggons and boats they turned for home and ended the second invasion’.
Although the horrors of these raids in 256 and in 257 may have been
magnified in order to emphasize the failings of Valerian and Gallienus, the
Roman situation in the Black Sea region was now desperate, with Goths
in control not only of Crimea and Bosporus but also of the river ports at
Olbia and Tyras, enabling them to range at will by land and by sea.#

The climax of Gothic raids by the Black Sea came a decade later. An inva-
sion of Asia Minor by the Heruli, a new group from beyond the Crimea
who were both rivals and neighbours of the Goths, resulted in the capture
of Heraclea Pontica. In the following year (268) Heruli from the Sea of Azov
and Goths from the mouth of the Dniestr combined in a major expedition
down the west coast. After landing at Tomi and failing to take Marcia-
nopolis they moved into the Bosporus where another failure at Byzantium
cost them several ships. Failing again at Cyzicus they moved on through
the Dardanelles to the island of Lemnos. Off the Athos peninsula the
armada divided into three groups. One headed into Macedonia, landing at
Cassandrea and Thessalonica; a second group, mainly of Heruli, headed for
southern Greece (Achaea) where they are said to have encountered some
resistance organized by the Athenian nobleman Dexippus but which could
not prevent them from taking possession of the city. Next the invaders made

3% The main narrative is provided by Zosimus but a great deal remains uncertain; Paschoud (2000)
150 n. 53, Wolfram, Goths 48—9; Gajdukevi¢ (1971) 468—70 (conditions in Bosporus).

40 The Canonical Letter of Gregory ‘the wonder-worker’ (Thaumaturgus) is analysed by Heather
and Matthews (1991) 1-11.

4 Zos. 1.31—5 (likely to derive from Dexippus), with commentary of Paschoud (2000); Wolfram,
Goths s0-1.
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a tour of the major cities of the Peloponnese, including Corinth, Argos,
Sparta and Olympia. Several hastily constructed circuits of defences have
been linked with the presence of the Heruli in Greece, some made almost
entirely of architectural spolia, blocks of stone, column shafts and even
whole statues. In Athens the emergency construction of an inner defensive
wall was to have a lasting impact on the later development of the city, as the
ancient agora was left unprotected and the focus of urban life shifted east
to the area of the Roman market and Hadrian’s library. When the Goths
had appeared at Thessalonica a decade earlier the Athenians embarked on a
reconstruction of their ancient walls, which had not been used since Sulla’s
army had besieged the city three and a half centuries before. The new
defences were presumably constructed at Athens, and elsewhere, after the
Heruli had departed. Their construction may have been less a spontaneous
initiative on the part of public-spirited local groups and more the result of
direction by the provincial authorities, concerned with the need to protect
the essential fabric of government. The third group of invaders, which may
have been led by Respa, Veduco and Tharro, headed east across the Aegean
and ranged through the coastal areas of Asia Minor. Bithynia (again), Lydia
and Phrygia, were all affected, also Side in Pamphylia and even places as
far afield as Rhodes, Crete and Cyprus. At Ephesus the ancient defences
of the city held off the invaders but the famous shrine of Artemis which
lay outside the walls was looted. In the north Troy, then the prosperous
Roman city Ilium, was also attacked and plundered.*

The scale of this assault on so many famous cities around the Aegean
brought a decisive response from the imperial authorities in the form of
Gallienus and the now formidable mobile field-army, which included new
cavalry formations. The northern group of invaders was confronted in east-
ern Macedonia at Doberus on the river Nestus. After 3000 of the invaders
had been killed, their king Naulobatus was persuaded to make peace and
to enter Roman service after receiving the insignia of a Roman consul. At
this point Gallienus departed for the west to confront the disloyalty of his
field-commander Aureolus. In the following year his successor Claudius
IT gained lasting fame and the title Gothicus from a spectacular victory
at Naissus in the central Balkans over the Goths returning home from
Greece.® The survivors took refuge on mount Gessax, somewhere in the
Rhodope range, until they were starved into surrender. Once again the
survivors of a defeated army were conscripted into the Roman army, while
others were settled as farmers in the area. Only a minority of those who
had set out reached their homes beyond the Danube.** In 270 another

4 70s.1.42—3 and 46, with Paschoud (2000) 1623, 165; Wolfram, Goths 52—4; Wilkes (1989b) 187—92
(construction and repair of urban defences in Achaea).

4 There are grounds for suspecting that Gallienus’ victory at the Nestus and Claudius’ at Naissus
are one and the same; Alf6ldi (1939¢c) 723 and (1967) 439.

44 Zos. 1.45; SHA, Claud. 11.6—9.
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expedition down the west coast of the Black Sea landed at Anchialus and
succeeded in taking Nicopolis ad Istrum but this time the invaders were
eventually defeated by well-organized local forces. Imperial naval forces also
achieved some successes against the fleets of the invaders but the majority
of those who stayed close to their ships succeeded in returning home. In
269 the prefect of Egypt attacked the invaders with his fleet but left his
province open to a take-over by Palmyra.® Aurelian’s victory over Goths
beyond the Danube, in which king Cannabaudes and sooo warriors were
killed, according to the Roman tradition marked the end of the immediate
threat from the Goths. A more decisive factor may have been Aurelian’s
decision to evacuate Dacia, ceding a large area of Roman territory for occu-
pation by Goths, Vandals and others, including the newly arrived Gepidae.
Their appearance marked the emergence of a lasting division among the
Goths, between the Tervingi west of the Dniestr and the lower Prut and
the Ostrogothic Greuthungi to the east.#®

By comparison with the preceding half-century that from the accession
of Diocletian to the death of Constantine could be regarded as a period
of stability, as regards Roman relations with their neighbours, although in
their early years Diocletian and his colleagues were much occupied with
frontier organization. On the eastern front the death of the mighty Shapurl
in 270 was followed by six short reigns and, in 309, by the long minority
of Shapur II. By 283 Carus was leading successful attacks on Ctesiphon
and Seleucia, recalling the triumphs of Severus. Five years later Diocle-
tian could force the Persians to accept Roman authority in Armenia, once
again ruled by a branch of the Parthian Arsacids, and also occupation of
Mesopotamia. In 297, after an initial defeat at Callinicum, Galerius gained
a spectacular victory over Narses and captured Ctesiphon. Roman control
over Armenia and Mesopotamia was again confirmed and some minor Per-
sian districts beyond the upper Tigris were ceded to the Romans (Intilene,
Sophene, Carduene, Arsanene and Zabdicene). These victories, depicted
on the triumphal arch erected at Thessalonica in honour of Galerius,
established a lasting peace with Persia, symbolized by an agreement that
Nisibis was to be the place for conducting relations between Rome and
Persia.#

After the ending of Palmyrene independence by Aurelian a new political
grouping emerged in the deserts of southern Syria. The Arab Tanukh had
migrated under their leader Jadhima, perhaps a victim of Zenobia, but his
successor is credited in the Islamic tradition with the overthrow of Palmyra.
Under Amr ibn Adi and his son Imru’lqais the Tanukh developed into a
new political force, centred on al-Hira west of the Euphrates, under the
dynasty of Lakhmid. On his epitaph at the Roman fort Nemara in the

45 Wolfram, Goths s5. 46 Wolfram, Gozhs 56—7.
47 Millar, Near East 174—222 (eastern frontier and organization under Diocletian and Constantine).
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Hauran he is titled ‘king of all Arabs’ possibly indicating a formal title
conferred by the Romans.

In Egypt raids by nomadic desert peoples, the Blemmyes in the east and
the Nobades (Nubians) in the west, after the middle of the third century,
reached a scale that the dispersed garrisons along the Nile could not contain.
In 270 Blemmyes had acted in alliance with Palmyra but in 280 they gained
a temporary occupation of Coptos and Ptolemais on their own account.
This may be the background to a Roman withdrawal from the Nile above
Syene, allowing the Nobades to take possession in return for defence against
the Blemmyes.*> Further north there was a significant increase in military
deployment both in Egypt and in Cyrenaica (see below).

Roman military deployment in Africa contracted from what it had
been under the Severi (see above). The legion was eventually reconstituted
at Lambaesis under Valerian but there are now regular reports of conflict
involving some new native groups, including Bavares, Barbari Transtag-
nenses, Quinquegentanei and Fraxinenses, that may have been the conse-
quence of withdrawal from advanced positions (see below). A victory mon-
ument erected at Auzia on 25 March 260 marked only a temporary success.*°
Thirty years later serious troubles involving Bavares and Quinquegentanei
brought the first reigning emperor to Africa since Severus, when Maximi-
anus crossed from Spain at the end of 296 and advanced eastwards to reach
Carthage more than a year later (10 March 298). In the west the last record
of the regular conferences between the Roman governor of Mauretania
Tingitana and the Baquates (see above) is dated to 280. During the
following years the southern inland part of the province around the city
of Volubilis appears to have been evacuated. Whatever links had existed
with Roman territory to the east will have now ceased and the contracted
territory was now seen as an extension of Roman territory across the straits
from Spain and down the Atlantic coast to the area of Rabat.”

When Britain was finally recovered in 296, by Constantius after a decade
of the separatist regime of Carausius and Allectus, the Hadrianic frontier
system in the north may have been put back into some sort of working
order after decades of neglect and dilapidation, and even strengthened by
construction of new bases in the hinterland.’> The main threat came from

48 Based on the eighth-century Arab historian al Tabari, Bowersock, Arabia 132—47; although Millar,
Near East 432—s, is more sceptical.

4 Procop. Bell. Pers. 1.19.28-32; and Daniels (1987) 229.

¢ CIL vi.9o47 = ILS 2767 (Auzia) and CIL vir.2615 (Lambaesis) honouring the exploits of Q.
Gargilius Martialis. For the background see Benabou (1976) 214—27, and Daniels (1987) 257 and 260.

' ILM 47 = ILAfr. 610 dated 13 April 280. On the evacuation of territory, Benabou (1976) 234—40
and Daniels (1987) 260.

5% Frere, Britannia 326-36. RIB 1912 (reconstruction at Birdoswald on Hadrian’s wall under the
tetrarchy) and 1613 (Housesteads).
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the emerging state of the Picts in eastern Scotland, and there was also a
growing menace from sea-borne raiding, by the Scoti in Ireland and the
Franks and later Saxons from across the North Sea, although the latter
may have been a greater threat to the northern coast of Gaul between the
Rhine and Britanny. In Britain the coastal defences between the Wash and
the Solent, known later, somewhat puzzlingly, as the Saxon Shore (Lizus
Saxonicum), may have been as much concerned with the protection of the
continental mainland as with that of southern Britain. Some of the forts
may have been constructed under the Gallic empire, while others were still
being added in the fourth century; but no historical or epigraphic evidence
is forthcoming from either Britain or Gaul to indicate when and by whom
the new system of coastal defence was initiated. The few forts constructed
in Britain on the coast facing Ireland were too scattered to have belonged
to any system of centralized control.”

No attempt was made to recover territory beyond the upper Rhine and
Danube evacuated under Gallienus and both rivers now defined the limit
of Roman territory between the North Sea and the Black Sea. The interval
between the upper courses, once screened by the /imes, was eventually
secured by a new defended line between Basel, lake Constance and the
river Iller (see below). In 286 Maximianus had engaged the Franks and the
Alamanni in Gaul and restored to the former their chief Genobaudes. Ten
years later the defeat of the Alamanni by Constantius at ‘the city of the
Lingones’ in Gaul was hailed as a miraculous success and does appear to
have marked the start of a long period of tranquillity in the northwest.
Of more lasting significance may have been a Roman acquiescence in the
occupation by Salian Franks of the ‘Island of the Batavians’, involving a
partial Roman evacuation of the lower course of the Rhine between the
Waal and the North Sea, and the construction of a new line of military
bases between Cologne and Bavai.’

Both the tetrarchs and Constantine were on more than one occasion
engaged in affairs along the Danube, now the most exposed of the empire’s
borders. From a base at Sirmium, Diocletian and Galerius were active
against the Sarmatians of the Hungarian plain, announcing victories in
289—90, 292 and 294. In 299 there was trouble further west involving the
German Marcomanni and more conflicts with the Sarmatians in 299—305.
A reference in a later Chronicle to the construction in 294 of two forts
in barbarian territory beyond the Sarmatian Danube may be linked with
the apparent absence of any wholesale reconstruction or repair, elsewhere
typical of the tetrarchy, in Roman forts along the Pannonian bank of the

53 Johnson, Saxon Shore and Johnston (1977) (on coastal defences in Britain and Gaul).

54 For Maximian and Constantius in Gaul, see Mattingly (1939) 327-8, and Barnes, NE 57-8.
Withdrawal from the Rhine below Nijmegen to the Cologne—Bavai line is accepted by Maxfield (1987)
169, though Wightman (1985) 208—9 argues for Roman control continuing until Valentinian.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



232 8. PROVINCES AND FRONTIERS

river, except for a series of fortified landing-places on both banks.”> One
suggestion is that Sarmatian territory across the river was now under such
pressure from peoples moving westwards through the former province of
Dacia that Roman control was advanced beyond the middle Danube to a
line of demarcation beyond the Sarmatians represented by a series of linear
earthworks. The date of these, known today as the Devil’s Dyke (Czorsz-
arok), remains a matter of debate, with suggestions ranging between the late
third and the early seventh centuries. Earthworks of a similar kind (Brazda
lui Novac de Nord and Brazda lui Novac de Sud), running north of the
lower Danube across the plain of Wallachia in Romania, appear to form
part of a single scheme — of demarcation rather than actual defence. It is
hard to discover any likely historical context for these other than sometime
in the period between Aurelian’s evacuation of Dacia and the collapse of
Roman control along the middle and lower Danube after 378. Another sug-
gestion has been to link both earthworks not with the tetrarchy but with
the later activities of Constantine in the same area.’® In 322 Sarmatians
under Rausimodus attacked and set on fire the Roman fort at Campona in
Pannonia. Constantine arrived from Sirmium and proceeded to pursue and
hunt down the perpetrator in his own homeland. After this the emperor
traversed the territory of the Sarmatians from northwest to southeast and
recrossed the Danube into Roman territory at Margum (Orasje) in Moesia.
The huge proceeds of this expedition, including captives, were distributed
at the Danube fort of Bononia (Banostor) north of Sirmium.’” Once again
many Sarmatians were allowed to cross into the empire and remain as set-
tlers, while those who stayed in their homeland, as allies or dependents of
Rome, may have been promised some protection in the area defined by
the earthworks against peoples pressing against them from the east. On
the lower Danube Constantine inaugurated a new Roman base at Daphne
at the mouth of the river Arges, on the left bank opposite Transmarisca
(the event was widely advertised on coins), and probably in the following
year completed the construction of a permanent bridge across the river
between Sucidava and Oescus.”®® A Roman victory is reported in 332 over
the ‘Goths in the territory of the Sarmatians’, following which large num-
bers of Sarmatians were permitted to settle in Italy. Among the Sarmatians
themselves internal strife caused the expulsion of the ruling minority, the

55 Chron. Min. 1, p. 230: ‘his consulibus castra facta in Sarmatia contra Acinco et Bononia’; see Mécsy
(1974) 268-9. For a possible monument of Diocletian in the Hungarian plain see Mécsy (1969) 196 n.
11 (correcting the findspot of CIL 111.10605a).

56 Soproni (1978) 113—27 (Hungarian plain); Vulpe (1974) 26776 (Wallachian plain). The case for
a link with the Avars in the seventh century, argued by Fiedler (1986), does not appear strong. The
Diocletianic date is preferred by Mécsy (1974) 271—2, while Soproni (1978) 126—7 opts for Constantine.

57 Optat. vL.I4ff,, Zos. 11.21; and Mécsy (1974) 277-8.

58 Procop. Aed. 1v.7, Not. Dig. Or. vii.93 (Daphne Constantiana). Remains of the bridge have been
identified near Sucidava (Celei), Tudor (1974) 135—58.
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Agaragantes, by the Limigantes to a refuge in the empire, an event which
brought Constantine back to the Danube in 334.% As Vandals, Gepidae
and other Germans moved into the lands of the Sarmatians the earthworks
beyond the Danube will have ceased to have served any purpose, marking
the end of Roman attempts to control and regulate the regular movement
of peoples across the Carpathian basin, begun by the generals of Augustus
after the Roman advance to the Danube in 9 B.c. (CAH X? 551-3). However
greatly the Romans strove to control this large area they were on almost
every occasion forced to allow large groups to pass southwards into Roman
territory. The steadily increasing pressure caused by peoples migrating west-
wards out of Asia that is apparent throughout this period had begun long
before far away in the east of Asia, with the westward movements of Hunnic
peoples following construction of the Great Wall of China.

II. EMPERORS AND PROVINCES

By the middle of the third century the political and economic integration
of the Roman empire had reached a state that is perhaps best represented by
a network of imperial highways which traversed mountain ranges, rivers,
deserts and forest to reach every part of the Roman world. Huge amounts of
labour and materials were regularly invested in maintaining them in work-
ing order, a fact recorded everywhere on numerous inscribed milestones,
some bearing the names of emperors whose reigns are reckoned only in
months.®® As represented in the ancient itineraries (see below), the roads
linked together all the major frontier regions and indicate how the focus
of imperial activity had shifted away from the Mediterranean, from which
emperors and their retinues once made brief forays to distant campaigns
and soon returned. During this period the imperial highways facilitated
the movements not only of emperors but also of usurpers who challenged
them, and not only of Roman armies on the move but also of invaders
heading for the populous inner regions.

The major roads are described or depicted on two well-known docu-
ments, both of which probably originated during this period, the Peutinger
Map and the Antonine Itinerary. The 7abula Peutingeriana, named from
the humanist Konrad Peutinger who acquired it in 1508, is a medieval
copy of an ancient map extending from Britain (most of this was subse-
quently lost) to India and from Germany to Africa.®" In addition to roads
and distances in miles between places named in Latin (including those in

9 Chron. Min. 1, p. 234; Eus. Chron. 2331; Origo 32; Eus. Vit. Const. 1v.6 and Mécsy (1974) 279.

60 Chevallier (1976) provides a general account of the construction and function of Roman roads.

¢ The map in its present form dates from the thirteenth century and consists of eleven parchment
sheets joined to make a roll 6.24 metres long and 0.34 metres wide; Dilke (1985) 113—20; Salway (2001)
43-7.
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Trajan’s Dacia), the map records geographical features, including seas,
islands, mountains, rivers and forests. Towns and major settlements are
identified by symbols, ranging from the simple ‘double towers’ to the elab-
orate personifications of Rome, Carthage and Antioch. The origin and pur-
pose of the map have been much debated but there seems general agreement
that the roads represented are those used by some official agency such as the
state courier service (cursus publicus) and that it was compiled originally in
the third century and revised in the eastern empire in the early fifth century.
The Antonine ltinerary (Jtinerarium Provinciarum Antonini Augusti) is a
Latin manuscript collection of 225 road routes covering every part of the
empire, with the exception of Trajan’s Dacia.®* The start and finish, and
the total mileage of each route are followed by a list of stopping places,
each followed by a figure in miles (milia passuums; in parts of Gaul distances
are given in leugae, equivalent to one and a half Roman miles) that rep-
resents the distance from the preceding place. The list of routes begins at
Tingi (Tangier) in Mauretania and then proceeds across the empire to cover
most areas, including some islands, Sicily, Sardinia and Corsica. Crete and
Cyprus are omitted and there are no roads listed for the Peloponnese. In
some areas, the Danube and Balkans, Gaul and Asia Minor, the coverage
is sparse. Most routes are grouped together by the regions in which they
run, although there are a few which traverse the entire empire. Between the
major settlements are recorded the names of rest-houses (mansiones) and
stopping-places (mutationes), where facilities were available for people and
goods on the move, both official and private. The list of land routes is fol-
lowed by the Maritime Itinerary (Imperatoris Antonini Augusti Itinerarium
Maritimum) containing sea passages measured in stades (around one eighth
of a Roman mile), along with the names of smaller islands. Though not
directly linked, the lists of land and sea routes appear to belong together.
The core of the Antonine Itinerary is an overland route between Rome
and Egypt. This tallies with Caracalla’s journey to the east in 214-15. It
seems likely that he was the emperor Antoninus of the title and that the
document originated in preparations made for that journey.®> Eight other
major routes or road networks that are linked at one point or another to
the ‘spinal route are also listed.** These are: (1) the overland ‘spinal’ route
between Rome and Egypt via the Balkans, Asia Minor and Syria; branches
from the spinal route at Milan to (2) Spain and (3) Gaul and Britain;
(4) two routes which together list camps and settlements along the Rhine
and the Danube; (5) the ancient route (Via Appia) south from Rome via

% Dilke (1985) 125-8.

% Van Berchem (1937) 166-81. I. Ant. 123.6-162.4. ‘From the city (of Rome) to Milan 433 miles, to
Aquileia 260, to Sirmium 401, to Nicomedia 782, to Antioch 755, to Alexandria 802, to Hierasykaminos
763.

64 Kubitschek (1916) 2323—s, listing seventeen principal routes with local branches.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



EMPERORS AND PROVINCES 235

the Adriatic crossing and the Via Egnatia through Macedonia and Thrace
to Byzantium; (6) the route between Rome and Carthage, either by direct
voyage from Portus (Ostia) or via Sicily and two short sea passages; in Africa
(7) the coastal highway from Tangier via Carthage and Lepcis Magna to
Alexandria; in the east (8) major routes across Asia Minor branching from
the spinal route at Ancyra (Ankara) to the upper Euphrates and beyond;
(9) a network of routes across northern Syria leading into Mesopotamia
across the river Euphrates and centred on Edessa.

The great highway between Italy and the east had been opened up by
the conquest of the Pannonians under Augustus but few emperors are
known to have made the journey along it before Severus. Yet every one of
his successors who survived for more than a few weeks travelled at least
some distance along it. The road may be divided into eleven sections, some
of which were already major routes before Roman times. Between Rome
and Mediolanum (Milan) the route followed the Via Flaminia north to
Ariminum (Rimini) on the Adriatic and then the Via Aemilia to the cross-
ing of the Po at Placentia (Piacenza). The passage of the Apennines had
been eased by a cutting and tunnelling (Intercisa), completed under the
Flavians and admired for centuries afterwards.® The cities along these two
roads retained an exceptional prosperity well into late Roman times but
by the same token were exposed on several occasions to the depredations
of passing armies. From Milan, ancient centre of the Gallic Insubres and
later imperial capital in the west (see below), several roads led across the
Alps leading to Spain, Gaul and Britain. The main highway to Gades
(Cadiz) in southwest Spain crossed the Cottian Alps (Montgenevre) and
followed the course of the Durance to Arelate (Arles) at the apex of the
Rhone delta, where it joined the old coastal route, now little used, up the
west coast of Italy from Rome (Via Aurelia), via Genoa (Via Julia Augusta)
and then on to Spain (Via Domitia), crossing the Pyrenees at the Col de
Perthus. From Tarraco (Tarragona) the road led down the coast to Nova
Carthago (Cartagena) and then crossed inland to the basin of the Baetis
(Guadalquivir). Branches from this route led to Caesaraugusta (Zaragossa)
and to Augusta Emerita (Merida), centres of the road networks of northern
and southern Spain.®® The main route from Milan to Gaul and Britain
also used the crossing of the Cottian Alps, although a more direct route
between there and Lugdunum (Lyon) crossed the Alps by the Alpes Graiae
(Little St Bernard) and then followed the Isére valley. From Lugdunum the
route led north to Durocortorum (Reims) and Samarobrivae (Amiens),

65 Radke (1973) 1536—75 (Via Flaminia), 157595 (Via Aemilia). The ancient tunnel of the Flaminia
constructed in A.D. 77 (CIL X1.6106) was still celebrated three centuries later (Claudian, De VI Cons.
Hon. s500—5) and remains in use today (// Furlo).

66 Rivet (1988) figs. 12, 15, 19, 26 and 52 (southern Gaul); Radke (1973) 161472 (Via Aurelia), 1681—2
(Via Iulia Augusta), 1668-80 (Via Domitia); Keay (1988) 61 map (Spain).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



236 8. PROVINCES AND FRONTIERS

to Gesoriacum (Boulogne) and the short sea crossing to Rutupiae
(Richborough).®” Within Britain the Antonine Itinerary lists a dozen or
so routes, most of which were linked directly with a major route to the
limit of the northern frontier at Blatobulgium (Birrens), via London, the
legionary bases Deva (Chester) and Eboracum (York) and Luguvalium
(Carlisle).®

Between the North Sea and the Black Sea two routes linked all the
major military bases and settlements which had been established since
Flavian times along the Rhine and Danube. In the central sector an inland
route linked the Danubian capital at Sirmium (Sremska Mitrovica) with
Augusta Trevirorum/Treviri (Trier) in the northwest, passing via Sopianae
(Pécs), Pons Aeni (Innsbruck), Augusta Vindelicum (Augsburg), Brigan-
tium (Bregenz), Vindonissa (Windisch) and Argentorate (Strasbourg).®
The frontier route to the west follows the middle Danube and the Rhine
but not the more advanced line of the upper German—Raetian /imes.
Starting at the Sava confluence with the Danube, opposite the legionary
base Singidunum (Belgrade), the road links all the major military centres,
including legionary bases at Aquincum (Budapest), Brigetio, Carnuntum,
Vindobona (Vienna), Lauriacum, Castra Regina (Regensburg), Argentorate
(Strasbourg), Mogontiacum (Mainz), Bonna (Bonn) and Vetera (Xanten),
and the civil or colonial settlements at Mursa (Osijek), Augusta Vindelicum
(Augsburg), Augusta Raurica (Augst), Colonia Agrippinensis (Cologne),
Vetera (legio XXX) and beyond.”®

From Milan two routes are listed across the northwest and central Alps,
one via the Alpes Graiae (Little St Bernard) to Argentorate (Strasbourg), via
Geneva and Vesontio (Besangon), and a more direct line to Mogontiacum
(Mainz) over the steep ascent of the Poeninus Mons (Great St Bernard),
via Aventicum (Avenches) and Augusta Raurica (Augst). The latter was
passable only for a few months during each year and, although apparently
engineered for wheeled traffic, only military units are likely to have made
the passage without difficulty.”" Less use was made in the Roman period of
passes across the central Alps, by which routes led from Milan to Brigan-
tium (Bregenz) via Clavenna (Chiavenna) and Curia (Chur) on the upper

7 Chevallier (1976) 160—72 (Gaul). 68 Rivet and Smith (1979) 150-80 (Britain).

9 Jt. Ant. 231.8—240.5: ‘From the Pannonias to the Gauls by inland places, that is from Sirmium via
Sopianae (Pécs) to Treveri’ with a distance of 689 miles and 221 leugae.

70 It. Ant. 241.1-256: ‘Along the river bank of Pannonia from (T)aurunum into Gaul to legio xxx’
for 1035 miles (to Argentorate) 198 leugae to legio xxx and 16 leugae further to Harenatium (Rindern,
near Kleve).

7' It. Ant. 346.10-350.3: ‘From Milan via Alpes Graiae to Argentorate’ 577 miles; Ir. Ant. 350.4—
355.5: ‘From Milan via the Alpes Poeninae to Mogontiacum’ 419 miles. By the latter the distance to
Argentorate via Augusta Raurica (Augst) is only 349 miles compared with the other which passes via
Geneva (Geneva). For the two passes see Hyde (1935); Walser (1967); and Hunt (1998).

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



EMPERORS AND PROVINCES 237

Rhone, mainly because of their difficult approaches. Milestones are lacking
but there is enough Roman material to indicate regular seasonal use of the
Malajer—Julier Pass but apparently not the shorter Spliigen.”> After Milan
the spinal route leads eastwards to Verona, where branched the pas-
sage over the eastern Alps via the Brenner pass to Augusta Vindelicum
(Augsburg). The other route, via the Val Venosta (Vintschgau) across the
Resia/Reschenscheideck, was followed by the Via Claudia Augusta from
Altinum on the Adriatic to Augusta Vindelicum. Opened first by Drusus
in 15 B.C. and engineered in the reign of his son Claudius, this longer
route had earlier been preferred to the Brenner on account of the difficult
southern approach to the latter along the Eisack valley.”> From Verona the
spinal route headed east to Aquileia via Patavium (Padua) and Altinum.
Between Ariminum and the latter the entire Po valley could be by-passed by
branching off to Ravenna and then sailing through a succession of coastal
lagoons, the ‘Seven Seas’ (Septem Maria), to Altinum.”* Two major routes
north from Aquileia along the Tilaventus (Tagliamento) offered a shorter
passage via the Plocken pass and the Pustertal to the Brenner, and the main
Norican highway via Virunum in Carinthia then across the Tauern Alps to
Ovilava (Wels) and Lauriacum at the Danube.”

By far the easiest land passage into and out of Italy was the Pear Tree pass
(Ad Pirum) between Aquileia and Emona (Ljubljana) via the valley of the
Vipava, the ‘Icy River’ (Fluvius Frigidus) whose banks witnessed the final
victory of the Christian empire over pagan reaction in 394.7° Starting from
the colony of Emona, long recognized as a part of Italy even if not so defined
by administrative boundaries, two major routes led eastwards across
Pannonia to Sirmium and Singidunum, a more direct line via Siscia (Sisak)

7> It. Ant. 277.4-278.2: ‘Bregenz via the Lake to Milan’ 138 miles (via Spliigen) or by the longer
route (Malajer—Septimer); Jz. Anz. 278.3-279.1 ‘from Bregenz to Como’ 195 miles. See Hyde (1935) and
TIR 132 Mediolanum.

73 It. Ant. 274.8-275.9: ‘From Augsburg to Verona’ 272 miles (by the Brenner). Neither the
Antonine Itinerary nor the Peutinger Map records the Via Claudia Augusta (CIL v.8002-3) via the
Resia/Reschenscheideck: Radke (1973) 1609-10, but Prolemy (i1.12.4) locates two stopping places on
the route along the Inn valley at Inoutrium (Nanders) and Medullum (near Landeck). See Hyde (1935)
and 77R 132 Mediolanum.

74 It. Ant. 126.5-126.7: ‘From Rimini the direct route to Ravenna (33 miles) and then by navigation
through the Seven Seas to Altinum.” This line saved the recorded 420 miles via Milan and Verona.

75 The main route led from Aquileia to Veldidena (in the Inn valley on the north side of the Brenner
pass), using the ancient Venetic route across the Plocken pass still much used in the late Roman period,
It. Ant. 279.2-280.4: ‘From Aquileia by short cut (compendium) to Veldidena, 215 miles’. The route
continued west along the upper Drava/Drau valley from Aguntum and then the Pustertal to join the
Brenner route south of Vipitenum (Vipiteno/Sterzing). The advantage of this route was not only to
by-pass the difficult passage of the Isarus (Eisack) while distance from Aquileia (275) was significantly
shorter than that via Verona and Tridentum (Trento) (326 miles). /. Ant. 276.1~277.1: ‘From Aquileia
to Lauriacum’ 272 miles; Alfsldy (1974) 12.

76 It. Ant. 128.-129.2. The Bordeaux—Jerusalem Pilgrimage (Izer Burdigalense) 559.14—560.7 provides
a fuller list of rest-houses and stopping-places. On the battle at Fluvius Frigidus, CAH xur: 109.
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and along the Sava valley, and the longer but generally preferred line via
Poetovio (Ptuj) down the Drava to Mursa (Osijek).”” The major route north
from Poetovio, via Savaria to Vindobona or Carnuntum on the Danube, was
apartof the ancient Amber route, by which the fossilized resin was conveyed
between the Baltic and the Adriatic, and offered the shortest route between
Italy and the northern frontier.”® After crossing the Sava at Singidunum
the spinal route followed the Danube to the next legionary base at Vimi-
nacium (Kostolac).”? From here started the eastern section of the northern
frontier road which followed the river down to its delta via the colonies
at Ratiaria (Archar) and Oescus and the legionary bases at Novae (Svish-
tov) and Durostorum (Silistra). After the delta the route follows the Black
Sea coast down to the colony at Deultum (near Burgas), where it turned
inland across southeast Thrace to rejoin the spinal route at Hadrianopolis
(Edirne), continuing past Byzantium to its final destination at Nicomedia
in Bithynia. Below Viminacium passage along the Danube is obstructed
by a succession of gorges and whirlpools and the barrier of the Iron Gate
(Prigrada), a ridge of rock across the bed of the river. At the end of the first
century a fabulous effort of engineering produced a towpath through the
gorges, a by-pass canal around the Iron Gate and, a few miles downstream,
a bridge of timber on stone piers nearly a mile long across the Danube.
Little of this costly infrastructure was retained after the reign of Trajan,
and the main road along the Danube leaves the river between the upper
and lower gorges at Taliata (Donji Milanovac) to cross the Miro¢ hills and
regain the river at Egeta (Brza Palanka), thus by-passing the whole section
of the Iron Gate and the circuitous course of the river below Trajan’s bridge
(so-called ‘parrot’s beak’).®® North of the Danube only the Peutinger Map
preserves any record of the roads in Trajan’s Dacia evacuated by Aurelian.
Two routes leading north from the Danube, from Viminacium crossing at
Lederata (Ram) and from Taliata crossing at Dierna (Orsova), united at
Tibiscum (Jupa) in the upper valley of the Tibiscus (Timis) and crossed
into the Marisus (Mures) basin of Transylvania. From the major Roman
settlement Ulpia Traiana Sarmizegetusa (the name of the nearby Dacian
royal capital) the route follows that river past legionary bases at Apulum
(Alba Julia) and Potaissa (Turda) and the civil town at Napoca (Cluj) as far
as Porolissum (Moigrad), the fortress complex in the northwest guarding
entry into Dacia along the river Samus (Somes). The Peutinger Map also

77 It. Ant. 129.2-132.1, 377 miles via Poetovio; /t. Ant. 259.11—261.3 ‘From Emona via Siscia to
Sirmium’ 311 miles.

78 Ir. Ant. 261.4—262.2: ‘From Vindobona to Poetovio’ 184 miles; /z. Ant. 262.3-262.8: ‘From Poetovio
to Carnuntum’ 164 miles. Both routes followed the same road as far as Scarbantia (Sopron) then
diverged. On the ancient Amber route, see OCD? 70 (D. Ridgway).

79 It. Ant. 131.2-133.3.

80 Ir. Ant. 217.5-231-3: ‘Along the river from Viminacium to Nicomedia’ 1162 miles. For Roman
engineering of the Danube see CAH XI*: 581.
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lists a road across southeast Dacia to Romula on the river Alutus (Olt), the
eastern limit of Dacia south of the Carpathians, along which a major road
ran north to Apulum via the Red Tower pass.”!

The spinal route left the Danube at Viminacium and followed the river
Margus (Morava) to Naissus (Ni$), crossroads of the central Balkans. This
was one of the most difficult sections of the route and was only fully engi-
neered under Hadrian. Once this had been done all the Danube obstacles
below Viminacium could be by-passed by the detour to Naissus, returning
to the river in the area of Ratiaria via the Timacus (Timok) valley.®* South
of Naissus the route along the Morava and Vardar/Axios (Axios) to Thessa-
lonica is not registered by the Antonine Itinerary, and nor is that between
Lissus (Lezha) on the Adriatic at the mouth of the Drilon (Drin) and
Naissus, via the silver mines of Dardania in the Ibar and Stinica valleys.®
Between Naissus and Serdica (Sofia) the main highway passes from the
Latin-speaking to the Greek-speaking part of the Roman empire. Situated
in a remote high plain near the headwaters of the river Oescus (Iskur) in
northwest Thrace, Serdica was a place of little importance until it was cho-
sen as metropolis of Aurelian’s New Dacia and was then for a few years the
favourite residence of Constantine, a native of the area. After the passage
of “Trajan’s Gate’, the ancient Succi pass (Ihtiman pass), the spinal route
entered the Thracian heartlands of the Hebrus (Maritsa) valley centred
on Philippopolis (Plovdiv), a foundation of Philip II of Macedon.?* From
Hadrianopolis (Edirne), where the Hebrus is joined by the Tonzus (Tundja)
and is navigable along its southward course to the Aegean, the spinal route
crosses the Odrysian plain of southeast Thrace to join the coastal route of
the Via Egnatia at Perinthus, an ancient settlement of the Samians famous
for its resistance to Philip in 34039 B.Cc. The place became a prosperous
port on the Sea of Marmara and appears to have been the preferred resi-
dence of the Roman governors of Thrace, later to be re-named Heraclea in
honour of Maximianus but also to evoke its legendary founder Heracles.*

The route across Asia Minor from the Bosphorus to Tarsus in Cilicia may
not have been planned as an arterial route when the Roman road system

8 Miller (1916) 542—s (Viminacium—Tibiscum), s45—s1 (Taliata—Ulpia Traiana Sarmizegetusa—
Apulum-Napoca—Porolissum), 551-3 (Egeta—Romula), 5536 (Romula—Apulum).

82 It. Ant. 133.3-134.5: Viminacium-Naissus 119 miles. Fragments of an inscription probably from
Viminacium appear to record construction of a new (via nova) and a more direct (compendium) from the
river Margus (Morava) south into Dardania: Mirkovi¢ (1980) and revised in /MS11 n. s0. Reconstruction
rather than a new construction is preferred by Speidel (1984) 33.

8 Miller (1916) 5559 (Lissus—Ulpiana—Naissus—Timacum Minus—Ratiaria, ¢. 314 miles); 5713
(Naissus—Scupi-Stobi—Thessalonica). For communications between Naissus and Scupi, see Hammond
(1972) 82-3.

84 Ir. Ant. 134.5-136.4 (Naissus—Serdica—Philippopolis, 201 miles). On Serdica as an imperial capital,
see below.

8 It. Ant. 136.4-138.5 (Philippopolis—Hadrianopolis—Byzantium/Constantinopolis, 216 miles). On
Perinthus, see Oberhummer (1937) and Sayar (1998).
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was first being constructed under the Flavians. Then the key routes were
those leading east to the upper Euphrates and Armenia but by the early
fourth century it had become not only a part of the principal highway of
the empire but was also the increasingly important Pilgrims’ Road to the
Holy Land. After the Bosphorus crossing from Byzantium to Chalcedon
the route led to Nicomedia (Izmit), royal capital of Bithynia founded in
264 B.C. and later the scene of Hannibal’s suicide. From here the old route
across the north of Asia Minor via Paphlagonia to Pontus and Armenia,
used by the armies of Lucullus and Pompey, appears to have fallen out
of use by this period. After Nicomedia the spinal route passed via Nicaea
(Iznik) and Iuliopolis, the ancient Gordium, along the Sangarius valley
to Ancyra (Ankara), metropolis of Galatia. From here there continued two
important military routes to the main military bases on or close to the upper
Euphrates, via Tavium, Sebasteia and Nicopolis to Satala, and by the west
of lake Tatta via Caesarea Mazaca, Comana and Arabissus to Melitene. The
spinal route continued southwards to Archelais and Tyana to pass through
the high range of the Taurus by the Cilician gates and reach Tarsus in the
plain of Cilicia (though that place happens to be missing from the list of
the Antonine Itinerary). After skirting the plain of Issus, where Severus’
victory over Niger in 194 had emulated Alexander’s triumph over Darius
five centuries before, the road crossed the Amanus range to reach Antioch
on the Orontes, founded in 300 B.c. by Seleucus I and perhaps the greatest
city of the eastern Mediterranean. By this period Antioch had become the
centre of a network of roads linking the Cappadocian centres Nicopolis,
Germanicia and Doliche, with Samosata and Zeugma on the Euphrates
and Edessa beyond.®

The main road followed the coast south of Antioch passing Laodicea,
Berytus (Beirut), Tyre and Sidon. At Tyre the inland route up the
Orontes valley linking Apamea, Emesa, Heliopolis (Baalbek) and Dam-
ascus, returned to the coast. From Syria it was tempting for some to fol-
low the easy route south to Egypt, passing Caesarea, Diospolis (Lydda),
Ascalona and Gaza, crossing into Egypt at Raphia. From Pelusium, where
stood Pompey’s monument, at the mouth of the easternmost branch of
the Nile the road crossed the delta to Alexandria, the only Mediterranean
foundation of Alexander the Great.®” From there the long route up the west
bank of the Nile (the registered distance is 763 Roman miles) terminated
at Hierasykaminos near the border of Aethiopia. Here the travelling sage
Apollonius of Tyana once observed the operation of an African market

86 Ir. Ant. 139.1-147 (816 miles). For surviving milestones and detailed topography, see French (1981).
For roads east to the Euphrates, see Mitchell, Anatolia 1: 127-9 with maps 8 and 9. On roads from
Antioch, see Bauzou (1989) with map.

87 It. Ant. 147.1-154.5 (802 miles). On roads in Iudaca—Palaestina, see 77R Iudaca—Palaestina.
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using ‘blind barter’, where buyers and sellers stayed apart until each was
judged to have deposited a satisfactory amount.

Alexandria was the terminus of a route which began beyond the pillars
of Hercules (straits of Gibraltar) on the Atlantic coast of Africa south of
Rabat. Between Tingi (Tangier) and Siga, a distance of 577 miles, there was
in fact no road and the passage had to be made by ship. At Iol-Caesarea
(Cherchel) there branched the main inland route through Mauretania Cae-
sariensis to Sitifis (Sétif) and on to Cirta/Constantina (Constantine) in
Numidia. The coastal road ran from Carthage to Alexandria for a distance
of more than 1540 Roman miles, and there is also an inland detour around
the frontier districts of Tripolitania between Tacapae and Lepcis Magna.
After the three cities of Tripolitania, Sabratha, Oea (Tripoli) and Lepcis
Magna, the route of the Antonine Itinerary lists twenty-two stopping-places
along the desert coast of the Greater Sirtes, and entered the Greek world
at the Pentapolis of Cyrenaica, the cities of Berenice (Benghazi), Tauchira
(Tocra), Ptolemais, Cyrene and Darnis (Derna). Then another stretch of
desert road led to Alexandria, passing the spacious harbour of Paraeto-
nium, from where Alexander the Great travelled into the desert to consult
the oracle of Zeus Ammon at the Siwa oasis.®

The period opens with Pertinax ruling in Rome and ends with the death of
Constantine after a decade of almost uninterrupted residence in or near his
new capital on the Bosphorus. In the intervening years emperors appear to
have been almost continually on the move, mostly along the major highway
between east and west described above, or along branches from it leading
to the northern or eastern frontiers (see Appendix 11).°° Some major regions
of the empire almost never saw a reigning emperor during the entire period,
notably Spain, except for the transit of Maximian between Gaul and Africa
late in 296. Apart from Severus’ visit to his patria in 203 (the city of Lepcis
Magna was as a result endowed with new civic buildings and ameni-
ties), the eastward progress of Maximian towards Carthage in 297-8 was
Africa’s sole acquaintance with a reigning Augustus. Britain received the
undivided attention of Severus and his two sons, both now promoted
Augusti, from 208 until early in 211. Yet almost a century had passed before
the next appearance of a legitimate emperor, when Constantius Caesar

88 Ir. Ant. 154.5-162.4. For places along the route see Map s. Philostr., Viz. Apoll. vi.2.

8 It. Ant. 2.2-22.5 (Mercurios—Tingi—Rusadder—Mauretania Caesariensis—Saldae—Rusicade—Hippo
Regius—Carthage); 56.7—70.1 (Carthage—Thenae—Lepcis Magna—Alexandria). For Roman roads in the
Maghreb, see Salama (1951), (1953), (1955); in Tripolitania and Cyrenaica, 77R H/1 33, H/T 34 and
Mattingly (1995) 61—7.

9° Details of imperial movements A.D. 193-284 are furnished by Halfmann, Jtinera Principum 216—
42. For movements of the tetrarchs and their successors, see Barnes, NE 47-87 with some revision in
Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 543—44 (Diocletian and Galerius in 296—9).
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landed in 296 to reclaim Britain from a decade of separatism under Carau-
sius and Allectus. Several emperors were attracted to Egypt, usually when
dealing with imperial affairs from a base in Syria, Severus in 199—201, Cara-
calla in 215-16, possibly also Severus Alexander, Aurelian in 273, Galerius
Caesar in 293—5 and Diocletian in 297/8 and possibly again in ¢. 301. Curios-
ity was the motive of Severus and his son but the presence of Aurelian and
the tetrarchs was in response to usurpation or disturbances involving border
peoples. Imperial visits appear to have followed a similar pattern, with a
period of residence at Alexandria, that was sometimes troubled by the riots
and demonstrations for which that city was famous, followed by a journey
up and down the Nile for which elaborate arrangements had to be made
in advance.

Long before the middle of the third century Rome or its vicinity had
ceased to be the accustomed residence of the ruling emperor, as it had been
since Augustus had fixed his permanent abode on the Palatine hill, and was
followed by the Flavians with their great residence. That name subsequently
acquired the meaning of imperial residence (palatium), wherever it might
be located. The pattern of unceasing imperial travel which dominates the
period was established by Septimius Severus, whose first decade was marked
by only three brief sojourns in the capital, a month in 193, and three or
four months in late 196 and in late 202. These periods were remembered as
periods of great activity, characteristic of that ruler, and recalled the pattern
of life of the dictator Caesar following his crossing of the Rubicon. Severus’
longer residence in Rome after 203 was terminated after barely four years
when he decided, in spite of increasing infirmity, to take personal charge of
relatively minor operations in the northern highlands of Britain, residing at
Eboracum (York) until his death (4 February 211). What moved Severus to
desert the capital was even at the time a subject of considerable speculation,
centred on the conduct of his two sons. Nevertheless it appears in the longer
term to mark a severing of the close links which had existed between the
emperor and the people of the capital since the time of Augustus.”"

Caracalla followed the example of his father. The period of residence in
Rome after his return from Britain in 211 was dominated by the removal
of his brother Geta, and the capital was not to see him again after his
departure for Gaul and the upper Rhine before the end of 212. From there
he moved eastwards, wintering successively at Sirmium (213/14), Nicomedia
(214/15), Alexandria (215/16) and finally Edessa in Mesopotamia (216/17).
Except for the periods of enforced residence in Rome for the minority
rulers Elagabalus (219—22), Severus Alexander (222—31) and Gordian III
(238—42), the imperial exodus from Rome had become a fact plain to all

o' Halfmann, ltinera Principum 216—23 and, for a fuller discussion of Severus’ intentions, Birley, The
African Emperor 173—4.
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before the middle of the century. Only Gallienus during his sole reign
appears to have reverted to the old ways, but his presence in and around
Rome, interrupted by an excursion to Greece, was terminated in 268 by an
emergency campaign against Goths. Gallienus’ years in Italy were in part
an enforced residence, following his humiliation at the hands of Postumus
in Gaul and the near total collapse of imperial organization in the east
after the capture of Valerian by the Persians in 260.%> Whenever possible,
emperors proclaimed in the provinces still made an early visit to the capital
to confirm through the senate the legitimacy of their accession and also to
assume the dignity of the consulship, highest office in the Roman state.
Emperors who made such ceremonial appearances in Rome include Philip
(244), Decius (249), Trebonianus Gallus (251), Valerian (253), Gallienus
(253), Claudius II (268/9), Aurelian (270/1) and Probus (276). Others were
heading in that direction when their reigns were terminated, Maximinus
(238), whose regime disintegrated during an ill-judged siege of Aquileia,
Aemilianus (253) and Quintillus (270). The number of emperors who never
came near Rome is small; most were proclaimed far away and their tenure
of power was brief: Macrinus (217/18), Tacitus (275/6), Florianus (276),
Carus (282/3), Numerianus (283/4) and Carinus (283—s5).”

By the time of the tetrarchy, the centre of imperial administration had
shifted to permanent new establishments in the provinces (see below) and
visits to Rome were now little more than ceremonial occasions. Though
in Italy during the first year of his reign, Diocletian did not enter the city
until the celebration of his vicennalia late in 303, from which he was more
than happy to withdraw, preferring to assume the consulship of 304 at
Ravenna.?* The usurper Maxentius resided there from 306 until his defeat
by Constantine on the outskirts of the city in 312. The victor soon left the
city to reside among his own supporters at Trier and subsequently returned
there only twice, for three months in late summer 315 and for one month
in summer 326.%°

The arrival and departure of emperors from Rome continued to be com-
memorated by special issues of coins with traditional legends of Adventus
and Profectio. The arrival of an emperor in a provincial city was the occasion
for formal receptions, involving deputations, presentations and speeches,
the sort of scene depicted on the arch of Galerius at Thessalonica. On his
arrival at Augustodunum (Autun) in Gaul in 311, Constantine was wel-
comed by a large crowd. Earlier the meeting of Diocletian and Maximian
at Milan in 290/t had been witnessed by a large gathering. Things did not
always go according to plan on such occasions: Septimius Severus had no

9> Halfmann, Jtinera Principum 223—30 (Caracalla), 2301 (Elagabalus), 231-2 (Severus Alexander),
233—4 (Gordian 111), 236-8 (Valerian and Gallienus).

%3 For what is known of their movements see Halfmann, ltinera Principum.

94 Barnes, ‘Emperors’ 544—6. 95 Barnes, NE 12-13 (Maxentius), 71-2 and 77 (Constantine).
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hesitation in exiling (a penalty that also excluded residence in any place
where the emperor was also in residence) a local sophist (Oppian) who
had pointedly boycotted his ceremonial welcome at Anazarbus in Cilicia.
At Alexandria scandalous rumours circulating regarding Caracalla’s role
in the death of his brother Geta led to a particularly fraught encounter
between the welcoming civic delegation and the visiting emperor late
in 215.9°

It was widely acknowledged, even by the emperors, that the passage of
the imperial court, their armies and their supply trains, could be a heavy
burden for provincial communities. Such journeys were evidently planned
in some detail, with routes and stopping-places specified and supplies req-
uisitioned in advance from local communities. It could prove an act of
great generosity when a local citizen came forward to bear the cost of enter-
taining the emperor and his court or those of the passage of convoys of
goods and supplies for an imperial expedition. Papyri furnish many details
of the preparations judged necessary in advance of the visits by Severus
and Diocletian to Egypt, which appear to have strained the bureaucratic
administration of that country.”” The frequency of long journeys made by
emperors during this period (see Appendix 3) was unprecedented. A person
raised to, or who aspired to, the imperial dignity needed not only mental
resources for the role of head of state and commander-in-chief but also
exceptional physical stamina. It was essential that the emperor kept in close
contact with armies in the provinces, unless he was prepared to run the risk
of local usurpations of the imperial authority often demanded by regional
armies and their associates. It was apparently Gallienus’ long sojourn at
Cologne that caused the Danube armies to feel neglected and gave rise to
local disaffection that led to the rebellions of Ingenuus and Regalianus in
260, which forced the emperor to make two return visits to the area in
rapid succession.”®

Many emperors are found travelling the main highway between Italy
and Syria, several of them more than once and after brief intervals. It seems
clear that few emperors could countenance the delay and isolation of the
potentially more comfortable sea voyages by which emperors in the past
had travelled to their eastern provinces. Severus did sail from Brundisium to
Syria for his Parthian campaign (197) and will have sailed to and from Africa
in 203, though by which passage (see above) is not recorded. Elagabalus
may have sailed from Syria to Bithynia following his accession, though
presumably the decision is not likely to have rested with the fourteen-year-
old emperor. For his visit to Athens and Eleusis during the years 263—7 it is

96 For these and similar incidents, see Millar, ERW 31 (Adventus and Profectio), 31— (arch of Galerius,
Diocletian and Maximian at Milan, Constantine at Autun and the exile of Oppian). For Caracalla’s
arrival at Alexandria, Dio, Lxxv11.22.

97 Millar, ERW 32~s. 98 Moécsy (1974) 205-8.
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likely that reasons of security and convenience caused Gallienus to choose
travel by sea.??

It is not surprising that there is little incidental or anecdotal evidence
relating to most emperors of the period either in their residences or on
their travels. During his years of residence at Rome in 204—7, Severus’
pattern of life seems to have been little different from his first- or second-
century predecessors, residing either in the city or in one of the several
villas in the vicinity that had passed into imperial ownership. It was recalled
that Aurelian in 270/1 disliked so much the confined existence within the
palace that he chose to live in one of the city’s parks, in the manner of a
military camp, where he could ride out daily. A generation later the indolent
Maxentius could be ridiculed for treating a journey from the palace to the
same park as ‘going on an expedition’."*°

It was by now well understood that wherever the emperor chose to reside
for more than a few days would normally be referred to as ‘the palace’
(palatium), and Severus Alexander is recorded to have named a purpose-
built palatium at Baiae near Naples after his mother Julia Mamaea. Similarly,
responses to letters or petitions and other imperial pronouncements could
be issued from wherever the emperor happened to be at the time, and the
pattern becomes even more marked with legislation after the accession of
Diocletian. In 197 Severus and Caracalla sent a response to the shrine of Del-
phi from their residence in Campania. After the Severi little is heard of impe-
rial residences and villas in and around Rome but when emperors appeared
in the city there was evidently suitable accommodation prepared for them.
The great complex created by Maxentius on the outskirts of Rome between
the second and third milestone of the Via Appia, with its full size race-track
(circus), circular monument dedicated to his son Romulus (d. 309),
and villa whose reception rooms were designed for the increasing ceremo-
nial of the imperial court, belongs to a new era of imperial architecture that
saw the creation of new imperial capitals in the provinces (see below).""

Regular appearances by the emperors among their armies did not
inevitably make them more visible or more accessible to their provincial
subjects in the same regions. This happened when emperors visited and
resided in the larger cities, usually in transit, sometimes to visit a major
shrine and occasionally, as Caracalla in Asia in 214, simply to emulate the
progress of Alexander the Great. On such occasions individuals mightsolicit

9 SHA, Sev. 15.2. Severus may have sailed from Brundisium to Aegeae in Cilicia and perhaps
also in 203 from Rome to Carthage (Birley, The African Emperor 129 and 146). For Elagabalus, who
subsequently travelled overland to Rome by the main highway, Dio, Lxxix.3.1-2. For Gallienus, at
Athens and Eleusis in either 264/5 or 266, SHA, Gall. 11.3—s; cf. Halfmann, Jtinera Principum 238.

190 SHA, Aurel. 49.1—2 (Aurelian in Rome); Pan. Lat. x1u(1x).14.4 (Maxentius).

10 SHA, Sev. Alex. 26.9 (palatium at Baiae); Severus and Caracalla at Capua in Campania, FD 111.4.3
no. 329 (confirming the privileges of Delphi). On the villa of Maxentius, see below, p. 681.
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and obtain favours on their own behalf or on behalf of their community,
more often than not in the context of local rivalries. It was a consider-
able, if costly, distinction to have been host to the emperor in one’s own
city, and that public service was advertised by the magistrate of Thyateira
in Asia, who entertained Caracalla in 215."°* Longer periods of residence
could give rise to imperial decisions and judgements bearing upon local
matters, as happened with Severus during his stay in Alexandria between
December 199 and April 200./ Awareness that an emperor was residing
in the region was a stimulus to local embassies and delegations, and par-
ticipation in such enterprises could carry exemption from civic charges.
It is also remarkable to discover that some delegates chose to seek the
emperor’s attention even when the latter was even farther away than Rome.
One delegate from Athens undertook the long journey to seek an audience
with Severus during his residence in northern Britain (208-11). The most
remarkable example of long-distance travel on behalf of one’s city is the
record of a citizen of Ephesus during the reigns of Severus and Caracalla.
The list begins with several journeys to Rome (presumably in 203—7). He
also travelled to Britain (208-11; he may have had to seek out Caracalla in
his tent) and later sought an audience with Caracalla when he was visit-
ing the shrine of Apollo Grannus (Faimingen) in Upper Germany (213).
Later journeys were made to Sirmium (214), Nicomedia (214/15), Antioch
(215/16) and even into the military zone of Edessa (216/17)."°*

Few incidents are recorded to illuminate the character of these journeys,
whether planned or unplanned. Some emperors were caught unprotected
while travelling and killed, as when Caracalla was murdered while stopping
for relief on the journey between Edessa and Carrhae in Mesopotamia
(8 April 217). Aurelian perished when a corrupt official, seeing that
the emperor had set out from Perinthus for Byzantium with an inade-
quate bodyguard, contrived his murder during a stop at the road station
Caenophrurium (‘Newcastle’), where his army marked his burial with a
magnificent monument.'”

One can only speculate on the extent to which travelling enlarged emper-
ors’ knowledge of the empire over which they ruled but it is hard to imagine
that most were not better for the experience. All sorts of chance encounters
with individuals from the provinces and even from beyond the empire are

102

On the burdens of an imperial visit see Millar, ERW 31-6. The number and identity of places
visited by Caracalla remains a matter of debate: Halfmann, lzinera Principum 227—9; at Thyateira,
IGRR 1v.1287 citing the contribution of Alkippilla, daughter of Laelianus.

193 Halfmann, [tinera Principum 220—1 (Severus in Egypt); also Westermann and Schiller, Apokrimata
for the legal decisions of Severus.

4 JG 1* 3707 (Eleusis, honouring the young priest Cassianus for an embassy to Britain); SEG
xviLsos = [Eph. m1.802 (Ephesus) and Millar, ERW 44.

%5 Dio, Lxxvirs.4—s (the assassin of Caracalla was killed by one of his ‘Scythian’ (i.e. Goth)
bodyguards); SHA, Aurel. 35.5; Zos. 1.62 (murder of Aurelian).
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likely to have taken place. Typical may be an encounter, recorded by the
historian Cassius Dio, between Severus’ empress Julia Domna and the wife
(unnamed) of the Caledonian Argentocoxus. At an informal gathering fol-
lowing the concluding of a treaty there was an exchange of witty repartee
between the two ladies on the freedom in sexual relations then enjoyed by
women in Britain.'*®

Among the many imperial journeys in this period one of the best doc-
umented, and perhaps the most politically motivated, was that by Severus
and his family through the Danube lands in the early months of 202, on
his return journey from the second Parthian campaign and visit to Egypt.
Escorted by the Danube legions and auxiliaries on their homeward march,
it may have been intended that they should reach Carnuntum to cele-
brate the start of the tenth year since his accession (9 April). Roads and
bridges were repaired and many public and religious buildings were con-
structed or refurbished for inauguration on the occasion of the imperial
visit. Countless statues of members of the imperial family were erected
on bases inscribed with fulsome tributes. The lavish outlay may have in
part been prompted by the increase in army pay, later supplemented by
Caracalla (an estimated 8—10 million denarii were added to the income of
the two Pannonian provinces alone). Yet there seems little doubt that there
was in the camps and settlements along the Danube a genuine feeling of
loyalty towards the dynasty they had set in power. Since the imperial party
had already reached Sirmium by 18 March 202 the journey through Thrace
will have been made in wintry conditions. Severus diverted from the main
highway to visit Augusta Traiana (Stara Zagora) and may have witnessed
the rededication of the shrine to Zeus Sabazios. At Philippopolis they left
the main road again to cross the Haemus and visit Nicopolis ad Istrum,
recently transferred from Thrace to Moesia Inferior. The city’s satisfaction
at this state of affairs would seem to be indicated by the fact that no less
than twenty-one out of a total of forty-six civic dedications surviving from
the city are addressed to Severus and Caracalla. Already in 198 there had
been a round of feasting and a sum of cash had been raised by public sub-
scription for donation to the two emperors. Several statues were unveiled
on the occasion of the visit and the city also acquired new buildings and
other monuments.”” It is not known for certain whether Severus and his
party continued their detour to the north in order to visit the legionary
bases on the lower Danube though they would have had good cause to do
so (in the civil war the legion based at Novae had made the first move on his
behalf against the forces of Niger controlling the Bosphorus). In between
the civic festivities some longer-lasting changes were made. In a region

196 Do, Lxxv1.16.5 (Julia Domna and the Caledonian).
197 Mihailov (1963) 120-3 (Severus in Thrace and Moesia Inferior).
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where the cities controlled extensive territories, Severus was concerned to
strengthen the role of rural settlements, most likely with the state’s need
for organized local manpower and resources chiefly in mind. A new empo-
rion, consisting of a settlement of 173 households, was established in the
year of his visit at Pizos on the main highway south of Augusta Traiana.
The settlers were drawn from suitable persons in nearby villages, for which
the new settlement would serve as a political focus, and attracted by spec-
ified exemptions from obligations to local cities such as the provision of
corn and other supplies for local garrisons and the imperial travel service.
Several other similar centres, mostly on the major roads between cities, were
founded around this time in Thrace and Moesia Inferior. Some continued
to function into the fourth century, by which time they had developed
into fortified centres, from which officials could oversee the collection of
materials and the requisitions of services required by the state. Concern for
the revenues of the state in this area is also reflected in Severus’ letter of the
previous year to the city of Tyras north of the delta and outside the Roman
tax area. The emperor ordered that names of all Romans they proposed
to enrol as ‘honorary citizens' (the intention was obviously to offer a tax
haven to wealthy provincials) had to be approved beforehand by the Roman
governor of Moesia Inferior.”®

In Pannonia, Severus and his party crossed the Drava at Mursa and fol-
lowed the Danube road northwards. At the fort of Intercisa (Dunadjvéros)
they witnessed the dedication of a new temple by the garrison cohort of
Syrian archers to the god of their homeland Emesa, Deus Sol Elagabalus,
ruled by the family of Severus’ empress Julia Domna. Further north at
Aquincum the loyal and formidable legion II Adiutrix finally reached its
home base amid great celebrations and thanksgivings. During the succeed-
ing years the old shacks of the canabae were cleared away for the laying
out of a new grid of streets, a sanctuary of Dea Roma, public baths and
several well-appointed private houses with private bath suites and enclosed
gardens. From here the imperial tour continued west along the Danube to
Carnuntum, where the civil town had, like that at Aquincum, been raised
to the dignity of colony. Retracing his line of march on Rome, Severus
may have paused at Savaria (Szombathely) to witness the dedication of an
impressive shrine and precinct dedicated to Egyptian Isis, which may have
had a particular attraction given his widely advertised interest in that of
Serapis. On a more practical note, a few years later Severus may have sought
to mitigate the harsh rescinding of privileges and exemptions, enjoyed by the
clothworkers guild in return for the provision of emergency civic services,
at Solva in Noricum. It seems that the provincial governor had suspected

198 [GBulg m1/2.1690 (= ARS 274) and Mihailov (1963) 123—4 (emporion at Pizos and other places
in Thracia); CIL 111.781 (cf. 12509) = ILS 423 = IGRR 1.598 = FIRA 1.86 (= ARS 272) (Tyras).
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some wealthy citizens of seeking improperly to join the association in order
to protect their property from civic charges.'

Before the tetrarchy there is no indication that references to a palatium
(or basileion) in this or that city denoted the existence of a purpose-built
complex of buildings that could accommodate a reigning emperor and his
court. When Severus and Caracalla responded to a petition at Eboracum
(York) in May 210, they may have been occupying the usual residence of
the legionary commander either inside or outside the fortress. Perhaps a
similar arrangement was in force when Constantius Augustus died there
on 25 July 306, by which time imperial palaces were a permanent feature in
several major cities."® Until these were created emperors would normally
occupy the residences of provincial governors, palatial constructions such
as those identified at Cologne in Lower Germany and at Aquincum in
Pannonia Inferior, or in the residence of the commander (praetorium)
within a military camp. (So far no remains have yet been identified to
indicate the nature of several places named Praetorium by the Antonine
Itinerary or the Peutinger Map.) In some places the residence of a provin-
cial governor may have been enlarged to accommodate an emperor, and
that may well have happened during the third century in places such as
Perinthus, Nicomedia and Antioch. It was their situations in the imperial
road network which led emperors to reside at such places as Milan, Trier
and Sirmium, although none (except perhaps Trier) had hitherto been used
by provincial governors or was even a military base.™

Sirmium had regularly been used as a base by emperors engaged in
Danube campaigns since the time of Marcus Aurelius. Several emperors
of this period were born (Decius, Aurelian, Probus and Maximian) and
two (Claudius and Probus) died there, while Diocletian spent most of
his first decade in residence there. Remains of the imperial palace include
a 400 metre long hippodrome (circus), while elsewhere in the city large
storehouses (horrea) and large baths are also linked with the imperial pres-
ence."> Remains of imperial residences have also been identified at two
other places in the Balkans on the main highway, at Naissus (Ni§) and
Serdica (Sofia). Three miles east of the former a large residence at Mediana
(near Brzi Brod) was constructed by Constantine, a native of the area, and
was regularly used by him. At Serdica, used first by Galerius and later by

199 Fitz (1982) 11-13 (Severus in Pannonia); but others are more sceptical towards reconstructions of
imperial journeys from inscriptions: Halfmann, ltinera Principum 221, and Bitley, The African Emperor
143.

"o ¢J1n.32.1 (s May 210); Eus. Viz. Const. 1.21.2. On imperial residences in general, see Millar, ERW
40-53.

" Hellenkemper (1975) 795802 (Cologne); Mécsy (1974) 111 and n. 119; Péczy (1995) (Aquincum).

2 Popovi¢ (1971) 119-33 and Millar, ERW 47 with n. 69 (Sirmium); on Sirmium as the home of
emperors, Syme, E&B 194-s5, 208—9.
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Constantine, the probable remains of the palace, if not perhaps the resi-
dence of the governor of Dacia Nova, have been identified alongside the
civic forum. At Thessalonica, also used by Galerius and by Constantine,
the impressive remains of the palace, including a hippodrome, cover a large
area (c. 800 X 200 metres) in the southeast of the city."™

Military needs may have dictated imperial movements and influenced
the choice of imperial residences but a continuing affection for a Danu-
bian homeland may account for the frequent use of Sirmium and Serdica.
Earlier the emperor Philip is said to have embellished his native city, a mod-
est market town south of Damascus, with colonnaded streets and several
new buildings, including a palatial residence intended for his own use."™#
Later the tetrarchs planned for their years of retirement by constructing in
advance palatial and well-protected residences at secluded locations in their
native lands. Diocletian’s villa at Split on the Adriatic has since the time of
Palladio been among the best known of all Roman buildings. This can now
be matched with that of his Caesar Galerius at Romulianum (Gamzigrad)
between Naissus and Ratiaria, where, in the vicinity of a fortified pala-
tial villa, mausolea were constructed both for himself and for his mother
Romula, after whom the site was named. More recently a similar residence,
with mausolea intended for Galerius’ Caesar Maximinus and his own sister,
has been identified at Sarkamen in the same area.'

Antioch, even when deliberately slighted by Severus for its support
of a rival (he chose for this reason to reside at its neighbour and rival
Laodicea), never lost its pre-eminent role as the seat of authority in the
eastern provinces, in spite of a succession of destructive earthquakes. An
‘island” between two branches of the Orontes, linked to the rest of the city
by five bridges, was the site of the palace constructed by Gallienus after the
Persian occupation. This was rebuilt by Diocletian but is only known from
a detailed description by the orator Libanius, a native of the City.H6 Alle-
giances in civil war also caused Severus to favour Perinthus at the expense of
Byzantium. Nicomedia, which had also given its support to Niger (Severus
for this reason chose to reside at its rival Nicaea), had already become the
preferred imperial residence in the Bosphorus region by the reign of his son
Caracalla. Cassius Dio provides a scornful account of his activities when
residing there in the winter 214/15, while those of Elagabalus and his Syrian
entourage, who wintered there in 218/19, proved no less distressing to the
historian, a native of Prusa in the same province. Diocletian, who became
emperor at Nicomedia, resided there in the years prior to his abdication,

3 IMS v, p. 49 (Mediana); Hoddinott (1975) 169—75 (Serdica); 77R K34 (Naissus) 143—4 with plan
(Thessalonica).

114 J. Rey-Coquais: PECS 705-6 (Philippopolis).

5 Split: Wilkes (1993); Gamzigrad: Srejovi¢ (1993); Sarkamen: Srejovi¢ et al. (1996).

16 Lib. Or. x1 and Millar, ERW so.
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having, it was said, inflicted on the city his notorious passion for construc-
tion followed by reconstruction. His many projects included a palace, an
arms factory, a coin mint and new dockyards but not the long meditated
scheme to by-pass the Bosphorus by a canal from there to the Black Sea."”

Milan was the obvious choice for an imperial residence in the west, on
account of its central location in the imperial road system (see above). It
was already fulfilling this role in the reign of Gallienus and later, once his
Caesar Constantius had become established at Trier, became the principal
residence of Maximianus until his abdication. Although not used regularly
by Constantine, Milan was later the regular imperial residence in the west
until Honorius withdrew the court to Ravenna early in the fifth century.
Except for a set of monumental baths and a polygonal tower, nothing
remains of the tetrarchic capital and the several surviving Christian basilicas
date from the city’s later prominence under bishop Ambrosius (CAH XIII:
249—50). Aquileia, founded to secure Roman control over northeast Italy
and in this period famous for its organized resistance in 238 to the Danube
army of Maximinus (see above), was long familiar with the passage of
emperors and their armies but was not destined to become a regular imperial
residence. There was apparently a palatium there and the remains of such
a complex, with baths, arena and hippodrome, have been located in the
southeast of the city. It was Ravenna, a naval harbour since the time of
Augustus, which eventually provided a secure residence for the last emperors
in the west.”®

Colonia Agrippinensis (Cologne) and Mogontiacum had been the prin-
cipal centres of Roman authority along the Rhine until the Gallic empire,
when the centre of authority shifted to Augusta Trevirorum/Treviri (Trier)
on the Moselle, for some time already the residence of the governor of
the province Belgica. Maximianus and then Constantius based themselves
there and it was their presence that provided the city with some of the most
impressive monumental architecture that survives from this period. A new
mint was established to produce large quantities of gold and reformed
bronze issues. The imperial palace lay in the east of the city, and elsewhere
an entire district of housing was levelled in order to construct a set of
imperial baths (Kaiserthermen) to match the city’s already impressive civic
baths (Barbarathermen). In the event the new baths were never fitted out
or used as had been intended. A hippodrome was dedicated during the
residence of Constantius but there are few buildings of the period that can
compare with the great reception chamber (auditorium) over 6o metres
long, a physical expression of the emperor’s role as the dispenser of justice

7 Dio, rxxviri7.1-18 (Caracalla), txxvir.3s.3 and 1xxix.7-8 (Elagabalus); Lact. DMP 7.9-10
(Diocletian); Miller, ERW s1—2.
8 PECS s61 (Milan), 79-80 (Aquileia); Millar, ERW 44—s.
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(sedes iustitiae). The shift to Milan and later to Constantinople left Trier
isolated, and rarely used by emperors as a residence, though a convenient
placement for troublesome ecclesiastics such as the formidable Athanasius
who was dispatched there by Constantine in 335."

The last years of this period mark the beginning of the long history
of perhaps the greatest of all imperial capital cities. The refoundation of
Byzantium as New Rome by Constantine, after his victory over Licinius
in 324 on the opposite shore of the Bosphorus, was a dramatic change of
fortune for the ancient Megarian settlement, for whom this period had
opened with a two-year siege by the army of Severus, resulting in demotion
to the status of a village subject to its rival Perinthus. The physical realization
of Constantine’s New Rome, with its ‘seven hills’, fourteen regions, capitol,
golden milestone, imperial fora, baths, etc., although doubtless conceived
by its founder, belongs to the reign of his son (CAH XIII: 38—9).

III. FRONTIER ORGANIZATION

For beyond the outermost circle of the inhabited world, indeed like the second
line of defence in the fortification of a city, you have drawn another circle, which
is more flexible and more easily guarded, and here you have put up your defensive
walls and have built border cities, filling each in a different place with inhabitants,
and supplying them with useful crafts and providing them with other adornments.

(Aelius Aristides, 7o Rome c. 81, trans. Behr (1981): 90-1)

Many of those who heard the panegyric by the orator from Smyrna delivered
around 145 in the presence of the emperor will have lived to hear of Germans
in northern Italy twenty years later. None in the audience is likely to have
survived to witness around the middle of the following century Persians
in Antioch or Goths at the gates of Ephesus. That sense of security which
had made the Roman empire of the Caesars such a comfortable world to
inhabit, at least from the standpoint of the urban upper classes in Ionia
and similar areas, still prevailed under the Severan emperors, though signs
of impending danger can, with hindsight, be detected in the later years.
As regards frontier security, Aristides’ notion of a protective ‘ring of steel’
with an unbroken chain of garrisons in distant provinces is best exemplified
by those stations along the banks of the Rhine and Danube, manned by
almost half of the entire strength of the Roman army (12 legions and more
than 100 units of auxiliary cavalry and infantry) in permanent bases with
little or no forward deployment, except for a few bridgehead forts on the
opposite bank and nothing whatsoever in the rear. Rapid movement along
the imperial highways was the key to the enduring success of this unusual

"9 Wightman (1970) 98-113 and (1985) 234—9; Millar, ERW 45-6.
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pattern of deployment, developed under Hadrian and destined to be for
the most part discarded before the end of this period."®

The river frontiers of Europe were divided into eight provincial com-
mands (from west to east): Germania Inferior (2 legions), Germania Supe-
rior (2), Raetia (1), Noricum (1), Pannonia Superior (3), Pannonia Inferior
(1), Moesia Superior (2) and Moesia Inferior (2). Detachments from the
lower Danube army were from time to time stationed in the Crimea, and
at other places along the coast north of the delta. Yet the Romans evidently
never felt it necessary to close the gap between the Danubian garrisons
on the west of the Black Sea and those from the Cappadocian command
stationed in the east on the coast of Colchis north of Trapezus. Here the
land routes were of less importance than the sea passages controlled by the
Pontic fleet from bases along the south coast of the Black Sea.™

A different pattern of deployment, consisting of legions placed at the cen-
tres of road networks linking auxiliary bases, persisted in the two northern
additions to Augustus’ ‘natural frontiers’, the Britannia of Claudius and the
Dacia of Trajan. By this period both contained elements of linear frontiers
imposed by the tidy mind of Hadrian. The two legions of Dacia (nominally
divided into three provinces but from Marcus united under a single gov-
ernor as Tres Daciae) were stationed in bases (Apulum and Potaissa) at the
heart of the road network within the natural fortress of Transylvania. An
inner ring of cavalry units was placed between these and the outer ring of
infantry units which guarded ways into the province over the Carpathians.
Outside the mountains the lower course of the river Alutus (Olt) served
as the main frontier line, but with the garrisons for local tactical reasons
deployed a short distance in advance along linear barriers between the
Danube and the Carpathian foothills (so-called Limes Transalutanus).”™ In

12 The purpose of this section (along with the accompanying table in Appendix 3), is to offer an
overview of the evidence for Roman frontier organization and military deployment during the period.
This is based on a comparison between arrangements in the relatively stable era of the Severi (a.p. 193—
235) and in that of the tetrarchy and Constantine (a.D. 284-337). In addition to the steady accumulation
of evidence over the years through archaeological and topographical studies, there is a growing debate
on the nature of the Roman frontiers in their military, social and economic roles. Recent attempts to
detect strategic thinking behind Roman frontier organization empire-wide, notably by Luttwak, Grand
Strategy, have been rejected, e.g. by Mann (1975) and (1979). There has also been a sceptical reaction to
those who argue for the notion of a ‘frontier system’ at a regional or provincial level, e.g. by Parker (1986).
At the same time these studies, along with the work of Whittaker, Frontiers, remain the starting-points for
further debate and for research in the field. The continuing role of the Roman army for internal security,
argued for the eastern provinces by Isaac, Limits of Empire, has also become a topic of lively debate.
For most of this period the term /imes is best avoided, since it was evidently not applied to frontier
organization and military installations until the reforms of Diocletian and Constantine brought it into
general use; see Isaac (1988).

! For Roman troops in the Crimea, Sarnowski (1987) and Zahariade and Gudea (1997) 35-6; in
Colchis, Gregory (1995) 212—13. For Roman fleets on the Black Sea, Bounegru and Zahariade (1996),
Starr (1960) and Rostovtzeff (1917-18).

22 Gudea (1977) and Citdniciu (1981) 32—7 (date and function of the Transalutanus linear barriers).
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Britannia the linear frontier (Hadrian’s wall) first established by Hadrian
was garrisoned by seventeen auxiliary stations; four outposts were main-
tained to the north and there were four stations down the west coast. The
frontier hinterland of the Cumbrian mountains and the northern Pennines
had up to thirty-three auxiliary stations linked by a road network, though
not all of them will have been held at the same time, and some may never
have been intended to accommodate an entire unit. The focus of military
deployment in northern Britain remained the legionary base at Eboracum
(York) on the north bank of the river Ouse, but only four auxiliary bases
were maintained in its immediate area. Six forts in the southern Pennines
and in North Wales were centred on the legion at Deva (Chester) on the
river Dee. Five other bases, that seem likely to have been occupied at this
period, were controlled from the legionary base at Isca (Caerleon) on the
river Usk, both legionary fortresses being accessible from the sea. Two forts
that were later to form a part of the Saxon Shore system (see below), at
Brancaster and Reculver, had already been established during the Severan
period, although for what purpose remains unclear.'

The general character of Roman frontier deployment in the European
provinces has long been known but only recently have there emerged
detailed accounts of the eastern frontier between the Black Sea and the Red
Sea. Attempts to identify a frontier ‘system’ have on more than one occasion
been received with scepticism, and there seems little doubt that a heavily
defended linear frontier on the European model was never established in
the east. Cities and interconnecting roads were of greater importance than
elsewhere, while military construction in the east appears to fall into one
or other of three categories. These consist of (1) legionary or auxiliary forts
of traditional design in remote areas where no settlement existed, (2) the
reconstruction of the defences of long-established cities to serve as military
bases and (3) the construction of chains of intervisible small forts along the
roads between the major settlements.””* Between the coast of Colchis and
the Taurus range the defence of Cappadocia was based on the legionary
bases Satala and Melitene and a chain of small military posts which guarded
the main east—west routes and the engineered road that formed the main
axis of the frontier. North of the Pontic Alps, crossed by the Tzigana pass,
the coast of Colchis and Pontus east of Trapezus, principal base of the
Pontic fleet, was guarded by seven forts starting in the north at Pityous.

23 Breeze (1982) and (1987).

*4 Freeman and Kennedy, DRBE; French and Lightfoot (1989); Kennedy (1996); Gregory (1995)
19-38 (earlier research) and 243—7 (frontier interpretations). In some areas the frontier line itself and
the roads leading into the empire are seen as elements of a single scheme: ‘since the whole Anatolian
(road) system was an organic unity, with each individual road functioning as an integral part of a much
larger scheme, logic suggests that the whole network was conceived and built (in its essentials) as soon
as was practicable after the establishment of the frontier itself’, Mitchell, Anatolia 1: 124.
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Their function was to maintain control of the sea routes, while the native
rulers of Colchis and Iberia were entrusted with the task of defending the
passes over the Caucasus. By way of contrast with what had gone before
there is almost no evidence from this period of military activity in Arme-
nia. Attempts to reconstruct military deployment in Mesopotamia, the
northernmost region of the fertile crescent between the middle Euphrates
and the upper Tigris, have been based on overconfident identification and
dating of the remains of fortifications when in fact they could belong to
several periods. The key strategic points were long-established cities along
the main east—west routes between the two rivers, Nisibis, Singara, Amida,
Resaina, Edessa, Carrhae, Callinicum and Circesium. The Severan garrison
of Mesopotamia consisted of two new legions whose bases are likely to have
been Nisibis and Singara. The date of the much discussed fort at Ain Sinu
east of Singara remains in doubt, although limited excavation has yielded
evidence for a Roman occupation in the early third century. Otherwise,
except for a milestone of Severus Alexander near Singara, evidence for the
Roman presence in the area is scarce.”

In Syria Coele the Euphrates had marked the limit of Roman territory
only from the Taurus downstream to Sura. From there a desert road, first
garrisoned under the Flavians, led south via Resafa to Palmyra and served to
define the limit of Roman territory. By the time of Severus, Roman control
had been advanced further down the river to Dura Europus and perhaps
as far as Kifrin. With the organization of Mesopotamia as a province two
legions in Syria were moved down from their earlier bases at Samosata
and Zeugma to Sura and Oreza, the latter on the desert road to Palmyra.
Behind this outer line the major centres of northern Syria, such as Apamea
and Cyrrhus, still retained their strategic importance. When the Persians
took possession of Dura Europus (256 or 257) a newly fortified base at
Circesium became the limit of Roman occupation down the Euphrates.
South of Palmyra, in the province of Syria Phoenice, the line of the desert
road passed Souhne, the likely site for an early fort. After construction of
the fortified desert road under Diocletian (Strata Diocletiana), with named
and dated milestones, the main route lay parallel with this but ran behind
the Jebel Rawaq, continuing past Dmeyr to Damascus. Diocletian’s road
headed south along the east side of the Jebel Druze in the direction of
the Azraq oasis, thus overlapping with but not directly joined to the Via
Nova Traiana constructed two centuries earlier. Along the line of the Straza
Diocletiana is a series of small square forts (quadriburgia), of similar con-
struction and located at regular intervals at each water source around one
day’s march apart. The round towers in the north and square towers in

25 Kennedy (1987) 279-80; Gregory (1995) 212-19. On Singara (Sinjar), Oates (1968) 73 (milestone
of Severus Alexander).
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the south indicate probably the work of two different construction groups
on what was evidently a single integrated military cordon. The larger fort
at Dmeyr could have held a legion, although it is smaller than Lejjun
(Betthoro?) in Arabia, and may be Danaba, to which the single legion
of the province (III Gallica) was moved forward from its earlier base at
Raphanaea.¢

Recent excavations have increased significantly knowledge of Roman
military deployment in the provinces of Palaestina (two legions) and Arabia
(one legion). In the latter the great north—south highway marked by mile-
stones of 111 (Via Nova Traiana) followed the western of two parallel roads
which converge at Philadelphia (Amman). Further south the modern desert
highway follows the more eastern line in order to avoid the obstacles of the
Wadis Mojib and Hesa. Starting in the north at Bostra, legionary base and
residence of the governor replacing the earlier Nabataean capital at Petra,
the road has not so far produced evidence for any scheme of regularly
spaced Roman forts. North of Philadelphia only Samra has been dated.
Several remains along the line have been claimed as Roman but on no good
evidence, while the securely dated sites, including the late legionary bases
at Lejjun and Udrubh, lie between the two north—south routes. In the south,
a region that was important for its copper mines, two routes linked Petra
with Gaza on the coast, a more southerly by Moyet Awad, Avdat and Elusa,
and a northern by Hazeva, Mampsis and Beersheba. There are few traces
of the Roman presence in Arabia before ¢. 200 and it may be that the road
stations of the Nabataean kingdom were until then adequate for Roman
needs. The Severan presence in the Azraq region may have been linked with
forward movement down the Wadi Sirhan in the direction of Arabia. Even
when Roman fort-building reached a peak under the tetrarchs only three
places (Kahf, Bshir and Yotvata) have yielded epigraphic evidence, while
there are Constantinian records at Azraq and Agaba. Nor does there seem
to be conclusive evidence for a Limes Palaestinae running northwest from
the southern end of the Dead Sea. The notion, based in part on an assumed
Diocletianic date for quadriburgia, that the ‘Arabian frontier’ was signifi-
cantly strengthened during this period rests on the dating of many sites that
seem likely to belong to the late fourth century. The legionary base at Bostra
had become also a walled city by the middle of the third century, while the
secure situation of Petra was improved by new defences. Both Philippopolis
(Shehba) and Adraha (Dera’a) also received new defences around the same
time. Rather than a sudden increase of occupation under the tetrarchy, it
appears that the spread of agricultural settlement took place more gradu-
ally, and was linked with new schemes of irrigation and water conservation

126 Kennedy (1987) 283-6; Gregory (1995) 219—24. Many sites in this area are illustrated in Kennedy
and Riley (1990).
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between the Hauran and the Negev. When Diocletian divided the province
of Arabia along the Wadi Hesa (see above), the southern part was attached
to Palaestina. Around the same time one of the two legions stationed in the
latter province was moved forward to the new base at Udruh constructed
¢. 300. If that legion was the X Fretensis, hitherto stationed at Jerusalem,
then its stay at Udruh was brief since by 324 it had moved down to Aila
(Aqaba) on the Red Sea.””

Under Diocletian military deployment in Egypt (now well documented
in the papyri) was significantly increased. Units were stationed in the set-
tlements of the Delta, around Suez and Pelusium, in the western oases and
up the Nile at Philae near Syene, where the island was converted into a base
for a new legion. New forts were constructed at Dionysias in the Fayum
and at Luxor the temple was converted to serve as a fortification to contain
a legionary detachment. In Cyrenaica, where the ample (400 mm) annual
rainfall of the Green mountain (Gebel el Akhdar) guaranteed the harvests
of the coastal settlements, the problem was to contain incursions by Mar-
maridae and Nasamones. When they attacked in 268—9 the governor of
Egypt had to come to the rescue. After Diocletian security was increased
by a cordon of small military posts between Berenice (Benghazi) and Msus
on the south side of the Gebel. In the north another line of posts ran from
Berenice to Ptolemais, while the metropolis of Cyrene had a protective
cordon between Kuf and Derna.’®

Archaeological discoveries have furnished more detailed evidence for the
Severan extension of military deployment into the northern fringes of the
Sahara. In Tripolitania a series of eight forts, some occupied by detachments
from the legion at Lambaesis, between Bu Ngem in the east and Mizda in
the west, all with associated outposts, were established at oases on routes
leading north out of the desert. Further west, beyond the existing system
of linear control around Gemellae and Mesarfelta a network of forts and
fortlets was extended through el Gahraand Ain Rich to Castellum Dimmidi
(its construction is dated by inscription to 198) and via Medjedel to Ain el
Hamman. This scheme of confident expansion was based on the dispersal
of small detachments over a huge area (other sites which belonged to the
system include Bou Saada, el Guelaa, Korirein, Djelfa, Tadmit and Zenina)
whose purpose was to maintain control over peoples passing through the
Saharan Atlas, which ran along the southern edge of the High Plains.
Perhaps the most surprising feature of the extended Severan deployment in
North Africa was the fact thata system extending over more than 1000 miles
still depended on a single legion (III Augusta), based at Lambaesis north of

27 Gregory (1995) 224—9; Parker (1986) 129-31 (Severan) and 13543 (Diocletian and tetrarchy) and
(1987). For a historical overview, Millar, Near East 127—41 (Severan organization), 1809 (tetrarchy) and
208-12 (Licinius and Constantine).

28 Daniels (1987), 229-30 (Egypt); Goodchild (1976) 185—209 (Cyrenaica).
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the Aurés mountains. A comparable forward deployment was also carried
through further west in Mauretania Caesariensis. Between Sitifis (Sétif)
and Siga the northern line of forts first established in the first century was
reconstituted with the construction of a dozen or so new auxiliary bases.
A new southern line (titled on milestones as Nova Praetentura) ran from
Aras in the east through a line of around fifteen forts as far as Numerus Syro-
rum, the most westerly base in the province. The double cordon formed by
the two lines has been seen as designed to control the north-south move-
ment of pastoralists. Construction of the new system continued under the
Severan emperors but how long it survived afterwards remains unclear.
Castellum Dimmidi was evacuated around the time of the disbanding
of the legion at Lambaesis during the troubles of 238 but evidence of
any wholesale withdrawal is lacking. In Mauretania Caesariensis there was
still a Roman presence along the southern line but its continuing mili-
tary function must remain in doubt. To the east in Tripolitania the system
of oasis forts described above appears to have collapsed, to be replaced
by a different system of control based on large numbers of fortified posts
(centenaria), some of which were constructed by local groups in imitation of
more ‘official’ constructions elsewhere. Under Diocletian the evacuation of
territory in the south of Mauretania Tingitana was not apparently matched
elsewhere. Arguments that the western bases in Mauretania Caesariensis
were given up appear to be contradicted by material evidence, and there isa
considerable amount of evidence for reconstruction and new construction
in the south of Numidia under Diocletian. Several new centenaria have
been identified, e.g. at Tibubuci, and a major new base was constructed at
Aqua Viva west of the Mesarfelta frontier section. Forts of the quadriburgia
type have been identified at several locations, implying an intention to
strengthen existing frontier lines."

The increase and elaboration of frontier fortifications, often cited as one of
the most notable developments of the late third century, are visible along the
Rhine and the Danube, when a multitude of frontier installations and major
civilian settlements were enclosed by new perimeter defences of rubble con-
crete faced with brick and stone. These can be found not only at the major
cities but also at almost every small settlement along the major roads, which
became increasingly important for the security of the empire. In some areas
the defences may have been constructed as a result of local initiative but the
majority, which include some massive building projects, were almost cer-
tainly co-ordinated by the provincial or military authorities. More telling

9 For Tripolitania, Mattingly (1995) 9o—115 (Severan organization), 186—201 (late Roman frontier
organization); for Africa, Numidia and the Mauretanias, Daniels (1987) 250—7 (Severan organization),
257-62 (Diocletianic organization); for the army in Numidia, Fentress (1979); for Castellum Dimmidi,
Picard (1947).
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evidence for a growing sense of insecurity which lies behind the building
of defensive walls is the appearance of many hill-top refuges, including
some ancient prehistoric forts, in the hinterland of frontiers between the
North Sea and the Black Sea. Notable examples of these include Wittnauer
Horn, Moosberg and Lorenzberg bei Epfach, while many are also known
behind the lower Danube in the hills of Thrace. These will have served as
protection for the rural populations and their moveable possessions when
threatened by armies, foreign or Roman, engaged in invasion, defence or
civil war. Inscriptions that record the construction of new frontier forti-
fications, most of the tetrarchs or Constantine, contain boastful language
often proclaiming quite modest new fortifications as ‘a guarantee of peace’
or ‘everlasting protection’. The limits of Roman territory were now pre-
cisely defined, both physically and legally in the modern fashion, while
frontier districts were now subjected to an unprecedented level of surveil-
lance with every place under the eyes of frontier guards in watchtowers
and road-stations. Commerce and other cross-frontier contacts could now
be stopped or permitted at a stroke and this sanction remained a potent
weapon in Roman policy towards neighbouring peoples.’°

New schemes of fortification, such as that across northern Gaul between
Colonia Agrippinensis and Bagacum (Bavai), were constructed, first in tim-
ber then in stone, possibly as a direct consequence of Frankish settlement
along the lowest course of the Rhine (see above). Construction of a new line
of defensive forts, following the evacuation of the upper German—Raetian
limes, was begun under Probus (Isny and Goldberg) and was still continu-
ing under the tetrarchs (Basel, Zurzach, Burg-bei-Stein am Rhein, Arbon,
Konstanz and Kempten). The former emperor, who never receives less than
his due in the historical tradition, is credited with the inception of systems
of coastal defence in southeast Britain and northern Gaul. Forts in the for-
mer include Brancaster, Burgh Castle, Walton Castle, Bradwell, Reculver,
Richborough, Dover, Lympne, Pevensey, and Portchester. Few comparable
purpose-built forts are known in Gaul, Brittenburg (now lost in the sea)
and Oudenburg near Bruges, but several others listed in the Nozitia Digni-
tatum have not so far been located. A defensive and strategic role in this area
was played by the fortified towns, Nantes, Vannes, Coutances, Aleth near
St Malo, Avranches and Rouen. Along the Danube there was a compre-
hensive programme of reconstruction, particularly in the area of the gorges
between Viminacium and Oescus, once again a frontier after the with-
drawal from Dacia. Under the tetrarchy reconstruction is attested at Castra
Regina (Regensburg), Schlégen, Passau-Innstadt, Vindobona (Vienna), the

13° General surveys of late Roman fortification by von Petrikovits (1971) and Johnson, LRF remain
fundamental for the Rhine and Danube areas. On hill-top refuges in Gaul, Wightman (1985) 243—s0,
and for a brief survey of tetrarchic and Constantinian frontier inscriptions, Wilkes (1977).
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Danube gorges, Diana (Karatas), Transmarisca (Tutrakan) and Durostorum
(Silistra). Changes in military organization under Constantine did not bring
a halt to the construction of massive fortifications along the frontier, a hall-
mark of the tetrarchy. Along the Rhine new bridgehead forts were created at
Deutz opposite Cologne, Mainz Kastel and Whyten opposite Kaiseraugst.
Smaller bridgeheads were constructed along the Pannonian Danube, oppo-
site Brigetio at IZa/Leanyvar and opposite Aquincum. In the same sector
many of the existing forts were reconstructed with new gate towers and
corner towers of a distinctive design. In addition to the bridge across the
river at Oescus (see above), Constantine’s principal new construction on
the lower Danube was Daphne Constantiniana opposite Transmarisca.”"

The period is also marked by a huge effort, directed rather than sponta-
neous, of urban fortification behind the frontier line. Under Gallienus the
defences of cities affected by inroads across the lower Danube were repaired
at Serdica, Montana (Maihailovgrad) and Philippopolis. Similar activity in
the northwest was credited to Aurelian (rather than to the Gallic regime
he eliminated), at Dijon and several other smaller settlements. The highest
praise in the historical tradition is accorded to Probus for his ‘restoration’
of many cities, to which over the years archacologists have tended to pay
due attention. Thus Probus is seen as likely to be responsible for new
programmes of urban defences in northern Gaul (Belgica Prima, Belgica
Secunda and Germanica Secunda) and in Pannonia (at Sopiana, Scarban-
tia, Savaria and Sirmium). One may suspect that the real effort was made
in the more ordered world of the tetrarchs, whose activity is commemo-
rated by inscriptions at Burg-bei-Stein am Rhein, Oberwinterthur, Cularo
(Grenoble) and Tomi on the Black Sea. New small forts of Diocletian have
been detected behind the frontier line in Sequania.’

One of the earliest new defensive systems to be constructed within the
Empire was a series of forts linked with barrier walls (c/austra) and towers
designed to protect ltaly against invaders from the northeast. The barrier
walls were located to ensure that traffic kept to the main roads (notably
the ‘spinal route’ between Italy and the east described above) from Emona
(Ljubljana) via Nauportus (Vrhnika) across the Julian Alps to Aquileia.
The summit of the Pear Tree pass was occupied by the fort of Ad Pirum
(Hrusica), whence the road descended towards Italy and the fort Castra
(Adjovi¢ina) and then continued to Aquileia. The barriers were extended
southwards in order to direct traffic to the main coast route at Tarsatica
(Rijeka) on the Adriatic, from where it crossed northern Istria to Tergeste
(Trieste). When the Claustra Alpium Iuliarum (the name is first used by
Ammianus Marcellinus (31.11.3), referring back to the events of 352) were

131

See the survey in Johnson, LRF 245-57.

3> For a survey of urban defences, Johnson, LRF 82-135.
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constructed is not known but it seems reasonable to accept a recent judge-
ment that ‘the bulk of the Claustra appears to be of single-phase build, typo-
logically attributable to the Diocletianic-Constantinian period (c. 305-325)
but unlikely to post-date Constantine’."?

Roman fortifications followed the models of more ancient traditions, hel-
lenistic, Etruscan and even those of Iron Age Europe, in the protective walls
of settler colonies from the fourth century B.c. onwards and in the army
base camps of which traces on the ground first appear in the second century
B.C. Then came the first development of the distinctive ‘playing-card’ shape
that was fully developed by the middle of the first century a.p. Most of
the distinctive features of late Roman fortification can be traced to earlier
Roman models and other traditions. Nevertheless the rapid construction
of a large number of new perimeter defences with broadly similar charac-
teristics, mainly on the eastern and northern frontiers, changed the face of
the Roman world. Above all they furnish the most telling evidence for the
damage, both physical and spiritual, caused by the military defeats at the
hands of Germans and Persians during the reigns of Valerian and Gallienus.

In methods of construction and materials employed, the new defences
reveal few novelties. Perimeter walls were set on solid foundations, with
care taken to compensate for man-made and natural weaknesses in the
subsoil by deeper foundations or vertical piles. The lower courses of many
town walls use large and closely fitted blocks of architectural spolia, as the
recommended protection against the battering-ram. In the past this mass
of reused material was viewed as indication of the amount of devastation
caused by recent invasions, notably in Gaul in the time of Probus, but
this now seems unlikely. Aurelian’s walling of Rome, never molested by
invaders, is instructive on this point: to complete such a huge project it
was necessary to level to the ground a swathe of standing structures, except
where they could be incorporated into the new curtain wall and towers.
Walls consisted of a rubble-concrete core faced with coursed stones and
bricks, with bonding through-courses of the latter. This became the stan-
dard form of construction for both military and civil defences in the north-
ern provinces. In some areas the Roman tradition of brick-faced concrete
continued (large bricks were split across the diagonals to provide four tri-
angular facing bricks that would make a good bond with the mortar core).
The top of the walls (their height was ¢. 6-8 metres and at 3—4 metres
thick, roughly twice that of early defences, removed the need for a
supporting bank at the rear) were usually finished with merlons, often
depicted on representations of urban defences and still visible in a few
places, behind which ran a patrol-walk. A few surviving wall fagades have

133 Christie (1991) 417.
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patterns of bricks and coloured stones (Cologne and Le Mans are well-
known examples) resembling mosaics. Massive towers projecting beyond
the line of the curtain walls were fronted by a single broad and deep ditch,
replacing the multiple ditches of earlier periods. Centuries before, Vitru-
vius (1.5.5) had stated that rounded or polygonal towers were preferable to
square types (the polygonal shape is famously visible in the south fagade of
the fortress at Eboracum (York), dated to the early fourth century). On the
ground, projecting towers appear in a variety of shapes, including circular,
pear-shaped, horseshoe-shaped and fan-shaped. Some were evidently the
preferred form in a particular area: in Noricum and Pannonia fan-shaped
towers were added to the corners of existing forts as the most practical way
to achieve an economical conversion to meet the needs of defensive war-
fare in the early fourth century. Towers of a rectangular plan were judged
suitable for the gates, both for main entrances and to protect the narrower
‘posterns’ (c. 1.5 metres wide) that were often angled through the thickness
of the wall, even when those at the corners were rounded. Towers were
generally solid to the level of the height of the curtain wall but then rose to
contain two storeys with arched openings at the front and side for torsion
artillery. Most towers appear to have had ridged or conical roofs but many
square towers also had flat roofs. Gates usually consisted of a single passage
flanked by rounded towers (Aurelian’s wall again furnishes a prototype) but
there are a few examples of triumphal or monumental entrances preserving
the earlier tradition of double carriageways and flanking foot-passages. It is
noteworthy that little or no differences can be observed between the gates
of military forts and those of cities while unusual designs can be linked
with regional preferences rather than functional needs, such as the gates of
the Saxon Shore forts in Britain flanked with round towers."*

The traditional shape of the rectangular or square camp, with rounded
corners known already to Polybius in the second century B.C., was dis-
carded in favour of a variety of regular shapes. Irregular perimeters suited
to the lie of the land as more and more forts were sited on higher loca-
tions, for example Pone Navata (Visegrad-Sibrik) near the Danube bend
in Pannonia constructed in 325-30. By comparison with the great mass of
evidence for the design and construction of perimeter defences and gates,
information regarding the internal arrangements of late Roman forts is
scarce and often difficult to interpret. Nor is there any material evidence
for how Roman garrisons were accommodated within cities. A few exam-
ples are known where the traditional subdivisions of the interior layout of a
fort were retained, perhaps as much as anything for practical reasons such as
street lines and drainage. There are examples of wholesale changes, notably
in the late bridgehead fort at Drobeta (Turnu Severin) on the Danube

B4 Johnson, LRF 31-50; Lander (1984); Biernecka-Lubanska (1982) (lower Danube).
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and at Aquincum where the earlier legionary fortress appears to have been
replaced with a very different structure on a slightly different site. Gen-
erally new forts of this period had a smaller area and were less regular in
shape. The internal buildings included storehouses and granaries (borrea)
and a distinctive form of courtyard building that may have served both as
headquarters (principia) and perhaps also as commander’s residence (prae-
torium). Baths are found within some forts but intelligible arrangements of
barrack accommodation are scarce, as excavations often reveal only traces
of flimsy timber constructions. The late third-century fort at Isny, situated
on an irregular promontory east of lake Constance, is known to have con-
tained a courtyard building, a bath-block opposite the main entrance and,
along a side wall, a narrow structure that may have been used for storage,
but there is no sign of any accommodation for a garrison."

The study of Roman military remains along the eastern frontier appears
to have been impaired by the overconfident dating of many sites to the
Roman period. Anything with an approximately square plan and external
square towers has often been not only taken as being of certain Roman
origin but has also been added to a list of guadriburgia constructed under
Diocletian. Chronologies and typologies based on round/rounded towers
as against square/rectangular towers must usually be dismissed as both sim-
plistic and unrealistic. Notions of western and eastern traditions in Roman
fortification rest on somewhat firmer foundations, with forms both along
the lower Danube and in North Africa exhibiting an ‘eastern’ character.
Too much reliance has perhaps been placed on the walls of Rome built first
under Aurelian and those of Constantinople erected under Theodosius 11
as secure points of reference for establishing chronologies and changing
fashions in design. In the matter of towers it does seem that projecting
rounded designs appear first in the northwest (cities of northern Gaul and
the Saxon Shore in Britain). Large U-shaped towers first appear in the
east in the reconstruction of Diocletian and Constantine, while fan-shaped
corner towers, combined with U-shaped interval towers appear to have
been a unique regional tradition of the middle and lower Danube. Project-
ing square towers appear to have been preferred for smaller fortifications,
notably quadriburgia, and a few forts with large square towers are known
in the west. Examples of square towers which project for only a half of
their width (Dibsi Faraj on the Euphrates and Palmyra furnish examples)
seem to appear in the reconstruction commenced by Aurelian, and these
are also found at Sucidava on the lower Danube. Many of the variations in
tower design seem to derive from attaching new designs to existing camps,
which happened on the Saxon Shore in Britain and in the east at Satala
and Singara. The need to discard general assumptions of a Diocletianic

35 Johnson, LRF 50—4.
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date for quadriburgia is confirmed by sites in the east dated to that period
(Kahf, Bshir and Yotvata) which are very different in plan and construction.
Some large square forts with square interval and corner towers, in Raetia at
Irgenhausen and Schaan, and in Arabia at Dajaniya and Muhattef-el-Haj,
have been cited as distinctive forms of the tetrarchic period but compar-
isons elsewhere suggest a less confined dating. In Africa the large fort at
Aqua Viva is dated by an inscription of 303 (on which it is described as
a centenarium) but another fort of similar design at Bourada is dated to
324-30 and is similar to Qasr Azraq in Arabia, also dated to the 330s. In
Egypt forts of this design (Dionysias and Abu Sha’ar) appear to have been

constructed ¢. 300.3¢

After Hadrian the security of the empire as a whole still depended on the
continuing capacity of the army for offensive action beyond the defined
limits of Roman territory. There was no strategy or contingency plan for
defence in the modern sense. The proliferation of linear frontier works was
intended to improve surveillance of cross-border traffic. Neither these nor
the permanent bases of military units were intended to serve as protective
fortifications. The latter were placed on the main routes in and out of
Roman territory often at exposed situations, with less regard for tactical
advantage than for logistical convenience. Central authority’s response to
major disruption of the stable frontier, such as happened under Marcus
Aurelius, was to provide more of the same, with an increased supervision of
frontier movements and the addition of more troops. Thus the two legions
raised under Marcus Aurelius were placed in new bases of traditional design
along the German section of the upper Danube (II Italica at Lauriacum in
Noricum, III Italica at Castra Regina in Raetia). Up to the middle of the
third century this arrangement achieved a degree of security in the frontier
areas that resulted in the growth of many unprotected civil settlements,
closely linked to the local garrisons.

From the time of Augustus central authority had relied for its immediate
security on the cohorts of the praetorian guard, at first stationed around
Italy but later concentrated in a single camp on the outskirts of Rome, where
they remained until disbanded by Constantine. While they might escort
emperors on expeditions from Rome they were not designed as an élite
fighting force to assist the provincial armies, against whom they generally
made a poor showing in the civil wars of A.p. 69 and 193. When doubled
in size by Severus, recruited from the Danubian legions and combined
with other urban units and the newly raised legion II Parthica based a few
miles outside Rome at Albanum, their military value will have increased

B¢ Detailed studies of typology and dating are to be found in Gregory (1995) 125—55 (eastern frontier

design) and 158—92 (typology).
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considerably. Nevertheless, during the Persian campaign of Severus Alexan-
dera generation later the scope for military action was significantly curtailed
by the provincial ties of the European troops who made up the imperial
expedition. The value of a central reserve was its mobility and its absence
of constraining local ties. By the time of Gallienus a succession of external
threats had led to the creation of a mobile cavalry reserve. This was based
mainly at Milan but was also to be found at other places along the great
imperial highway (Aquileia, Poetovio and Sirmium), although the capacity
of this force for ‘rapid response’ should not be exaggerated. At the same
time it was this light-armed cavalry composed of ‘Dalmatian’ or ‘Moorish’
units (equites Dalmatae and Mauri) that played a key role in Aurelian’s
campaigns of reunification.””

Our understanding of Diocletian’s military reforms and the subsequent
modifications of Constantine starts with Zosimus (2.34):

Constantine also did something else that afforded the barbarians free access into the
territory of the Roman people. Thanks to Diocletian’s foresight all the frontiers
of the Roman empire had been fortified in the manner already described [lost
in a gap between books 1 and 2] with towns and citadels and towers where the
entire soldiery lived. Thus the barbarian could not break in anywhere as forces
would encounter them and repel invasions. Constantine abolished this defence by
removing the greater part of the troops to cities that had no need of protective
garrisons.

Even allowing for the author’s bias against the Christian Constantine, the
role of Diocletian in strengthening the frontiers appears fully confirmed
in several areas by archaeological remains. There is some indication also
that Diocletian maintained a mobile force which moved with the emperor
(comitatus), composed of élite cavalry units and an imperial guard (prozec-
tores). The size of this force may not have sufficed for major expeditions
and the old practice of assembling task forces from frontier legions and
auxiliaries evidently continued.

Material remains and inscriptions certify the construction of new roads
and fortified bases under Diocletian, in the desert regions of Africa, Arabia
and Syria, along the Rhine and Danube and even on the remote northern
frontier of Britain. At the same time it is hard to be certain of the extent to
which Diocletian was carrying forward the programmes of his predecessors.
There is little contemporary evidence for individual army units and their

37 The role of Septimius Severus as the originator of the Roman field-army, anticipating the for-
mations of Gallienus, the tetrarchy and later, is stressed by E. B. Birley (1969), esp. 66—9. The mobile
cavalry formations of the third century may have been created out of the mounted guards and escorts
(stratores) of provincial governors, and this may be the origin of the units listed as Equites Stablesiani in
the Notitia Dignitatum, according to Speidel (1974). From 197 to 202 II Parthica had its winter base at
Apamea in Syria, and appears to have returned there when emperors subsequently undertook eastern
campaigns; see Balty (1988) and (1993).
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role in relation to the new strongholds, before the lists of the Notitia Digni-
tatumwere drawn up around a century later.®® On some sectors Diocletian’s
arrangements did not survive until then but in some areas they appear with
little or no signs of modification. On one crucial matter, the size of individ-
ual units, the evidence is deficient: it may be that the numerous vexillations
of cavalry had the same manpower (c. 500) as the alze and cohorts of the
Severan era. Diocletian’s new legions may have been significantly smaller
than those of Severan times, but it is also possible that the strength of the
latter had also been significantly reduced from what it had been in Severan
times. It may be significant that along the Danube and in Egypt both old
and new legions were similarly subdivided between several bases. On the
eastern frontier the Notitia preserves Diocletian’s deployment of legions,
cavalry vexillations and @/ze and cohorts, while units added at a later date
can usually be recognized from their dynastic titles. All but one (VI Ferrata)
of the Severan legions, including the II Parthica moved from Italy and the
IV Italica raised under Severus Alexander, appear in the list: Egypt and
the Thebaid have three new legions, Isauria three, Pontus, Mesopotamia,
Phoenice and Arabia, one each. In the later field-army I and II Armenica
and V and VI Parthica are likely to have been created to occupy territories
taken in the Persian wars of Diocletian and Galerius. Overall, whatever
their actual numerical strength, the total of legions created by Diocletian
and the tetrarchs was to double the number in existence a century earlier.
Seventy vexillations of cavalry along the eastern front included twenty-four
introduced by Aurelian following the defeat of Palmyra. Around a dozen
may have been reformations of existing units but the rest were evidently
net additions to the Severan deployment. Some of the fifty-four a/ze and
fifty-four cohorts date back to the second century but at least fourteen were
formed under Diocletian and his colleagues.

All twelve legions based along the Danube under the Severi survive in
the Notitia, and there are five new ones, all creations of Diocletian. Except
for Raetia, where the tetrarchic deployment of legions, cavalry vexillations,
alae and cohortes survives, the Notitia’s lists include mostly units formed at
a later date. There was evidently no significant reduction of the garrison
under the tetrarchs, and the much-reduced numbers in the Notitia reflect
subsequent withdrawals of effective units begun under Constantine and
continued under a succession of usurpers. The Notitia records little change
in Spain (one legion and five cohorts; but two alae are missing). In Africa the

138 Most studies of the late Roman military system are one way or another based on the Notitia
Dignitatum or ‘List of Offices’, edited by Otto Seeck (Berlin, 1876). The eastern chapters appear to
date from 395 or earlier but the western contain some material of the early fifth century. The best
modern study remains Jones, LRE 11: 347-80, along with the papers contributed to Goodburn and
Bartholomew, Notitia Dignitatum. Known military commanders and provincial governors in the period
after 260 are listed in PLRE 1.
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Severan garrison of one legion and numerous auxiliary units was increased
by the introduction of seven new legions in the mobile army, one each
in Tingitana and Tripolitania, five, including the old Jegio 111 Augusta, in
Numidia, one each in Africa and the Mauretanias, and eighteen vexillations
of cavalry. Old-style alae and cohorts appear only in Mauretania Tingitana,
while elsewhere there are only commanders of frontier sectors (praepositi
limitis), locally recruited formations, some of which were already existing
in the mid-third century. Deployment in the Rhine area under Diocletian
does not appear in the Notitia. Some of the old legions appear among the
later field-armies and there are traces of several new legions with titles that
indicate tetrarchic origins."

To sustain this enlarged army a ruthless conscription was imposed within
the empire that was to prove deeply unpopular. Outside manpower was
also employed, including both prisoners of war and willing recruits. On the
eastern front there are more than twenty units with ethnic titles, many from
beyond the Rhine and Danube (Chamavi, Sugambri, Franks, Alamanni,
Iuthungi, Saxons, Vandals, Goths, Sarmatians and Quadi), also from the
Caucasus region (Tzanni and Iberi) and local Assyrians (Cordueni and
Zabdueni). In Gaul and Italy groups admitted en bloc to the empire (lzeti)
were permitted to occupy designated areas with an obligation for military
service that continued to their descendants.*°

Less is known of the changes made by Constantine, except that he
enlarged the field-army and instituted for it a new command structure
of marshals of infantry (magistri peditum) and cavalry (magistri equitum).
The new formation may have come into existence after his victory over
Maxentius’ Danubian army in 312, when there were good reasons for retain-
ing a force drawn from the northwest provinces that was loyal to the house
of Constantine. Little is known of the individual units that made up the
new field-army (comitatus). Some of the auxiliaries were new formations
with ethnic titles of Celtic and German origin. There is some evidence that
Constantine added units to the provincial armies but only along the middle
and lower Danube do the lists of the Notitia record a wholesale Constan-
tinian organization. In Scythia, Dacia and both Moesias, vexillations of
cavalry were replaced by new cavalry formations (cunei equitum); in Valeria
and the two Pannonias the old vexillations and the new formations appear
side by side. Legions are divided into three or more detachments, while
only a few cohorts and none of the old alae survive. It seems likely that
Diocletian’s arrangements in this area needed major overhaul following the
Sarmatian wars late under Constantine (see above)."

39 Jones, LRE 1: 52—9. 49 Jones, LRE 1: 59—60.
4! Jones, LRE 1: 97-100; Hoffmann (1969—70) (field-armies).
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The tetrarchic fortifications along the north, south and eastern frontiers,
are among the most visible remains of antiquity but understanding of their
intended function remains limited. Even the inscriptions that record their
construction contain grandiloquent promises of everlasting security but
provide little information regarding their functions or their occupants.
Some of the former can be assumed: secure storage for food and other
supplies (including water), while the surrounding country was stripped
bare; a barrier to the crossings of rivers and mountain passes; observation
and even obstruction of the movements of intruders; a secure base from
which local garrisons could plan retaliation and ambush; a refuge for the
valuable field-armies when battle could not be risked. Once constructed, the
new strongholds had little to fear from potential attackers who lacked both
the ability and the inclination for sustained siege warfare. Significantly the
role of artillery (stone-throwing and bolt-firing machines), which had once
been an offensive arm of the legions, was now a reactive and static means
of defence, incorporated in the towers and gates of the new fortifications,
both civil and military. When strongholds did fall, the cause was often either
the flight of the garrison or collusion from within. At the same time their
existence is over the years likely to have diminished the offensive instincts
of Roman armies in earlier days. The most significant consequence of the
new strongholds was to leave large numbers of provincials to find their
own place of safety in time of danger. Links between provincial armies and
the now defended large civil settlements may have continued but there
can have been no longer any real sense of security for those dwelling on
or near the traditional migration routes between north and south and east
and west. Diocletian’s fortified frontier ensured that the empire remained
intact for another century, though at a hugely increased cost, both financial
and political."*

14> See the discussion of Luttwak, Grand Strategy 130—45 (‘Defense-in-Depth’).
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CHAPTER 9

DEVELOPMENTS IN PROVINCIAL AND
LOCAL ADMINISTRATION

JEAN-MICHEL CARRIE

I. INTRODUCTION

What did it mean to be a ‘provincial” for those who inhabited the Roman
empire between the accession of Septimius Severus and the death of
Constantine?

The period that concerns us here has long been defined by historians as
one of transition between the ‘principate’ and the ‘dominate’, a transition
that some have placed under the Severi, others under the tetrarchy, or even
under Constantine. This period was said to be marked by a uniform and
steady movement towards administrative centralization and bureaucrati-
zation, with all the negative connotations that were associated with those
terms in nineteenth-century liberal thought. The very nature of the docu-
ments available led to this view of the matter. The high empire has left us
nothinglike the collection of public and administrative laws that is the 7/eo-
dosian Code, or the catalogue of officers of the state that is the Nozitia Dig-
nitatum. The administrative history of the first two centuries of the empire
is reduced, as a rule, to the study of the careers of the ruling personnel,
while the actual practice of government remains hardly accessible. However,
we should reject any idyllic notion of a ‘golden age of the Antonines’, which
can only exaggerate the contrast with the subsequent epoch that begins with
the Severi. The administrative records of the principate are already sugges-
tive of the complex working of the state, the princeps” finicky supervision
and the frequent clashes between administrators and administered: but
their scarcity strengthens our impression — well-founded, moreover — of an
apparatus of government that was remarkably light. We must not deduce
from this that the state was at that time less exigent in its demands: at any
rate thanks to the relative prosperity of the times, the pressure of public
administration was less intense. The empire’s need, from the middle of the
third century, to mobilize continuously and more exactingly than before
its economic, financial and human resources in order to meet the demands
of collective defence, entailed a strengthening of the administrative struc-
ture at all levels — central (the palatium), provincial (the numerous offices,
or officia) and local (imperial agents or local communities). This denser
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network left behind it a more solid body of documentary evidence which
suggests that supervision by the state had become heavier, with increased
encroachment on the freedom of the individual. Taken together with the
increasingly authoritarian or threatening style adopted by the drafters of
laws, this has enhanced the sympathy felt by historians for Rome’s subjects,
whom many authors of that time themselves presented, in their polemical
exaggerations, as so many defenceless victims.'

Another legacy of past historiography is the idea that, by bringing to
the forefront the army and its leaders, the third-century crisis produced
a profound and definitive militarization of the empire which affected its
organization and methods as well as its political orientation. The activity of
the military men who were seconded to the central or provincial offices was
alleged to have given expression to the aspirations of the army as a whole, its
programme for domination and social control. Functions and powers were
said to have been merged: ‘civilian turned soldier, soldier turned civilian in
a “rapprochement” to a middle ground of waste and confusion’.* Recent
developments in the study of documents relating both to the army and to
the administration have discredited such conclusions, even to the extent of
reversing them.

As for the sphere which concerns us here, namely, the provincial and
local administration, the relations between provincials and the imperial
power, between administrators and administered, we need to know whether
the period between 193 and 337 marked a break with the preceding cen-
turies or continuity with them, and, if break there was, at what moment
in this period there occurred the transition to a more thoroughgoing
‘statization” than the traditional theory had uncovered. On points such
as the constraints imposed on individuals, the crisis of curial society
and the encroachments upon municipal autonomy, recent research has
brought about radical revisions. Today there can be no question of mini-
mizing the importance of the transformations which, inzer alia, affected the
administrative sphere during the period that runs from the Severi to Con-
stantine — for example, the institutionalizing of the war economy with its
consequences for the fiscal organization, the inflation of staffs in the provin-
cial offices, or the development of the imperial ‘palace’ along the lines of
an oriental style court. However, these changes took place later and within
a cultural and ideological context that was more settled than had generally
been supposed. The revision of traditional theories has had the effect of
modifying the chronological periodization, by showing the Severi to have
been more continuators of the Antonines than precursors of Diocletian,
and by redefining the tetrarchy itself as a phase in the transition between the

' The most typical example is Lact. DMP, especially 23 (description of the census).
2 MacMullen (1963) 152. Jones (1949) had already refuted these assertions.
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classical imperial system and the most characteristic innovations of the late
empire, which do not appear before Constantine. The period covered here
thus takes in both the continuation of the structures already dealt with in the
previous volume and, from the 310s onward, a break and the beginning of a
profoundly different situation which, nevertheless, would not cease evolv-
ing in its turn. We must therefore be careful not to anticipate, by projecting
them on to Constantine’s reign, patterns that apply in the rest of the fourth
century. Within one or two generations the institutional reforms, together
with the general evolution of the empire, produced an altered distribution
of power, so that the provincial and municipal landscape of Libanius’ time
was very different from what it had been at the beginning of the century —
for which, unfortunately, we lack a source of information equally rich,
precise and lively, despite its partisan distortions.

II. THE IMPERIAL STATE AND ITS ‘PROVINCIALS’

Historians have written, with justification, of a ‘Severan policy’ towards
the cities. The first twenty years of the period under consideration, i.e.
from the accession of Septimius Severus to the Edict of Caracalla, saw an
accentuation of the process of promoting the peregrine cities from canabae,
populi, pagi or vici to the rank of cities under Latin or Roman law (e.g. the
pagus civium Romanorum of Thugga, which was finally united in 205 with
the peregrine city on the same spot, to form a municipium); from municipia
to the rank of colonies (Aquincum, Carnuntum) or from Latin colonies to
colonies under Italic law (Carthage in 2082, Lepcis Magna, Utica), especially
in Africa. This was when Tertullian, intoning a panegyric on romanitas,
exclaimed: ‘Ubigue domus, ubique populus, ubique respublica, ubique vita!’:
‘everywhere dwellings, everywhere people, everywhere cities, everywhere
life!”® On the other hand, those cities which had chosen the wrong side in
the civil wars were temporarily degraded. Thus, in 194 Antioch, metropolis
and capital of the province of Syria, had been reduced by Septimius Severus
(until his pardon granted in 202) to the rank of komeé (village) of Laodicea,
its great rival.* In the same way Byzantium paid in 196 for its support of
Clodius Albinus by being reduced to the rank of #omé of Perinthus, before
being restored to its former status by Caracalla.

The question of the effects — fiscal, juridical, political — produced by
the Edict of Caracalla (Constitutio Antoniniana) has an important bearing
on the study of administrative life in the succeeding period.” The chief

3 Jacques Gascou (1982a) 115 Tert. De Anima 30.3 (CCSL 11.827); Lepelley (1990).

4 Herod. 111.14; 111.2.10; 111.3.3; D L.15.1.3; cf. Downey (1961) 239—43.

5 P Giss. 40 (2122) = FIRA 1.445, no. 88 = LoisRom 478-90 (= Méleze-Modrzejewski (1990) x); now
P Giss. Lit. 6.1. Cf. above, ch. 6.
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point of uncertainty lies in the restoration of lines 8-9 of the text.® What
is most probably at issue is a safeguarding clause which is supposed to have
guaranteed respect either for the forms of city-state organization or for the
local juridical and statutory rules, depending on how the text is restored (the
difference is slight). The second interpretation, which is to be preferred, can
be translated thus: ‘the legal status of the city of origin being safeguarded’.
If ¢his is right, the extension of citizenship, far from abolishing the concept
of origo,” which had spread from the second century, decisively confirmed
it. It was origo which made the sons of curials 0bnoxii to their curia genitalis.
Thus the edict seems to have granted citizenship to individuals without any
change in the status of the cities — were it not for the fundamental fact that,
because they were thenceforth inhabited entirely by Roman citizens, these
cities were turned into Roman cities (if they were not so already).
Politically, the Constitutio Antoniniana marks an important stage in the
levelling of municipal statuses, by depriving of their meaning the old dis-
tinctions of status between civitates, municipia and coloniae. This is why,
after Gallienus’ reign, there were hardly any more advancements in sta-
tus, and the relevant vocabulary itself came increasingly to be restricted to
the term civitas, except in certain provinces: Africa, for example, where
the old distinctions were retained rather like titles of nobility,8 and where
we find cities still asking for and obtaining (as a purely honorific favour)
the status of ‘free town’ or ‘colony’. Or else, in a city which had received
promotion late in the day, we observe that municipal law retains the clause
about Roman citizenship being obtained per honorem, even after all the free
inhabitants had been made citizens.” In any case, the general movement
towards promotion of the status of cities did not have the effect, either
before or after the Edict of Caracalla, of rendering uniform, in a general /ex
municipalis, the various constitutional regimes. We note, however, that the
idea that there was a common basis to the arrangements adopted by the
cities as a whole became widely shared among the jurists.”® As for public
opinion, already in the second century Aulus Gellius remarked that it saw
no difference any more between a municipium and a colony, even if the
latter condicio was still held to be superior to the former." From this point
of view, public opinion would therefore not have regarded the Edict of
Caracalla as a revolutionary measure. As for the peregrine cities, before 212
they were not treated any differently from the cities of Latin law. Only the

6 Here are only two out of more than thirty suggestions that have been made; pévovTos [TravTos
Yévous Tév ToAiTeupu]&twy (Meyer in P Giss.); wévovTos [TravTods Sikaiou TGV TOAITEUM] &Twv
(Seston (1966) 879).

7 See Y. Thomas (1996). 8 Gascou (1982a) 11: 317; Kotula (1974).

9 At Lauriacum in Noricum: F/RA 1.220, no. 26 = LoisRom 242—4 (with brief comments by W.
Seston).

1 ¢J virg.1 (Gordian); Ulpian in D L.9.3: cf. Galsterer (1987).

" Gellius, Noctes Atticae xv1.13.9; commented on by Cracco Ruggini (1989) 211.
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idea that the munus was a typically Roman concept has led some modern
commentators to think otherwise,” though there is no reason to assume
any difference between the Latin munus and the hellenic liturgy.

The relation between the provincials and the emperor nevertheless still
needs to be analysed in two ways — as a direct personal participation in
the empire through the application of the imperial authority to all Roman
citizens, under the supervision of the provincial administration, and as a
relation that was mediated by the cities, so that it was as citizens of their city
that individuals participated, in one degree or another, in the rights and
duties which were established or recognized by Rome. This distinction was
doubtless more theoretical than real, in a political society existing fifteen
centuries before the liberal individualist credo came to be formulated. In
fact, apart from the exercise of their traditional prerogatives, which pro-
vided the ordinary framework for the life of the local community, cities
were also utilized as relay agencies with responsibility for imposing the
imperial directives upon their members, and, increasingly, were made col-
lectively responsible for everyone’s behaviour. This may even have been
the actual purpose of the de facto abolition of the peregrine cities. There
was, nevertheless, a third aspect of the relation between provincials and
the emperor, namely, that established directly by the latter with individ-
uals by virtue of privileges conferred on a personal basis, as against the
beneficia accorded to a city as a whole. This two-tier structure is to be
understood, above all, in relation to the hierarchy of social statuses. With
the extension of citizenship the possibility of appealing to the emperor
(another illustration of this personal relation) became a privilege reserved
to members of the upper classes, the honestiores, whereas the juridical hori-
zon of the humiliores stopped at the borders of their province and with its
governor.”

What were the fiscal consequences of this? When Caracalla granted (in
212?) to Antioch the status of a colony under Italian law, he accompanied
this grant with a clause safeguarding the interests of the treasury: divus
Antoninus Antiochenses colonos fecit salvis tributis, which, as Mommsen real-
ized, means ‘the tribute remaining untouched’.”* This measure, coming
perhaps a few months before the Constitutio Antoniniana, is a discour-
agement to any belief in the disappearance of the #ributum capitis, which
many historians and jurists have assumed was an automatic effect of the
universalizing of Roman citizenship. As we have seen, the cities retained
their previous status, and only a minority of the cities called /iberae were
also immunes, i.e. exempt from the #ributum. The case of Egypt supplies

2 Abbott and Johnson (1926) 103.

B Garnsey (1970) 79-8s, and 27280, shows that the decurions themselves, who were considered
honestiores by the jurists, did not actually benefit from their guarantees and privileges.

4 D 1.15.3.8; Mommsen (1905) 167-8.
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proof enough that the poll tax was not abolished in 212: for a time the fiscal
advantages (more symbolic than substantial) which had been established
since the reign of Augustus for the benefit of the ruling groups were kept in
effect there, until they disappeared along with the tax itself in the middle
of the third century. On the other hand, the generalizing of citizenship did
alter the political significance ascribed to the provincial tax: from a symbol
of political subjection it became the sign of active participation in the great
imperial confederation.

As regards the juridical consequences, the ‘unifying’ school of thought,
in the tradition of Mommsen, has long seen in the constitutio Antonini-
ana an attempt to eliminate all traditional local laws and replace them
with Roman law. A rejection of this theory has developed along with the
advances in juridical papyrology to the point of establishing that, after
212, the Roman power preserved for local laws the same place that they
occupied previously within provincial law.” Here is one pointer among
others: in Egypt, in the drafting of juridical acts, we see appearing after the
constitutio Antoniniana the formula kai eperotetheis homologésa, a formula
of stipulatio which confers a value in Roman law upon a contract drawn up
in accordance with local customs.’® The extension of citizenship did not,
therefore, ipso facto entail generalized application of Roman private law in
the provinces, nor did it debase Roman law by provincializing it. What
it entailed was a compulsory adaptation of local laws to Roman juridical
principles, thereby making more necessary the intervention of the ‘notary’,
a licensed legal technician who knew the correct formulae. The light cast
by the lex Irnitana on the nature of the Latin municipia of the first century
has enabled us to establish the extent of juridical Romanization for the
inhabitants of these cities, but also its limits, in that local usages survived
so long as they did not contradict Roman law.”” This is how, similarly, we
need to understand the effects of the assimilation of the peregrine cities
to the Roman res publica after 212. For the rhetor Menander of Laodicea,
listing in or about 270 the required themes for someone composing the
eulogy of a city, one should not include its constitution and laws, because
these no longer applied. But we ought to see this as a consequence not of
the Edict of 212 but of the Roman conquest itself, which ended the juridical
independence of the hellenic cities and subjected what remained of their
legislative activity to approval by the provincial governors. This text does

5 On the universalizing of Roman law after 212: Mitteis (1891), followed by scholars including
Arangio-Ruiz, H. J. Wolff, etc.; contra, Taubenschlag (1955); Méleze-Modrzejewski (1982=1990 x11);
Galsterer (1987). See the historiographical résumé by Volterra (1974) 55-64. Supporting the idea of
some degree of provincial variety organized by Rome, Schénbauer in Crawford, L impero romano 24:
contra, Wolff (1976).

16 Cf. Simon (1964); Archi (1938).

17" Gonzalez (1986), reprinted in AE 1986.333; Jacques (1990a) 382—3; Lamberti (1993).
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not, therefore, constitute proof of abandonment of local laws in the third
century, but rather confirms their earlier reduction in status from nomoi
(laws) to ethé (customs) — customs kept in force by the goodwill of the
Roman authority but which, through their function as ‘interface’ between
Roman and local law, recovered a degree of creativity in the formation of
legal rules.”

Throughout the whole period the diplomatic relations maintained by
the various emperors with the eastern cities, in the purest traditions of
hellenism (exchange of letters, despatch of embassies) seem to conform to
the ideal expressed by Aelius Aristides (E7s Rhomen) some decades earlier. In
craftily coded language the emperor still presents himself as the permanent
and all-round ‘benefactor’ of the cities. Generally taken at face value,” this
‘vocabulary of gifts’ is deceptive. Systematic semantic study would lead us
to discount both the idea of personal generosity on the emperor’s part and
that of public finance, and to understand how the various terms meaning
‘gift’ and ‘present’ (dorea, munus, etc.) had come, metonymically, to signify
gifts such as ‘the royal law’ or even the mere authorization given to a
civic decree. This lexicon was enriched with abstract terms of moral value
denoting ‘generosity’ in various forms (philanthropia, euergesia, and then
their Latin equivalents, indulgentia, liberalitas, munificentia) which ended
by designating these same referents as objects through which the sovereigns
displayed this virtue.*® These rhetorical figures served the common interest
of the parties involved — the emperor who, by his euergetism, revealed his
superhuman nature, and the leading men of the cities whose prestige was
enhanced by their privileged relations with the emperor.

It would appear that the reality was not so rosy. Epigraphic documents
have preserved for us a series of ‘calls for help” addressed to the emperor
by the provincials.” Although documents of this type are no more typical
of this period than of others, the negative judgement passed by modern
historians on the Severan period has encouraged commentators to take
their dramatic tone literally. Indeed, some continue to ascribe to the Severi
a preconceived political programme of authoritarian centralization, in the
light of which they interpret the legislation and reforms of the epoch. They
explain in this way the illusory coherence which they imagine between
the building of a public administration that integrated the cities’ institu-
tions, reduced to uniformity, the development of a standardized norma-
tive apparatus applicable to all local communities, and the defining of an
immediate and direct relation between emperor and taxpayers. Besides the
alleged abandonment of provincial laws in favour of Roman law alone,

18 Méleze-Modrzejewski (1982=1990 x11); Norr (1966) and (1969).
9 Jurists: Kloft (1970); Wickert (1979) 339—60, esp. 351. Historians: Millar, ERW 421-2.
20 Carrié (1992). * ‘Hilferufe’: cf. Herrmann, Hilferufe; Hauken, Petition and Response.
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the clearest manifestations of this policy are said to be a change in the
nature of the munera, a redefining of fiscal responsibility and fresh powers
given to the procurators.

If we take the munera (obligations of all kinds laid upon the citizens),
not only the facts but also the texts of the Severan and post-Severan jurists
refute such an analysis. In Diocletian’s time local administrative institutions
were still so little unified that Arcadius Charisius, in his classification of
the munera (D 1.4.18), mentions some that existed exclusively in certain
cities and others that, according to the local law (D 1.4.18.27: ex lege civitatis
suae), could be personal or, on the contrary, assessed on patrimonial assets —
proof that, in this matter, imperial legislation unified only those norms that
were of interest to it (e.g. regarding exemptions from munera or obligations
to perform them), without intruding upon the constitutional domain of
the cities, which retained their identity intact. This categorization does no
more than record the pre-existing situations, without modifying them. On
the other hand, it deals indifferently with those munera which benefit the
city and those that operate in the empire’s interest — not by treating them as
the same, but because possible conflicts over munera always occurred at city
level, thus setting the city against its own inhabitants and not against the
state. The very meaning to be ascribed to the assimilation, under Diocletian,
of honores to munera loses its dramatic character when we compare it with
the evolution of the corpora assigned the task of provisioning the capitals.”

The second argument put forward concerns the taxation system. It is
claimed that the Severi substituted taxing of individuals for taxing of com-
munities. By introducing a new theory of taxation they are supposed to
have put an end to the fiscal autonomy of the cities which, contrary to what
Mommsen thought, had survived under the high empire in both the impe-
rial and the public provinces.” This is tantamount to attributing to the
Severi the transformation which Rostovtzeff located under the Antonines,
deducing it in particular from the spread of the dekaprotia.** For anyone
who sees the reform of the Egyptian administration carried out by Septimius
Severus during his stay in that country in 199/200 as a trial-run of reforms
subsequently extended to the empire as a whole, it is with its introduction
in Egypt that should be dated the more precisely fiscal definition of the
dekaprotia, preparatory to a general alignment of the local administration
on a single and unique model.> Papyrology has recently upset this theory
by confirming that the dekaproroi were not introduced in Egypt under Sep-
timius Severus, and putting that date forward to 242/246. Moreover, it is
quite arbitrary to say that, with the Severan reform, the Egyptian boulai
were integrated into the imperial administrative apparatus.

22 Sirks (1989) 109-10. % Mommsen (1887) 11.1094~s.

24 Rostovtzeff, SEHRE 391; contra, Grelle (1963).
» Grelle (1963) and also Spagnuolo Vigorita (1978a) 72ff., despite J. D. Thomas (1974).
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In sum, the Severan reforms are said to have revised the political presup-
positions and the juridical configuration of the land tax. Mediation by the
city is said to have become no longer necessary — at the level of tax assess-
ment — but merely practical, at the level of tax collection. The taxpayer’s
relationship with the empire, it is assumed, was no longer a function of
his belonging to a city (as a munus civile) but rather (as a functio publica)
directly connected the taxpayer with the populus Romanus represented by
the emperor, while the personal aspect of taxation tended to prevail over
the patrimonial. However, the designation of taxes as munera publica was
not the work of Papinian: we find it already in Tacitus, where, rather than
assimilating a fiscal to an administrative concept, it illustrates the polysemic
character of the term munus.*® And, as regards personal taxation, the sub-
sequent imposition of a capitatio on an empire-wide scale merely extended
to cities or confederations the system of collective tax assignments which
would appear to have existed, partially at least, since the time of Augustus.*”
In general, we may wonder whether the texts of Severan jurisprudence, by
being inserted in the Digest, have not thrust into oblivion older texts that
already set forth the same principles. Thus, the same commentators who
wish to find in them the reflection of a decisive stage in a process of state
unification are obliged, in the case of the ius pignoris (pledging a taxable
property as guarantee of the tax due), to relate this arrangement to the
hellenistic precedent known as proropraxia.

The juridical literature is capable of producing an illusion of the same
order regarding the jurisdictional powers ascribed to the equestrian procu-
rators where fiscal or other matters were concerned. Thus, the jurists often
tend to situate an extension of such powers under the Severi, while usually
failing to distinguish, in the documents which record the activity of the
procurators, between what belongs to their administrative role and what
to their judicial capacity. For historians the jurisdiction of the procurators
in fiscal matters is not a Severan innovation — it goes back to Claudius —
and in actual fact its significance has been linked less with a juridical evolu-
tion than with the varying orientations of imperial policy, which either kept
them within the limits laid down by law or, on the contrary, unleashed them
against private persons, and which turned either in their favour or otherwise
the power relationship between their tribunal and that of the governors.
From this standpoint, Caracalla’s innovation in transferring from the gover-
nors to the emperor appeals against the judicial decisions of the procurators
consisted in the fact that it wrote into law the possibilities of abuse which
had previously depended above all on the political support given by the
emperors to their financial agents.*® Moreover, it is undeniable that judicial

26 Tac. Hist. v.73—4; Papinian (Lib. I respons.) in D 1.5.8.3; variously, Grelle (1963) 67-8 and 87-9.

27 Rostovtzeff (1902) 90—2, and SEHRE 518—20; Brunt, RIT 340-1.
8 Brunt (1966), esp. 473 and 479-83.

Cambridge Histories Online © Cambridge University Press, 2008



278 9. PROVINCIAL AND LOCAL ADMINISTRATION

needs increased continually after 212, making demands on every category
of the empire’s personnel, senatorial or equestrian. Thus, a judicial request
addressed to the provincial authority by the villagers of Coele Syria would
seem to point to the existence in the third century of procurators, not
strictly concerned with finance, who were responsible for a judicial subdi-
vision or conventus (in Greek, dioikésis) and were equivalent to the Egyptian
epistrategos.”

The confiscation of land and property in abeyance (bona vacantia et
caduca) as a result of fiscal delation offers another example of the frequent
contrast in points of view between legal and political historians.>® The
former ascribe to the Severi a radical change of direction in this area, whereas
for the latter the practice of fiscal delation was nothing new: it went back to
the very beginnings of the principate, and with it the judicial prerogatives
of the treasury. Its worst excesses occurred under Domitian. If the attitude
taken by the emperors varied as between one reign and another, this was
above all in moral condemnation of the informers, aimed at restricting the
extent of the phenomenon, and finding periodical expression in isolated and
spectacular measures of repression. On the other hand, from the juridical
standpoint neither were the bases for the public action based on delation
ever abolished, nor were the penalties laid down in cases of false accusation
made heavier.”" The treasury’s interests were too considerable for an emperor
to deprive himself of this source of income. The importance to be given to
the phenomenon depends essentially on the information we possess, which
is very uneven from one period to another, and from which it would be
rash to deduce a tendency to evolve. We know, for example, that it was
rife under Maximinus the Thracian and that the revolt in Africa in 238
arose from a fiscal lawsuit. When Gordian became emperor he did not
rest from exiling fiscal informers and objecting to the arbitrary conduct of
the procuratores. Yet the moral rigour of Quirinus, that advocatus fisci who,
according to Philostratus, treated the local informers with contempt, did
not excuse him from pronouncing, however much he disliked doing this,
the inevitable condemnation of the victims of their denunciations.?*

The modern legal historians situate under the Severi what is alleged to be
an enlargement of the sphere originally allotted to the procedure of delation,
the claiming for the treasury bona caduca et vacantia in virtue of the laws

» P Euphr. 1 (inv. 5) and 2 (inv. 1) = Feissel and Gascou, ‘Documents’ 5567, fully published in
Feissel and Gascou (1995). For a different point of view, see Burton (1975), 104—6; Millar (1964) 180—7
and (1965) 362—7; Brunt (1966).

3¢ Among the jurists: Spagnuolo Vigorita (1978a) and (1984) 16782, commenting on Callistratus
(Liber I de iure fisci) in D XL.14.1.pr., also (1978b). Historians: Brunt (1966); Millar, ERW.

3t Spagnuolo Vigorita (1984) 207-8, 212.

3> Herod. vir.3.2 (repeated by SHA, Maxim. 13.5) and vi1.6.4 (cf. SHA, Gord. 13.7); CJ x.11.2 (238,
Gordian): ne quid in persona tua quod est sectae temporum meorum alienum, astemptetur; and the
comments of Spagnuolo Vigorita (1978a); Philostr. Viz. Soph. 11.29.
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of Augustus (essentially the Lex Papia Poppaea), by applying this to other
types of cases, such as that of the unworthy heir. It will be objected that the
imperial state did not invent informers, since it had long had before it the
example of the Greek cities, where justice did not refrain from resorting to
delation in respect of a wide range of financial offences.® As for ‘public’
delation (in which the treasury was the direct addressee), the change did
not actually come until Constantine, who by an edict of 312 condemned
to death informers, that ‘exsecranda pernicies’, before rescinding Augustus’
laws on marriage, which had laid private fortunes open to the assaults of
fiscal delation.’*

Altogether, the transformations which modern legal historians have cred-
ited to the Severi concerning local administration, the definition of the
emperor’s power and the nature of his relations with his subjects seem to be
less radical than they thought, and so the question of continuity or break,
the essential issue in this debate, is answered, rather, in favour of conti-
nuity. As regards provincial organization, a characteristic phenomenon of
the following period (the middle of the third century) was, in connection
with the troubles of that time and the weakening of the imperial power,
the multiplication of supra-provincial appointments, placing devoted and
worthy eguites over senatorial governors. A typical example of these tempo-
rary appointments is that of reczor Orientis, held by Julius Priscus, brother
of Philip the Arabian (Siétrcov v Urarteiaw, exercising consular powers),
during the whole of his brother’s reign, and then, between 252 and 256,
by Pomponius Laetianus, who had previously been procurator.® Similarly,
at a lower level, we find correctores, duces and even a katholikos,?° all terms
that prefigure the later divisions of territorial authority but which, contrary
to the separation between civil and military power which was to prevail
from Diocletian’s time onward, emphasized, for a moment, the military
responsibilities of the provincial governors. So, equites were called upon to
serve, and they were the only personnel to acquire high military commands
after Gallienus’ reform. These military super-prefects either replaced the
ordinary governor or else, if he stayed in office, supervised him.

If, finally, we wish to define the orientations of the tetrarchy and of Con-
stantine, we shall need not so much to describe their policy towards the
cities as to examine the way in which the functions of local administration
were affected by the great reforms of imperial and regional administration.’”

33 At Mylasa: OGIS s15 (209/211, and so before the Constitutio Antoniniana). On the hellenic
antecedents for escheated property being handed over to the city, see Méleze-Modrzejewski (1961)
79-113.

3 CTh x.10.2 (corrected date): prescription repeated in 313 (C75 x.10.1): see Spagnuolo Vigorita
(1984) 26—70, who, incidentally, rules out any Christian inspiration for Constantine’s policy in this
sphere (24—5 and 218).

35 Feissel and Gascou, ‘Documents’ 552—4. 3¢ Parsons (1967). 37 See ch. 6.
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More than ever the provincial representatives of the imperial authority were
at the same time the local agents of the major administrative services, both
central and regional. The financial administration continued to be more
concentrated than the provincial administration, as can be seen in Egypt,
where the katholikos (created in 286 to replace the dioiketes) still wielded
authority over the whole country, despite its division soon afterwards into
first two, then three provinces. The imperial domain had its own adminis-
tration, directed by a magister rei privatae® A consular or presidial officium
was made up of several sections of numerarii or tabularii, as well as of
accounts staff, messengers and an armed escort.” The local agents of the
central power served as relay agencies for any of the various branches of the
civil administration. In Egypt the strategos, then the exactor, were respon-
sible for applying the directives both of the governor and of the financial
procurator, of the magister rei privatae or of the praefectus annonae Alexan-
driae. In addition, however, each of the central higher officials sent out on
local missions his own subordinates (variously entitled cobortales, officiales
or apparitores) of different ranks: speculator, ordinarius. Even if the reforms
of the tetrarchs and then those of Constantine did obviously result in an
increase in the numbers employed in the state’s administrative apparatus,
it is going too far to say that thereafter the empire was collapsing under the
weight of the bureaucracy, in accordance with the clich¢, as accommodat-
ing as it is incorrect, which survives among many commentators following
Lactantius’ polemical attacks.*® The disadvantage for the population was
due, rather, to the fact that the members of the officia were paid, more than
in the form of wages, in allowances which were either regular (fixed) or
irregular (gratuities).#

The fiscal and monetary reforms also had consequences for local admin-
istrative life, by multiplying the duties imposed on the provincials. An
example is the price control, which required that corporations (and espe-
cially the goldsmiths) state the prices asked in foro rerum venalium for
various basic articles, as for precious metals, in line with the policy of an
official rate of exchange between the various currencies in circulation.#

We must, finally, estimate what the consequences were at the local level
of the remodelling of social categories carried out under Constantine, and
the attraction of the senatorial and equestrian orders for the curial milieu.
The general redistribution of competences and modes of recruitment of

38 Delmaire, Largesses sacrées. 3 Jones (1949) and LRE 592—6; Lallemand (1964) 72—s.

4 Thus MacMullen, Corruption; contra, Bagnall, Egypz 133 (cf. also 66), speaks of persistent ‘under-
governance’.

4! Jones, LRE 60s; on the fight against peculation, C7% 1.16.7 (331); Palme (1999).

4 P Oxy. 11.3624—6 and commentary by J. Rea on p. 61; goldsmiths, 2 Anz. 1.38, now SB x.10257
(300), P Oxy. xxx1.3570 (329), L1.3624—6 (later, in 359). On the taxation system itself, see ch. 12, and
Carri¢ and Rousselle, L Empire romain s80o—2 (for control of prices); 593—615 (for tax system); see also
Carrié, ‘Fiscalité’.
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provincial administrators coincided with the last phase in the evolution of
the two ordines in which the upper classes of Roman society were grouped.
Constantine followed a policy of large-scale promotion of the richest equizes
to senatorial rank. Thereby the equestrian order was devalued, though not
to the point of disappearance: it was even increased in numbers through the
influx of a large number of new eguites from the metropolitan curiae and
the provincial offices.®® A static description of Rome’s social divisions could
make one believe that they amounted to a rigorously compartmentalized
‘caste-system’. We need, on the contrary, to emphasize the way in which
all these levels of dignity and function were intercommunicating, and,
in particular, how they ‘rubbed shoulders’” at the municipal level. The
census of African honorati shows that only the clarissimi were exempt from
all municipal burdens,* and that the children born before their adlectio
continued to be curiales. As for the equites, if they were not perfectissimi,
they were not exempt from curial burdens unless actually in the emperor’s
service, and, in any case, their titles were not hereditary.

The inflation of equestrian titles inevitably led to the devaluing of the
lower grades of the ordo (eques, then egregius and sexagenarian). Conse-
quently, what the principales of the provincial cities sought to attain was
the status of perfectissimi, though the absence for them of any advantage in
possessing a dignity shared with the bureaucrats to whom they felt much
superior was not slow in weakening their desire to obtain it or speak of
it. Gaining admission to senatorial rank, which was to crown more and
more public careers from Constantine’s reign onward, seemed more wor-
thy of curial ambition. That emperor promoted numerous eastern curiales
in order to fill up the senate of his new capital.

In the fourth century the duties connected with the munera became
heavier, and this gave rise to a certain degree of distaste for municipal office,
from which members of the curial class increasingly tried to withdraw. A
legal way of doing this was to enter the imperial offices. We must not,
indeed, forget that this category continued, through its social standing and
its education, to constitute the breeding-ground wherein emperors could
find the administrators whom they needed in growing numbers. This was
why respect for their legal attachment to the curia was only rarely imposed
on curiales who were bureaucrats. The municipal album of Timgad in the
360s% enables us to observe the results achieved by Constantine’s policy in
this matter. Here we find mentioned 70 officiales of Africa and Numidia
belonging to local curial families and keeping up a connection with the
ordo. As has rightly been noted, the desertion of the ordo by the richest

4 Lepelley (1986). 44 Lepelley (1979) 260—4 and 266-9.
% 362/3 according to Chastagnol (1978), the most recent editor of this text; between 365 and 367/8
according to Horstkotte (1984). Cf. also, below, p. 304.
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decuriones was not motivated by the excessive financial burden of curial
functions (for intrigues aimed at acquiring imperial dignities entailed even
greater expense) but by desire to escape from the munera personalia, those
that meant making themselves actually available in person.4®

III. THE CITIES IN THE SERVICE OF THE FUNCTIONING
OF THE IMPERIAL STATE

In our period the cities were increasingly used to enable the imperial ‘public
services’ to function. The encouragements given to municipal life by the
Severi, going even so far as to establish it definitively in places where it
had not existed in complete form, as in Egypt, must be seen as due not
so much to any liberalism on the part of this dynasty as to their finding a
means to save on public expenditure by multiplying the duties incumbent
on private persons to serve the state. Thanks to the principle of collective
responsibility, which guaranteed each person’s performance of his duty, the
municipal framework offered every advantage. We can say simply that the
Severi transformed the municipal assemblies into organisms for appointing
the richest private individuals to state service; which is clearly the opposite
of the out-and-out bureaucratization of the administration which modern
writers have so often alleged.

In the Roman empire, a regime of forced confederation, as in our modern
centralized states, responsibility for recording civil status lay with the local
communities. It remained one of the principal instruments and symbols
through which was asserted the identity of that political microcosm, the
‘free and independent’ city.#” The keeping of records of civil status and
the carrying-out of periodical censuses were a recognized part of the cities’
remit. In Egypt, where under the high empire these tasks fell to two different
services, the Constitutio Antoniniana put in the background the registering
of Roman citizens or of certain fiscally privileged categories and sacrificed
the municipal recording of civil status to the elementary needs of the state’s
taxation system. The very practice of conducting censuses at fourteen-year
intervals ceased in 257/8, though we cannot deduce from this a relaxation
of control over the taxable population, or grasp just what the reasons were
for such changes in methods. The assumption is that transformations in
the taxation system resulted in making this type of census pointless.*®
Subordinate personnel were responsible for keeping up to date the registers
of taxpayers: librarii in the west, grammateis in the east.* In the African
municipia censuses were the responsibility of the quinquennial duumvir, a

46 Lepelley (1979) 252 n. 22. On the evolution of curial society, see below, pp. 0co—oo.

47 This highly political function of recording ‘civil status’ fits perfectly with the absence of any
demographic interest in the matter, as has been rightly noted by Mertens (1958) 46.

# Méleze-Modrzejewski (1985 = 1990 1) 262; Bagnall, Egypr 183. 4 E.g. P Oxy. XLvII1.3400.
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function still evidenced under Constantine:* everywhere, gradually, this
responsibility subsequently passed to the curator.

We need above all to beware of the habit contracted by modern com-
mentators of talking about cadastres, a term inappropriate to the type of
documentation kept in Roman municipal archives. Proof of this is provided
by the establishment of the new taxation system introduced by Diocletian,
which required an updating of both inventories of landed property and
census rolls. This time what was undertaken was a ‘heavy’, exceptional
census-and-land-survey operation which the imperial administration had
decided to apply to the empire as a whole. Like Augustus’ census, of which
we know that in Gaul it took more than thirty years to compile, the famous
universal census of Galerius, necessitated by the tax reform of 287, appears
also to have been a long time in the completion. For Egypt we know the
names of some imperial census-takers (censitores), and that in 310 the exer-
cise had not yet ended.” It is not to be supposed that such an operation
could have been repeated every five years, as is usually claimed, and the
impression to be gained from the Egyptian documents, of a high degree of
fixity in the cadastre is confirmed through particular cases. A piece of land
in Egypt that was sold in 342 continued to be defined by reference to Sabi-
nus’ census (which was being carried out in the Arsinoite Nome between
302 and 306, at least).’* It would be surprising if this were otherwise, given
that our modern states cannot do any better.

Another function that was traditionally municipal was registration. The
deeds of transactions between private persons were deposited and kept in
the archivum or grammatrophylakion (Ulpian in D X1vII1.19.9.6). A contract
for the sale of some land in Hermopolis, dated 319, besides featuring the
upper levels of the curial milieu, casts unusual light on the way the archives
of the nome functioned.” Registration was carried out by a Hermopolitan
misthoteés tabellionon: a copy was kept en démosioi, and a member of the boule
who acted as its archivist also added his subscriptio. This is the last time the
bibliothéké enktéseon®* is mentioned, as well as being the first appearance of
the word tabellio to describe the ancestor of our notary, a personage whose
role in society was steadily to grow in importance and his professional status
to become defined, along with his fees (Edictum Diocl. de Pretiis 7.41).
Independently of the conservation of these private deeds, the cities kept up
to date their acta (or gesta) publica (or municipalia).’® The material they were
written on varied, from parchment to papyrus and including wax tablets.

° CThwv.6.3= C/v.27.1 St SB 11.7073; P Stras. 42.

5> P Col. viri81; cf., similarly, CTh x11r.10.1 (313): professio antiqua; X1.28.12 (418): professio antiqua
et vetustatis adscriptio, etc.

53 SBv1.9219; cf. Gerstinger (1950) 471-93.

54 Similarly, 307 in the Arsinoite collection (P Graux 11.17-19), 309 in the Oxyrhynchite (M. Chr.
196). On the link between the archives of the cities and of the province, see Burkhalter (1990).

55 Amelotti and Costamagna (1975) 23—4 and 78 n. 21. 56 Lepelley (1979) 223—4.
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The taxation system provides the clearest example of the evolution
referred to above, in which the cities were transformed more and more
into organs for the execution of undifferentiated state directives and made
collectively responsible for the conduct of their members. The chief munic-
ipal liturgies concerned the raising of taxes (apaitésis/exactio) from the whole
territory of the city, their collection (hypodoche), their distribution (diado-
sis), and epimeleia, a generic term which was not restricted to the mere
supervision of these operations.’” The job of tax collector was not alto-
gether cushy. A large number of papyri mention arrests of fiscal liturgists.
In one case, concerning the comarchs of a village, consideration is given to
calling on their wives to come and take their place as hostages.*

Diocletian’s tax reform, even if it failed to reduce to uniformity the
mode of assessment,” did a good deal to bring into line the fiscal regimes
of the various cities, by making them give up the benefit of exceptions and
special provisions to which their ‘local patriotism” was probably tradition-
ally attached. In compensation, the reform laid down principles of equity
between the different communities, which were thenceforth jointly liable
within formulae of apportionment, the existence of which is known to us
both at diocesan level and at that of the Egyptian toparchy (a subdivision of
the nome).%° Thus, any reduction in a city’s tax burden had to be made up
by the other cities of the circumscription, unless, improbably, the amount
demanded from the province or diocese was diminished in consequence.
In so far as the capitatio part of the new tax system was based on the dis-
tribution principle (as against the proportionality applied in the iugatio),
it involved, like all systems of this type in any epoch, an element of arbi-
trariness which was denounced, for example, by a landowner of Karanis,
Aurelius Isidorus. The village’s comarchs ‘share out tax obligations just as
they please’.®" Actually, at first, the task of defining each person’s share of
the burden fell to curial liturgists who were responsible for the levy. The
abuses to which this system gave rise resulted later in a reaction which
barred decurions from exercising the function of tax collector, replacing
them with officiales — who were to prove not much more honest.®*

Among the tasks imposed on the cities priority was given to those
which related to the annona to Rome and the annona militaris. A group
of inscriptions in Pamphylia which dates from the second quarter of the
third century® shows us the role played by the cities in the victualling of
troops stationed some distance away (parapompe), in this case in Syria. Their

57 Palme (1989).

8 P Panop. Bearty, passim; P. Oxy. XIVII1.3397; XLIIL3104; P Amb. 11.80; comarchs: 2 Oxy. XLVIIL3409.

59 Carrié, ‘Fiscalité’. 60 Pan. Lat. v(vin); P Oxy. xw1.3307; Carrié, ‘Fiscalité” 41 and 61.

U P Cair. Lid. 71.8 (314). @ CThxi6.7 (365); Giardina and Grelle (1983).

% Bean and Mitford (1970) 38—45 nos. 19—21 = AE 1972.626 (244/249), 1972.627 (238), 1972.628
(242).
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editors link these inscriptions with military campaigns, but the almost rou-
tine repetition of these supply convoys, inserted among the classic func-
tions in the municipal cursus, suggests rather that this was a regular, annual
duty, such as we see in other third-century documents,®* consisting in the
despatch of the annona militaris to provinces where there was a substan-
tial military presence. By analogy with the way the imperial postal service
worked we may assume that this liturgy concerned transport within the
bounds of the city’s territory. Transport alone (extremely costly, at that) had
to be paid for by the cities, whereas the supplies themselves were obtained
by requisitions that were compensated under a system which seems to have
lasted until the transformation of the annona militaris into a tax under Dio-
cletian. As is often the case with individual acts of euergetism, the personal
financial contributions made by some liturgists, and emphasized in their
inscriptions, amounted merely to a ‘handsome gesture’ which lightened,
in a striking but exceptional way, the burden represented by the collective
obligation weighing upon the city. The ordinary institution is thus known
to us mainly through untypical cases, those which gave rise to a celebra-
tory text. Visits to the provinces by the emperor, which seemingly made it
possible, among other things, to check on the proper functioning of the
imperial logistic apparatus, remained special cases, since in 300 they still
occasioned extra levies which had to be paid for, just as in the time of
Septimius Severus a century earlier.%

The episodic problem of victualling expeditionary forces, cases of which
became more frequent during the third century, tended to give way, with
the tetrarchy’s reorganization of the military establishment, to a problem
of permanently furnishing supplies to those garrisons stationed in frontier
zones which were not self-sufficient. Consequently the organization of the
operations of parapompé (prosecutio annonae) underwent modification at
the end of the third century. Responsibility, which was increasingly bur-
densome and complex, for long-distance movements of supplies (expeditio)
was bureaucratized, becoming the task of the head of the provincial officium
when he left office, under the title of pastus primipili, which thenceforth
ceased to bear military significance, in Diocletian’s time at latest.%® Thus,
the provinces that came under the praetorian prefecture of the east had
to supply the armies in the prefecture of Illyricum. Movements of sup-
plies at medium distance (e.g. in Egypt, from the lower Thebaid to Syene
or the western oases) became mere municipal liturgies, which in the east

64 JGRR111.68 (where TraporouTr) is inserted among &AAas &px&s kol AsiToupyias; AE 1972.627
(Gordian IIT); /GRR111.60 (Bithynia, Septimius Severus); the case of /TGRR111.1033 = OGIS 516 (Palmyra,
229) is perhaps a little different, despite Rostovtzeff, SEHRE 11.723, no. 46.

% Septimius Severus: PSI 683, I1. 14-16; Diocletian: P Panop. Beatty1 (298), 1. 245-6, and D 1.4.18.4.

66 CTh vrirg4ar: Jones, LRE 1.67 and 124, with n. 117; Carrié (1979), followed by Horstkotte
(1991).
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were given the name of diadosis, a term also used for the delivery of the
annona to local units.®

A similar evolution is observable in a related sphere of obligations, the
hospitium given to armies passing through, or going into winter quarters.
This duty, an everlasting source of conflict between the imperial personnel
and the civilian population, is very well known for the later period, in
which it was subject to detailed regulation. Its antecedents, which fell to
the responsibility of the cities and their richer citizens, have remained better
hidden.®® In the light of these munera we can see how the transformation of
the system of financing public expenditure and the tax system consisted to a
large extent of defining and exacting in fixed and permanent fashion charges
which previously had borne an ad hoc character, determined by needs;
hence the name of munera extraordinaria, thereafter largely anachronistic,
which they subsequently retained. Thus the list of additional taxes grew
longer.

The cursus publicus was neither militarized® nor ‘statized’ under the
Severi.”® Without going so far as the laws of the fourth century, the papyri
of Panopolis, under the tetrarchy, show that the conductores (responsible for
the relay stations of the postal service, and known elsewhere as mancipes or
praepositi mansionum) were civilians, appointed by the boule from among
the non-curials or even the lower-ranking decurions.” If in this same doc-
ument an order is given to furnish the mansiones with various supplies,
that was something exceptional and temporary, in anticipation of the next
visit by the emperor. It proves that the relay stations had not, under the
Severi, been given the chief and regular task of centralizing the annona
militaris in kind, distributing it to the local garrisons and conveying it to
the troops stationed further off. Of the two branches of the cursus publicus
the more important seems to have been the cursus velox, which enabled the
agents of the state to move quickly across the imperial territory. As for the
branch entrusted with heavy transport, less well known (and mainly for a
later period), this seems to have served not so much the annona militaris,
which had its own circuits, as the movement of other fiscal goods.”> We
glimpse the way it functioned in the third century through the record of

7 At medium distance: SB vi11.9875 (312; from Oxyrhynchus to Memphis), Stud. Pal. xx.91 (340);
local: 2 Wisc. 3 (as early as 257/259); P Panop. Beatty 1 (298).

68 For the second century, /GRR 11.60 (215), IGRR 1v.173 (Thyatira, Lydia); the protest of the
Thracian village of Scaptopara dating from the third century: CIL 11.12336 = OGIS 888 (also Hauken,
Petition and Response).

% This was the thesis set out in 1902 by Domaszewski (Westdeutsche Zeitschrift 21), adopted by
Pflaum (1940), and expanded by van Berchem (1937); a more moderate position is taken by Jones,
LRE 11.831.

7° Despite the statement to this effect of SHA, Sev. 14, accepted by Pflaum (1940), quoted on 92—3
and 163; contra, Seston (1943).

7' IGRR 1.766. See also CTh x11.1.21 (335 rather than Seeck’s 334); Gaudemet (1951).

7> CThviIL5.13, 16, 33, 47, 48 (all measures dating from 360-80).
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an arbitration between two villages in Phrygia regarding their respective
duties of angareia (public transport), shared proportionally with the taxes
that they paid in other ways.” The general interest and the necessity of
the service could even cause the imperial authority to instigate the creation
of a civic structure, with a view to making a curial group responsible for
the functioning of public transport. This happened at Pizos, in Thrace,
where the management (epimeleia, for Latin conductio) of an important
statio on the road, originally looked after by the military, was passed to the
neighbouring village notables who were raised to the status of members of
the boule of an agglomeration (emporion) which was created from scratch
by moving in people from round about.”#

Under the heads of law and order, we touch on spheres in which munici-
pal and imperial institutions were still rivals, though unequal ones. Parallel
and separate, they each had their sphere of competence. We need to speak
of division and hierarchizing of tasks rather than of collaboration.

The example of Asia Minor Robert to say that ‘each city had its own
police force, and where documents do not make this known, we should
assume it’.7’ The fight against local brigandage was still itself a responsibility
of the cities, which mobilized citizens (zuvenes, neaniskoi, or others) under
the orders of paraphylakes or of irenarchs: they constituted troops that were
more or less adequate to their task. Intervention by the army was ordered
only in cases of exceptional gravity. Otherwise, there were the stationarii, the
designation for all the executive agents of the various provincial services —
governmental, fiscal, postal — who were present at particular points in the
territory. Some of these were always civilians: others were military men
down to the time of the tetrarchy and then became civilians. The best-
documented stationarii are the governor’s beneficiarii, who were responsible
for public order and justice. The way these soldiers operated in the sphere
of local policing is well illustrated, for the Severan epoch, by a Berlin
papyrus.”® A decadarch (decurio), apparently subordinate to the ‘resident
centurion’ of the Arsinoite Nome appeared before the prefect’s tribunal
on a charge of having illegally tortured one of his ‘catches’. The decurio
boasts of having captured and handed over 650 brigands, an astonishing
number. Various allusions in the text suggest that these 650 arrests were a
matter of routine for the ‘resident centurion’, or ‘territorial centurion’, as
the annual meeting of the prefectoral conventus drew near: putting under
arrest all persons involved on the wrong side of the law, initial ‘sorting

73 AF 1961.258; cf. Frend (1956); cf. Brunt (1966) 484.

74 [GRR1.766 1. 18-19 (Tomépyous PouleuTds); see also Robert (1940) 307 n. 5.

75 Robert (1937) 99.

76 Rea (1983), P Berol. inv. 7347: the document could date from 207, with the trial held in 202/3.
‘Brigands’ stands for the Greek Anorad, the interpretation offered here differing in part from that of
the editor.
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out’ in the presence of the szrategos of the nome, first investigation of the
case, possibly taken as far as the use of torture — all this in preparation
for the appearance of the accused before the prefect or his delegates. It
appears, moreover, that in order to bring them to court, the soldier had
press-ganged some of them as sailors. In whatever way we reconstitute the
debates, this document need not be related to a large-scale police operation
directed against organized bands of robbers. That being so, however, to
reduce this evidence to the dimensions of everyday practice by the soldiers
who were acting as auxiliaries in the sphere of law and order does not
diminish the importance of the role they played, by means of which a
remote and abstract state authority manifested its effective and omnipresent
vigilance. The second third of the third century now offers the parallel case
of centurions of territorial police in Mesopotamia.””

The phenomeon of personnel bearing military titles does not, in fact,
give any support to the theory that the Severan administration became
militarized. In the third century the centurions and decurions stationed
(benephikiarios statizon) in various localities in Egypt for the purpose of
keeping ‘the peace’ (¢pi tés eirénes) are no different from the beneficiarii of
previous centuries or from the centurions of whom Pliny the Younger speaks
in his correspondence with Trajan.”® One cannot therefore conclude that
the army encroached on spheres that had been traditionally reserved to the
civil administration, and, in any case, these soldiers had been detached from
their units in order to perform these specific tasks.”” The decurions and
centurions who acted as stzationarii were the normal consignees of petitions
addressed to higher judicial authority: there is no proof to be seen here of the
alleged solidarity between peasants and soldiers.*® They were, furthermore,
nothing like the frumentarii or curiosi, those special agents of the emperor,
detested by the public, who were abolished under the tetrarchy only to be
soon replaced by the agentes in rebus, evidenced in 319, but perhaps created
by Diocletian, with the function not only of political surveillance but also
of supervision of the way the administration worked and how the laws were
applied.”

Under Diocletian the munus iudicandi always figures among the tasks of
the decurions.® It is hard to make out to what extent in the third century
the city jurisdictions remained active (we have proof of it at Aphrodisias,
at least),¥ but we cannot doubt that they kept their traditional preroga-
tives (in respect, particularly, of minor civil actions, matters of property

77 Feissel and Gascou, ‘Documents’ 557-8, and (1995) 87 and 108: P Euphr. 2 1. 12, and 5 Il. 1—2:
T¢ (EaTovtépyw) &l Tiis evTagias Zpawpaxnviis, ‘to the centurion whose police precinct is the
Sphoracene’.

78 P Oxy. xvi1.2130; Robert, Hellenica x.175f; Pliny, Ep. x.27-8 and 77-8.

72 Gilliam (1940). 8 Rostovtzeff SEHRE 41iff.; Campbell, ERA 431-5.

81 Aur. Vict. Caes. XxX1X.44~s; outside our period, Giardina (1977) 64—71.

82 Arcadius Charisius in D L.4.18.14. 8 Reynolds, Aphrodisias.
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and inheritance and the appointment of guardians), since we can see that
in Africa they were still exercising them in the fourth and fifth centuries.
The survival of municipal justice was endangered, above all, by the attitude
of the plaintiffs themselves. Indeed, the latter seem in the third century
to have sought more and more to have their cases heard by the Roman
governor, even though this meant incurring higher costs to the extent that
it became necessary to increase the number of provinces; the governors
were more and more often referred to by the title of 7udex, which expressed
what was their principal activity (apart from supervising fiscal operations).
The Passions and Lives of the martyrs frequently reproduce extracts from
the official records of trials before a governor,* proving that judicial deci-
sions (commentarii) could be consulted in provincial archives (apud acta
praesidis provinciae), together with the subscriptiones giving the sentences
pronounced in civil cases. All of which does not prevent the African doc-
uments (again) from testifying to the active role played by the duumuviri
both in the investigation phase and in the hearing of cases dealt with by
the proconsul.¥ The episcopal court (episcopalis audientia) granted to the
Catholic Church from Constantine onward®® introduced a more effective
competitor to provincial justice in so far as the new religious mentality
might favour attempts to arrive at amicable settlements (on this last point
337 is too early to enable us to form an opinion).

In our period the cities were more and more directly involved in army
recruitment operations. Under the Severi, as in the second century, it
appears that voluntary enlistment (by soldiers’ sons in particular) met the
bulk of the requirements for the levy of troops. When this source proved
insufficient it may be that contingents were demanded from certain cities,
but our documentation of that subject is still inadequate. The main innova-
tion during the period under consideration was the institution of a fiscalized
system of recruitment which was to last all through the fourth century and
even beyond: the tironum praebitio or synteleia tironon. The earliest juridical
mention of the prorostasia (the munus of providing a recruit), in a law that
can be dated between 285 and 293 (CJ x.62.3), is contemporary with the
ephemeral appearance in Egypt of liturgists called protostatai. Soon after
this, the Acta Maximiliani describe to us a conscientious objector being
presented for recruitment by a temonarius (a synonym of protostates), while
another law, CJ x.42.8 (of between 293 and 305) already bases the duty of
provision of recruits on landed property and, more precisely, on the same
fiscal unit — the capitulum, a multiple of the iugum — as eighty years later.®”

84 For example, the Acta Maximiliani (Musurillo (1972) no. 17), ot, later, the Acta apud Zenophilum
(Optat. App. 1in CSEL xxv1 (1893) 185-97); cf. Aug. C. Cresc. 111.28.33, 111.56.62, 111.61.67, 111.70.80).

% Lepelley (1979) 1612, 216-22 and nn. 104-33 (based especially on the Acta Purgationis Felicis
(Optat. App. 11 in CSEL xxv1.197—9), concerning a trial in 314).

86 CTh1.27.1: Cimma (1989) 31—79. 87 Carri¢, ‘Fiscalité’ so-1, 61 and n. 138.
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The first appearance in papyri of a fiscalized praebitio tironum dates from
324. Itis all the more interesting in that it shows us this obligation being met
(in actual recruits, not money) by a corporation of artisans: the requirement
was therefore imposed not on landed fortunes alone but also on commercial
incomes.®® That the provision of actual recruits predominated in the first
decades of the system’s existence is further demonstrated by a text which
can be dated to 3307, conveying the list of the #irones presented by a pagus,
along with the accounts for the collection of various taxes.*> Payment of
a tax in money, in substitution, did not become widespread, apparently,
before the second half of the fourth century. The system introduced by
Diocletian was thus not restricted to fiscalizing recruitment; it was also the
imposition of a new type of munus, by which the state shifted the burden
of that task on to the cities, the villages and the great estates.

The period saw much work done to fortify towns, in Gaul, Britain,
Greece, the Balkans and the east. While expenditure on this work was
in the interest of the population it also provided the army with strategic
bases. In order to be defensible, enclosing walls had not to exceed a certain
length, with the result that they left a large part of the inhabited area outside:
archaeologists and historians have eventually accepted that this was the case,
and ceased to take these narrow perimeters as proof of urban depopulation.
As these works of town-fortification were evidently in the public interest,
commentators have been led to presume that public finance was directly
invested in them. However, once again, the ambiguity of the terminology of
legislative ‘euergetism’, mentioned earlier, has caused the amount of public
financing to be overestimated. A formula like ek doreas sebastou or sebaston
in the dedications of ramparts newly built at Adraha (from Valerian’s to
Aurelian’s reign)®® means nothing more than that the emperor had given
his official permission for the works. Rulers had been more generous in
the previous century, when Marcus Aurelius built at his own expense — the
formula was explicit in this case — the walls of Philippopolis and Serdica.
At best, in this period of budgetary restrictions, the burden imposed on
municipal finances by such works might be lightened by the provision of
soldiers as work-force.

In completing this outline of the functions assigned to the cities within
the overall framework of the empire’s administration, we need to mention
forms of local bodies other than cities: villages, imperial estates, even native
tribal structures (gentes).

The villages were of very varying size: some had been, or might become,
cities, whereas others were more modest.”” The network of villages was

88 P Oxy. xwv.3261.

% P Vindob. Inv. G25840 = PER NN 37, re-edited and improved by Bagnall (1983) 4-6.
9 Pflaum (1952); cf. Carrié (1992) 422—3; Lewin (1991).
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hierarchically structured, and the title of metrocomia most likely designated
the main settlements of the districts (pagi and so on). Even a village could
address the emperor directly. Thus, we have the petition from Scaptopara,
in Thrace, dated 338, already mentioned. Gaul continues to present special
situations, such as that evidenced by an inscription at Agedincum (Sens)
dated to 250. Within the civitas of the Senones, which possessed its own
magistrates, the chief town, Agedincum, held the rank of vicus. One and
the same person could assume functions in the city (aedile, duumuvir of the
treasury, actor publicus or treasurer, etc.), in the vicus (aedile again) and in
one of the pagi (actor publicus again). It is probable that the city magistrates
oversaw all of these territorial institutions.”> Contrary to what has often
been claimed, this system was not peculiar to Gaul. In the third century,
in the confederation of Cirta (in Numidia), the pagi, which had already
in the previous century been endowed with an ordo decurionum and a
public treasury, received the rank of res publica, and in some cases adopted
the title of castellum — an example of an incompletely achieved evolution
to the status of a city proper.”?

A strictly Roman district, the pagus had been re-established in Italy by
Augustus as the basis for census-taking. Its role as a fiscal unit allows us to
assume that it was established everywhere that ‘there was a large agricul-
tural population to be organized and taxed” — in Baetica, for example.?*
Diocletian’s abolition of the immunity from taxation enjoyed by Italy
revived it there, as is witnessed by a Lucanian document dated 323, the
Tablet of Volcei,” and this is later confirmed by the Tablet of Trinitapoli.
In any case, it was under the tetrarchy that the pagus and its praepositus were
introduced into Egypt. Continuing both the tradition of direct adminis-
tration and that of 